AGENDA ITEM #11
July 28, 2015

MEMORANDUM
July 24, 2015

TO: County Council
FROM: Stephen B. Farber, Council Administrato%

SUBJECT: Introduction/Suspension of Rules/Action:
Resolution to Approve the FY16 Savings Plan

On July 8, 2015 the County Executive proposed a $50.8 million savings plan for FY16 in two
parts. One part included $40.7 million in operating budget reductions. See ©1-16. The other part
included $10.1 million in capital budget current revenue reductions. See ©17-26. The Council’s six
Committees have reviewed all elements of the Executive’s proposal. Their recommendations are now
before the Council for action.

As outlined in detail on ©29-42, the Committees recommend FY16 savings of $54.2 million.
- This consists of $36.0 million of the $50.8 million in reductions proposed by the Executive and $18.2
million from additional adjustments to the FY15-20 Capital Improvements Program.

Background

In past years the Council and the Executive have frequently collaborated on mid-year savings
plans to address revenue shortfalls. For example, in FY08 and FY09 the Council approved savings plans
of $33.2 million and $33.0 million. In FY10 the Council approved two savings plans, the first for $29.7
million and the second, required by a severe revenue decline during the Great Recession, for $69.7
million. The most recent savings plan, in FY11, was for $32.3 million.

As both the Executive and Council President Leventhal have said, a savings plan is needed now,
at the start of FY 16, because there has been a major change in the County’s revenue picture since the
"Council agreed on the County’s operating budget for FY16. The 5-4 decision by the U.S. Supreme Court
in the Wynne case on May 18, combined with the impact of a shortfall in the County’s estimated income
tax revenue for FY 15 that became clear in late May and June, could reduce the County’s revenue by more
than $150 million in FY15-17 and $250 million in FY15-18. See ©27-28 for details. Although the
Council’s approved reserves for FY 16 are at their highest level ever, $383 million or 8.2 percent of
adjusted governmental revenues, achieving savings now in FY16 will help meet the County’s serious
revenue challenge in FY17.! Further steps in FY 16 may well be required.

! See http://montgomerycountymd.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=6&clip_id=9734&meta_id=86163 for
background on the Council’s approved Tax Supported Fiscal Plan for FY16-21.



http://montgomerycountymd.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=6&clip_id=9734&meta_id=86163

Committee Recommendations

Some elements of the Executive’s proposed savings plan involve increased lapse in filling
positions, reduced operating expense, or normal delays in implementing projects or programs. Other
elements have more serious service impacts, particularly because the approved FY 16 operating budget, up
just 1.7 percent from FY 15, was itself constrained in many respects.? The Committees have declined to
support a number of the Executive’s proposed reductions in this category.

Committee recommendations to the Council are outlined in the table on ©29-42. The table
shows the Executive’s and the Committees’ reductions in adjacent columns. It also includes for each item
the location of background information from the Committee packets prepared by our analysts.

Additional Points

There are three additional points related to the FY16 savings plan that the Government
Operations and Fiscal Committee and the full Council will be actively pursuing.

First, this savings plan resembles past plans in that while it includes reductions in services to
County residents, it makes no reductions in compensation for County agency employees. Compensation
levels for FY16 are based on approved collective bargaining agreements and are reflected in the FY16
approved budgets for all agencies.

Here as throughout the nation, compensation was severely constrained during the Great
Recession. For example, in the FY 10-13 period County Government employees received no general wage
adjustments (COLAs) for all four years and no service increments (step increases) for three years; their
share of health and retirement benefit costs was increased; and there were progressive furloughs in FY11.
The picture for the FY14-16 period is quite different. For merit system County Government employees
not at their maximum salary (nearly three-fourths of the total), the compound pay increases negotiated by
the Executive and approved by the Council for these three years total 20.6 percent for general government
employees and still more for public safety employees eligible for make-up service increments.* The
County’s serious revenue challenge in FY'17 will be a key factor in upcoming negotiations at all agencies.
Separately, the Office of Legislative Oversight is reviewing comparative data on high-level manager
compensation in the federal government, the region, and the County’s cohort of local jurisdictions
nationwide. :

Second, while the FY16 savings plan represents an important first step in addressing the fiscal
pressures facing the County, other steps will be needed. Even before the Wynne decision on May 18, the
Executive repeatedly raised the prospect of a “significant” property tax increase.* In his July 8
transmittal of the savings plan, the Executive wrote:

2 See http://montgomerycountymd.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=6&clip_id=9163&meta id=81351 for
an overview of the FY16 recommended operating budget. The packet includes links to key fiscal documents from
the most difficult years of the Great Recession, FY10-12, and the subsequent years of slow recovery, FY13-15.

3 See hitp://montgomerycountymd.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=6&clip_id=9331&meta_id=82265 for
an analysis of compensation and benefits for all agencies in FY 16.

4 For example, at his FY16 budget press conference on March 16, the Executive said: “We’ve used up all of our
options to not do it this year....Given all the things that are queued up, it’s almost unavoidable down the line that
we’ll have a tax increase. We may have to go back and revisit that this year.”



http://montgomerycountymd.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=6&clip_id=9331&meta_id=82265
http://montgomerycountymd.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=6&clip_id=9163&meta_id=81351

“As noted in the Council’s discussion of the FY16-21 fiscal plan [on June 30], just to close the
existing gap, the property tax increase would have to exceed 10 cents to fund a same services
budget next year. Additional revenue would need to be identified to pay for normal cost
increases in the current budget such as increases to salaries in the collective bargaining
agreements, fuel cost increases, interest rate increases, or inflation increases.”

Each additional cent in the property tax rate would yield $17.5 million. If there were a property
tax increase in FY'17, and if it were limited to 10 cents above the FY'16 average weighted property tax rate
($0 987 per $100 of assessed valuation), the Department of Finance projects that there would be an
increase of about $400 in the $3,256 bill for the median taxable assessment ($400, O()O) and $450 in the
$3,749 bill for the average taxable assessment ($450,000).

It would be useful to focus systematically on these issues related to a property tax increase:

What is the potential range of an increase?
What would the objective be — to help maintain same services, to pay for new and continuing
collective bargaining agreements or “normal cost increases,” and/or to pay for transit and other
new initiatives? .

¢ What would be the impact on County residents and businesses at a time when recovery from the
Great Recession is incomplete?

e  What additional steps to control expenditures in FY16 and FY 17 could reduce the need for, or the
size of, a tax increase?

Third, a draft approeval resolution for the FY16 savings plan starts on ©198. The text will be
updated as needed to reflect the Council’s decisions on July 28. Provision 2 in the action clause states:

“The spending reductions for County Government approved in this resolution are the only
reductions from the FY 16 operating budget for County Government, which the Council approved
in Resolution No. 18-150 on May 21, 2015, that the County Executive may implement. All other
funds appropriated in Resolution No. 18-150 must be spent for the purposes for which they were
appropriated. If the Executive proposes that any funds will not be spent as approved by the
Council, he must submit an additional savings plan as required in paragraph 51 of Resolution No.
18-150.”

This provision reflects the Council’s broader intent to assure that its annual decisions on County
Government expenditures in the approved operating budget are fully implemented —~ neither reduced nor
exceeded — unless the Council and the Executive agree on changes. The Government Operations and
Fiscal Policy Committee intends to pursue this issue in the fall. -

f\farber\I 6opbud\fy16 savings plan action cc 7-28-15.doc



“mr ’ 3 .
iy M-8 BY 534

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

Isiah Leggett RECEIVED
County Executive HOHTGOHEBY COUNTY
MEMORANDUM COLKEIL
July 8, 2015
TO: George Leventhal, Council President

FROM: Isiah Leggett, County Executive ‘/‘ﬂ . é {%

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan

Attached please find my Recommended FY'16 Savings Plan for Montgomery County
Government and the other tax supported County Agencies. The attached plan identifies savings of
approximately $51 million including $10 million in current revenue, the minimum I believe necessary at this
time as we begin planning for the FY'17 budget.

Only one income tax distribution remains for FY15, and year-to-date collections are $21.4
million short of the estimate included in the FY 16 approved budget. Given the size of the final FY'15
distribution and the pattern of shortfalls we have experienced, it is unlikely that the final distribution will result
in additional revenues that would significantly offset the $21.4 million shortfall. Therefore, it is prudent to
assume a significant overall shortfall will continue into FY16 and FY'17. In addition, more recent information
indicates that the recent Supreme Court decision in the case of Wynne v. Comptroller for the State of Maryland
will further reduce income tax revenues by approximately $15.1 million in FY'16 and $76.7 million in FY'17.
Altogether, the cumulative revenue loss by FY17 is currently projected to reach well over $150 million.

This potential revenue loss, combined with significant expenditure pressures, raises the
possibility of a very substantial budget gap for FY17 in addition to the FY 16 shortfall. Please keep in mind that
we must close this substantial and growing gap without the options that have been available to us in the past.
Therefore, it is critical for our taxpayers, residents and employees that we plan for and implement a savings
plan now to avoid even more significant and potentially disruptive budget reductions later.

In the last County savings plan in FY'11, Montgomery County Public Schools savings
constituted a higher percentage of the total. I do not believe that it is possible today, given the elimination of
over 380 positions and other constraints the school system has experienced within a maintenance-of-effort
budget in recent years. However, [ believe a $10 million savings target is realistic. Montgomery College has
benefited from unprecedented increases in County funding in the last two years - 29 percent since FY 14. While
their programs and goals are worthy and I have supported the College with recommended increases in excess of
all other County agencies, I believe they must also be part of this solution. I am recommending a $5 million
operating budget savings target for Montgomery College and an additional $6.5 million savings plan reduction
in capital budget current revenue. Even with this recommended savings, the College will experience a nearly 24
percent increase in County resources in the last two years. The savings plan target for Maryland National
Capital Park and Planning Commission is approximately $1.5 million, or about 1.3 percent of its tax-supported
budget (excluding debt service and retiree health insurance prefunding).

S SR h

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 T 240-773-3556 TTY




George Leventhal, Council President
July 8,2015

Page 2

For Montgomery County Government, the total operating budget savings plan target is $24.1
million or 1.7 percent of the approved budget, and $3.64 million in capital budget current revenue. As a starting
point, the operating budget savings plan target included a two percent across-the-board reduction in all tax
supported budgets, and also included some of the enhancements added to the budget in FY16. The savings plan
includes enhancements I recommended in my March 15® budget and some of those added by the Council.
However, in order to meet the necessary savings goal for FY 16 and beyond, we must find even greater savings
beyond that which was added in FY'16. This savings plan reflects reductions in service, though we have sought
to minimize reductions to the most critical and basic services.

While no one disputes the value these new and expanded programs would provide, I am
convinced they are not sustainable in the current fiscal environment we are facing for the foreseeable future.
Therefore, I do not believe it is advisable to initiate them at this time. If, however, you reach a different
conclusion, you should recommend additional programs and services that are part of the base budget for
reduction or elimination. The Council should identify those reductions as alternatives but approve my overall
savings target. Again, it is critical to pull back on our current spending as soon as possible, in order to address
the revenue shortfalls.

Given the long-term nature of the fiscal problems, I have also maximized reductions to on-
going expenditures. The Council’s reductions should similarly avoid focusing on one-time items such as
current revenue. While some one-time savings are part of my proposed savings plan, there are far more dollars
assumed from ongoing expenditures. Without this approach, we will almost certainly be confronting the same
difficult decisions at a later time when our flexibility is even more greatly diminished.

I want to emphasize that I do not believe a property tax increase alone, of the magnitude it will
require to close next year’s expected budget gap, can be the solution. The combination of reduced revenues and
increased expenditure pressures is simply too great to overcome with a tax increase. As noted in the Council’s
discussion of the FY16-21 fiscal plan, just to close the existing gap, the property tax increase would have to
exceed 10 cents to fund a same services budget next year. Additional revenue would need to be identified to
pay for normal cost increases in the current budget such as increases to salaries in the collective bargaining
agreements, fuel cost increases, interest rate increases, or inflation increases.

I understand the desire by some to wait until more information becomes available — for
example, after the fiscal update — but the likelihood of a2 dramatic reversal in the revenue trend we have
observed over the last year is low. In addition, the impact of the Wynne decision is likely to be substantial and
could exceed our current estimates.

The sooner we can implement these cost control measures, the more likely they are to be
achieved. Without these reductions, the already significant challenge of balancing the FY17 budget will be
even more painful and less manageable. Deferring difficult decisions now not only increases the risk of limiting
our choices later, but potentially makes those choices much worse than they would otherwise be. Delaying
difficult decisions will also increase the later need for unsustainable and unrealistically high tax increases over
the next several years. I believe that course of action would not be fiscally responsible or fair to our
constituents, our residents and businesses, or our employees.



George Leventhal, President
July 8, 2015
Page 3

I appreciate the Council’s willingness to collaborate on this important matter and the expedited
scheduling of consideration and approval of the plan. My staff is available to assist the Council in its review of
the attached proposal. Thank you for your support of our efforts to minimize the impact of these reductions on

our most important services while preserving the fiscal health of the County Government.

Executive Recommended FY16 Savings Plan
. Agency as % of | Reduction as | Savings Plan
Agency | _pPProved | Savings Plan | otal Fy1 % of Reduction

udge eduction Budget Savings Plan | as % of Budget
MCG 1,413,422 633 24,139,111 35.7% 58.3% 1.7%
MCPS 2,176,525,543 10,000,000 55.0% 24.6% 0.5%
College 252,218,185 5,000,000 6.4% 12.3% 2.0%
MNCPPC | 115,583,985 1,529,329 2.9% 3.8% 1.3%
Total 3,957,750,256 40,668,440 1.0%
Notes:
1. Amounts above include only the operating budget, excluding debt service and retiree health insurance.
2. The County Executive’s Recommended FY 16 Savings Plan also includes capital budget current revenue
reductions of $10.14 million, including $6.5 million frorm Montgomery College and $3.64 million from the
County Government.

IL:jah

¢:  Timothy L. Firestine, Chief Administrative Officer
Larry A. Bowers, Interim Superintendent, Montgomery County Public Schools
Dr. DeRionne Pollard, President, Montgomery College

Casey Anderson, Chair, Montgomery County Planning Board

Stacy L. Spann, Executive Director, Housing Opportunities Commission
John W. Debelius III, Sixth Judicial Circuit and County Administrative Judge
John McCarthy, State’s Attorney

Sheriff Darrin M. Popkin, Sheriff’s Office

Steve Farber, Council Administrator
Jennifer A. Hughes, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Joseph F. Beach, Director, Department of Finance

Attachments



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN ANALYSIS

CER fed Savings as a
FY16 Approved e RECOMMeNnGed percent of Original

Tund/Department Name ¢ e Resoluuon 18150 Total § Revenue FY16 Budget

Tax Supported
General Fund
Board of Appeals 589,425 -11,790 1] -2.0%
Board of Elections 6,556,351 -50,000 4] -0.8%
Circuit Court 11,632,745 -101,404 4] -0.9%
Community Engagement Cluster 3,485,081 -£9,702 4] -2.0%
Consumer Protection 2,388,730 -47,780 0 -2.0%
Correction and Rehabilitation 70,609,851 ~1,2565,800 o] -1.8%
County Attorney 5,660,259 -113,208 0 -2.0%
County Council 10,826,866 -216,540 0 -2.0%
County Executive 5,070,467 -101,410 0 -2.0%
Economic Development 11,288,011 -552,940 0 -4.9%
Emergency Management and Homeland Security ) 1,354,300 -27,086 0 -2.0%
Environmental Protection 2,200 880 -113,685 0 -5.2%
Ethics Commission 382,007 -7,640 0 -2.0%
Finance 13,712,942 -274,258 o} -2.0%
General Services 26,932,015 -808,761 0 -3.4%
Health and Human Services 209,253,900 -3,896,044 ] -1.8%
Housing and Community Affairs 5,554,107 -111,082 o] -2.0%
Human Resources - 8,088,066 -121,762 Q -1.5%
Human Rights 1,074,757 5512 0 -0.5%
Inspector General 1,043,162 ~20,860 0 -2.0%
Intergovernmental Relations 892,647 -17,852 0 -2.0%
Legislative Oversight 1,479,274 -29,586 ] -2.0%
Management and Budget 4,093,855 -81,878 ] -2.0%
Merit System Protection Board 186,605 -3,930 0 -2.0%
NDA - Arts and Humanities Council 4,673,615 -230,915 0 -4.9%
NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission 6,401,408 -128,028 [ -2.0%
NDA - Non-Departmental Accounts Other 139,229,983 0 2] 0.0%
Qffice of Procurement 4,181,748 -159,868 0 -3.8%
Police 270,617,964 -2,008,877 0 -0.7%
Public Information 4,932,519 -78,650 0 -1.6%
Pubiic Libraries 40,707,935 -1,576,062 1} -3,9%
Sheriff 23,044,206 -460,884 0 -2.0%
State's Attormey 15,645,021 -361,150 0 -2.3%
Technology Services 40,907,959 -400,000 4] -1.0%
Transportation 46,099,835 ~1,961,705 0 -4,3%
Utilities 25,121,891 0 0 0.0%
Zoning & Administrative Hearings 624,000 -12,480 0 -2.0%
General Fund Total: 1,026,561,378 -15,519,237 0 -1.5%
Special Funds
' Urban District - Bethesda
Urban District - Bethesda 3,253,697 -212,074 0. £.5%
Urban District - Silver Spring
Urban District - Silver Spring 3,512,150 -220,244 1] -6.3%
Urban District - Wheaton
Urban District - Wheaton 2,111,205 -189,224 4] -9.0%
Mass Transit
‘omb_savingsplanisp_mawro_analysis_co.mpt 71312015 4:07:21PM Page 1 of 2

L{’ ;


http:Resolu!.on

FY16 SAVINGS PLAN ANALYSIS

Fund/Department Name

FY16 Approved

ocd Pescluben 18-150

CE Recommended

Total §

Revenue

Savings as a
percent of Original
FY16 Budget

Mass Transit 121,491,850 -2,406,016 -289,845
Eire
Fire 222,299,388 -3,916,422 o] -1.8%
Recreation
Recreation 32,339,234 -561.839 0 -1.7%
Econori velopment
Economic Development 1,853,591 0 0 0.0%
Special Funds Total: 386,861,155 -7,505,818 288,845 -1.9%
MCG Tax Supported Total: 1,413,422,533 -23,025,056 -289,845 -1.6%
Non-Tax Supported
Special Funds
Cable Television
Cable Television 15,764,947 -753,800 [ -4.8%
Montgomery Housing Initiative
Montgomery Housing Initiative 27,662,251 -650,000 0 -2.3%
Special Funds Total: 43,427,198 1,403,900 ] -3.2%
MCG Non-Tax Supported Total: 43,427,198 -1,403,800 0 -3.2%
Montgomery County Government: 1,413,422,533 -24,428,956 -288,845 1.7%
Montgomery County Public Schools: 2,176,525,543 -10,000,000 ¢ 0.5%
Montgomery Cotlege: 252,218,195 -§,000,000 0 -2.0%
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning: 115,593,985 -1,529,329 0 -1.3%
TOTAL ALL AGENCIES 3,957,750,256 40,958,285 289,845 -1.0%
\amb,_savingsplanisp_macro_analysis_cc.mpt 7R/2015 4.0721PM Page2of2

5



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

MCG Tax Supported
Ref No. Title Total $ Revenue
General Fund
Board of Appeals ’
1 LAPSE IN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR POSITION ~11,790 0
Board of Appeals Total: — 1,‘{9& o 0
Board of Elections ’ | :
2 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR VOTER EDUCATION AND OUTREACH -10,000 a
EVENTS
3 OUTREACH/ICOMMUNITY EDUCATION STAFFING -35,000 ¢
4 OVERTIME FOR VOTER EDUCATION, RECRUITMENT, REGISTRATION, -5,000 0
AND QUTREACH EVENTS
Board of Elections Total: * .~ -50,000 o
Circuit Court
5 EVALUATION SERVICES (60034) REDUCTION IN SUPERVISED -50,000 0
VISITATION CENTER FOR THE NON-CUSTODIAL PARENT TO
PARTICIPATE IN SUPERVISED VISITATION
6 LOCAL TELEPHONE CHARGES (60060) -25,000 ¢
7 LIBRARY BOOKS (62700) -26,404 0
Circuit Court Total: - -101,404 _ o
Community Engagement Cluster ' '
8 LAPSE PROGRAM MANAGER | -€9,702 0
Community Engagement Cluster Total; -69,702 “ e
Consumer Protection N V |
9 LAPSE ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST | -47.780 0
‘ Consumer Protection Total:’ 47780 S0
Correction and Rehabilifation o |
10 ASSISTANT FOOD SERVICES MANAGER -145,773 0
11 FACILITY MANAGEMENT DEPUTY WARDEN -171,335 0
12 CONFLICT RESOLUTION - CONFLICT RESOLUTION CENTER OF ~23,810 0
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
13 ADDITIONAL LAPSE ~ FREEZE VACANT NON-24/7 POSITIONS FOR ONE 624,582 0
YEAR .
14 ONE SHIFT OF VISITING POST ~145,150 0
15 OVERTIME POST STAFFING -145,150 0
Correction and Rehabilitation Total:. 1,255,800 0
County Attorney T o
16 DECREASE EXPENSES -113,208 0
County Attorney Total: T 413,206 0
\omb_savingsplanisp_councdilreport.rpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 1 of 11



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Tax Supported
Ref No. Title TotalS Revenue
County Council

17 DECREASE EXPENSES -216,540 0
County Council Total:. = 216540 -

County Executive -
18 DECREASE EXPENSES -101,410 0
County Executive Total: -« . 101410 . 0

Economic Development

18 SCHOLARSHIP AWARD FUNDING TO MONTGOMERY COLLEGE -300,000 0

20 MBDC-EXPANDED MARKETING 50,000 0

21 LAPSE CAPITAL PROJECTS MANAGER POSITION -1 05,§72 0

22 ABOLISH VACANT BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST POSITION -96,968 0
Economic Development Total: ~. . 55280 0

Emergency Management and Homeland Security

23 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER IMPROVEMENTS -15,000 0
24 OFFICE SUPPLY REDUCTION ~3,000 0
25 CELL PHONE USAGE EXTENSION ) ~4.500 0
26 CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE REDUCTION ~3,000 4]
27 EOP AND MITIGATION PLAN RE-PRINTS -1,586 0
Emergency Management and Homeland Security Total: . - :m;‘z?:,bés SR I

Environmental Profection

28 PROGRAM MANAGER | - PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT/CIVIC -72,581 0
ENGAGEMENT, OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY
29 GYPSY MOTH SURVEY COSTS ' , ~7.725 0
30 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT COSTS -8,500 0
3 REDUCE GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES IN THE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE -14,168 0
AND THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND COMPLIANCE
(DEPCY
32 REDUCE OPERATING EXPENSES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN -10,720 0
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND COMPLIANCE
(DEPC}
Environmental Protection Total: . - 113685 o

Ethics Commission

33 OPERATING EXPENSES -7.640 0
Ethics Commission Total: .-~ 7840 .~ = 0

Finance T L
34 PERSONNEL COST SAVINGS -274,258 0

‘omb_savingsplamsp_councilreport.rpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 2 of 11



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

o o o o o

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Tax Supported
Ref No. Title Total $ Revenue
Finance Total: -274 .2 R 0
General Services
35 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING FOR ~150,000 0
LIBRARIES
36 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING FOR -100,000 [4]
RECREATION
37 LAPSE VACANT PLUMBER [, HVAC MECHANIC |, AND BUILDING -186,726 ¢
SERVICES WORKER }i
as REDUCE SPECIAL CLEANING FUNDS: PUBLIC LIBRARIES -144,000 0
39 SUSTAINABILITY PROGRAM MANAGER (BILL 2-14 BENCHMARKING AND -82,035 0
BILL 6-14 OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY})
40 REDUCE SPECIAL CLEANING FUNDS:; DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION -186,000
41 OPERATING FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT BILL 2-14 -50,000 0
BENCHMARKING
General Services Total: - 808,761
Health and Human Services
42 CHILDREN'S OPPORTUNITY FUND ~125,000 0
43 DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY SUPPLEMENT -969,420 0
44 PLANNING FOR ANTI-POVERTY PILOT PROGRAM -32,700 0O
45 IMPLEMENTATION OF BILL 13-15- THE CHILD CARE EXPANSION AND ~-126,548 0
QUALITY ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVE
46 POSITIVE YOUTH PROGRAMMING SERVICES FOR WHEATON HIGH ] -135,650 0
SCHOOL WELLNESS CENTER
47 VILLAGE START-UP GRANTS FOR LOW AND MODERATE INCOME AND -10,000 0
DIVERSE COMMUNITIES
48 REGINALD S. LOURIE CENTER : -49,910 0
49 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SPECIALIST - MONTGOMERY CARES HOLY -50,000 0
CROSS - ASPEN HILL CLINIC
50 MONTGOMERY CARES REIMBURSEMENT RATE $1 INCREASE PER VISIT -80,028
51 MUSLIM COMMUNITY DENTAL CLINIC -91,000
52 CARE FOR KIDS ENROLLMENT GROWTH . -62,500
53 COUNTY DENTAL CLINICS -50,000
54 SET DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY DIRECT SERVICE WORKER WAGE -146,688
AT 125 PERCENT OF MINIMUM WAGE
55 HEALTH INSURANCE APPLICATION ASSISTANCE FOR EMPLOYEES OF -30,000 4]
COUNTY CONTRACTORS
56 PRINTING/COPYING -2,300 4]
57 OUTSIDE POSTAGE -15,000 0
58 TRAVEL AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTS -1,300 0
59 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES FOR EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING, AND -77,740 0
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES
\omb_savingsplansp_counclireport rpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 3 of 11



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Tax Supported
Ref-No. Title Total § Revenue
60 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM THAT SERVES DIVERSE -51,470 0
RESIDENTS IN THE COUNTY
61 AFRICAN AMERICAN HEALTH PROGRAM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -24,400 0
62 LATINO YOUTH WELLNESS PROGRAM SERVICES -26,350 0
63 ASIAN AMERICAN HEALTH INITIATIVE CONTRACTUAL SERVICE ~ -10,830 0
MENTAL HEALTH
64 HANDICAP RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HRAP) -50,000 0
65 SUPPORTIVE SERVICES FOR EMERGENCY FAMILY SHELTER -38,420 0
66 MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS -37,870 0
CONTRACT )
67 PEOPLE ENCOURAGING PEOPLE - HOMELESS OUTREACH CCONTRACT -23,030 0
68 PRIMARY CARE VISITS 496,470 0
69 PHARMACY SERVICES 293,170
70 PRIMARY CARE COALITION INDIRECT RATE (AT 8.3%) -71,770 0
71 AFRICAN IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE FOUNDATION CONTRACT -22,560 0
72 MCPS CONTRACT FOR SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 61,750 o
73 PARENT RESOURCE CENTERS -52,170 0
74 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD SERVICES -20,000 ]
75 HOME CARE SERVICES - INCREASE WAITLIST FOR IHAS-PERSONAL . -100,000 0
CARE SERVICES
76 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES -250,000 0
77 CONTRACTUAL IT AND OFFICE SUPPLIES -80,000 4]
78 SHIFT MAMMOGRAMS AND COLORECTAL SCREENINGS TO GRANT -120,000 0
FUND AND OTHER COMMUNITY RESCURCES
Health and Human Services Total: -3,896,044
Housing and Community Affairs o
79 CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION - SINGLE FAMILY RENTAL -102,353 0
PROPERTIES
80 OFFICE SUPPLIES -8,728 0
Housing and Community Affairs Totalz: = -111,082° S0
Human Resources . - -
81 DIRECTOR'S OFFICE OPERATING EXPENSES 44 262 0
82 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES FOR REWARDING -25,000 (4]
EXCELLENCE/GAINSHARING
83 TUITION ASSISTANCE -47,500 ]
84 LABOR/EMPLOYEE RELATION AND EEO/DIVERSITY ~5,000 0
Human Resources Total: = - - A:i'é:i‘,?éi o e
Human Rights
\omb_savingsplanisp_councilreport.rpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 4 of 11



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Tax Supported
Ref No. Title Total § Revenue
85 OFFICE SUPPLIES -3,800 0
86 MAIL (CENTRAL DUPLICATING) -1,712 0
Human Rights Total: - - E§12 0
Inspector General | | |
87 hEDUCE OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (ACCOUNT 60530) -20,860 0
Inspector General Total: .~ 2080 - . - 0
Intergovernmental Relations |
88 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -1,660 0
89 PHONES/TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES ~5,500 0
2] TRAVEL -8,000 0
g1 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES -1,692 0
Intergovernmental Relations Total: .~ - -17882 " = o
Legislative Oversight -
92 PERSONNEL COSTS 29,586 0
Legislative Oversight Total: . 29586 0
Management and Budget " -
93 PERSONNEL COSTS 81,878 0
Management and Budget Total: 81,878 R 0
Merit System Protection Board
94 DECREASE OPERATING EXPENSE -3,930 0
Merit System Protection Board Total: 3,830 IR 1
NDA - Arts and Humanities Council . |
95 ARTS AND HUMANITIES COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 20,500 0
86 DECREASED FUNDING FOR OPERATING SUPPORT GRANTS -128,089 0
97 DECREASED FUNDING FOR SMALL AND MID-SIZED ORGANIZATIONS 82,326 0
NDA - Arts and Humanities Council Total: ~ . - 7230815 ° 0|
NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission R o
98 2 PERCENT UNSPECIFIED COST REDUCTION -128,028° 0
NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission Total: - .. 128028 . 0.
Office of Procurement S
g9 AUDITS ~20,000 0
100 HOSTED EVENTS, PROFESSIONAL TRAINING, AND TRAVEL -11,300 4
101 OFFICE SUPPLIES, SOFTWARE LICENSES, AND REPORT PRODUCTION 25,200 0
102 OFFICE CLERICAL ' -2,000 0
‘omb_savingsplanisp_councilreport.ipt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 5of 11



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan 'MCG Tax Supported
Ref No. Tide A Total § Revenue
103 STAFF AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR HEALTH INSURANCE WAGE -101,468 0
REQUIREMENTS
Office of Procurement Total: . .~ -159,968 . S0
Police | - “
104 PEDESTRIAN SAFETY OVERTIME -80,000 0
105 50 ADDITIONAL AEDS -88,012 0
108 OVERTIME -268,482 0
107 DELAY FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF BODY WORN CAMERAS TO -314,105 0
UNIFORMED MCP OFFICERS
108 RECOGNIZE SMALLER RECRUIT CLASS -1,258,278 0
Police Total: -~ . -2,008,877 e
Public Information .
108 MC311 TRAINING -18,000 0
110 ADVERTISEMENT FOR MC311 . -15,770 0
1M1 LANGUAGE LINE (INTERPRETA'FiON) FUNDING -16,000 0
112 DELAYED HIRING (LAPSE) FOR ANTICIPATED POSITION VACANCY DUE -27,880 0
TO RETIREMENT
Public information Total: . 78,650
Public Libraries D
113 HOURS AT BRANCHES (CHEVY CHASE, KENSINGTON, LITTLE FALLS, -638,880 0
POTOMAC, TWINBROOK)
114 OPERATING EXPENSES -18,400 -0
118 PAGES LAPSE DURING REFRESH -66,000 o
116 TURNOVER SAVINGS -152,782 0
117 LIBRARY MATERIALS ~700,000 o
Public Libraries Total: .  -1,576,062 ~g.
Sheriff | I |
118 OPERATING EXPENSES -460,884 0
Sheriff Total:. -~ 460884 0
State's Attorney o
119 TURNOVER SAVINGS FROM EMPLOYEE SEPARATION OF SERVICE -180,000 - 0
120 EUMINATE TRUANCY PREVENTION PROGRAM EXPANSION -80,000 0
121 REDUCE CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY HOURS -25,000 0
122 REDUCE INSURANCE COSTS -66,150 0
State's Attorney Total: " - . -361,150 © 0.
Technology Services | |
‘omb_savingsplan\sp_counciireport.rpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page & of 11



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Tax Supported

Ref No. Title Total $ Revenue

123 DEFER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE INCREASE UNTIL FY17 -400,000 0
Technology Services Total:. . 450,950 o 0

Transportation V -
124 BIKESHARE SERVICES -30,000 0
125 PARKING STUDIES OUTSIDE PLDS -40,000 0
126 CONSTRUCTION TESTING MATERIALS -26,000
127 SIGNAL RELAMPING -50,000 0
128 RAISED PAVEMENT MARKINGS . -100,000 0
129 TRAFFIC MATERIALS , 51,596 0
130 RESURFACING 160,000 0
131 PATCHING 160,500 0
132 SIDEWALK REPAIR -40,000 0
133 TREE MAINTENANCE (STUMP REMOVAL) -§00,000 0
134 SIGNAL OPTIMIZATION -100,000 0
138 PEDESTRIAN SAFETY EDUCATION . -100,000 0
136 SIDEWALK INVENTORY » -200,000 o
137 DIGITAL MAP OF SIDEWALKS 150,000 0
138 RUSTIC ROAD SIGNS -25,000 0
138 AIRPLANE SURVEILLANCE -228,609 0

Transportation Total:*© ~ -1,961,705 . 0

Zoning & Administrative Hearings

140 OPERATING EXPENSES 12,480 0
Zoning & Administrative Hearings Total: 42480 . = o
General Fund Total: 15,519,237 -~ 0"

Fire
Fire and Rescue Service

141 DELAY RECRUIT CLASS 741,422 0

142 MOWING CONTRACT 25,000 0

143 ELIMINATE EMS RECERTIFICATIONS ON OVERTIME -380,000 0

144 ELIMINATE ASSISTANT CHIEF POSITION IN DIVISION OF RISK -200,000 0

REDUCTION AND TRAINING :

145 HYATTSTOWN ENGINE 709 -1,680,000 0

146 KENSINGTON AMBULANCE 705 ~400,000 0

147 KENSINGTON ENGINE 705 ~780,000 0

‘omb_savingsplan\sp_counciireportmpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 7 of 11 m



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Tax Supported
Ref'No. Title Total § Revenue
148 ADD PARAMEDIC CHASE CAR IN KENSINGTON 290,000 0
Fire and Rescue Service Total: - 3816422~ 0 -
FireTotal: ~ . & 3,816,422 0
Mass Transit
DOT-Transit Services
149 DELAY BETHESDA CIRCULATOR EXPANSION -160,000 0
150 DELAY NEW SERVICE TO TOBYTOWN COMMUNITY -220,000 0
151 MYSTERY RIDER CONTRACT -100,000 0
152 CALL AND RIDE PROGRAM SAVINGS AND CAP -55,000 0
153 TRAINING PROGRAM VAN RENTALS -116,484 0
154 COMMUTER SERVIGES TMD EXPENSES -50,000 0
155 ROUTE REDUCTIONS ~1,704,532 -289,845
DOT-Transit Services Total: . 2406016 =  -289,845
Mass Transit Total: . - -2,406,016 -289,845
Recreation
Recreation
156 REMOVE FUNDING FOR ADVENTIST COMMUNITY SERVICES -145,000 0
NON-COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WHICH SUPPORTS PINEY BRANCH
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL POOL OPERATIONS
157 REMOVE FUNDING FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR PINEY BRANCH -15,000 0
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL POOL OPERATIONS
158 WIFI ACCESS AT RECREATION FACILITIES -48,000 0
159 ADDITIONAL LAPSE AND TURNOVER SAVINGS 147,017 0
160 SUSPEND MULIT-LINGUAL RECREATION SPECIALIST POSITION -82,394 0
161 SUSPEND PROGRAM SPECIALIST I} POSITION -82,394 0
162 REDUCE SEASONAL STAFFING IN DIRECTOR'S OFFICE TO SUPPORT -42,034 0
SAVINGS PLAN
Recreation Total: = . .~ -561,838 . = 0
Recreation Total: .~  -561,838 - . F o
Urban District - Bethesda
Urban Dism'f:ts
163 PROMOTIONS -102,074 0
164 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE -75,000 0
165 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE -35,000 i
\omb_savingsplan\sp_councilreport.mpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 8 of 11

S



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Tax Supported
Ref No. Title Total $ Revenue
Urban Districts Totak: - 212,074 o
Urban District - Bethesda Total:. - -212074 - 0
Urban District - Silver Spring
Urban Districts
166 ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT -7,500 0
167 PROMOTIONS -17,500 Q
168 ENHANCED SERVICES -150,000 0
169 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 45,244 0
Urban Districts Total:. . -220244 . - 0~
Urban District - Silver Spring Total: - -27-0,244 I 0
Urban District - Wheaton
Urban Districts
170 LAPSE PART-TIME PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER It -39,224 0
171 PROMOTIONS -50,000 0
172 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE -50,000 0
173 SIDEWALK REPAIR -50,000 0
Urban Districts Total: 189224 o
Urban District - Wheaton Total: : —139,224 g
. MCG Tax Supported Total: ) -23,025,056 -289,845
Net Savings:
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -22,735,211
Cable Television
Cable Communications Plan
174 FIBERNET NOC -728,800 0
175 PEG AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT INITIATIVE -25,000 0
Cable Communications Plan Total: ~ . -753900. .. ©0°
Cable Television Totak: . - -753800 = 0 -
Montgomery Housing Initiative
Housing and Community Affairs
176 ZERO:2016 - 10 PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING UNITS AND 10 -500,000 0
RAPID RE-HOUSING SUBSIDIES FOR VETERANS
\emb_savingsplanisp_councilreport.rpt 7 Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 9 of 11



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan MCG Non-Tax Supported
Ref No. Tide Total § Revenue
177 HOUSING FIRST: 10 RAPID RE-HOUSING SUBSIDIES FOR FAMILIES -150,000 0
WITH CHILDREN
Housing and Community Affairs Total: -~ 650,000 =~ .~ 0

Montgomery Housing Initiative Total: .

MCG Non-Tax Supported Total: -1,403,900 0

Net Savings:

(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -1,403,300

. MCG Total: - . -24,428,056 -289,845
o : MCG FY16 Net Savmgs 7_ o ( '
: (T otal Exp Savmgs & Revenue Changes) ' '24’139'1 1;1
MCPS Current Fund
MCPS
178 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN ) -10,000,000 0
MCPS Total: ~ -10,000000 . -~ 0
MCPS Current Fund Total: ~ ~ --10,000,000 . 0 .
MCPS Tax Supported Total: -10,000,000 0
Net Savings:
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -10,000,000
. MCPS Totah:  -10,000,000 0
o , MCPS FY16 Net Savings L :
T (T ota! Exp Savfngs & Revenue Changes) - ~10,000,000
MC Current Fund
Montgomery College
179 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN -5,000,000 R
Montgomery College Total: - -~ -5,000000 . 0.
MC Current Fund Total: .~ -5000,000 - . 0
MC Tax Supported Total: -5,000,000 0
Net Savings:
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) 5,000,000

‘omb_savingsplanisp  counciireport.rpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 10 of 11 m
[ ~



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

FY16 Savings Plan ‘ . MC Tax Supported
Ref No. Title Total § Revenue
: MC FY16NetSavmgs e
(T otal Exp Savmgs & Revenue Changes) s :?-0001900 -
M-NCPPC Administration
M-NCPPC
180 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN -371,591 o
M-NCPPCTotal: - - 371891 ~ . 0
M-NCPPC Administration Total: = 371,581 . . 0
M-NCPPC Park
M-NCPPC
181 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN -1,157,738 o
M-NCPPC Total: - "~ 1,157,738 - .0
M-NCPPC Park Total: . =~ -1,157,738 - B I
M-NCPPC Tax Supported Total; -1,528,328 0
' Net Savings:
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) 529,329
- _ MANCPPC Total: 529328 0
* M-NCPPC FY16 Net Savings Lo T
(T otal Exp. Savmgs & Revenue Changes} - ,5?9,329

\ormb_savingsplansp_counciireport.rpt Printed: 7/8/2015 Page 11 of 11 //w

1Y



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850
Isiah Leggett
County Executive '
MEMORANDUM
Jaly 7,2015
TO: George Leventhal, Council President

FROM: Isiah Leggett, County Executive _/g

SUBJECT: CIP Amendments Portion of the FY'16 Savings Plan

Attached please find Recommended Amendments to the FY15-20 Capital Improvements
Program. These amendments are a component of my Recommended FY'16 Savings Plan for Montgomery
County Government and the other tax supported County Agencies which will be transmitted in full to the
Council tomorrow. The capital budget amendments are being submitted separately in order to meet the
Council’s public hearmg requirements before the Councll recess, but should be considered in the context of
my complete FY16 savings plan.

The savings plan is necessary due to projected shortfalls in FY15 — FY18 income tax
revenues related to local economic conditions and the recenit Supreme Court Wynne case decision.
Amendments to the following projects will result in FY16 savings of $10.14 million in current revenue:
Advanced Transportation Management System, Bus Stop Improvements, College Affordability
Reconciliation, Cost Sharing: MCG, Sidewalk & Curb Replacement, Street Tree Preservation. Funding
switches in the Clarksburg/Damascus MS (New) and Technology Modernization (MCPS) projects are also
included.

I appreciate the Council’s willingness to collaborate and expedite consideration of the
savings plan. By acting early, we will have the greatest ability to achieve our cost savings goals and cushion
the impact on our constituents, residents and businesses. My staff is available to assist the Council in its
review of the attached amendments,

IL:jah

c: Timothy L. Firestine, Chief Administrative Officer
Larry A. Bowers, Interim Superintendent, Montgomery County Public Schools
Dr. DeRionne Pollard, President, Montgomery College
Casey Anderson, Chair, Montgomery County Planning Board
Steve Farber, Council Administrator
Jennifer A. Hughes, Director, Office of Management and Budget

Joseph F. Beach, Director, Department of Finance
Attachments
5 240-773-3556 TTY : @

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 1


http:of$10.14

Advanced Transportation Management System (P509399)

Category Transportation ’ Date Last Modified 11714
Sub Category Traffic Improvements Required Adequate Public Facliity No
Administering Agency Transporation (AAGE30) . Relocation impact Nons
Planning Area Countywide Status - Ongolng
Thru Rem Total Beyord &
Total FY14 FY14 6 Years FY 18 FY 18 Y17 FY 18 FY 18 FY20 _Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE {$000s)
Planning, Deslgn and Supervision 11,870| 10,808 ¢ 1,062 177 177 177 177 177 177 o
Land 1 1 0 ) 0 o] . D o 0 0 0
Site Improvements and Utilitles 39,259 28,855 2.268 10,136 1,831 P81 . 1,831 1831 1,831 1.831 (]
Construction 108/ 108 0 0 0 0 D o o g 0
Other 7,144 7.046) o8 o o - 0 0 o 0 [ o}
Total] _ 58383] 44819]  2386] 11,408  2008]  1458] 2008] 2008 2008] 2008 o]
FUNDING SCHEDULE {$000s
Cable TV 2,244 2,241 0 s} 1] 0 ] 1] 0 0’ 0
Contributions : 95 95 . 0 0 0 ] 0 0 4] Ol Q
Current Revenue: Gensral 20,794 11,420 883 8481 1,508 941 1,508 1,508 1,508 1,508 a
Federal Aid 2504 2,504 0 [¢] 0 0 0 a 0 0 4]
G.0. Bonds 8,396 a,% 0 g 0 0 0 0 0 L] 0
Mass Translt Fund 9.781 6,564 5000 2717 500 217 500 500 500 500 0
PAYGO 2,226 2,226 ol_> o 0 0 0 g Q 0 1
Racordation Tax Premium 1,000 27 g73 o] 0 (1] 0 0 o 0 [t}
State Akl 10,846| 10,846 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
Transportation improvement Credit 500 500 [ Q 0 0 0 0 1] 4 . 0
Total] 58,383 44818 2,366] 11,198 2,008 1,158  2,008] 2,008 2,008 2,008 0
OPERATING BUDGETY IMPACT ($000s) , - )
| Energy 225 25 30 35 40 45 50
Maintenance ’ 2,950 350 400 475 525 575 625
| Maintenar
| Programy Staff : 750, __50 100 00 150 150 200
Program-Other 54 8 g 9 g 12 12
‘ Net Impact 3979 431 538} 619 724 782 887
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0 2.0[ 20 30 3.0 40
APPROPRIATION ARD EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
Appropriation Request FY 1€ 2,008 Date First Appropration FY 83
Supplemental Appropriation Request g First Cost Estimate
Transfer - i 0 Current Scope FY 16 . 58,383
Cumulative Appropriation - 48,183 Last FY's Cost Estimate 59,233
Expenditurs / Encumbrances 45,089 | Partla] Closeout Thiy 0
_: |Unencumbered Balance 4124 New Pariial Closeout : 0
. ’ Total Partlal Closeout 0
Description

This project provides for Advanced Transportation Management Systems (ATMS) in the County. The ATMS deploys the infrastructure
elements to conduct real-time management and operations of the County's transportation system. Twenty-two National Intelligent
Transportation Architecture market packages have been idenfified for deployment of the ATMS, Each of these market packages is
considered a subsystem of the ATMS program and may include several elements. These subsystems are identified in the ATMS Strategic
Deployment Pian dated February 2001, revised July 2011. One aspect of this project will focus on improving pedestrian walkability by
creating a safer walking environment, utifizing selected technologies and ensuring Americans with Disabiliies Act (ADA) compliance.

Cost Change _

Reductions of $850,000 have been mads in FY16 expenditures and funding as part of the FY 16 operating budget savings plan.

Justification

0



Bus Stop lmproverﬁents (P507658)

Category Transportation Date Last Modified 11174
Sub Catsgory Mass Transit Required Adequate Public Facility - No
Administering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) . Relocation Impac! None
Planning Area Countywlde Status Ongolng
Theu Rem Total : Beyond 6
Total FY4 FY14 6Yoars | FY15 FY 16 FY 17 Fy 18 FY 19 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDLULE {$000s) . -
Planning, Design and Su n 1,318 586 0 730 282 127 151 155 35 0 0
L.and 1,925 202 o| 1g3] 605 256 M5 357 70 o 0
Site Improvements and Utlities 0 0 ] OI 1] 0 0 0 4] 0 0
Construction 754 1 ol 753 274 128 155 181 35 g 0
Other , [1] [+] o 0 0 0 g 4] 0 0 0
] Tatal 3,995 879 [} 316 1,141 511 651 673 140 (1] 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE {$000s5)
G.0. Bonds 1,998 o of 1998 1072 305 305 318 0 0 o
Mass Transit Fund 1,987 879 ] 1,118] 69 208 346 357 140 0 of
) Total 3,995 879 '] 3.116' 1,141 511 6§51 673 140 ] ]
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {(000s)
Appropriation Request Fy 16 651 Dats First Appropriation FY 76
| Supplemental Appropriation Request g First Cost Estimats
| Transfor 0 .|__Cument Scops FY 15 3,995
Curmuiative Appropriation 2,020 Last FY's Cost Estimate 6,387
| re | Encumbrances 1,408
Unencumbered Balance ' 512
Description

This project provides for the Installation and improvement of capltal amenities at bus stops in Montgomery County to make them safer, more
accessible and attractive fo users, and to improve pedestrian safety for County transit passengers. These enhancements can include items
such as sidewalk connections, improved pedestrian access, pedestrian refuge Islands and other crossing safety measures, area lighting,
paved passenger starxiing areas, and other safety upgrades. In prior years, this project included funding for the installation and
replacement of bus sheiters and benches along Ride On and County Metrobus routes; benches and shelters are now handled under the
operating budget. Full-seale construction began in October 2006. In the first year of the project, 729 bus stops were reviewed and
modified, with significant construcfion occumng at 219 of these locations. As of FY13, approximately 2,634 stops have been modified.

~Estimated Schedule
Compiletion of project delayed to FY18 due fo complex nature of bus stops requiring nght~of~way to be acquired.

Justification

Many of the County’s bus stops have safety, secur’rf.y. or right-of-way deficiencies since they are located on roads which were not originally
built to accommodats pedestrians. Problems include: lack of drainage around the site, sidewalk connections, passenger standing areas or
pads lighfing or pedestrian access, and unsafe street crossings to get to the bus stop. This project addresses significant bus stop safely
issues to ease access fo fransit service. Correction of these deficiencles will result in fewer pedestrian accidents related to bus riders,
improved accessibility of the system, increased aftractiveness of transit as a means of transportation, and greater ridership. Making transit
a more viable option than the automobile requires enhanced facilities as well as increased frequency and level of service. Getting riders to
the bus and providing an adequate and safe facility to wait for the bus will help to achieve the goal. The County has approximately 5,400
busstops. The completed inventory and assessment of each bus stop has deterrined what is needed at each location to render the stop
safe and accessible to all transit passengers. In FY05, a contractor developed a GlS-referenced bus stop inventory and condition
assessment for all bus stops in the County, criteria to determine which bus stops need improvements, and a prioritized listing of bus stop
relocations, improvements, and passenger amenities. The survey and review of bus stop data have been completed and work is on-going.
Fiscal Note

Funding for this project includes general obfigation bonds with debt service financed from the Mass Transit Facilities Fund. Reflects
acceleration in FY14. $1,627,000 technical adjustment in FY15 to comrect for partial closeout error in FY13.

As a result of the savings plan deferrals in programmed expenditures of $140,000, FY16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropnatnon
needs will be reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures

A pedestrian impact analysis will be performed during design or is in progress.

The Executive asserts that this project conforms to the mqmrements of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic Growth
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

-Civic Associations, Municipalities, Maryland State Highway Admini straﬁon, Maryland Transit Administration, Washington Metropoiitan Area
Transit Authority, Commission on Aging, Commission 'on People with Disabilifies, Montgomery County Pedestrian Safety Advisory
Commitiee, Citizen Advisoty Boards

'




College Affordability Reconciliation (P661401)

Catagory Monfgomery Collage Date Last Modified 111714
Sub Categary Higher Education Required Adequste Public Facillty No
Administering Agency ~ Monfgomery Collage (AAGE15) Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Countywide Status Ongolng
Thru Rem Total Beyond &
Total FY14 FYi4 6Years | FY5 | Fri6 | FY17 | FY18 | FY19 | ¥FY20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
Planning, Deslgn and Supervision o 0] 0 0 g 0 0 0 ol of 0
Land 0 0 0 0 o o o g 0 ol 0
Site Improvements and Utfiities 0 0 0 0 [1] 0 0 Y] - ] 0
Construction 8,500 0 ol  -8500 8 -6,500 9 a [ 0 0
Other 0 0 ] 1 ) 0 o ] 0 0 0
Total| 6,500 8 o)  -6,500 o] __-6500 0 g 0 0 [
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s;
Current Revenue: General 5,500 0 1 -s,sm[ 0 6500 0 0 0 0 0
Yotall 6,500 0 ol 500 0 -8500 (] o 0 [ o

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)

Appropriation Request £Y16 0 Date First Appropriation
|Supplemental Appropriation Request 9 First Cost Estimate
Transfer e Current Scope 0
Cumulative Apprapriation 0 Last FY's Cost Estimate 0
| Expenditure / Encumbrances 0
Unencumbered Balancs 0

Description

This project reconciles the request of the Board of Trustees of Montgomery College with the County Executive’s savings plan

recommendation. Fiscal constraints require adjustmerts fo the FY 16 amount of current revenue.

Cost Change

Reductions (~§6,500,000) have been made In the FY16 programmed current revenue as part of the FY16 operating budget savings p!an
As a result of these reductions in programmed expenditures, FY18 spending will be reduced and FY 17 appropriation needs will be reduced
by an equal amount.

Fiscal Note . -

Ths College has been alerted to the need for these FY'16 reductions and has been asked to develop a list of amendments to specific CIP
projects with current revenue to achieve these reductions: (The following projects assume FY18 current revenue which the College may
Identify for possible amendments: Student Learning Support Systems; Network Infrastructure and Support Systems; Instructional Furniture
and Equipment: College; Energy Conservation; Information Technology: College; Planning, Deslgn & Construction; and Planned Lifecycle
Asset Replac:ement. College.}




Cost Sharing: MCG (P720601)

Category Culture and Recreation Date Last Modified 1117114

Bub Category Recreation Required Adequate Public Facility No
Administering Agency General Services (AAGER9) Relocation impact None
Planning Area Courtywide : Status Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond &
Total FY14 FYi4 | 8Years | Fr15 | FY16 | FY47 | FY18 | FY19 | Frao Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE {$000s)
Planning, Deslgn and Supervision 1 asul  aem 0| o 0 0 0 o 0 o] 0
tand () 0 [ 0 0 9 0 0 0 o [}
Site improvernents and Utififies ] g ;o ) 0 g 0 0 a 0 0
Construction 74%|  74% g g 0 0| o g g 0 0
Other 15,4980  5309] 1,318 8873] 23821 2491 1,000 1,000, 1,000 1,000 0
Totall 255711 18382 1,316 8873 2382 2,491 1,000 1000 1,000 1,000 [
FUNDING SCHEDULE {$000s
|Contributions ) 150 1] 450 0 [} 0 0 0 o ] [}
Cure nue;: General 14810 6435 502 7773 22821 1491 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 i)
|G.O. Bonds 1,000 6 . 0. 1000 ¢ 1,000 0 0 ) 0 0
Land $ale _ 2,661 2,561 0 o 6 0 0 [ 0 o 1]
|Long-Term Financing 3,850 3,850 0 o 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0
State Ald 4,100 3436 564 100 100 0 o (1] 0 0 9
Totall . 26,571 18382( 1316 8873 2382 2401 1,000 4,000 1,000 4,008 0

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (0008)

yest FY 16 zsj FY 08
lemental fion tast .
Toangler ° FYia_ - 26571
Cumulative A 20,197 Last FY's Cost Estimate 25,197
nditura { Encumbrances 17,023 :
Unencumberad Balanca 3,174 .

Description

This project provides funds for the development of non-govemment projects in conjunction with pubhc agencies or the private sector.
County participation leverages private and other publie funds for these facififies. Prior to disbursing funds, the relevant County department
or agency and the private organization will deve!np a Memorandum of Understanding, which specifies the requirements and responsibilities
of each.

Cost Change

Reductions of $141,000 have been made in FY16 expenditures and curmrent revenue funding as part of the FY16 operating budget savings
plan. FY'16 CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizations have been capped at the level approved in May 2015,

Justificatlon

The County has entered into or considered many pubho-pnvate partnerships, which contribute ta the excellence and diversity of faci!iues
serving County residents

Other

See attached for Commumty Grants and CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizations.

The State approved $4,000,000 In State Ald for the Fillmore venue in Siiver Spring. The Counly's required match was $4,000,000 and
$6,511,000 was programmed. The Venua Operator agreed fo purchase certain fumiture, fixures, and equipment for the project; $150,000
of which would be used as the required County match. An agreement between the development partners and the County was executed.
The Filimore is now operational.

Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc., in FY06-07 the County provided $190,000 as a parﬂal match for the State funds with $50,000 in current
revenue for DPWT to develop a program of requirements and cost estimate for the project, and bond funded expenditure of $140,000 fo pay
for part of the construction. These funds were budgeted in the MCG: Cost Sharing project (No. 720801}, In FY11, the funds were
transferred to a new CIP Old Blair Auditorium Reuse project (No, 361113).

Fiscal Note
As a result of savings plan reductions in programmed expenditures, FY16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropnahon needs will be
reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures
A pedestrian impact analysis will be performed during design or is in progress.

The Executive asserts that this project conforms to the requirements of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic Growth,
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

)



COST SHARING GRANTS
Grants: - .

For FY 16, County participation is for the following community grant projects totaling $865,000: Beth Shalom
Congregation and Talmud Torah: $60,000; Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region: $50,000; Graceful
Growing Together, Inc.: $75,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $50,000; Jewish
Foundation for Group Homes: $50,000; Latin American Youth Center, Inc.: $25,000; Muslim Community Center Inc.
DBA MCC Medical Clinic: $25,000; Potomac Community Resources: $25,000; Rockville Science Center, Inc.:
$15,000; Silver Spring United Methodist Church: $50,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington: $40,000;
‘Warrior Canine Connection: $50,000; Cornerstone Montgomery, Ine.: $350,000. For FY16, CIP Grants for Arts and
Humanities Organizations totaling $1,625,004 are approved for the following projects: The Writer’s Center, Inc.:
$250,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $119,181; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $30,170; Round House
Thestre, Inc.: $155,572; American Dance Institute, Inc.: $70,081; and Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $1,000,000.

For FY15, County participation was for the following projects: Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region,
Inc.: $100,000; Graceful Growing Together, Inc.: $125,000; Jewish Community Center of Greater Washington:
$150,000; Muslim Community Center, Inc.: $250,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $150,000; The Arc of
Montgomery County, Inc.: $17,973; Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.; $11,395; Melvin J.
Berman Hebrew Academy: $33,000; Jewish Social Service Agency: $75,000; Warrior Canine Connection, Inc.;

" $75,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $125,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater
Washington, Inc.: $100,000; Family Services, Inc.: $75,000. For FY'15, CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities
Organizations totaling $849,080 are approved for the following projects: Germantown Cultural Arts Center, Inc.:
$75,000; Jewish Community Center of Greater Washington, Inc.: $134,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.:
$50,080; The Olney Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc.: $150,000; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $90,000; and The Writer's
Center, Inc.: $250,000. $100,000 of these funds will also be used to provide a State bond bill match for Silver Spring
Black Box Theater. For FY15, emergency CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizations totaling $143,116 are
approved for the following projects: Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $127,179; and Sandy Spring Museum,
Inc.: $15,937.

For FY'14, County participation was for the following projects: Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region:
$100,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $125,000; Muslim Community Center: $100,000; Potomac
Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Sandy Spring Museum: $65,000; St. Luke's House and Threshold Services
United: $50,000; and Takoma Park Presbyterian Church: $75,000. Prior to disbursement of funds, Takoma Park
Presbyterian Church must provide a final Business Pldn to the Executive and Council that includes the proposed fee
schedule and letters of interest from potential entrepreneurs with expected revenues from each user. The Church must
agree to use the facility for the expressed purposes for a period of ten years from the time the fcility is complete or
repay the pro rata portion of County funds. The following Capital Improvement Grants for the Arts and Humanities
were awarded to Friends of the Library, Montgomery County, Inc.: $25,100; Imagination Stage, Inc.: $190,000; The
Washington. Conservatory: $26,875; Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $26,000; The Puppet Company: $25,000; The
Writers Center, Inc.; $250,000; Glen Echo Park Partnership for Arts and Culture: $45,000; American Dance Institute,
Inoc.: $34,889; Olney Theatre Corp: $25,000; Montgomery Community Television dba Montgomery Community Media:
$62,469; The Dance Exchange Inc.: $77,500; and Metropolitan Ballet Theatre, Inc.: $100,850.

For FY13, County participation was for the following projects: ArtPreneurs, Inc.: 380,000; Muslim Community Center,
Inc.: $120,000; Muslim Community Center, Inc.; $175,000; Potomac Community Resonrces, Inc.: $50,000; Sheppard
Pratt Health System, Inc.: $50,000; and The Menare Foundation, Inc.; $80,000.

. For FY'12, County participation was for the following projects: Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington,
Inc.: $125,000; CHI Centers Inc.: $200,000; and Ivymount School, Inc.: $100,000,

For FY11, County participation was for the following projects; Girl Scout Council of the Nation's Capital; $100,000;
Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $50,000; and Ivymount School, Inc.: $100,000.

For FY10, County participation was for the following project: Aunt Hattie's Place, Inc.: $100,000. Disbursement of
FY09 and FY10 County funds is conditioned on the owner of the property giving the County an appropriate covenant
restricting the use of the leased property to a foster home for boys for a period of ten years from the time the facility




Sidewalk & Curb Replacement (P508182)

Category Transportation : Dais Last Modified 11714

Sub Category Highway Malnisnance Required Adequate Pubfic Facility No
Administering Agency Transportation (AAGE30} Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Countywida Status Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond 6
Total FY14 FY14 | G6Years | FY15 FY 18 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 EY20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE _ﬁw Ds}
Planning, Deslgn and Supervision 6,608 2 725 ' 5879 1,065 1,079 780 1,008 1,005/ 4,008 2]
Land 1] 0 0 0 ] g 0 0 1] 4] 4]
Site Improvemerits and Utllities qQ 0 0 3] 0 ] [ 0 [1] 0 0
Construction 39,766 8,454 0 33,312 5,605 8,112 4,420 5,695 5,695 5,695 0
Other 35 0 35 ] 0 [ 0 1) 0 0 0 ]
Total 48,407 8456] 760 39,181 6,700 7191 5,200 6,700 6,700 !;5,700 |4
FUND_IN_]G SCHEDULE ($000s})
Conlributions 4.259' 489 760 3,000, 500 500 500 500 5001 . 500
G.0. Bonds . - 42,148 5857 ] 38,191 §,200 6,691 4,700 6,200 6,200 8,200 .
Totall _4as4v7] 8456 yé0| 39,194| e700] 7191 52000 6700|6700 6,700 o
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s) -
Appropriation Request FY16 8,200 Date First Appropriation FY 81
|Supplementai Appropriation Request X 0 First Cost Estmate i
Transter ~ 0 Cument Scops____FY 16 48,407 f
Cumulative Appropriation 13,818 Last FY's Cost Estimate 56,059
Expenditure / Encumbrances 6,477 Partial Closeout Thru 108,968
Unencumbered Balance 7438 New Partlal Closeout 8458 :
Total Partial Clusaout 115422 !
{
Description :

This project provides for the removal and replacement of damaged or deteriorated sidewalks, curbs, and gutters in business districts and’
residential communities. The County currently maintains about 1,034 miles of sidewalks and-about 2,098 miles of curbs and gutters. Many
years of paving overlays have left some curb faces of two inches or less. Paving is milled, and new construction provides for a standard
six-inch curb facs, The project includes:; overay of exisﬁng sidewalks with asphalt; base failure repair and new construction of curbs; and
new sidewatks with handicapped ramps to fill in missing sections. Some funds from this project support the Renew Montgomery and Main
Street Monigomery programs. A significant aspect of this project has been and will be to provide safe pedestrian access and to ensure

' Americans with Disabilities Act {ADA) compliance. Mileage of sidewalks and curb/gutters has been updated to reflect the annual
acceptance of new infrastructure to the County's inventory.
Cost Change
Reductions of $1,009,000 have been made in FY16 expendtturas and funding as part of the FY16 operating budget savings pI

Justification -

Curbs, gutters, and sidewalks have a service life of 30 years. Freezefthaw cycles, de-icing materials, tree roots, and vehicle loads

accelerate concrete falure. The County should replace 70 miles of curbs and gutters and 35 miles of sidewalks annually to provide for a 30

year cycle. Deteriorated curbs, gutters, and sidewalks are safety hazards to pedestrians and motorists, increase liability risks, and aliow

water to infiltrate into the sub-base causing damage to roadway pavements. Settled or heaved concrete can trap water and provide

breeding places for mosquitoes. A Countywide inventory of deteriorated concrete was performed in the iate 1980's. Portions of the

Countywide survey are updated during the winter season. The March 2014 Report of the Infrastructure Maintenance Task Force identified

an annual replacement program level of effort based on a 30-year life for curbs and gutters. :
Other \
The Depariment of Transportation (DOT) mamtains a list of candidate projects requiring construction of curbs and gutters based on need

and available funding. The design and planning stages, as well as final completion of the project wili comply with the DOT, Maryland State
Highway Administration (MSHA), Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD). American Association of State Highway and

Transportation Officials (AASHTO), and ADA standards.

Fiscal Note

Since FY87, the County has offerad to replace deteriorated driveway aprons at the property owners' expense up fo a total of $500,000
annually, Payments for this work are displayed as Contributions in the funding schedule.

As a result of the savings plan reductions in programmed expendrtures, FY186 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation needs will
be reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures

Expenditures wili continue indefinitely.

Coordination

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission , Other Utilities, Montgomery County Public Schools, Homeowners, Montgomery County
Pedestrian Safety Advisory Committee, Commission on People with Disabiliies



0 . . ' - - . PR

Street Tree Preservation (P500700)

i .

Catagory . Transportation Date Last Modified 1117114
Sub Category Highway Maintenance Required Adequate Public Faciiity No
Administering Agency Transportation (AAGES30) Relocation Impact Nons
Planning Area Countywide - Status Ongoing :
Thes | Rem | Total Beyond 6 '
Total | FY14 | FY14 [6Years | FY1s | Fris | Frez | Fr8 | Fyis | Frae Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s) ' .
Planning, Design and Supervision 2,988 50|  4s4] 2475 450 225 450 450 450] 450 0
Land o] 0 0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 ) 0
Site Improvements and Utilitles 0 0 1] 9 0 1] /] a gl 1] 0
Construction 26,408 12,381 ol 140751 2850l  1275]  2550] 2,550 | 2850 0
Other 6 & 0 0 0 0 o o 0 0 0
Totall 29400] 12,446 4s4] 16500] a3opol 1500 3000  3g00 3000 3000 1
FUNDING SCHEDULE {$000s) :
Cument Revenue; General 22573 8988 454) 134311 3000 1284 2750 2164} 1,029 2004 0
Land Sale 458| . 458 ) 0 0 0 ol . o 0 0 D
Recordation Tax Premium 5,360 3,000 0 3,369] g 216 250 836 1,071 996 0
Yotal| _29.400] 12445 454] 1es00] 3000 1500 3000 3000 3000 3000 o
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {000s)
| Appropriation Request FY 18 3,000 Date First Appropriation FY 07
Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 . |First Cost Estimate :
[Transfer o Current Scopa FY 16 29,400
Cumnulatiye Appropriation 15,900 . Last FY's Cost Estimatn : 30,900
diture | Encumbrances - 12,446 | Parfial Closeout Thru o i
Unencumbered Balance 3454 | New Partlal Closeout, g
. Total Partial Closeout 0 i
Description

This project provides for the preservation of street frees through proactive pruning that will reduce hazardous situations to pedestrians and

motorists, help reduce power outages in the County, praserve the health and longevity of trees, decrease properly damage incurred from

free debris during storms, cormrect structural imbalances/defects that cause future hazardous situations and that shorten the lifespan of the
_frees, improve aesthetics and adjacent property values, improve sight distance for increased safety, and provide clearance from street lights

for a safer environment. Proactive pruning will prevent premature deterioration, decrease liability, reduce storm damage potent:ai and costs,
“improve appearance, and enhance the condition of street trees.

Cost Change

Reductions of $1,500,000 have been made in FY16 expenditures and funding as part of the FY16 operating budget savxngs plan.

Justification
In FY97, the County eliminated the Suburban District Tax and expanded its street free maintenance program from the old Suburban District
to include the enfire County. The street free population has now increased from an estimated 200,000 fo over 400,000 trees, Since that
time, only pruning in reaction to emergency/safety concems has been provided. A street tree has a life expectancy of 60 years and, under
current conditions, a majority of street trees will never receive any pruning unless a hazardous situation occurs. Lack of cyclical pruning
ieads to increased storm damage and cleanup costs, right-of-way obstruction and safety hazards to pedestrians and motorists, premature
death and decay from disease, weakening of structural integrity, increased public security risks, and increased fiability claims. Heaithy
street trees that have been pruned on a regular cycle provide a myriad of public benefits including ensrgy savings, a safer environment,
aesthetic enhancements that soften the hard edges of buildings and pavements, property vaiue enhancement, mitigation of various airborne
pollutants, reduction in the urban heat island effect, and storm water management enhancement. Failure to prune trees in a timsly manner
can result in trees becoming diseased or damaged and pose a threat fo public safety. Over the long term, it is more cost effective if
scheduled maintenance is performed. The Forest Preservation Strategy Task Force Report (October, 2000) recommended the
development of a green infrastructure CIP project for street tree maintenance. The Forest Preservation Strategy Update (July, 2004)
reinforced the need for a CIP project that addresses sfreet trees, (Recommendations in the inter-agency study of tree management
practices by the Office of Legislative Oversight (Report #2004-8 - September, 2004) and the Tree Inventory Report and Management Plan
by Appraisal, Consutting, Research, and Training Inc. {November, 1395)), Studies have shown that healthy trees provide significant year-
round energy savings. Winter windbreaks can lower heating costs by 10 to 20 percent, and summer shade can lower cooling costs by 15 to
35 percent. Evety troe that is planted and maintained saves $20 in energy costs-per year. In addition, a healthy street tree canopy

- captures the first 1/2 inch of rainfall reducing the need for storm water management facilities.
Flscal Note

. Incdludes funding switches from Current Revenue: General lo Recardahon Tax Premium in FY16-20

As a result of the savings plan reductions in programmed expenditures, FY 16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation needs will
be reduced by an equal amount.
Disclosures
Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

oy



Clarksburg/Damascus MS (New) (P116506)

Category Montgomery County Public Schools Date Last Modified 1MATI4

Sub Category Individual Schools Required Adequate Public Facilty Nao ,
Administering Agency Public $chools (AAGE18) Relocation Impact _ None '
Planning Area’ Clarksburg Status Planning Stage
Thru Rem Total Beyond 8
-_Tofal FY14 FY14 € Years FY 15 FY18. FY 17 FYis FY 19 FY20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s : i
Planning, Design and Supervision 2631 20 1,107 1,324 784 540 1] ol Q 0 4]
Land 0 0 o ] g o o o [} o 0 i
Site improvements and Utiiities 7,690 0 g 7,650 5,514 2,178 ] ° 4 g 1]
Construction 40,813 1] 0 40,813 6,335 27,020 7,458 0 q 0 3]
Other 1,630, ] 4] 1,630 ] 510 1,120 0 0 1] 0
Total 52,764 200 1,107 51,457 12,833 30,246 8,578 ‘8 [ g [4]
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Current Revenue: Recordation Tax 16,077 0 0] 16077 ol 15077] 1,000 ) 0 0 o
G.0. Bonds 13,111 200 ol 12811 1,508| 3825 7,578 0 D 0 9
Schools Impact Tax 23,576 0 1,107]  22468] 11128] 11344 a 4 0 0 0
i Total 52,764/ 200 1,107 51,487 12,633 30,246| °  B.578 0 0 [!] g
) OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000s}
T EER—
Energy X 832 o 0 233 233 233 233
Malntenance 2,504 0 0 626 526 626 626
Netimpact 3,436 1] ] 859 859 859 859
- APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s}
|Appropriation Request FY 18 1,400 [Date First Appropriation_FY 13
Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 Flrst Cost Estimate
Transfer 0 Cument Scope 0
Cumulative Appropriation 51,364 Last FY's Cost Eslimate - 52,764
\Expenditurs / Encumbrances 200 .
Unencumbered Balance : 51,184
!
!
Description :

The Clasrksburg Master Plan, approved in 1994, allows for the potential development of 15,000 housing units, Development of this
community resulted in the formation of a new cluster of schools. Enroliment projections at Rocky Hill Middle School continue fo increase
dramatically throughout the FY 2011-2016 six-year CIP, This continuad growth justifies the need for the opening of another middle s¢hool
to serve the Clarksburg/Damascus service areas, Rocky Hill Middle School has a program capacity for 939 students. Enroliment is
expected to reach 1,411 students by the 2015-2016 schoo! year. A feasibility study was conducted in FY 2008 to determine the cost and
scope of the project. The proposed middle school will have a program capacity of 988. Due to fiscal constraints, this project was delayed
one year in the adopted FY-2013-2018 CIP. An FY 2013 appropriation was approved fo begin planning this new middle school. An FY 2015
appropriation was approved for construction funds. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved to complete this project. This project i |s
scheduled to be completed by August 2016,

Capacity

Program Capacity after Project: 988

Fiscal Note ’

In FY16, $1.009M in Recordation Tax was replaced with $1.009M in GO Bonds.

Coordination
Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC, Department of Environment Protection, Building Permits, Code Rev:ew. Fire Marsha! Department of
Transportation, Inspections, Sediment Control, Stormwater Management, WSSC Pemmits



Technology Modernization (P036510)

Category Montgomery County Pubiic Schools Dato Last Modified 111714
Sub Category Countywiie Required Adequats Public Faciiity No
Administering Agency Publlc Schools (AAGE18) Relocation Impact Nons
Planning Area Countywide Status Ongoing

Thru Rem Total Beyond 6
Total FYi4 FYi4 | 6Years | FY 15 FY 16 FY 12 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE {$000s) :

{Planning, Deslgn and Supervision 286,215 549 22.088] 135178 24,75;1 26,538 21,358 21,998 20728 20,798 0
Land ] 0 g 0 -0 1] 0 a 4] g G
Site improvements and Utilities 0 [¢] 4] Q 1] 0 L] 0 0 0 0
Construction ‘ ol 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0
Other g 0 0 0 0 1] 0 ] 0 0 0

Yotal| 296218 138 22088 135378]  247s8] 2s538| 213s8| 21988 zogasl 20798 o

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Curreni Revenue: General 167,652 37,004 11,8201 108,728 9,664 18,384 zom 20,918 19,789 19,895 a
Current Ravenue: Recordation Tax 127.856] 91237 10,168] 26450| 150054 T.154] 1,080 1,080 938 1,103 g
Federal Aid 10,708 10,708 1] 0 0 D 0 0 [1] 1] 0
Total] 296,215 138,849] . 22088] 135178 24,758 25,538 21358] 21,998 20,728 20,798 ']

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)

ation Requast Fy 18 23,538 Date First Approprdation FY 03
Supplemental Appropriaﬁon Request 9 Flst Cost Estimate
| Transfer g Curmrent Scope . a
Cumulative Appropriation 185,795 Last FY's Cost Estimate 294,215
Expenditure / Encumbrances 188,949 -
Unencumbered Balance 46,846
Description

The Technology Modernization (Tech Mod) project is a2 key component of the MCPS strategic technology pian, Educational Technology for
21st Cenftury Leaming. This plan builds upon the following four goals: students will use technology to become actively engaged in leaming,
schools will address the digital divide through equitable access to technology, staff will improve technology skills through professional
development, and staff will use technology to improve productivity and results,
The funding source for the initiative is anticipated to be Federal e-rate funds. The Federal e-rate funds programmed in this PDF consist of
available unspent e-rate balance: $1.8M in FY 2010, $1.8M in FY 2011, and $327K in FY 2012. In addition, MCPS projects future e-rate
funding of $1.6M each year (FY 2010-2012) that may be used to support the payment obhgahon pending receipt and appropriation. No
county funds may be spent for the initiative payment obligation In FY 2010-2012 without prior Council approval.
During the County Council's reconciliation of the amended FY 2011-2016 CIP, the Board of Education's requested FY 2012 appropriation
was reduced by $3.023 miillion due to a shortfall in Recordation Tax revenue. An FY 2012 supplemental appropriation of $1.339 million in
federal e-rate funds was approved; however, during the County Council action, $1.338 miflion: in current revenue was removed from this
project resulting in no additional dollars for this project in FY 2012, An FY 2013 appropriation was requested to continue the technology
modemization project and retumn to a four-year replacement cycle starting in FY 2013; however, the County Councll, in the adopted FY
2013-2018 CIP reduced the request and therefore, the replacement cycle will remain on a five-year schedule. An FY 2013 supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $2.042 million was approved in federal e-rate funds fo rofl out Promethean mteract:va technology across all
elementary schools and to implemert wireless networks across all schools.
An FY 2014 appropriation was approved to continue this project. An FY 2015 appropriation was approved to continue the technology
modernization program which will enable MCPS to provide mobile (laptop and tablet) devices in the classrooms. The County Council
adopted FY 2015-2020 CIP is approximately $21 million less than the Board's request over the six year period. However, e-rate funding

- anticipated for FY 2015 and FY 2016 will bring expenditures In those two years up to the Board's request to begin the new initiative to
provide mobile devices for students and teachers in the ¢lassroom. The County Council, during the review of the amended FY 2015-2020
CIP, programmed an additional $2 million in FY 2016 for this project. A supplemental appropriation will be requested to have the $2 milllion
appropriated to MCPS. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved to continue the technology modemization program.,

Fiscal Note
A FY2014 supplemental appropnatlon of $3,384 million in federal a—rata funds was approved by Council in June 2014. in FY16, $1 J009M in
Current Revenue was replaced with $1.009M in Recordation Tax.

Coordlnation

($000) FY 15 FYs 16-20
Salaries and Wages: 1893 9465
Fringe Benefits: 807 4035

Workyears: 205 102.5


http:balance:$1.8M

Information on the Wynne Case

The Wynne case (Maryland State Comptroller of the Treasury v. Brian Wynne, et ux.) stems from
the Maryland tax code provision that allows a credit for income taxes paid to other states with respect to
the state income tax, but not the county income tax. The Maryland Court of Appeals ruled on January 28,
2013 that “failure to allow a credit with respect to the county income tax for out-of-state income taxes paid
to other states on “pass-through’ income earned in those states discriminates against interstate commerce
and violates the Commerce Clause of the federal Constitution.” The Court stayed enforcement of its ruling
pending resolution of the State’s petition to the U.S. Supreme Court.

The Supreme Court granted certiorari. On May 18, 2015 the Court, by a vote of five to four,
affirmed the Court of Appeals decision holding that Maryland’s personal income tax scheme violates the
Commerce Clause.?

Two actions taken by the Legislature are relevant. Last year, in the 2014 Budget Reconciliation
and Financing Act (BRFA), the Legislature lowered the 13 percent statutory interest rate, which would
have applied to required refunds from past years, to the average prime rate during FY 15, or about 3%.
Language in the 2015 BRFA provided that once the Comptroller has validated claims for refunds, payments
for these refunds (plus interest) would initially be made from the State’s Local Reserve Account (for county
income tax revenue). Counties could then reimburse the Account directly, or the Comptroller could
withhold the amount owed from the State’s quarterly income tax distributions to counties in nine equal
installments, starting in June 2016. This schedule would affect one distribution in FY16 and four each in
FY 17 and FY18. Note that income tax distributions for municipalities will also be affected.

The fiscal impact on County income tax revenue will not be final until the Comptroller validates
claims for refunds filed by County taxpayers in late 2015 and other potential legal issues are resolved. The
Department of Finance currently estimates the following reductions from the March 2015 projection of
County income tax revenue: $15.1 million in FY16, $76.7 million per year in FY17-18, and $16.4 million
per year in FY'19-21.

July 24, 2015

! See http://mdcourts.gov/opinions/coa/2013/107al Lpdf for the Court of Appeals decision. Brian and Karen Wynne
filed suit after the Comptroller ruled that they could not deduct from their Howard County tax bill the $84,550 they
paid in income taxes to other states in 2006. The income stemmed from the Wynnes® ownership share in Maxim
Healthcare Services, Inc., a Columbia company that does business nationwide.

% See http://www scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/comptroller-v-wynne/ for a detailed history of the case. Also see
hitp:/fwww.scotusblog.com/2015/05/opinion-analysis-marylands-personal-income-tax-violates-the-commerce-clause/  for  an
analysis of the decision.

(27)


http://www.scotusblog.com/2015/05/opinion-analysis-marylands-personal-income-tax-violates-the-commerce-clause/
http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/comptroller-v-wynne/
http://mdcourts.gov/opinions/coa/2013/107a11.pdf

Income Tax Projections

Update based on Comptroller

Current Projections Data

‘Income Tax Distribution Shortfall FY15 S (21.4) Income Tax Distribution Shortfall FY15 S (21.4).
- . | L ~ Income Tax Distribution Shortfall FY16 ~ $ (21.4)
‘Wynne FY16 .S (10.0))  Wynne FY16 S (15.1)
Wymne FY17 $  (550) WymeFY7 8 (767)
_ j "~ Income Tax Distribution Shortfall FY17 § (21.4)

‘Cumulative Impact of FY15-17 - (86.4)  Cumulative Impact of FY15-17 $ (156.0)
o S ~_ Income Tax Distribution Shortfall FY18 & (21.4)
‘Wynne FY18 : S (55.0). Wynne FY18 $ (76.7)
Total FY15-18 | $ (1414)  Total FY15-18 $ (254.2)
‘Wynne FY19-21 Per Year 8 (25.0) Wynne FY19-21 Per Year | $ (16.4)

Note: Wynne impacts will continue to evolve due to: (1) statute of limitations (SOL) on refund claims for
TY2011-14. TY2011 SOL ends on 10/15; TY2012 ends on 10/16, etc; (2) potential litigation on refund
interest rate reduction from 13% to prime rate and enforcement of SOL for FY2007-10 claims.

June 30, 2015
Department of Finance



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN BY COMMITTEE

July 28, 2015
Ref No. Title
General Fund
EDUCATION COMMITTEE
OPERATING BUDGET
MCPS Current Fund
MCPS
178 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN
MCPS Total:
MCPS Current Fund Total:
MCPS Tax Supported Total:
MCPS Total:
MCPS FY16 Net Savings
{Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)
MC Current Fund
Monigomery College
178 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

JULY 20 LETTER FROM MONTGOMERY COLLEGE ©48-49

Montgomery College Total:

MC Current Fund Total:

MC Tax Supported Total:

MC Total:
MC FY16 Net Savings
{Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)

CIP CURRENT REVENUE

COLLEGE AFFORDABILITY RECONCILIATION (P661401)
NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE AND SUPPORT SYSTEMS (P076619)
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: COLLEGE (P856509)

CLARKSBURG/DAMASCUS MS (NEW) (P116506)
FUNDING SWITCH

TECHNOLOGY MODERNIZATION (MCPS) (P036510)
FUNDING SWITCH

CIP CURRENT REVENUE TOTAL:

MCG Tax Supported
CE Committee
Reduction Reduction
-10,000,000 -10,000,000
-10,000,000 -10,000,000
-10,000,000 -10,000,000
-10,000,000 -10,000,000
-10,000,000 -10,000,000
-10,000,000  -10,000,000
-5,000,000 -2,500,000
-5,000,000 -2,500,000
5,000,000 -2,500,000
-5,000,000 -2,500,000
-5,000,000 -2,500,000

-6,500,000
0

0

-§,500,000

0

-1,450,000

-5,050,000

0

O#

46

44

45
53

51

46




Ref No. Title CE Committee
Reduction Reduction
GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS & FISCAL POLICY COMMITTEE
OPERATING BUDGET
Board of Elections
2 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR VOTER EDUCATION AND OUTREACH -10,000 0
EVENTS
3 OUTREACH/COMMUNITY EDUCATION STAFFING -35,000 0
4 OVERTIME FOR VOTER EDUCATION, RECRUITMENT, REGISTRATION, -5,000 0
AND OUTREACH EVENTS
Board of Elections Total: -50,000 0
Community Engagement Cluster
8 LAPSE PROGRAM MANAGER | -69,702 69,702
GO Alternative Savings
COMMISION FOR WOMEN - DISCONTINUED COUNSELING SERVICES PROGRAM -70,000
Community Engagement Cluster Total: -69,702 -139,702
County Aftorney
16 DECREASE EXPENSES -113,206 -113,206
County Attorney Total: -113,206 -113,206
County Council
17 DECREASE EXPENSES -216,540 -216,540
County Council Total: -216,540 -216,540
County Executive
18 DECREASE EXPENSES -101,410 -101,410
County Executive Total: -101,410 -101,410
Ethics Commission
33 OPERATING EXPENSES -7,640 -7,640
Ethics Commission Total: -7,640 -1,640
Finance
34 PERSONNEL COST SAVINGS -274,258 -274,258
Finance Total: -274,258 -274,258
Human Resovurces
81 DIRECTOR'S OFFICE OPERATING EXPENSES -44,262 44,262
82 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES FOR REWARDING -25,000 -25,000
EXCELLENCE/GAINSHARING
83 TUITION ASSISTANCE -47,500 -47,500
84 LABOR/EMPLOYEE RELATION AND EEO/DIVERSITY -5,000 -5,000
Human Resources Total: -121,762 -121,762

O#

57

57

57

56

58

56

56

56

56

56

56

56

56

56




Ref No. Title
Inspector General
87 REDUCE OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (ACCOUNT 60530)

Inspector General Total:

Intergovernmental Relations

88 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
89 PHONES/TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES
90 TRAVEL
91 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES
Intergovernmental Relations Total:
Legisiative Oversight
92 - PERSONNEL COSTS

Legislative Oversight Total:
Management and Budget
93 PERSONNEL COSTS
Management and Budget Total:
Merit System Protection Board
94 DECREASE OPERATING EXPENSE
Merit System Protection Board Total:

Office of Procurement

98 AUDITS
100 HOSTED EVENTS, PROFESSIONAL TRAINING, AND TRAVEL
101 OFFICE SUPPLIES, SOFTWARE LICENSES, AND REPORT PRODUCTION
102 OFFICE CLERICAL
103 STAFF AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR HEALTH INSURANCE WAGE
REQUIREMENTS

Office of Procurement Total:

Public Information

109 MC311 TRAINING
110 ADVERTISEMENT FOR MC311
1M LANGUAGE LINE (INTERPRETATION} FUNDING
112 DELAYED HIRING (LAPSE) FOR ANTICIPATED POSITION VACANCY DUE
TO RETIREMENT
Public Information Total:
Technology Services
123 DEFER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE INCREASE UNTIL FY17

Technology Services Total:

CE
Reduction

-20,860

-20,860

-1,660
-5,500
-9,000
-1,692

17,852

-29,586

-29,586

-81,878

81,878

-3,930

3,930

-20,000
-11,300
25,200

-2,000

-101,468

-159,968

-18,000
15,770
-16,000

-27,880

-78,650

-400,000

400,000

Committee
Reduction

-20,860

-20,860

-1,660
-5,500
-8,000
-1,692

-17,852

-29,586

-29,586

-81,878

81,878

-3,930

-3,930

-11,300
-25,200

-2,000

-38,500

-19,000
15,770
-16,000

-27,880

-78,650

-400,000

-400,000

©#

56

56
56
56

56

56

86

57
56
56
56

97

56
56
56

56

56

3of 14

(@

ot

|



Ref No. Title

Cable Television
Cable Communications Plan

174 FIBERNET NOC

ITPCC WILL MEET 7/27. IF ITPCC DETERMINES FUNDS ARE NOT NEEDED TO
IMPLEMENT A NOC FOR FIBERNET, COMMITTEE AGREES TO PROPOSED SAVINGS.

175 PEG AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT INITIATIVE

Cable Communications Plan Total;

Cable Television Total:

CiP CURRENT REVENUE

COUNCIL OFFICE BUILDING RENOVATIONS (P010100}
BETHESDA METRO STATION SOUTH ENTRANCE (P500829)

RESURFACING: PRIMARY/ARTERIAL (P508527)
FUNDING SWITCH

CURRENT REVITALIZATIONS/EXPANSIONS (P926575)
FUNDING SWITCH

CIP CURRENT REVENUE TOTAL.:

CE
Reduction

~728,900

28,000
-753,800

-753,900

Committee
Reduction

-25,000
-25,000

-25,000

-14,378,000

-3,852,000

18,230,000

©#

58

86

86

87




Ref No. Title CE Committee ©#
Reduction Reduction

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

OPERATING BUDGET

Heaith and Human Services

42 CHILDREN'S OPPORTUNITY FUND -125,000 -125,000 103
DHHS AND MCPS WILL EACH CONTRIBUTE $125,000 IN FY16

43 DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY SUPPLEMENT -969,420 0 103

44 PLANNING FOR ANTI-POVERTY PILOT PROGRAM —52,700 0 105

45 IMPLEMENTATION OF BILL 13-15 - THE CHILD CARE EXPANSION AND -126,548 0 105
QUALITY ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVE

46 POSITIVE YOUTH PROGRAMMING SERVICES FOR WHEATON HIGH -135,650 0 108
SCHOOL WELLNESS CENTER

47 VILLAGE START-UP GRANTS FOR LOW AND MODERATE INCOME AND -10,000 -2,500 101
DIVERSE COMMUNITIES

(2-1, COUNCILMEMBER BERLINER RECOMMENDED $0 SAVINGS}

48 REGINALD S. LOURIE CENTER -49,910 0 108
CONTRACT FOR BONDING AND ATTACHMENT THERAPHY FOR CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

49 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SPECIALIST - MONTGOMERY CARES HOLY -50,000 -50,000 108
CROSS - ASPEN HILL CLINIC

50 MONTGOMERY CARES REIMBURSEMENT RATE $1 INCREASE PER VISIT -80,028 0 109

51 MUSLIM COMMUNITY DENTAL CLINIC -91,000 -12,500 109

SAVINGS WILL BE TO QUALITY ASSURANCE GRANT

52 CARE FOR KIDS ENROLLMENT GROWTH 62,500 0 107

53 COUNTY DENTAL CLINICS -50,000 0 111

54 SET DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY DIRECT SERVICE WORKER WAGE AT -146,688 0 103
125 PERCENT OF MINIMUM WAGE

55 HEALTH INSURANCE APPLICATION ASSISTANCE FOR EMPLOYEES OF -30,000 0 a7
COUNTY CONTRACTORS

56 PRINTING/COPYING -2,300 -2,300 101

57 OUTSIDE POSTAGE -15,000 -15,000 101

58 TRAVEL AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTS -1,300 -1,300 101

59 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES FOR EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING, AND -77,740 ~77,740 102
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AT WORKERS CENTERS

60 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM THAT SERVES RESIDENTS IN -51,470 0 M
THE WHEATON, BEL PRE & CONNECTICUT AVENUE ESTATES )
COMMUNITIES

61 AFRICAN AMERICAN HEALTH PROGRAM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -24,400 -20,000 102

62 LATINO YOUTH WELLNESS PROGRAM SERVICES -26,350 -20,000 102

REDUCTION TO LATINQ HEALTH INITIATIVE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

63 ASIAN AMERICAN HEALTH INITIATIVE CONTRACTUAL SERVICE - -10,830 -10,000 102

MENTAL HEALTH

REDUCTION TO ASIAN AMERICAN HEALTH INITIATIVE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

64 HANDICAP RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HRAP) -60,000 50,000 102
PROJECTED SURPLUS
65 SUPPORTIVE SERVICES FOR EMERGENCY FAMILY SHELTER -38,420 -38,420 102

REDUCTION IS TO NCCF PARENT EDUCATION PROGRAM, CURRENTLY NOT STAFFED

50f 14 35



Ref No. Title CE Committee ©Of
Reduction Reduction

&6 MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS -37,870 -20,000 102
CONTRACT
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM WILL BE ELIMINATED. FUNDS WILL SUPPORT HOTLINE

67 PEQPLE ENCOURAGING PEOPLE - HOMELESS QUTREACH CCONTRACT -23,030 0 102
68 PRIMARY CARE VISITS - MONTGOMERY CARES -496,470 -207,700 108
69 PHARMACY SERVICES - MONTGOMERY CARES -293,170 -72,850 110
70 PRIMARY CARE COALITION INDIRECT RATE (AT 8.3%) - MONTGOMERY 11,770 -38,433 110
71 AFRICAN IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE FOUNDATION CONTRACT -22,560 22,560 102
72 MCPS CONTRACT FOR SOCIAL WORK SERVICES -61,750 0 112
73 PARENT RESOURCE CENTERS 52,170 -52,170 112
PROGRAM WILL BE ELIMMINATED
74 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD SERVICES -20.000 -20,000 102
75 HOME CARE SERVICES - INCREASE WAITLIST FOR IHAS-PERSONAL -100,000 -100,000 102
CARE SERVICES
76 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES FOR SENIORS -250,000 -150,000 113
77 CONTRACTUAL IT AND OFFICE SUPPLIES -50,000 -80,000 102
78 SHIFT MAMMOGRAMS AND COLORECTAL SCREENINGS TO GRANT -120,000 -120,000 110

FUND AND OTHER COMMUNITY RESCURCES - MONTGOMERY CARES

Health and Human Services Total: -3,896,044 -1,318,473
Human Rights
85 OFFICE SUPPLIES -3,800 -3,800 113
86 MAIL (CENTRAL DUPLICATING) -1,712 -1,712 113
Human Rights Total: -5,512 5,512
NDA - Arts and Humanities Council
95 ARTS AND HUMANITIES COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES -20,500 0 100
98 DECREASED FUNDING FOR CPERATING SUPPORT GRANTS -125,089 0 100
97 DECREASED FUNDING FOR SMALL AND MID-SIZED ORGANIZATIONS -82,326 0 100
HHS Alternative Savings
ARTS MATCHING FUND -200,000 100

NDA - Arts and Humanities Council Totai: -230,915 -200,000




Ref No. Title CE Committee OF ]
Reduction Reduction

Public Libraries

113 HOURS AT BRANCHES (CHEVY CHASE, KENSINGTON, LITTLE FALLS, -638,880 -438,010 114
POTOMAC, TWINBROOK)
FUNDING TO EXPAND HOURS AT POTOMAC AND CHEVY CHASE BRANCHES WAS NOT REMOVED

114 OPERATING EXPENSES -18,400 -18,400 114

115 PAGES LAPSE DURING REFRESH -66,000 -66,000 114

116 TURNOVER SAVINGS -152,782 -162,782 114

117 LIBRARY MATERIALS 700,000 200,000 115
Public Libraries Total: 1,576,062 875,192

CIP CURRENT REVENUE

COST SHARING (P720601) -141,000 -141,000 101

CIP CURRENT REVENUE TOTAL: ~141,000 ~141,000

7 of 14

\

G

porees



Ref No. . Title CE Committee ©#
Reduction Reduction

PLANNING, HOUSING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

OPERATING BUDGET

Board of Appeals
1 LAPSE IN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR POSITION -11,790 -11,790 137
Board of Appeals Total: -11,790 -11,790
Economic Development
19 SCHOLARSHIP AWARD FUNDING TO MONTGOMERY COLLEGE : -300,000 ' 0 138
20 MBDC-EXPANDED MARKETING -50,000 -50,000 154
21 LAPSE CAPITAL PROJECTS MANAGER POSITION -105,972 138
22 ABOLISH VACANT BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST POSITION -96,968 -96,968 138
PHED Alternative Savings 138
REDUCE DATA ANALYTICS INITIATIVE 72,500

REDUCTION TO REFLECT STATE FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION IN THE INITIATIVE

REDUCE MISCELLANEQUS OPERATING EXPENDITURES -20,000 138

Economic Development Total: -5562,940 -353,987

Housing and Community Affairs

79 CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION - SINGLE FAMILY RENTAL -102,353 -102,353 140
PROPERTIES
80 OFFICE SUPPLIES -8,729 -8,728 140
Housing and Community Affairs Total: -111,082 -111,082

NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission
98 2 PERCENT UNSPECIFIED COST REDUCTION 128,028 128,028 140
NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission Total: -128,028 -128,028

Zoning & Adminisirafive Hearings

140 OPERATING EXPENSES ‘ -12,480 12,480
Zoning & Administrative Hearings Total: -12,480 12,480
Recreation
Recreation
156 REMOVE FUNDING FOR ADVENTIST COMMUNITY SERVICES NON- -145,000 0 142

COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WHICH SUPPORTS PINEY BRANCH
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL POOL OPERATIONS




Ref No. Title CE Committee ©#
Reduction Reduction

157 REMOVE FUNDING FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR PINEY BRANCH -15,000 0 142
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL POOL OPERATIONS
158 WIFI ACCESS AT RECREATION FACILITIES -48,000 -48,000 141
159 ADDITIONAL LAPSE AND TURNOVER SAVINGS -147,017 ~147,017 141
160 SUSPEND MULIT-LINGUAL RECREATION SPECIALIST POSITION -82,384 0 143
161 SUSPEND PROGRAM SPECIALIST 1 POSITION -82,384 -82,394 143
162 REDUCE SEASONAL STAFFING IN DIRECTOR'S OFFICE TO SUPPORT 42,034 -42,034 143
SAVINGS PLAN
Recreation Total: 561,839 -319,445
Recreation Total: -561,839 319,445

Urban District - Bethesda

Urban Districts
163 PROMOTIONS -102,074 4]
164 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE -75,000 ¢]
165 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE -35,000 [
ENMANCED SERVICES 0 -150,000

{2-1; COUNCILMEMBER LEVENTHAL RECOMMENDED $212,074 SAVINGS)
Urban Districts Total: -212,074 -150,000
Urban District - Bethesda Total: -212,074 -150,000 158
Urban District - Silver Spring

Urban Districts
1€6 ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT ~7,500 0
167 PROMOTIONS -17,500 0
168 ENHANCED SERVICES -150,000 -150,000
169 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE -45,244 0

(2-1; COUNCILMEMBER LEVENTHAL RECOMMENDED $220,244 SAVINGS)

Urban Districts Total: -220,244 -150,000

Urban District - Silver Spring Total: -220,244 -150,000 158

Urban District - Wheaton
Urban Districts
170 LAPSE PART-TIME PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER Hi -39,224 0
1m PROMOTIONS -50,000 -50,000
172 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE -50,000 -50,000
173 SIDEWALK REPAIR -50,000 -50,000
(2-1; COUNCILMEMBER LEVENTHAL RECOMMENDED $189,224 SAVINGS}

Urban Districts Total: 189,224 -150,000

Urban District - Wheaton Total: 189,224 -150,000 158

e
o

gof14 / ’2\’2
)



Ref No. Title

Montgomery Housing Initialive
Housing and Community Affairs

176 ZERO:2016 - 10 PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING UNITS AND 10
RAPID RE-HOUSING SUBSIDIES FOR VETERANS

177 HOUSING FIRST: 10 RAPID RE-HOUSING SUBSIDIES FOR FAMILIES WITH
CHILDREN

Housing and Community Affairs Total:

Montgomery Housing Initiative Total:

MCG Non-Tax Supported Total:

Net Savings:
{Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)

M-NCPPC Adminisiration
M-NCPPC

180 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

M-NCPPC Total:

M-NCPPC Administration Total:

M-NCPPC Park
M-NCPPC

181 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

M-NCPPC Total:

M-NCPPC Park Total:

M-NCPPC Tax Supported Total:

Net Savings:
{Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)

M-NCPPC Total:
M-NCPPC FY186 Net Savings
{Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)

CE
Reduction

-500,000
-150,000
550,000
550,000

1,403,900

-1,403,900

-371,591

-371,591

-371,591

-1,167,738

1,157,738
1,157,738
1,529,329

-1,529,329

<1,528,329

1,529,329

Committee
Reduction

-75,000

75,000

-75,000

~100,000

-100,000

~371,591

-371,591

371,591

-1,1567,738

-1,157,738

-1,157,738

-1,529,329

-1,529,329

-1,529,328

©#

140

140

137



Ref No. Title CE Committee ©f
Reduction  Reduction

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

OPERATING BUDGET

Circuit Court
5 EVALUATION SERVICES (60034) REDUCTION IN SUPERVISED VISITATION -50,000 0 161
CENTER FOR THE NON-CUSTODIAL PARENT TO PARTICIPATE IN
SUPERVISED VISITATION
8 LOCAL TELEPHONE CHARGES {60060) -25,000 -25,000 160
7 LIBRARY BOOKS (62700} . 26,404 -26,404 160
Circuit Court Total: -101,404 -51,404
Consumer Protection l
9 LAPSE ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST | -47,780 0 161
Consumer Protection Total: -47,780 0
Correction and Rehabilitation
10 ASSISTANT FOOD SERVICES MANAGER -145773 -145,773 162
11 FACILITY MANAGEMENT DEPUTY WARDEN -171,335 o 162
12 CONFLICT RESOLUTION - OONFL!C;I' RESOLUTION CENTER OF 23,810 -23,810 160
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
13 ADDITIONAL LAPSE ~ FREEZE VACANT NON-24/7 POSITIONS FOR ONE 624,582 -300,000 162
YEAR
14 ONE SHIFT OF VISITING POST -145,150 0 163
15 OVERTIME POST STAFFING . -145,150 -145,150 163
Correction and Rehabilitation Total: 1,255,800 -614,733
Emergency Management and Homeland Security
23 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER IMPROVEMENTS -15,000 15,000 160
24 OFFICE SUPPLY REDUCTION -3,000 -3,000 160
25 CELL PHONE USAGE EXTENSION -4,500 4,500 160
26 CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE REDUCTION -3,000 -3,000 160
27 EOP AND MITIGATION PLAN RE-PRINTS » 1,586 -1,586 160
Emergency Management and Homeland Security Total: -27,086 -21,088
Police
104 PEDESTRIAN SAFETY OVERTIME -80,000 0 160
105 50 ADDITIONAL AEDS 88,012 -88,012 160
106 OVERTIME -268,482 -268,482 160
107 DELAY FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF BODY WORN CAMERAS TO -314,105 -314,105 160
UNIFORMED MCP OFFICERS
108 RECOGNIZE SMALLER RECRUIT CLASS -1,268,278 -1,258,278 160
Police Total: -2,008,877 -1,928,877

110f14 8@



Ref No. Title CE Committee ©#
Reduction Reduction

Sheriff
118 OPERATING EXPENSES -460,884 -460,884 160
Sheriff Total: -450,884 -460,884
State’s AHtorney
118 TURNOVER SAVINGS FROM EMPLOYEE SEPARATION OF SERVICE -190,000 ~180,000 160
120 ELIMINATE TRUANCY PREVENTION PROGRAM EXPANSION -80,000 0 164
121 REDUCE CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY HOURS -25,000 -25,000 160
122 REDUCE INSURANCE COSTS -66,150 -66,150 160
State's Attorney Total: -361,150 -281,150
Fire
Fire and Rescue Service
141 DELAY RECRUIT CLASS ~741,422 .-741,422 160
142 MOWING CONTRACT -25,000 -25,000 160
143 ELIMINATE EMS RECERTIFICATIONS ON OVERTIME -380,000 -380,000 160
144 ELIMINATE ASSISTANT CHIEF POSITION IN DIVISION OF RISK -200,000 -200,000 160
REDUCTION AND TRAINING
145 HYATTSTOWN ENGINE 709 -1,680,000 0 169
148 KENSINGTON AMBULANCE 705 -400,000 0 166
147 KENSINGTON ENGINE 705 -780,000 0 166
148 ADD PARAMEDIC CHASE CAR IN KENSINGTON 290,000 Q 166
PS Aiternative Savings 170
VOLUNTEER SAVINGS TBD -75,000
Fire and Rescue Service Total: -3,916,422 1,421,422

Fire Total: 3,916,422 -1,421,422

12 of 14



Ref No. Title CE
Reduction
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE, ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
OPERATING BUDGET
Environmental Protection
28 PROGRAM MANAGER | - PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT/CIVIC 72,581
ENGAGEMENT, OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY
CE RECOMMENDED LEAVING THE POSITION VACANT DURING FY16, T&E RECOMMENDS FUNDING THE
POSITION FOR SIX MONTHS.
29 GYPSY MOTH SURVEY COSTS 7,725
30 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT COSTS -8,500
31 REDUCE GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES IN THE DIREGTOR'S OFFICE -14,168
AND THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND COMPLIANCE
(DEPC)
32 REDUCE OPERATING EXPENSES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN THE 10,720
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND COMPLIANCE (DEPC)
Environmental Protection Total: -113,695
General Services
a5 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING FOR -150,000
LIBRARIES
36 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING FOR -100,000
RECREATION
37 LAPSE VACANT PLUMBER I, HVAC MECHANIC |, AND BUILDING 196,726
SERVICES WORKER 1!
38 REDUCE SPECIAL CLEANING FUNDS: PUBLIC LIBRARIES 144,000
ag SUSTAINABILITY PROGRAM MANAGER (BILL 2-14 BENCHMARKING AND -82,035
BILL 6-14 OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY)
{2-1; COUNCILMEMBER FLOREEN SUPPORTED REDUCTION OF $82,035)
40 REDUCE SPECIAL CLEANING FUNDS: DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION -186,000
41 OPERATING FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT BILL 2-14 50,000
BENCHMARKING
General Services Total: 808,761
Transportation
124 BIKESHARE SERVICES -30,000
125 PARKING STUDIES OUTSIDE PLDS -40,000
126 CONSTRUCTION TESTING MATERIALS -26,000
127 SIGNAL RELAMPING -50,000
128 RAISED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 100,000
129 TRAFFIC MATERIALS 51,586
130 RESURFACING -160,000
131 PATCHING -160,500 -
(2-1; COUNCILMEMBER BERLINER RECOMMENDED $0 SAVINGS)
132 SIDEWALK REPAIR 40,000
133 TREE MAINTENANCE (STUMP REMOVAL) 500,000

Committee ©f
Reduction

-23,120 176
7,725 175
-8,500 175

-14,169 175

-10,720 175

84,234

-150,000 177
-100,000 176
166,726 176
] 177
0 176
0 176
0 177
448,726

-30,000 178

40,000 178

-26,000 178

-50,000 178

0 178
51,596 178
-160,000 178
-160,500 178

0 179

Q3011470

.",\\\
|



Ref No. Title CE Committee ©#
Reduction Reduction
134 SIGNAL OPTIMIZATION -100,000 o 179
135 PEDESTRIAN SAFETY EDUCATION -100,000 o 178
136 SIDEWALK iNVENTORY -200,000 -200,000 178
137 DIGITAL MAP OF SIDEWALKS -150,000 -150,000 178
138 RUSTIC ROAD SIGNS -25,000 -25,000 179
139 AIRPLANE SURVEILLANCE -228,609 -228,609 178
Transportation Total: -1,961,705 -1,121,705
Mass Transit
DOT-Transit Services
149 DELAY BETHESDA CIRCULATOR EXPANSION -160,000 0 180
150 DELAY NEW SERVICE TO TOBYTOWN COMMUNITY 220,000 -220,000 180
| REVENUE REDUCTION FOR LINE 150 16,000}
151 MYSTERY RIDER CONTRACT -100,000 -100,000 180
152 CALL AND RIDE PROGRAM SAVINGS AND CAP -55,000 -55,000 180
153 TRAINING PROGRAM VAN RENTALS 116,484 -116,484 180
164 COMMUTER SERVICES TMD EXPENSES 50,000 -50,000 180
155 ROUTE REDUCTIONS™ -1,704,532 181
REVENUE REDUCTION FOR LINE 155 - ROUTE REDUCTIONS 288,845
** NOTE: LINE 155 CE COST AND REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS ARE INCORRECT SHOULD BE
1,814,874 AND REVENUE LOSS 111,450
DOT-Transit Services Total: 2,116,171 -2,186,038
Mass Transit Total: -2,116,171 -2,186,038
CIP CURRENT REVENUE
ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (P509398) -850,000 0 182
BUS STOP IMPROVEMENTS (P507658) -140,000 -140,000 182

SIDEWALK & CURB REPLACEMENT (P508182)

STREET TREE PRESERVATION (P500700)
GO COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS FUNDING SWITCH

CIP CURRENT REVENUE TOTALS:

-1,008,000 -1,009,000 182

1,500,000 0 183

=3,499,000 ~1,149,000

14 of 14 @

[T+

!



ED COMMITTEE #1

July 13, 2015
Worksession
MEMORANDUM
July 11, 2015
TO: Education Committee
FROM: Essie McGuire, Senior Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan

The purpose of today’s worksession is for the Education Committee to review the FY16
Savings Plans of the agencies under its jurisdiction: Montgomery College and Montgomery
County Public Schools.

On July 1, the Chief Administrative Officer wrote to all outside agencies requesting their
participation in the FY16 Savings Plan. The County Executive transmitted his recommended
FY16 Savings Plan on July 8, and recommended the following total budget savings for
Education Committee agencies:

Agency | FY16 Savings Agency Target Target as
Approved Plan Target | as % of as % of % of
Budget Total Budget | Savings Plan | Budget

MC $252,218,195 | $5,000,000 6.4% 12.3% - 2.0%

MCPS | $2,176,525,543 | $10,000,000 55.0% 24.6% 0.5%

Council staff notes that this Education Committee worksession is the first of all the
Committee reviews of the savings plan. Both Montgomery College and MCPS have stated their
intent to participate in the savings plan and both are actively developing their respective
approaches to implement reductions; however, neither agency is prepared to present specific
steps at this time.

Council staff also highlights that for both the College and MCPS, current year savings are
critically important in conserving resources for the next fiscal year. Unlike County Government,
these agencies’ operating budget savings do not fall to the County’s General Fund, but remain in
reserve within each agency as possible resources for reappropriation in the next fiscal year.

Thus, while the Council will set a target savings expectation for each agency as part of its
savings plan action, it will have the opportunity to revisit this target in light of each agency’s
implementation experience during the year.



In contrast, reductions in Current Revenue in the Capital Improvements Program (CIP)
do have an impact on the current year (FY16) savings. As such, CIP Current Revenue is an
important consideration for each agency as part of this savings plan.

Council staff recommends that the Committee today have a general discussion of
each agency’s recommended target, and whether the Committee supports that target as a
starting point. The agencies will also present their general approaches to the savings plan
and preliminary expectations. The Education Committee will have more information over
the course of the next week both from the agencies and in the context of other Committee
discussions on the savings plan as a whole. The Education Committee can return either in
Committee session or as part of the Council discussion to make a more specific '
recommendation on the target savings amounts that are appropriate for the College and
MCPS.

MONTGOMERY COLLEGE

Operating Budget

The County Executive recommends a savings plan target of $5 million for Montgomery
College, which represents 2% of the College’s FY16 operating budget and 12.3% of the total
savings plan. The Executive references the significant increases the College has received in the
last two budget years as his basis for recommending a savings plan amount that is twice the
proportion of the College to the overall budget (6.4%).

In Council staff’s view, $5 million is a very aggressive savings plan target. In the first
round of FY10 savings and in the FY11 savings plan the College was asked to contribute
approximately $1 million in savings (closer to 1% of its then budget) as a savings target.

Limiting tuition increases has also been a factor in the recent funding increases for the
College. In FY16, over $2 million of the funding the Council appropriated to the College above
the Executive’s recommendation was to support the Board of Trustees’ tuition level.

At the same time, one fiscal issue in the FY16 budget discussions related to the College’s
reserve level and whether to revisit Council policy on the reserve. The Council appropriated
funding to maintain the reserve at the policy level for FY16 and expressed its intent to revisit the
policy to determine the appropriate reserve level. Council staff is working with the College and
the Department of Finance to explore these issues with a goal of bringing a revised policy
approach to the Committee in the fall. This effort could result in additional savings in FY16 if
the reserve amount can be lowered.

The College has expressed its intent to implement a savings plan for FY16, and plans to
formulate a more specific approach to communicate to the Council in the coming week before
Council action on the savings plan.

Council staff recommends the Committee discuss today a preliminary operating
budget target level of $2 million-$2.5 million for the FY16 savings plan. This would
represent 0.8-1.0% of the College’s budget. The Committee will have the benefit of more
information from the College before Council action. Council staff also assumes that some of this

: )



amount may be realized through revised reserve policy. It will not be possible to finalize the
amount from the reserve until staff and then the Council finishes work on the policy issues,
likely this fall.

CIP Current Revenue

The County Executive recommends a total reduction of $6.5 million in Current Revenue
from the CIP for the College in FY16. The Executive did not specify what projects these
reductions would come from, but submitted a “College Affordability Reconciliation” PDF
showing a total reduction of $6.5 million in FY16. The PDF (attached on circle }7) also states
an assumption that “FY 17 appropriation needs will be reduced by an equal amount”.

The College has expressed its intent to work toward the FY 16 target goal of $6.5 million,
and is reviewing what specific project reductions it will implement. Again, the College requests
additional time to present this information to the Council, bearing in mind the short timeframe
before scheduled Council action. The College has also expressed concern, however, about
assuming an equal reduction for FY17 at this time.

Council staff acknowledges that $6.5 million is a significant amount of Current Revenue
savings for the College to achieve in FY16. The total approved amount of Current Revenue for
the College in FY 16 is approximately $14.0 million (including both General and Recordation
Tax Current Revenue).

Council staff agrees with the College that it is premature to assume an equal amount of
Current Revenue reduction in FY17 at this time. Certainly the agencies should all be cautious in
their CIP submissions for the FY17-22 CIP given the fiscal situation; however, the Council will
have the opportunity to determine FY17 funding in the context of a full CIP review next spring.

As a technical matter, the County Executive’s PDF does not accomplish any CIP
reductions as submitted. The Council will have to amend specific projects to implement savings.

Council staff recommends that the Committee ask the College to work toward the
$6.5 million Current Revenue target in FY16 and submit its specific FY16 project
reductions in time for the Council to introduce the individual project amendments on July
28. The Council will need to complete the amendment process when it returns from recess in the
fall. Council staff recommends that the Committee defer any decision on FY17 Current
Revenue until the full CIP review next spring.

Additional issue: Workforce development scholarships

The Council added $300,000 to the FY16 operating budget to support scholarships for
students at Montgomery College taking non-credit courses. These courses provide training for
in-demand careers and are not eligible for Federal financial aid. The Executive recommended
reducing the full amount of this funding as part of the savings plan.

Council staff understands that these scholarships are a high priority for the College.
Council staff concurs, and opposes the Executive’s recommended reduction. The Council added
these funds to the Department of Economic Development to work with the College to implement
the scholarships. The PHED committee has jurisdiction over this Department and will take up

3



- the issue of the scholarships in its review of the savings plan. The Council staff packet for the
PHED Committee review also recommends against this reduction given the Council’s priority on
workforce development.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS (MCPS)
The Executive recommends an operating budget savings plan target of $10 million for
MCPS. This represents 0.5% of the MCPS budget and 24.6% of the total savings plan.

MCPS has stated its intent to participate in the FY 16 savings plan and to implement
expenditure restrictions similar to those it has in past years. MCPS is not prepared at this time to
specify its expected savings amount for FY16, and is developing what specific steps the school
system will take to implement reductions in the coming year.

MCPS has always participated in countywide savings plans and has generally achieved
significant savings through hiring freezes and expenditure restrictions. For FY15, for example,
MCPS assumes a projected total year-end savings of $33 million. In FY11 MCPS contributed
$19.2 million, which was over half of the total savings plan for all agencies.

Council staff agrees that the MCPS budget is experiencing very different constraints than
it has in past years. Council staff does not think that MCPS is likely to achieve the scale of
savings that it has in past years. Nevertheless, given the size of the MCPS budget, savings are
feasible and will be critically important in approaching the FY17 needs of the school system.

Council staff also notes that this savings plan is being developed much earlier in the year
than in previous years, which have typically occurred in the fall or winter. At this time MCPS is
still working through the final allocation and hiring processes at schools in preparation for the
coming school year. In Council staff’s view, it will be very difficult for MCPS to finalize either
its specific savings plan approach or its projected savings total before the school year is
underway.

Council staff recommends that the Committee discuss the $10 million as a
reasonable starting point for the MCPS savings target, acknowledging the likelihood of
revisiting this target in the fall. Council staff suggests that the Committee may want to
consider whether the $10 million target could be increased as part of the Council’s July action
following further discussion with MCPS and in the context of other Committee actions on the
full savings plan package.

CIP Current Revenue

The County Executive does not recommend any reductions to MCPS Current Revenue in
the FY16 CIP. The Executive does recommend funding switches in two projects to free up
Current Revenue (recommended amendments attached at circles 18-19). These amendments to
the Technology Modernization and Clarksburg/Damascus MS (New) projects do not affect the
approved totals. Council staff recommends approval of the funding switches as
recommended.

G,



In Council staff’s view, the MCPS Technology Modernization project is under fairly tight
constraints and is not a significant resource for FY16 Current Revenue reductions at this time. A
significant amount of the approved funding is required to fund payment obligations for previous
year purchases, a funding structure that has been part of this project for some time. In addition,
MCPS used the additional funds that the Council allocated to this project to offset reductions in
the operating budget; as a result some of the funding is associated with filled positions and other
operating costs. Council staff supports the Executive’s approach to not assume reductions
in the Technology Modernization project at this time.

However, as noted earlier, the CIP Current Revenue is the primary savings from MCPS
that would be available to the Council as a current year resource, if necessary. As a result, while
Council staff views this project as a limited resource for savings in FY 16, Council staff suggests
that if fiscal conditions worsen throughout the year some savings in this project could become

necessary.

f\meguire2015\fy16 savings plan ed comm pekt 715.doc



« « Montgomery College

July 20, 2015

The Honorable George Leventhal, President
Montgomery County Council

Stella B. Werner Council Office Building
100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Council President Leventhal:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed savings plan for fiscal year 2016.
The leadership of Montgomery College understands the difficult fiscal situation facing the
county and the need to implement a savings plan in the current fiscal year to respond to the
changed revenue outlook. The College appreciates the county’s strong support, and, as willing
fiscal partners, we are prepared to participate in the savings plan. -

In his recent memorandum to the council president, the county executive recommended the
College achieve a $5 million operating budget savings target and reduce $6.5 million in capital
budget current revenue. This savings target is by far the largest in our recent history and is
significant given the size of our overall budget. Nonetheless, the College is prepared to work
hard to exercise fiscal restraint and find savings.

As good fiscal partners, we have already notified the College community of the county
executive’s request, and instituted an immediate hiring freeze as of July 14. Given the needs we
articulated to the council during budget deliberations including our collective desire to keep
tuition affordable, a $5 million savings target may prove onerous. As a result, we are grateful
that the education committee recommended revising the target to $2.5 million. The College will
make every effort to reach that amount and, if possible, preserve even further resources where
feasible. We hope the council will concur with the education committee. Additionally, as
requested by the county executive and recommended by the education committee, we agree to
the disappropriation of $6.5 million in current revenue from the College’s fiscal year 2016
capital budget. The revised project descriptions forms are attached.

An immediate plan of action to meet our commitment includes the following:

Operating Budget
o Freeze hiring except for those positions deemed time critical

o Evaluate administrative and academic units for potential new efficiencies and/or cost savings
o Defer all major purchases that are not essential to services for our students
o Defer the planned expansion of the Achieving Collegiate Excellence and Success Program

240-567-5000 » www.montgomerycollege.edu

Germantown Campus, 20200 Observation Drive, Germantown, MD 20876 i Takoma Park/Siiver Spring Campus, 7600 Takoma Avenue, Takoma Park, MD 20912
Rockville Campus, 51 Mannakee Street, Rockville, MD 20850 ; Workforce Davelopmeni & Continuing Education, 51 Mannakese Sireet, Rockville, MD 20850


www.monlgomarycollaga.adu

Letter to Council President Leventhal
July 20, 2015
Page 2

Under these new circumstances, it is our hope to keep some level of effort in moving forward in
order to help close the critical achievement gap—the Achieve the Promise initiative discussed
during past budget deliberations.

Capital Budget
e Reduce $5,050,000 from the Information Technology budget (P856509)

o Reduce $1,450,000 from the Network Infrastructure Support Systems budget (P076619)

The disappropriation to the capital budget is significant. At this time we are examining the best
way to offset these reductions within the current plans in order to minimize the impact on our
students.

Please know, that we are grateful for the actions of the planning, housing, and economic
development committee to protect the $300,000 in funding for scholarships that preserves the
College’s Integrated Basic Education and Skills Training (I-BEST) training program. We stand
ready to serve the next incoming cohort of students (e.g., certified nursing assistants and
apartment maintenance technicians), and will put those critical scholarship resources to work’
immediately. It is our hope that the council will support the committee’s recommendation.

We agreé that a savings plan is both necessary and prudent. We hope that you will view our plan

of action as a good-faith effort to meet an equitable savings target, and free up resources from the

College’s capital budget for reallocation. We believe—and trust that you concur—that the
quality of the services we offer our students is essential to the county’s long-term economic
vitality.

In closing, we wish you success in your deliberations and are confident that you will meet this
challenge in a manner that best serves the residents of our community.

Sincerely,

anet w&mack

/Sex.zior Vice President
Administrative and Fiscal Services
Enclosures
Montgomery College FY16 Capital Budget Savings Plan
Revised Project Description Forms



FY16 Savings Plan: Capital Budget Reductions - Current Revenue: General

Information Technology

7,370,000

(5,050,000)

2,320,000

1,800,000

(1,450,000)

350,000

Network Infrastructure Support Systems

9,170,000 |

{6;500,000)}

,670,000




Information Technology: College (P856509)

Category Montgomety College Data Last Modified asne
Sub Catagory Higher Education Rexquired Adaquate Public FacTity No
Adminstering Agency  Montgomery Colege (AMGE1TS) Rsiocation impact Nane
Planning Area Countywide Statue Ongoing

Ty | Rem | Teis " amm:sl

Totsl | FYM4 | Fyie | SYesrs | Fy1s | FYte | Fy1r | fys | Fvie | Fyas Yrs

o o lo o jo |

oo lo o

’ APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
S Faguesi FY 18 A A3nFaTeh
anial Appropriation Request o‘
0
108,827
98108

254

F‘“b Cuarrent Reverue: Genevad veduced b3 %5,0850,000 o e»hm:«\’m, Colleaes
Parhicipatonin 4re Y6 SavingePlan,

Description
This project provides for the design and instaflation/construction, and support of College Information Technology {IT) systems including
data, video, cyber security, software services, enterprise applications, and volce applications; assoclated cable systems, equipment closet,
IT space construction; and the replacement/upgrade of IT equipment to meet cument requirements. The project includes planning,
installation, and fumishing of technology in classrooms, labs, and offices. These IT systems support and enhance the Coliege’s mission,
Instructional programs, student services including counsaeling, admissions, registration, etc., and administrative computing requirements for
finance, human resources, institutional advancement, workiorce development and continuing education, stc., and are implementad in
accordance with collegewide strategic planning efforts, The Office of information Technology (OIT) determines and recommends the
hardware and software to ba purchased based on requirements analysis. OIT Is responsible for equipment purchases, monitoring of
syslems results, providing assistance during implementation, and on-going technology reviews and analysis, Four (4) technical steff
positions are in this project.
ost Change
Current Ravenue: General has been reduced from this project by $750,000 because an equal amount has been placed info the Fibemet
[r:’Yrojgct (CIP#509551) to enhance Fibemet services {o Collegs facilities. The reduced fund amounts are $256,000 in FY 14 and $494,000 in
1
Justification
To meet current and projected technical standards for data, video, and voice communications the College plans and instalis complete (T,
tslecommunications and leaming center systems at each campus, the central administration building and st instructional sites. The new
systems allow replacement of iegacy systems for data and video applications; provide for updated networking capabiiities; provide
necessary security and monitoring capabilities: establish leaming centers in classrooms and labs, and for distributed instruction; and aliow
expanded opportunities for linking with external information technology servicas. The information Technology Strategic Plan (ITSP)is a
comprehensive plan covering information technology activities funded from all budget sourcas for an integrated and compiete pian for the
College. The ITSP helps meet student requirements for information technology tools and instruction in preparation for career opportunities
and transfer programs to four-year institutions. Use of state-of-the-market hardware and technology capabilities are required to attract and
serve students, as well as serving the business community by upgrading work force technology skills and providing a base for continued
economic development in the county. Three goals of ths ITSP- are the use of information tachnology to (1) facilitate student success; {2)
effactively and efficiently operate the College; and (3) support the College's growth, development, and community initiatives. The ITSP is an
overell strategic plan that provides a cost effective and efficient vision for instructionel, academic, and administrative systems. The ITSP
supponts the cumrent IT program and serves as documentation for future funding requests. )

Other




Information Technology: College (P856508)

%1,40%,000
FY2015 Appropriation: Total $8,008,000; $1,017,000 (Current Revenue: Recordation Tax), $6,989,000 (Current Revenue: General)
FY2016 Appropriation: Total $7,370,000; {Gurrent Revenue: General), $811,000 (Current Ravenus: Recordation Tax).

The following fund transfers have been madafmmmispmjam $1,300,000 to the Takoma Park Campus Expansion project {CIP No.
P998662) (BOT Resol. #07-01-005, 1/16/2007); $300,000 to the Student Leaming Support Systems project (CIP No. P076817); and
$2,500,000 1o the Network Operating Center project (#P078618XBOT Resol. #12-06-037, 6/11/12). The following turd transfers have baen
made 1o this project: $111,000 from the Planning, Design and Construction project (CIP No. PS05605), and $25,000 from the Facilities
;’g;n% cofl:lyage project (CIP No. PB86886) fo this project (BOT Resol. #91-58, 5/20/1991); the project appropriation was reduced by

in 92.

Disclosures
Expenditures will continue tndeﬁnltaly

Coordination
Information Technology (IT) Strategic Plan , New Buliding Construction projects, Campus Building Renovation projects




Network Infrastructure and Support Systems (P076619)

Date Last Modified ansie
Required Adequate Public Faclity No
Relocation Impact None

Stats Ongoing

FY1s FY1e FY17 | FY1is FY19 FY 20 Yra

o |
1,800 395 u_;gg{ 1,800 1% 1800 0
1,800 1300 1800 1 1,800 0
1,800 1,800 u_oo_[ 1 o]

0 9 0 o 0

. 40 490 40 40 4.0] 40/
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (0003)

Colleae's
TYIe Cuvrers Reverwe: Genera) reduced by £1,450,00 ¥ Shouw \e“:'sc
\)ww\@*\m N TNE Bi\G .SCM‘\O_§> Plan.

ﬁi)ncrlpﬂon

The purpose of this project is to provide for planned technology replacaments and upgrades, and to astablish and mainain network

4 Infrastructure and support systems both in existing and new locations basad on the academic and instructional needs and requirements of

% the students and College community. The network infrestructure and support systems represent systems outside the College's datacenters
and network operating center structure, Including campus cable distribution systems (conduit and wiring); campus canters for labs,
classrooms, offices, and leaming centers; and operation centers for telephony, communication, sscurity, and notification systems. These
netwuork infrastructure and support systems refer to the organization of lts various paris and their configurations, and will enhance student
learming and benefit the entire College community. These systems include servers, high speed connection systems, routers, ports, wireless

§ access polnts, network protocols, network acesss methodologies, firewslis, instructor workstations, hands on computing and technology
tools, audio visual equipment, sofiware support and remota access among other developing technologies. This project also funds three (3)
project managers to oversea the design of new buildings and renovations {one for sach cempus) and one (1) position for collegewide

communication and notification systems.

ost Change
Increase due to the addition of FY19 and FY20,

Justification

The datacentsr and network operation center network mfrastructura must be compatible and work in concert with each other so no locstion
is without central and on-site technology capabilities and support. This requires planned replacement and upgrades as new technology
avolves. As facuity continue to develop more leaming programs and methods to maet the increasad expectations of students, the
technology needs are inCreasing and changing for existing and new capabilities. Without meeting the requiremants developed in the
Information Technology Strateg’c Plan (ITSP), College unit plans, overall strategic pians, and telecommunications plans, the College will fall
behind on expectations and the ability to deliver the right technology at the appropriate tims. The Information Technology Strategic Plan
{ITSP} is a comprehensive plan covering information technology activities funded from all budgst sources for an integrated and complete
pian for the College. The ITSP helps mest student requirements for information technology tools and instruction in preparstion for career
opportunities and transfer programs to four-year institutions. Use of state-of-the-market hardware and technology capabilities are required
to aftract and serve students, as well as serving the business community by upgrading work forcs technology skills and providing a base for
continued economic development in the county. Three gosals of the ITSP- are the uss of information technology to (1) facilitate student
success; (2) effectively and efficiantly operete the Coliege; end (3) support the Coilege's growth, development, and community inifiatives.
Tha ITSP is an oversll strategic plan that provides a cost effective and efficient vision for instructional, academic, and administrative
systems. The ITSP supports the current IT program and serves s documentation for future funding requests.

Other


http:Yleou-c.ed

Network Infrastructure and Support Systems (P076619)
#3650,000

FY15 Appropriation: $1,800,000 (Current Revenue; Ganeral). FY18 Appropriation; a%e&.eoo (Currant Revenue: General).

The foliowing fund transfers/reductions have occurred with this project: By County Councit Resolution No. 18-1261, the cumulative
appropriation was reduced by $533,000 {Current Revenue: General) as part of the FY10 savings plan; $800,000 to the Network Operating
Center project (#P076818)BOT Resol. #12-06-037,8/11/12).

Disclosures

Expenditures wiil continue Indefinitaly,

Coordination

Montgomery College Information Technology Strategic Plan




GO COMMITTEE #2

July 16, 2015
MEMORANDUM
July 14, 2015
TO: Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee
FROM: Linda Price, Legislative Analyst

Jean Arthur, Legislative Analyst

Chris Cihlar, Director, Office of Legislative Oversight
Susan Farag, Legislative Analyst

Steve Farber, Council Administrator

Justina Ferber, Legislative Analyst

Marlene Michaelson, Senior Legislative Analyst
Amanda Mihill, Legislative Attorney

Costis Toregas, Council IT Adviser

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan
At this session, the Committee will review elements of the Executive’s recommended FY16

Savings Plan that are under its jurisdiction. See ©1-19 for the Executive’s July 8 transmittal and related
information. The Committee will focus on the Executive’s recommendations for the following budgets:

o |Meommeded | ot b |
Board of Elections 6 -$50,000 0.8% Mihill
Community Engagement Cluster 6 -$69,702 2.0% Michaelson
County Attorney 6 -$113,206 2.0% Arthur
Council Office 7 -$216,540 2.0% Farber
County Executive 7 -$101,410 2.0% Ferber
Ethics Commission 7 -$7,640 2.0% Ferber
Finance 7 -$274,258 2.0% Farag
Human Resources 9 -$121,762 1.5% Ferber
Inspector General 10 -$20,860 2.0% Arthur




Intergovernmental Relations 10 -$17,852 2.0% Arthur
Legislative Oversight 10 -$29,586 2.0% Cihlar
Management and Budget 10 -$81,878 2.0% Price
Merit System Protection Board 10 -$3,930 2.0% Ferber
Office of Procurement 10-11 | -$159,968 3.8% Price
Public Information Office 11 -$78,650 1.6% Ferber
Technology Services 11-12 | -$400,000 1.0% Toregas
Cable Communications Plan 14 -$753,900 4.8% Toregas
Total 2,501,142

Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:

Budget Item

C#

CE Rec.
Reduction

Community Engagement Cluster: Lapse Program Manager | 6 -$69,702
County Attorney: Decrease Expenses 6 -$113,206
Council Office: Decrease Expenses 7 -$216,540
County Executive: Decrease Expenses 7 -$101,410
Ethies Commission: Operating Expenses 7 -$7,640
Finance: Personnel Cost Savings 7 -$274,258
Human Resources: Director’s Office Operating Expenses 9 -$44,262
Human Resources: Contractual Services for Rewarding Excellence/Gainsharing 9 -$25,000
Human Resources: Tuition Assistance 9 -$47,500
Human Resources: Labor/Employee Relations and EEO/Diversity 9 -$5,000
Inspector General: Reduce other Professional Services 10 -$20,860
Intergovernmental Relations: Professional Services 10 -$1,660
Intergovernmental Relations: Phones/Telecommunication Services 10 -$5,500
Intergovernmental Relations: Travel 10 -$9,000
Intergovernmental Relations: General Office Supplies 10 -$1,692
Legislative Oversight*: Personnel Costs 10 -$29,586
Management and Budget: Personnel Costs 10 -$81,878
Merit System Protection Board: Decrease Operating Expense 10 -$3,930
Office of Procurement: Hosted Events, Professional Training and Travel 10-11 -$11,300
Office of Procurement: Office Supplies, Software Licenses, and Report Production 10-11 -$25,200
Office of Procurement: Office Clerical 10-11 -$2,000
Public Information Office: MC311 Training 11 -$19,000
Public Information Office: Advertisement for MC311 11 -$15,770
Public Information Office: Language Line (Interpretation) Funding 11 -$16,000
Public Information Office: Lapse for Anticipated Position Vacancy Due to Retirement | 11 -$27,880
Technology Services: Defer Software Maintenance Increase until FY17 11-12 -$400,000
Cable Plan: PEG Audience Measurement Initiative 14 -$25,000
Total Reduction: -$1,600,774

*One-third of a Senior Legislative Analyst’s time should be charged to the Independent Audit NDA.



Discussion Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items require discussion:

Board of Elections
2-4  Mileage, Outreach, and Overtime (-$50,000)

The Executive is recommending a $50,000 reduction related to outreach/advertising to explain the new
voting equipment and encourage voter participation. The Council added this funding during the FY16
Operating Budget reconciliation process. As Committee members will recall, the Board of Elections
must implement a new voting system for the 2016 elections. As a result, the Board had requested more
than $1.1 million in additional funds above the Executive’s recommended FY 16 budget of $6.4 million.
This is in addition to the costs of the new voting equipment, which at the time of the budget discussion
was already $2.8 million. Of this $1.1 million, the Committee recommended placing $515,807 on the
reconciliation list. The Council ultimately funded $150,000. QQ‘ (a ,?/

Outreach efforts have been a Board and Council priority. See ©M for a memorandum from the
Board of Elections concerning the proposed reduction. Especially in light of the Board of Public Works’
refusal to give the State Board of Elections $1.8 million for an outreach program, Council staff is
concerned about the Executive’s proposal to reduce the Board’s budget. Council staff understands that
the Council has many competing priorities. If the Council accepts the Executive’s proposed reduction,
Council staff recommends that the Executive and Council consider including funding for outreach and
education efforts as part of the supplemental appropriation for election costs that is anticipated during
the fiscal year.

Office of Procurement
99 Audits (-$20,000)

County Code Section 11B-33A(h) requires the Office of Procurement to perform audits to enforce
County Living Wage requirements'. Random audits are conducted on a sample of randomly selected
contractors. Limited scope audits are conducted in response to complaints or other allegations of wage
requirements law violations. Full audits are conducted if the random or limited audits find indications
of a wage requirements law violation. The Office of Procurement completed 4 limited scope audits in
FY14 at a total expense of $53,510. However, in FY13, the total expense for audits was $169,412 for
3 full audits and 1 limited scope audit. The Office of Procurement has reserved $80,000 for 4
random/limited scope audits in FY 16, but no full audits. See ©32440 for additional information from
the Executive Branch on the savings plan reductions for the Office %igrocurement.
~ -

The County recently enacted Bill 29-14 which requires a County congalctor subject to the Wage
Requirements Law to report summary wage data, including data by gender and race, paid to their
employees who work on County contracts. The Fiscal impact of the Bill totals $101,468 and two 0.5
FTEs in Procurement and the Office of Business Relations and Compliance. While this impact was

! The anditing requirements for the Prevailing Wage law are funded in the Capital Improvements Program.

(57)



- Cable Communications Plan

unfunded, with the new information available, Procurement may start to uncover additional instances
of wage requirements violations. This information could potentially trigger the need to perform audits.

Council staff is concerned about reducing the number of audits to 4 and at-risk site visits to 10% of the
number originally intended. Staffis concerned that these reductions will greatly impair Procurement’s
ability to enforce the Wage Requirements Law. See ((3?4/: for the May 10 Washington Post article
on Living Wage violations. Council staff recommends not approving this reduction.

6745

174  Fibernet NOC (-$728,900)

FIBERNET NOC -$728,900
Do not implement a Network Operations Center (NOC) for the County's FiberNet
network in FY16. Funds will be transferred fo the General Fund.

There is agreement in the technology leadership community of agency CIOs (MCG, MCPS, MC,
WSSC, M-NCPPC, HOC) that a Network Operating Center (NOC) is necessary for the secure and
effective operation of FiberNet, a system that serves all six agencies; it is also key to the success of
new systems such as Ultra Montgomery. The GO Committee strongly supported a $360,000 special
appropriation to begin the development of this NOC in FY15. The Council unanimously endorsed this
strategy in their January 27, 2015 vote to approve the special appropriation on ©%4. @’3 — l’]S’

The approved FY16 budget contains an item in the Cable Plan (line 101 at ©3#8) that shows the
expectation of fully funding the NOC from this non-tax supported revenue source at the level of
$910,000 for the next five years; the FY16 number is at a lower level of $729,000 as there is an
expectation of unencumbered funds totaling some $175,000 from a special appropriation made by the
Council in January 2015 to begin NOC implementation.

The latest NOC project update dated July 1, 2015 on ©37-38 provides evidence of strong progress
towards the NOC completion. A project manager is on board, and staff are being recruited. This makes
the Executive’s statement on ©}# in the Savings Plan commentary—“Do not implement a NOC”
confusing at best.

Council staff recommends that the current budget allocation stand, and that the -$728,900 item be
excluded from the Savings Plan. The next section suggests ways to find equivalent savings elsewhere
in the budget should that prove necessary.

Alternative Savings

Community Engagement Cluster

In June the Commission for Women ceased their counseling services program. The intention was to
identify other uses for those resources. As new uses had not yet been identified by the Commission for
Women, it is better to take those savings now, which amount to $70,000. Any new ideas for use of
those resources should be considered at a future date. This item is not included in the recommended
savings plan.

@)



Cable Communications Plan

Council staff suggests the following three items for alternative savings that would approximate the
needed amount of NOC funding:

1. A 1% cutin each of the DTS Operating divisions (with the specific impact to be distributed by
the CIO in consultation with OMB).

Here are the expected yields

Approved budget Proposed reduction of 1%

Enterprise Systems and $12,534,956 $125,350
Operations
Enterprise Telecommunications | $6,240,383 $62,038
and Services
Enterprise Applications and $6,668,674 $66,6867
Solutions
Enterprise Resources Planning | $10,129,011 $101,290

: Total reduction | $355,364

2. Adjusting the Cable plan entries for Miss Utility and the Cable Fund balance be adjusted as

follows:
Approved Cable Proposed level Impact of Savings to be
plan proposed cut | applied to NOC
funding
Miss Utility $420,000 $320,000 Delay some +$100,000
Compliance (Line plan
106) completions
Cable Fund Balance | $299,000 $199,000 Increase the +$100,000
(Line 124) risk of Cable '
Fund if there
is a revenue
| shortfall
Total savings | +$200,000

3. The unencumbered balance of $175,690 from the special appropriation made by the Council on
January 27, 2015 should be explicitly released in FY16 for NOC implementation as
contemplated in the Council action.

4. The total new savings proposed to be applied towards the NOC in sections 1, 2 and 3 above are
$731,054; this amount should be adequate to fully fund the necessary NOC personnel
complement once the recruitment and hiring processes are complete, with an equivalent of one
or two months of lapse. '



5. Consideration should be given to transfer this amount and other FiberNet related funds to a new
Non-Departmental Account (NDA) so that the FiberNet and NOC funding, as critical
infrastructure elements necessary for Continuity of Operations for this County and direct
support of public safety functions, is not subject to the ups and downs of funding adjustment
actions. This would also simplify the management and operations of FiberNet should a new
organizational entity beyond DTS be developed solely for that purpose.

6. Most importantly, the partners of MCG in the FiberNet endeavor-the five other Agencies
involved as users and collaborators—should be consulted regarding the next steps of FiberNet
deployment. Unilateral decisions by MCG do not allow for creative thinking and possible
solution exploration that might accommodate new strategies. It is expected that an ITPCC
discussion on alternative organizational structures and funding mechanisms will take place in
the fall of 2015, so a hurried decision to abandon the NOC now would serve no useful purpose.

F:\Price\GO 7-16-15 FY'16 Savings Plan.docx



James F. Shalleck

Margaret A, Jurgensen

President Election Director
Nahid Khozeimeh Alysoun McLaughlin
Vice President Deputy Election Director
Secretary Senior Information
Alexander C. Vincent : Technology Specialist
ag:;::ajmm Montgomery County fcu’ng Voter Registration
Member Board of Elections Manager
Gracicla Rivera-Oven Post Office Box 4333 N. Christine Rzeszut
Substleuse Member Rockville, Maryland 20849-4333 Operations Manager
Jacqueline Phillips Kevin Karpinski
Substitute Member ‘ Counsel
MEMORANDUM
July 13, 2015
TO: George Leventhal, President
Montgomery County Council

FROM: James F. Shalleck, President gamm I3 AM%”(
Montgomery County Board of Elections

SUBJECT: FY16 Operating Budget Reduction Process

The Members of the Montgomery County Board of Elections (BOE) have
reviewed the County Executive’s budget reduction recommendations that were
transmitted to the County Council last week. We appreciate that the Board of Elections
was largely spared from further budget reductions and that, due to the fiscal constraints
facing the county, it will be necessary to conduct the 2016 Presidential Primary Elect;on
without the resources that may otherwise be desirable.

Maryland Election Law §9-102(i)(2)(ii) requires “a public information program by
the local board, at the time of introduction of a new voting system, to be directed to all
voters, candidates, campaign groups, schools, and news media in the county.” To allow
the Board to conduct this outreach campaign, the County Council previously included
$50,000 in the Department’s FY16 budget, but this $50,000 has been included in the
County Executive’s budget reduction recommendations. In light of this statutory
requirement, and the additional demands a new voting system and a Presidential
Election with multiple high-profile contests on the ballot will place on the Department,
we respectfully request your consideration in keeping the $50,000 for this outreach
campaign in the Board of Elections’ FY16 budget, and exempting our budget from the
County Executive’s recommended reduction.

Located at: 18753 North Frederick Avenue, Suite 210 » Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879
240-777-8500 « MD Relay 1-800-735-2258 » FAX 240-777-8505
elwﬁons@montgomerycount_ymd.gov » www.777vote.org



http:www.777vote.org
mailto:elections@montgomerycountymd.gov
http:Preside.nl

George Leventhal
July 13, 2015
Page 2 of 2

As the Council has recognized, the Board of Elections will need to engage in an
extensive outreach campaign to ensure that all registered voters know what to expect
when they vote. The Legislature has determined that the systems and procedures for
Early Voting will be different than those used on Election Day (for example, an eligible
Maryland resident may register to vote on the same day he or she votes during Early
Voting, but may not register to vote on Election Day). For all voters to be successful,
public service announcements, bus signs, and other methods of engaging the voter will
be needed. The Board of Elections must have resources available to ensure that this
communication reaches all demographic groups and geographic areas in multiple
languages. Avoiding long lines and making sure that introducing the new system goes
as smoothly as possible in the Presidential Primary Election will require the dedication
of sufficient resources for education. This is particularly true as the Maryland Board of
Public Works has not provided resources for an outreach campaign that were once
expected by the County.

On behalf of the Members of the Board of Elections, | respectfully réquest that
the Department be spared from the proposed cut to our budget and exempted from the
FY16 Reduction Process.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

GLFY160BRP:JFS:MMR (budget.071015)

cc: Jennifer Hughes, OMB




AGENDA ITEM #9

January 27,2015
Public Hearing and Action
MEMORANDUM
 January 23, 2015
TO: County Council e
FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT Adviser é

SUBJECT: Special Appropﬁaﬁoh to the County Govennnent’§ FY 15 Operating Budget, Department
of Technology Services — $360,000 to establish a Network Operations Center (NOC) to
monitor FiberNet (Source: General Fund Reserves)

The Council is scheduled to hold a public hearing and to act on the subject special
appropriation. On January 20 the Council introduced this special appropriation. On January 22
the Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee reviewed it and umanimously
recommended approval. The Committee’s recommendation is subject to modification based on
testimony at the public hearing.

‘The purpose of this special appropriation is to provide the initial funding for a Network
Operations Center (NOC) that will help ensure the operational integrity of the County’s FiberNet. The
memorandum on ©1 from Councilmember Navarro, Committee Chair, and Councilmember Riemer, Lead
for Digital Govermment, outlines important information about the NOC.

FiberNet provides essential connectivity for the six agencies represented on the Interagency
Technology Policy and Coordination Committee (ITPCC): County Government, MCPS, Montgomery
College, M-NCPPC, HOC, and WSSC. The CIO Subcommittee of the ITPCC has strongly advocated the
creation of a NOC that can proactively scan the system for impending problems and help manage
necessary repair and recovery. The ITPCC principals discussed this initiative on December 2, 2014,
including the August 13, 2014 memo from DTS CIO Sonny Segal on ©4-6, and requested information on
possible options. :

The January 12, 2015 memo from the Montgomery College Office of Information Technology on
©7-11 outlines these options. The CIO Subcommittee reviewed this information on January 9, 2015 and
unanimously recommended the approach proposed by Mr. Segal. This approach is reflected in the subject
special appropriation.

On January 22 the GO Committee reviewed the special appropriation with the CIOs. The
Committee also considered the January 20 memo from Chief Administrative Officer Tim Firestine on
©12. Mr. Firestine requested that the NOC proposal be considered in the context of the Executive’s
forthcoming FY 16 recommended budget. The Committee agreed that other FiberNet-related issues must

be addressed in the FY'16 budget but concluded that moving forward with the NOC now is essential.
C%S



MEMORANDUM

January 16, 2015

TO: Councilmembers

FROM: Nancy Na;rarro, Chair, Government Operations and Fjscal Policy Committee
Hans Riemer, Lead for Digital Government (

SUBJECT:  Special Appropriation to the County Government’s FY15 Operating Budget.
Department of Technology Services -- $360,000 to establish a Network
Operations Center (NOC) to monitor FiberNet (Source: General Fund Reserves)

We recommend that the Council approve a special appropriation to the FY15
operating budget of the Department of Technology Services (DTS) in the amount of $360,000 to
promptly establish a FiberNet Network Operations Center (NOC).

As you know, FiberNet provides critical County infrastructure and service where
availability and continuity of communications and services to all ITPCC agencies is essential.!
The expansion of FiberNet increases exposure to faults and failures and drives the compelling
need for a NOC that is equipped to monitor network operations and identify component failures
proactively where prompt response to failures exceeds the current “best effort” environment.

" When completed, FiberNet will consist of about 700 miles of county owned, operated, and
maintained fiber optic infrastructure servicing 534 sites and 1600 traffic cameras.

In its review of the FY 15 operating budget for DTS on April 7, 2014, the
Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee expressed strong interest in the
establishment of a NOC. The compelling need for a NOC was set forth clearly in the attached
August 13, 2014 memorandum from DTS CIO Sonny Segal. On December 2, 2014 the ITPCC
principals discussed the establishment of a NOC and requested information on possible options.
On January 9, 2015 the CIO Subcommittee reviewed this information and nnanimously
recommended the approach proposed by Mr. Segal. That approach is reflected in this special
appropriation. The implementing resolution is attached.

In our view, there should be no further delay in moving forward with this critically
important initiative in FY15. The full-year cost in FY16 is currently projected at $910,000. We
appreciate your prompt consideration of this special appropriation.

Attachments: Special Appropriation—FiberNet Network Operations Center (NOC)
' NOC Funding Request Memorandum, Segal to OMB, August 13, 2014
cc: Isiah Leggett, County Executive

ITPCC Principals and CIO Subcommittee

! The agencies represented on the Interagency Technology Policy and Coordination Committee (ITPCC) are County
Government, MCPS, Montgomery College, M-NCPPC, HOC, and WSSC.



Resolution No:
Introduced:
Adopted:

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: Councilmembers Navarro and Riemer

SUBJECT:  Special Appropriation to the County Government’s FY15 Operating Budget,
Department of Technology Services (DTS) — $360,000 to establish a Network
Operations Center (NOC) to monitor FiberNet (Source: General Fund Reserves)

Background
1. Section 308 of the Montgomery County Charter provides that a special appropriation: (a)
may be made at any time after public notice by news release; (b) must state that the special
appropriation is necessary to meet an unforeseen disaster or other emergency, or to act
without delay in the public interest; (c) must specify the revenues necessary to finance it; and
(d) must be approved by no fewer than six members of the Council.

2. FiberNet provides critical County infrastructure and service where availability and continuity
of communications and services to the six agencies represented on the Interagency
Technology Coordination and Policy Committee -- County Government, MCPS,
Montgomery College, M-NCPPC, HOC, and WSSC — is essential. The expansion of
FiberNet increases exposure to faults and failures and drives the compelling need for a NOC
that is equipped to monitor network operations and identify component failures proactively
where prompt response to failures exceeds the current “best effort” environment. When
completed, FiberNet will consist of about 700 miles of county owned, operated, and
maintained fiber optic infrastructure servicing 534 sites and 1600 traffic cameras.

3. Initsreview of the FY15 operating budget for DTS on April 7, 2014, the Government
Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee expressed strong interest in the establishment of a
NOC. The compelling need for a NOC was set forth clearly in an August 13,2014
memorandum from DTS CIO Sonny Segal. On December 2, 2014 the ITPCC principals
discussed the establishment of a NOC and requested information on possible options. On
January 9, 2015 the CIO Subcommittee reviewed this information and unanimously
recommended the approach proposed by Mr. Segal. That approach is reflected in this special
appropriation. '

4. Public notice of this special appropriation has been made by news release.

5. A public hearing was held on January 27, 2015.

Co

22.



Action
The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland approves the following action:

A special appropriation to the FY15 Operating Budget of the Department of Technology Services
is approved as follows:

Personnel Operating Capital Source
Services Expenses Outlay Total of Funds
$0 $360,000  $0 $360,000 General Fund Reserves

. Risinthe public interest to act without delay to approve this special appropriation.

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council




DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Isiah Leggrit " Harash (Somy) Segal
County Execurive . Chizf Information Officer
August 13, 2014
" TO: Jenifer Hughes, Director

Office of Management and Budget

FROM: Sonny Segal, Director
Department of Techmology Servi

SUBJECT:  FiberNet Network Operations Center— Request for Funding

The purpose of this memorandum is to request $360,000 in FY 1S funds to implament a
Network Operations Center (NOC) for the County’s FiberNet network, with operations stasting on :
Januvary 1, 2015. Please seg the attachment for a description of the propased NOC.

Th:NOC xsurgautlyneeded fo:thefoﬂamng:easons
FiberNet is in critical service. The NOC will & improve FibetNet availability thereby en&mngﬂ:c
contmmty of critical communications and services throughout government and the ITPCC agencies

, {MCPS, MC, M-NCPPC, HOC, and WSSC).

2. As FiberNet has grown, so too has exposure io faults increased. The NOC will significantly reduce
the time to fault detection and therefore accelerate response, remediation and/or restoration.
Currently, faults and interruptions in service are reported by FiberNet customers, typically after
service has been down for an exterded period of time. DTS* Network Services-team responds to
after-hours calls on a best effort basis as there is no formal “stand-by’ schedule. A NOC will be
equipped to monitor network operations and identify component failores pmactxvely and respond to
faults promptly.

3. FiberNet is being upgraded to FiberNet II, and work contirues to implement FiberNet hub re-builds
to take advantage of the ARRA fiber additions. During this time, the NOC would be instrumental in
coordingting network moves, adds and changes and maintaining continnity of operations.

4. The NOC is needed to enconrage continued transitioning of mission-critical services from
commervial networks to FiberNet in a)l participating agencies. This has the potential of significantly
reducing costs io the County over the long term.

5. ANOCtssuatcglcmﬁxcmccesscftheCountyExecme smwmwpmgrammmpsm
and sustain economic development through the implementation of Gigabit networks in the Great
Seneca Science Corridor {GSSC) and the White Qak Science Gateway (WOSG).

6. ANOC is a pre-requisite for opening up FiberNet leasing to non-County entities to genersie revenue.
Recent discussions with public-private sector focus groups regarding delivering very high speed
petworks in the White Oak Science Gateway and the Great Seneca Science Corridor have confirmed
that, without a NOC, FiberNet xsa“beﬂeﬁ'orf’netwmimd as mchxsnotaﬁractfvewoutstde
entities.

Office of the CIO

10I Mounroe Street, 13th Floor » Rockville, Maryland 20850 « 240-777-2500
P
R Y



http:t:J::t.st

Background
DTS had requested funding in FY'1$ to fond a Network Operations Center (NOC) to strengthen FiberNet
operations. To accommodate fiscal constraints, the request was postponed until FY16. .

In FY 15 badget reviews, County Council’s GO Committee expressed desire for the establishment of &
NOC as soon as possible, This is consistent with the determination by the ITPOC ClIOs thet a NOC was
needed immediately to improve FiberNet operations and offer an alternative or back up fo cofimerciaf or
ageacy networks. Council then moved, in concept, to *fund’ approximately $270,000 needed to staifa
NOC in FY15 (starting on Jannary 1, 2015) by approving a funds swap with Takoma Park. Demnis
Hetman of OMB attended s megting of the ITPCC and clarified that the funds from Takoma Park were
not fungible. However, he requested that DTS provide justification to fund a NOC starting January 1,
2015. This memorandum is in response to Mr. Hetman's request.

If implenented on January 2, 2015, the costs of setting up, staffing and operating the proposed NOC for
six months through July 31, 2015 is estimated to be $360,000 as detailed in Attachment 1.1 am requesting
this amosnt in additional FY'15 fanding by October 1, 2015 so DTS and DOT can prepare fo implement
the NOC on January 2, 2015.

I am requesting to meet to answer any questions you may have. I can be reached at 7-2822.
HS:dlm
Attachment
ot Dieter Klinger, DTS

John Castoer, DTS

- Al Roshdieh, DOT
Dennis Hetman, OMB




Attachment !
FiberNet Network Operations Center
Funding Request

FiberNet is the County’s fiber network backbone. It represents approximately $50M in mvestment and
meahpmmmuhmmWnﬁwmkmmwlmmm
approximately 450 service points implemeated or planned in FY15. FiberNet is in 24x7x365 use and
requires a Network Operations Center (NOC) for the reasans listed in the cover memo. DTS,
conjunction with FiberNet users, has determined that FiberNet urgently needs a NOC to lower fault
deﬁmesandMS&viwLwdAgmemmts(SlAs}ﬁxeﬁmgmdﬁamamm

Proposed Concept of Operations (CONOPS) : '

The NOC will initially be responsible for network monitoring and fault detection. However, the plan is to
ature the NOC to include othet netwark operations responsibilitiés by the end of FY16 to jnclode many,
if not all, of the following functions of 8 NOC conforming to the International Standards Organiration
(ISO)'s FCAPS' Telecommunication Management Network Modek:

Troubleshooting

Capacity Planning

I !l .I- ‘Q R ' *

Service Provisioning

Stafus Information
Maintenante Activities
Configuration Mansgement
Inventory Contral & Reporting
Disaster Recovery Activation

As such, the proposed FiberNet NOC will be the operational bub for the County’s critical
commusications fiffestructure. In order to fulfill fault management responsibilities, the following
changes to FiberNet’s current operations are required:

1. Establish after-hours, weekend and holiday network engineeting coverage by the Network
Services team in DTS’ Enterprise Telecommunication Services Division (ETSD).

2. Establish a NOC co-located within the PSCC/Traffic Management Center (TMC) and jointly
operated by DTS/ETSD and DO/ Traffic Management. DTS and DOT staff has met and agreed
in concept to this co-location arrangement. Final mmganantsmustbemad¢pﬁormthé
proposed January 2, 2015 NOC implementation date.

3. Execute a new SLA with each Participating Agency that c}early identifies ﬂ:a responsibilities of
each rgency in 8 CONOPS document.

The NOC will operate within a broad SLA framework specxﬁuﬂycustmmzed andoperatmnaﬁzcdfot
each agency’s CONOPS document.

For sustainability and efficiency, the NOC's mﬁmsoshsmmtbefan}imganwﬁfwycb
will be!oggaiasapmofhpﬂfommmmwemMmmmmﬁiymmdhyD’m

manzagement,

1

‘FCAPS—P&B}!,C ﬁ r & . P . . : ms . —ISOTJ i " !E‘ .
Nedwork Model




Montgomery College / Office of Information Technology

BACKGROUND BRIEF AND RECOMMENDATION
FiberNet Network Operations Center
January 12, 2015

Background

Montgomery County’s FiberNet network currently operates on a “best effort” basis
without the advanced network management services typically associated with a
Network Operations Center (NOC).

At a meeting of the Principals of the Interagency Technology Policy and Coordination
Committee (ITPCC) on December 2, 2014, Dr. Pollard requested that Montgomery
College prepare an analysis of the potential use of the College’s existing NOC to
determine if the College NOC could meet the requirements associated with the
operations of a NOC for the County FiberNet network.

Options Explored

In addition to the existing proposal for the County to establish, fund and operate a full-
service FiberNet NOC, three possible alternatives were explored:

e Qutsource to a commercial third party NOC service provider.
e Qutsource to Montgomery College
e Qutsource to DC-NET (Washington DC’s Fiber Network)

Option 1 - County Managed NOC
The proposal to create a County funded NOC is based on a partnership with the

Department of Transportation, which already has responsibility for physical
maintenance of the network fiber plant across the County.

The County Managed NOC overview and costs associated with this option were
presented to the ITPCC CIO’s as well as the ITPCC Principals at two meetings in
December 2014.

The table below summarizes the proposal.




Montgomery College / Office of Information Technology

ORIGINAL PROPOSAL - DTS/DOT INTEGRATION
# Benefits - Managing
Notes
Item Needed $/item @ (30%) Total Impact o Party
Increased carrier .
1 New Tier cost avoidance/ROI e!:::: :i‘:j
€ 1 | $100,000 | $130,000 | $130,000 | through faster County
Il Engineer o X coverage M-F
migration of sites to 8am - 5pm
FiberNet P
Sam-10pm
Mon-Fr (3) 8
Improved hour shifts
5 New Tier : Government/Agency (2) 12 hour
It NOC 5 $85,000 | $110,500 | $552,500 | operations through . County
i i shifts Sat/Sun
Technicians faster issue
esolution Includes one .
r "floater” for
vacation/holiday
Improved
NOC \ Government/Agency Working
) - 1 $100,000 | $130,000 | $130,000 | operationsthrough | Supervisor - 6th | County
Supervisor , .
faster issue NOC person
resolution
Customer Increas:ed carrier One full time,
Care - ’ cost avoidance/ROl one part time
\ 15 $50,000 | $65,000 | $97,500 | through improved . ) County
Project . o Adminand
Support projects/migrations roiect support
PP to FiberNet | Profectsupp
TOTALS $910,000

-Benefits: Expansion of the NOC to serve the proposed “Ultra Montgomery” project and
other agencies is very affordable — the NOC team is tightly integrated with the FiberNet
engineering team and the agency technology teams. This proposal will utilize existing
and unused investments made by the County in NOC management software and will
provide resources to build NOC maps and provide asset management assistance and
improved customer support.

Issue: Most costly of the options being considered.




Montgomery College / Office of Information Technology

Option 2 — OQutsource to a Commercial Third Party

A cost estimate from a third party firm (iGLASS) to provide remote NOC services in
cooperation with a small increase in County engineering and customer care/project staff

was obtained.

Item Needed Total Impact Notes Party
increased carrier cost Provides
1 New : . avoidance/ROI' enhanced
Tier 1 1 $100,000 | $130,000 | $130,000 through faster coverage M-F County
Engineer migration of sites to gam - 5pm
FiberNet

S T T
matonTimbm NG T
e

Increased carrier cost

One full time,
Customer .
Care - avoidance/ROI one part
Project 1.5 $50,000 | $65,000 | $97,500 | throughimproved | time. Admin | County
Support projects/migrations ik and project
PP to FiberNet support
TOTALS | $552,500

Benefits: Expandable solution — less costly to start.

P

Issue: The overall price is lower, but the services provided by the vendor will not be as
technically robust as the services provided by an in-house team that is tightly integrated
with the FiberNet engineering team. Cost savings will decrease as additional network

hardware and building sites are added. Coordination of physical repair work and

diagnostic efforts will likely be more challenging.

Option 3 - Outsource to Montgomery College

The College operates a NOC to support its data center and networking operations at the
Takoma Park / Silver Spring campus. It is staffed at all times except Friday and Saturday
nights and Sunday evenings using 5.5 FTE staff. In addition to monitoring functions, the




Montgomery College / Office of Information Technology

presence of the staff provides a measure of physical security for the data centerand a

small degree of “hands on” support with computing and infrastructure equipment.

Operationally, the College NOC does not provide the advanced services that will provide
the value and services required by ITPCC agencies and identified in the County’s own
NOC proposal for FiberNet. It functions primarily as a monitoring facility, without the in
depth technical expertise needed to troubleshoot, repair and resolve incidents. In its
present form, the College NOC would require additional investment in personnel, tools
and training to develop the deeper expertise required.

. MONTGOMERY COLLEGE OUTSOURCE PROPOSAL

Managing

# Benefits
Item Needed $/item @ (30%) Total impact Notes Party
Increased carrier cost | Provides -
1 New Tier Ii avoidance/ROI enhanced
. 1 $100,000 | $130,000 | $130,000 through faster coverage | County
Engineer . .
migration of sitesto | M-F 8am -
FiberNet 5pm
R \ .._A,,?é_ " A
o s - 8 ‘ Improved s
5 New‘ﬂer! SCUREMURY RPN PR R e
- Noc o} s | $85,000| $110;500 | $552,500°| Gmmme“‘”‘g‘a““y Add
s [TEON | YIRTRPTEEAE|  operations through'
Technicxans B L o ’
SRR R L faster:ssue resolutnon
i One full
Increased carrier cost | .
Customer . time, one
" Care- _ avosdatjce/ROI part time.
Project 15 $50,000 | $65,000 | $97,500 thr-ough :rﬁproyed Admin and County
Support projects/migrations project
to FiberNet
support
TOTALS $780,000

Benefits: Will become 24x7x365 with additional County support. Leverages the existing
College NOC facility, people, tools and management structure.

Issue: Will require almost as much investment as the County owned / managed option,
and may distract from the College’s core functions.

4




Montgomery College / Office of Information Technology

Option 4 — OQutsource to DC-Net -

Several conversations occurred between DC-Net and FiberNet participants in December
and January. Both teams agreed that shared NOC services, or potentially back-up NOC
services could be provided and should be explored. However, it was agreed that there
were several interim steps that must occur {e.g., discussions regarding physical
caonnections, firewalls, service level agreements) before any outsourcing or true
partnership could occur. Neither side was ready to move forward at this juncture.

Both parties assigned representatives to work on a project to connect the two networks,
and agreed that providing back-up or integrated NOC services should be explored in
FY’'16.

Recommendation

The best option for the future management of a FiberNet NOC, especially taking into
consideration the aspirations of the Ultra Montgomery project, is to centrally fund the
County Department of Technology Services proposal. This approach has the support of
the ITPCC ClIOs.




. o . OFFICES OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE _ ~
Isish Leggett . - - - ' Timothy L. Firestine

ComyBeame oL ' M'EMORANDUM ' Chig/ Administrative Offcer 1
‘ % January 20, 2015 o
TO: . o -GeorgclzventhaLPresndmt,Montgomachmtchmﬂ -
FROM: | TxmothyL Fmestmc Chief Admmzstmtwe()ﬂicer 7/;”19’ A /,M”a

'SUBJECT:  Special Appropriation to the County Government's FY15 Operating Budget,
) " Department of Technology Services (DTS) - $360,000 to establish a Network
Opagaﬁoﬁs;c@nmr (NOC)

) er;h regmds to ﬂ:c above-referenced FY15 Special App'opnatxon mtmdnced on the
Council’s Cpnsent Calendar earlier today, I am requesting that such action be taken up by Comnty Council
. asa part of the review of the Cmmtyl?xecxmve 3 FYIGRmmmdchpemﬁnngﬂgetfoﬁomg its
ttanxttal on March 16 2015.° -

The CountyExmxuvctmdcrs‘bandsthznwdta strengthm suppottfmtha F’bexN&tnctwork.
He will consider all three options contained in Montgomery College’s recommendations to the ITPCC
Principals dated Jaouary 12,2015 for supporting a 24x7 FiberNet NOC. Since the Council’s Special
Appropriation would have to be firided through current revenue, the decision to fund the NOC through
supplemcmal appropriations requires careful review against competing priorities for general revenue funds.

" . ‘In‘orderto addmss the most pressing need for i zmpmvmg FiberNet suppoxt services, the
Department of Technology Services has, based on operational experience and outage data, identified an

~ approach for mengﬂacmngaﬁerhoms call taking support. This is expected to significantly reduce the
response time following a service interruption, ocourring after-hours, such as rare breaks in the fiber optics
cable.. The County Executive has authorized DTS to implement the strengthened aﬁcr—hours call taking
starting mmedxai:ly )

) - Cons1dcnngtheN0CmﬂncoontmdofthcovemﬂFYléOperanngBudgctwﬂlaﬂowthe .
County Exécutive and the Council the opportunity to assess the service improvement resulting from
enhanced after-hours support. This will help justify the design, finding and implementation schedule for a
full-ﬁmcmon NOC in time for stxaragm broad-band initiatives such as ultraMontgomery and open Wi-Fi.

e Councﬂmember NancyNavm

Councilmember Hans Riemer

H.N. Sonny Segal, Director, DTS

Steve Farber, CouncﬁAdmmtstmtnr

' Gary Thomna, Mnnagmf ITPCC
... 101 Monroe Strest Rockvillc,M&tyldeOSSﬁ o : } .
’ 24(}-?7‘7-2500 s 240-777-2544 TTY » 240.771-2518 FAX . i
s . wwwmontgommycountymdgov ;

montgomerycountymd.gov/211 YRRRIRYREN 240-773-3556 TTY



www.montgomerycountgov
http:pressi.ng
http:F:iresti.nc

Attachment to Resolution No.: 18-158

FY16 APPROVED CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (in $000's)

App Acual App EST App Proj. Proj.
1,408

1 REGINHING FUND BALANCE| L0 | #17| W22 13| 1231] 280 TATd| 1422 LAst
2 JREVENUES

3 [Franchise Fees' 17006} 16644 | 1vooz| wrao7| 17281 | 17405 | 17,516 ] 17611 317,717 | 17828
4 [Gaithersburg PEG Contribution® 183 178 5| 172] 168 165 162 161 161 161
5 IPEG Operating Grant' * azz] 2238| 22| 2278} 4110] 4027 3965] 38237 3501 3917
& |PEG Capital Grant®*® 58551 60s4] 6277] 6497 6298] 6456) 6585] 6583} 6751| 6818
7 JriberNet Operating & Equipment Grant * o} 1,762] 1800| 1792 0 0 0 o o o
8 [interest Earned 10 2 ] 3 11 22 30 39 a 48
9 Agplication Review Fees 100 156 20f 1s0] i1 120 120 120 120 120

mumm:ssl 27563 | 27008 27663 | 27,999 ) 28019} 28193 | 28378 | 28537 | 28715 | 28888
TOTAL RESOURCES-CABLE 28,606 | 27,862 | 27,241 | 2&135 | 29,250 18452 29,782 | 299511 30,138 ] 308

836 £S5 8sa| 96 946 968 os6| 1001] 1012] 1024
125 855 s9a| 16| S46 968 g9s6| 1001 Lo12] 102
128 855 B | 816 946 o968 |° 98si 1001 1012] 1044
1086 | 2.565| 2511] 2747) z83r| 2905 2958 A004] 3035 3971
852 773 a2 852 T g52] 2204| 2580| 2616| 2,647

5855 6327] 7211] 6578] 7649] 7702] 6585] 6683] 6751 6818

of Rockvilie 682 861 668) 693 700 204 708 711 715 719
of Yakoma Park 248 245 a0) as] 25 246 245 247 245 248
[Other Municipalities 262 263 266 267 m 274 276 78 280 282
susravar] 11st] 1168 1276 3208 216) 1223) 3230| 1235) 1243] 1250

unicipal Operating Support' .
kvilte PEG Support 425 75 76 76 77 79 80 82 86 87
Takoma Park PEG Support a5 75 76 76 77 79 BC 82 8 87
Muni. League PEG Sipport 425 s 146 76 ” 79 80 8z 86 87
susTotal] 127 224 25| 28| == 236 41 246 257 21
suroTat] 24681 1392 1473) 1433| 1488) 2460] 1471 14830 14991 1511
TOTAL EXPENIDITURES OF RESTRICTED FUNDS! %319 8cex! 8011} S097] 9161] BOSS] 8I66[ 8250 | 8329
NET TOTAL ANNUAL uzvg_mesl 19,262 | 16,926 189791 19,088 18822 190327 20,323 | 20371 | 20466 ] 20,558}
NET TOTAL RESOURCES-CABLE FUND] 20,285 1 19,743 | 18557} 20124} 200531 193311 21727 | 217841 21888 | 21,99

EXPENDITURES OF NON-RESTRICTED FUNDS

A. Yrangmission Feclfities Coordinating Group

TFCG Application Review 175 163 175 175 180 194 198 202 207 211
SUBTOTAL 175 153 175 175 190 184 158 fir] 207 211

8, FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION

Personnel Casts - Cable Administration B3 805 B40 #40 B85 919 956 897 1,040 1,085

Personnel Costs - DTS Administration 71 76 76 76 82 85 89 93 97 101

Personnel Costs - Charges for County Atty 103 110 110 110 119 123 128 134 139 146

Operating 80 73 81 81 75 51 §2 ‘53 55 56
[Engineering & Inspection Services g8 70 B8 88 98 L+ ] 101 104 106 108

Legal and Professional Services 275 174 ] 268.161 268 168 7 175 179 1B3 187

SUBRTOTALL 1450 1308 1463 | 1463| 14261 1450} 1,502 1,559 1519 1,682
. — SUBTOTAL 1625] 1471| 1,638] 1,638 16161 1644 3,700 1 L7631 | 18281 189
€. MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNMENT - COM

EURULUNES[ER2RR0R 2 RYRBIS BRI YRREN

Media Production & Engineering
Personnel Costs ’ 856 857 07| 877 647 673 700 128 761 754
Operating E? | 10 3 41 31 32 33 33 34 s
Contracts - TV Production RS 42 87 77 87 :3:] 91 93 95 87
New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 38 50 38 48 38 a9 40 40 41 42
SUBTOTAL] 1,012 969 1084 108a] 804 812 863 £96 831 968
[Public mformation Office
Personnel Costs 733 740 774 774 796 828 861 897 936 978
§8 1 Operating Expenses 12 9 12 12 12 12 13 12 13 14
60 | Contracts - TV Production 83 98 0 o o 1} o ¢} [} [+
61 suBTOTALl 828 845 7857| 79T 808 340 874 910 949 990
62 [County Councit
63 ] Personnel Costs 169 170 78] 179 a8 504 525 547 571 595
641 Operating Expenses 13 a1 13 13 13 13 14 14 14 4
68 | Contracts - TV Production 140 148 152 182 152 154 158 161 165 169
66 | General Sessions and Committee Meetings 1o 101 1] 101 101 103 105 107 110 113
67| Mutti-tingual/Cultural Production Services 91 49 91 5 51 o3 [-}1 74 ;1] 103
68 SUBTOTAL] 514 509 535 53] Baz 68 896 826 958 ¥s2
63 [MNCPPC
20| Contracts - TV Production 99 95 Lol o8 29 100 103 105 107 130
73 | New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 24 22 24 24 24 % 25 26 2 b1l
bz SUBTOTAL 13 118 w3l 13 123 125 s 1331 134 187
73 SUBTOTAL] 2477| 2442| 2509| 2.4%8] 2578| 2665| 2760 2863 | 2973 3,087




74 1D. MONTGOMERY COLLEGE - ML ITV
78 JPersonnel Costs - 1,260 1,260 1,346] 1342] 1456 1513 1,575 1.681 1,712 1,785
76 JOperating Expenses - g6 86 86 86 86 28 83 91 94 86
77 SUBTOTAL] 1,346 £,345 1430 | 14301 1542 1492 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,560
78 [E. PUBLIC SCHOOLS - MCPS ITV
79 [Personnel Costs 1371 1,380 1,490 ] 1,490} 1548 1,609 1,674 1,744 1,820 1,898
80 [Operating Expenses 106 97 106 106 106 108 119 i 115 118
81 sustorall 1477 1477] 1s96) 1596) 1658] 3717 1784| 1,857 1935 206
82 [F. COMMUNITY ACCESS PROGRAMMING' .
&3 Jrersonnel Costs 1,904 1,904 1,954 ] 1954¢ 2042 2,122 2,208 2,300 2,400 2,503
84 [Operating Expenses &7 67 67 67 67 68 70 7 73 75
85 IRent & Utilities 374 174 385 385 396 404 412 421 431 441
86 |New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 23 23 23 3 231 24 24 25 25 26
&7 SUBTOTALl 2,369 2,369 2429 | 2429] 2528 2,618 2,734 2,818 2,929 3,085
88 |G. PEG OPERATING
89 |Operating Expenses 107 77 116 116 206 185 189 193 197 20
30 JYouth and Arts Community Media 50 50 150 150 100 102 104 106 109 11
81 JCommunity Engagement 41 92 91 91 91 893 95 97 99 101
92 IClosed Captioning 136 130 130 130 163 166 170 173 189 183
53 [Technical Operations Cemer {TOC) 10 1 10 1 16 10 10 11 11 11
94 IMobile Production Vehicle 22 13 22 22 19 15 20 20 21 2
95 SUBTOTAL 209 372 | s18.288 518 590 575 587 600 626 636
96 IH. FIBERNET OPERATING
97 |FiberNet - Personnel Charges for DTS 595 490 689 602 727 756 786 19 855 892
98 |FiberNet - Operations & Maintenance DTS 1,131 1,143 1,131 1,202 1,126 1147 1,171 1,197 1,224 1,253
99 [FiberNet - Network Operations Center 229 910 S10 910 910 910
100 [Fibariet - Personnel Charges for DOT 74 74 7% 76 101 105 108 114 118 124
101 |FiberHet - Operations & Maintenance DOT 238 238 359 358 351 357 365 3713 381 3%Q
102 SUBTOTAL] 2,038 1,945 223551 2,240 1 3034 3,278 3,341 3,412 3,489 3,568
103 L MISS UTILITY COMPLIANCE .
104 [Miss Uthity Compliance 300 308 420 420 420 428 437 447 457 467
185 SUBTOYAL 300 305 420 420 420 423 437 Ag7 457 467
106 TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF UNRESTRICTED FUN 12,041 !1527 12,796 | 12,760 ] 13,963 | 14434 | 14,883 | 15317 ] 15795 | 16274
107 TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF RESTRICTED Fbﬂga 8,321 8,119 624 AO1L| 9097 9,161 8,055 8,166 8,250 8,329
108 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - PROGRAMS! 22,362 19,846 | 23480 ] 20,771 5059 23,576 | 22938 | 23,483 | 24.04% | 24,602
108 {1 OTHER
110 ]indirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund 535 539 579 573 614 638 664 692 722 753
111 lindirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund {ERP & MCTime) 25 25 30 30 - 1] g 0 o 0
112 N ransfar to the General Fund 7475 7175 4,266 | S035| 4,787 2,385 4,276 3,864 3,450 3,034
113 |Legislative Community Communications NDA 400 400 488 488 490 490 490 490 §90 430
i1’ SUBTOTALl 8,139 B 139 5363 6132] sa9 3,513 5,430 5,046 4,662 4,277
115 TOTAL EXPENDITURES] 28501 27585 | 26843 ] 26904 | 28,951 ] 27,089} 28369 28,529 | 28707 | 28879
116 [K. ADJUSTMENTS
117 JPrior Year Adjustments 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 4] o]
118 [Encumbrance Adjustment o {271) ] o [} [ o L+] 0 o
119 [Transfer for Vehcile ] 12 0 0 o o 0 0 o] o
120 TOTAL ADSUSTMENTS Q {259} [ o g [ 0 a 0 ]
2 FUND BALANCE 108 136 38| LN 299 1404 1413 1,422 1431 1,439
122 FUND BALANCE PER POLICY GUIDANCE'] 1,377 1,384 1370 1381 ] 1,395] 1404| 1418| 21422 1a31]| 1439
123 L SUMMARY - EXPENDITURES BY FUNDING SOURCE
124 | Transfer to Gen Fund-indirect Costs 564 564 830 610 614 638 664 692 722 753
125 Hranster to Gen Fund-Mont Colf Cable fund® 1,346] 1345 1430 1,436 1,542 1,482 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,560
126 Frransfer to Gen Fund-Public Sch Cable Fund® 1477 1477 1586 | 1596 1,654 1,717 1,784 1,857 1,935 2,016
127 [Transfer to CiP Fund 3918 3916 3,748 2,979 4088 3,945 1,422 1,100 1,100 1,100
128 [Teansfer to the General Fund-Other 7475 7478 4266 | S5,035] 4,787 2,385 4276 3864 3,450 3,034
129 |Transfer to the General Fund-Legisiative Branch NDA 400 400 488 488 430 450 450 430 490 490
130 FUND TRANSFERS SUBTOTAY] 14,%78| 14,87 | 12,137 | 12,137 ] 13,186 | 10,666 | 10,186 8,563 9,257 8,953
131 jCable Fund Expenditure of Unrestricted Funds 5,218 8,904 9770 9735|0766 ] 312061 11,539} 11900] 12,300 | 32658
132 jCable Fund Dite_(:t Expanditures 13,623 | 13,207 | 14,706 | 14,767 | 15,765 ] 16422 | 18172 [ 18,965 | 19,450 | 19,826
133|Cable Fund Personnet 3434 3330 3651] 3535 3843] 3893 4155| 4329 4516 471
mkcﬂble Fund Oﬂhi 10,183 2777 | 11,055 11&32 11,822 ]| 12429 | 14,018 | 14,637 | 14,933 | 15215
Hotes: These projections are based on the Exacutive's Recomeended budget and indude the and ions of that budget. The d future expenditures, revenues, fers, and

fund balances may vary based on changes not assunvied here 1o fite o tax rates, usag, inflation, future abor agresrwnts, and ather factors,

1. Subject to municipal pass-through pirpmenat.

2. kred and sxpenditures: Certarin Cable Fund revenues, reguined in excess of the federal limit on franchise fees, and comespanding expenditures (Municipsl Franchise Fess/Passthroughs, PEG
Capital/Equipment Grant, and PEG Operating Revenue) sre contractuslly required by tranchise, munkipal, and settiament agreements, and by the Tounty Cods, and may anly be used tor permissible feders]
2 aniing tstent with applicable agreements.

3 The Comcast fr i 1 peossst 1S ongoing and cpecific ek of 2 finad ag ane Rastricted categ sizch 35 PEG Capital and Operating support s wofi as icipat
Capital and Opersting Support expenditures, will be atfected. Municipal cest sharing & dependant on final regots of ag b the County and munkipaiities. The County iy raquire Capital
Grants based on community needs, The County may negotiate, but may not require Op o Grants in sddition S0 Franchise Fees, FY16-FY21 assumes that the County wilt saceive payments from Comeast
caleulated at & new franchise ag 1, but M ipat Doy ts as simbiar 10 the previous franchtse sgreament.

4. Montgomaery C ity Television, tnc., d/b/s Montgamery C y Msdis, is Sesignated a5 3 5ok Sourte 1o provide acoess media services.

S, Fund balance par paticy guidance ¢ s caiculated 25 8% of total nonrestricted revenues {franchice fees, tower faes, and investment incoma),
6. The Cable Fund makes a fund transter to Montgommery Coliege ang MCPS ¥ support MCPS TV apd MCITV.


http:t.lpbl.nd
http:CDlTelp.oM

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Isiah Leggett Harash (Sonuy) Segal
Coumry Fxecutive Chief Information Officer
MEMORANDUM

July 1, 2015

TO: Nancy Navarro. Chair
Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee
Montgomery County Council

B 4 £
FROM: H. N. Sonny Segal, Director .j‘{;&,ﬁﬁz’ <

Departinent of Technology Services

SUBIECT: Status choﬁ on the Implementation of the FiberNet Network Operations Center (NOC)

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide an update on the status of the efforts to implement
a NOC, as requested in your memoranduim dated Febroary 3, 2015,

DTS has directed the contracted project manager (PM) to develop a mid-level detail plan
including monthly targeted steps to accomplishing the major milestone as outlined in my May 1, 2015
Memorandum. This month’s major accomplishments are reflected in the table below. They include: 1)
the delivery of the new Network Management System (NMS) equipment and beginning of the installation
of the workstations that will be used to operate and maintain FiberNet; 2) the interview and tentative
selection of the network operations personnel who will staff the NOC stand up from now till Final
Operational Capability is achieved in 2016; 3) continued initiation of requests to meet with an expanding
list of Apency Points of Confact in-order to develop Service Level Agreements; we received one
significant and positive response this month from HOC; 4) drafting of a Concept of Operations document
presently in review, Additionally, a review of the County-wide Help Desk Response Plans was
completed as related to FiberNet trouble ticket creation and resolution with a focus on future NOC
involvement,

The following table provides an update to the timeline of major target milestones.

No. | Milestone Target {ssues/Comments
Completion
Date
1. | Project Manager March 20. 2015 PM reported and working 4/20/13.
retained
2. | NOC logistics May 30, 2015 Operator workstation selection is completed.
completed Network Management System (NMS) selection
completed. Fibernet network configuration data
repository pending Office 365 action completion.
Space is still being staged for the NOC in the COB

Office of the CIO

161 Monroe Street, 13th Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850
240 7772900 FAX 240 777-2831

%ﬁ%



No. | Milestone Target Issues/Comments
Completion
Date
’ Data Center. Workstation equipment has been
received and i being deployed.
3. | NOC staff retained | July 31 2015 Four weli-qualified candidates have been identified
(updated) and a lask order will be issucd shortly.
4, Phase 1 - Ramp-up | September 1, Includes training program and server/workstations.
- completed 2015 (updated)
5. | Conceptof July 15,2015 Pending PM review.
| Operation drafted
6. Phase 2 - 24x7 Qctober 1, 2015 Monitoring. call taking.
Operation
_implemented
7. | SLAs negotiated QOctober 31, 2015 | ITPCC agencies.
8. Phase 3 - Full March 1, 2016 Design review, change management.
function operation '
implemented
9. Phase 4 - TMC December 1, 2016 | FY 17 activity.
integration
» accomplished

The following table summarizes the status of the FY 15 NOC funds on Junc 30. 2015, This item
may be on the list for the FY 16 Savings Plan.

Item Amount ($)
Starting Balance $360,000
NOC PM task order $184.310
Unencumbered Balance $175.690

I Took forward to providing the next status update in the first week of August,

Tiumothy L. Firestine, Chief Administrative Officer

Jeanifer Hughes, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Fariba Kassiri. Assistant Chief Administrative Officer

Dieter Klinger, Chief Operation Officer, DTS

Max Stuckey, Chief. Telecommunications Division, DTS
John Casmer, Manager. Network Services, DTS




Price, Linda

From: Finn, Erika Lopez

Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 12:27 PM

To: Price, Linda

Cc: Branson, Cherri; Jones, Pam; Denno, Grace; Thomas, Marsha Watkins
Subject: Procurement Savings Plan Questions

1. The savings will reduce the number of legally required audits to four. How many
were done last year and what was spent on audits? Was there an estimate of audits
to be performed in FY16?

The law mandates audits but does not specify how many. Below is historical
reference:

a. Between 2004-2013, we conducted 5 wage investigations and 5 limited
scope audits. Total cost was $140,000.

b. InFY14, we did 4 limited scope audits: CAMCO ($29,760), Potomac Disposal
($9,750), Unity ($8,000) and Ecology($6,000), total expenditure is $53,510 in
FY14.

c. InFY15,we did 3 full audits (Potomac Disposal ($46,080), Unity ($27,520)
and Camco ($67,908). We also initiated another limited scope audit on
Securitas (quoted $27,904). The total expenditure is $169,412 in FY15.

d. InFY16, we estimate 4 random/limited scope audits and depending on the
findings, we may need to initiate full audits thereafter. We reserved $80,000
for this task in FY16.

Random Audits: randomly selected contractors, auditing a sample of employees and pay
periods during a selected period to determine if the employer is in compliance of the WRL
(Wage Requirements Law). If a Random Audit indicates there was a violation of the WRL,
the County may initiate a Full-Scope Compliance Audit.

Limited Scope Audits: response to complaints or other allegations of WRL violations. The
complaints can come from an employee, a departmental Contract Administration, a news
media report, etc. These audits use a sample of employees and pay periods during a
selected period to determine if the employer is in compliance of the WRL. If a Random
Audit indicates there was a violation of the WRL, the County may initiate a Full-Scope
Compliance Audit. ‘

Full-Scope Audits: if either a Random Audit or a Limited Scope Audit finds indication of

violation of the WRL, a Full-Scope Audit will be initiated by the County. A full-scope audit
is conducted generally on a 100 percent of employees and payrolls from the beginning of

the contract to the initiation of the audit.
1 (%0



2. The reduction would reduce to 10% the number of at-risk work sites being
reviewed. How many sites were reviewed and what was the cost in FY15? How
many were estimated for FY16? Of the $20,000, what are the exact amounts for
audits and work site reviews?

a.

In FY15, we did not budget this item. The site visits were conducted for the

- five sites subject to audit. The cost was included in the audit cost.

In FY16, we engaged a consultant firm to do the site visits. We estimate 4-5
site visits a week to cover at-risk work sites (estimated at 50). Each visit is
estimated to be $28 for in-County site visits and $55 for out-of-County site
visits. To complete the 50 high risk sites, the estimate is $2,000 and remains in
the budget. In FY16, the plan was to conduct four to six random audits; the
$20,000 reduction would mean a maximum of four random audits for FY16.

3. There are proposed savings for Hosted Events, Professional Trainings, and Travel
of $11,300. Are these for the MFD and LSBRP programs? If not, is there any
additional information on the types of activities that would be cut?

a.

The Hosted and Outreach events include MFD and LSBRP outreach efforts.
The reduction on this item is $7,800, leaving $13,200 in budget. These
reductions will be mitigated by using no-cost or low cost venues to host these
events and reducing paid participation activities, such as sponsorship for
programs and events hosted by external groups.

Professional training, travel and collaboration are for Procurement
operations staff for workshops, lectures and other training, national
certification exam and re-certification, and travel to procurement events for
networking and collaboration on resource sharing opportunities. The
reduction is $3,500, leaving $5,823 in budget. The impact will be mitigated by
using in-house training resources to assure a level of proficiency. Networking
and collaboration events that require payment will be replaced by low-cost or
no- cost activities.



ahe toashington Post

Maryland Politics
Why the women who clean Montgomery garages didn’t
get their “living wage”

By Bill Turque May 10

For nine years, Reyna Mendez made above minimum wage cleaning the public parking garage on Elm Street in
downtown Bethesda. Her pay was guaranteed by a Montgomery County law requiring a “living wage,” meaning

enough to survive in this expensive region.

But in 2012, new deductions appeared on Mendez’s pay stub for benefits she neither asked for nor, in some cases,

received — including cellphones, uniforms and vision coverage. Her pay shrank from $13.65 an hour to about $8.65.

Mendez says she was fired after she confronted her bosses at the Gaithersburg-based Camco. Now, she and seven

other garage cleaners, all Hispanic women, are suing the company and the county for back wages and damages.

Ad

Their situation exposes a weak spot in the affluent county’s aggressively liberal lawmaking regimen. Despite a raft of
statutes intended to protect vulnerable workers, oversight and enforcement remain spotty. Experts say there are

other jurisdictions that do a better job of making protections stick.

A 2013 county audit confirmed some of the women’s allegations, including Camco’s practice of improperly deducting
the entire cost of health-care premiums from their paychecks. In Mendez’s case, that amounted to more than $500 a .
month. The county terminated a prior contract with Camco in 2010 because it kept virtually no payroll records, also

a violation of living-wage regulations.

County attorneys maintain that Montgomery has no legal obligation to the women because they worléed for an

independent contractor, not the government.

“It’s the ultimate hypocrisy,” said John Riely, the women’s attorney. “These women do the kind of work that very few

oyl



people want to do.”

Neither Camco executives nor their attorney responded to multiple phone and e-mail messages this past week. Ina

court filing answering allegations in the lawsuit, company owner Julio Arce denied “any and all liability.”

County government spokesman Ohene Gyapong declined to discuss the lawsuit because it remains pending. “The
county recognizes and values the people who work to support our services and our residents,” Gyapong said in a

statement. “The county is working to ensure everyone involved receives the compensation they are due.”

A motion by the county asking to be dismissed from the case was denied in Montgomery County Circuit Court. A

hearing is scheduled for June 1 on a new motion, in which the county is seeking to be tried separately from Camco.

Montgomery’s living wage, $14.15 an hour, has been in effect since 2003 and covers about 400 companies that
provide services to the county. The ordinance is most significant for employees of approximately 40 firms that do

low-paying janitorial, cleaning and landscaping work.

Ad

. '.«.—/ L B R

. .- f B
Tt e R SRR o B

About 140 cities and counties — including Arlington and the District — have similar statutes. Many were passed in

the late 1990s and early 2000s, when efforts to raise the minimum wage for all workers were going nowhere.
[Minimum wage is going up in more cities]

As with many of the progressive laws Montgomery County legislators have passed in an effort to protect public
health and welfare — including a ban on trans fats, a nickel tax on plastic shopping bags and a prohibition against
asking questions about an applicant’s criminal convictions on job applications — Montgomery’s enforcement of its

living-wage law is “complaint-based.”

That means there are no inspectors or compliance officers proactively checking for problems. For a company to be

investigated, a worker would have to come forward.

Montgomery has one general services department staffer who is supposed to dedicate 30 percent of his time to
checking into living-wage complaints. There is no daily fine for noncompliance and no requirement for firms to

submit payroll information to the county certifying that proper wages are being paid. Nor is there any provision for

(RAVA



disqualifying a firm that breaks the law from bidding on new contracts in the future, once a two-year penalty period
has expired.

In fact, Camco — which was fired by the county in 2010 for not documenting what it was paying its workers — bid on
and won the three-year garage-cleaning contract in 2012. The agreement, worth about $430,000, expires this
month, and Camco is a bidder for the contract that will replace it.

Since 2003, when the law took effect, county officials say they have received 12 complaints that the law was not

being followed. Eight led to findings of wrongdoing.

Stephanie Luce, City University of New York professor of labor studies, has analyzed living-wage laws across the

country and said other jurisdictions are more aggressive in their enforcement.

She cited San Diego, which employs a living-wage manager and two senior compliance officers. Since 2006, when its
law went into effect, the city has completed 57 investigations, found wrongdoing in 33 and recovered more than

$385,000 in back pay.

Montgomery General Services Director David Dise, whose department oversaw county procurement until a recent
reorganization, said the low volume of complaints received by the county “would indicate that the vast majority of

companies comply with the law.”

But advocates say the low-skilled, mostly immigrant workers who depend most on the living wage are among the

least likely to complain, out of concern for their job security or immigration status.

Grace Denno, who heads business relations and compliance for the county’s newly formed procurement office —

taking over for Dise — said she thinks the lack of enforcement is the issue.

Denno also oversees compliance of the county’s separate “prevailing wage” law, which requires that construction
workers on county-funded projects be paid the same as private-sector employees doing comparable work in the

region.

The county employs an auditing firm full time to make spot checks at construction sites and ensure that workers are

being properly paid.

Unlike the living-wage measure, there are monetary penalties — $10 per worker per day — for contractors who wait

more than two weeks to submit proper payrolls to the county.

Denno said the number of violations found by the auditors “is much higher than if we just wait here for oom%”
| ou ;(273



The garage-cleaning jobs are arduous, advocates say, with the women arriving at 6 a.m. to sweep, hose, scrub and
polish in advance of the day’s traffic. Mendez, 41, said she sent most of her money to five of her children in her

native Guatemala.

She feels betrayed by Camco. “After all these years, they tell me I'm fired,” she said through a translator.

Mendez and the other plaintiffs — six of whom are listed as Jane Does in court documents because they still work for
Camco and fear retaliation — said they are also disappointed with county officials, who they said regularly inspected
the garage and came to know the women well. While contractors came and went, they said, the county was the

constant in their worklives.

Gilma Alarcon, who broke her arm falling down the stairway of a Silver Spring garage, said workers told the county

numerous times about the improper deductions.

“They said they were going to help us,” Alarcon said.

Bill Turque, who covers Montgomery County government and politics, has spent more than
thirty years as a reporter and editor for The Washington Post, Newsweek, the Dallas Times
Herald and The Kansas City Star. '

25 )4y



GO COMMITTEE #1

July 23, 2015
MEMORANDUM
July 22, 2015
TO: Government Operations & Fiscal Pélicy (GO) Committee
FROM:  Glenn Orliglgeputy Council Staff Director

SUBJECT:  FY16 Budget Savings Plan

In aggregate the six Council Committecs,‘to date, have recommended $35,680,351 in reductions
to the FY16 Operating Budget and Current Revenue in the Capital Improvements Program (CIP). The
Council has the opportunity to augment this reduction by $18,230,000 by recognizing the following
capital projects deferrals that have occurred since amendments to the CIP were approved in May:

o Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance. This project’s schedule is tied to that of the Purple
Line, and it is currently programmed according to a prior schedule that assumed the Purple’s
Line’s construction would begin in late FY15. However, due to the State’s re-evaluation of the
project, it now anticipates that construction will begin in FY16, a year’s delay. To properly
account for this delay, the expenditure schedule should be reflected in the CIP. A revised project
description form (PDF) reflecting the Maryland Transit Administration’s most recent cost and
timing estimate, is on ©/.\N9_@_thagt§$stimatc of the total cost of the project has increased by
$1,972,000 (+3.4%), to $59,582,000. = (¢

e Council Office Building Renovations. In April the Council approved this project based on the
assumption that detailed design would begin in late FY15, construction would begin in mid-
FY16, with completion in late FY17. However, the Chief Administrative Officer has decided
that the project must be re-bid to include both the energy savings work and the reconfiguration of
the 4%, 5% and 6™ Floors. The Department of General Services has advised us that this will defer
the schedule of the project by one year. Again, the expenditure schedule in the CIP should be
amended to reflect this delay. A revised cost PDF is on 92/ gﬁ?‘

Together these two projects would defer the use of G.O. Bond proceeds by $18,230,000 from
FY16. Five other CIP amendments would be needed to translate these deferrals into Current Revenue
reductions in FY16:

e (Clarksburg/Damascus MS (New): substitute the remaining $15,077,000 in School Recordation
Tax funds in FY16 with G.O. Bonds. This would be in addition to the $1,009,000 already
recommended to be substituted by the Executive and the Education Committee (©3). QO ,

e Current Revitalizations/Expansions: substitute $1,984,000 in School Recordation Tax funds in
FY16 with G.O. Bonds (94*)’. 41

o Technology Modernization: substitute $17,061,000 more in Current Revenue in FY16 with
School Recordation Tax funds. This would be in addition to the $1,009,000 already
recommended to be substituted by the Executive and the Education Committee (951’ q D

;%i‘.
1 o



e Resurfacing: Primary/Arterial: substitute $1,169,000 in Recordation Tax Premium funds in FY16
with G.0. Bonds (€67 43~
e Street Tree Preservation: substitute $1,169,000 in Current Revenue in FY16 with Recordation

Tax Premmm funds (©3-97. (:I g’ﬁéy

It is important to emphasize that, unlike most of the other recommendations from the
Committees, this package of CIP amendments represents cost deferrals, not reductions. The
$18,230,000 would not be spent in FY16 and could be used towards building a larger cushion for the
FY16 and FY17 Operating Budgets. On the other hand, these costs would be shifted to later years in the
CIP, especially FYs17-18. Below is a chart showing the G.O. Bond reserve, by year, for the FY15-20
CIP as amended by the Council in May. The chart also shows by how much the reserve would be
diminished by approving this package (dollars in $000):

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Total
May 2015 reserve 0] 14521 15779 | 17182 | 19436 | 35236 102154
Package changes 0| +2153* | -9669 | -12427 | -1186 -1137 -22266**
New reserve 0] 16674 6110 4755 18250 | 34099 79838

*  $2,153,000 in G.O. Bonds is programmed in Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance and COB Renovations that were not
spent. Because this counted against the Spending Affordability Guideline in FY15, this is fiscal capacity that can be used in
FY16.

** The package itself draws down $18,230,000 in G.O. Bond funds. However, MTA’s new estimate is $1,972,000 higher,
and it estimates that $2,064,000 of the amount currently programmed beyond the CIP period (i.e., in FY21) would be spent
within the CIP period. Together these three elements mean that the drawdown within the CIP period would be $22,266,000.

" The May 2015 CIP reserved 4.53% of the G.O. Bond funds available for use. If the package is
approved, the reserve would represent 3.54% of funds available for use.

In September the GO Committee will take up the Spending Affordability Guidelines for the
upcoming FY17-22 CIP. The Council must adopt the new guidelines by October 6, 2015. These
guidelines—which must be based on what the Council believes is affordable debt, not based on the need
for capital resources—will determine how tight the next CIP will be in FY17 and subsequent years.

f\orlin\fy1 6\cipgen\150723go.doc -



Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance (P500929)

Category Transportation Date Last Modified 1111714
Sub Category Mass Transit Required Adequate Public Facility No
Administering Agency Transporiation (AAGE30) Relocation impact None
>lanning Area Bethesda-Chevy Chase Status Prefiminary Design Stage
Thru Rem Total Beyond 6

Total FYi4 FYi4 | 6Yoars | FY15 FY 18 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)

Planning, Design and Supervision 15651668 1565 0| © w8l o 408 0 0/ 0 0 0 0
Land 0 g g g o ol . g 0 0 0 0
Site Improvements and Utilities 2 .32.000 0 0| © Z860 0] ©.5250] O 3458 . 0 0 . 0 0
Construction %017 48045 0 0P B85 o 68020 3403|5F L ose| olluss|  Ettore| > iilaco| HSta e
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0
F >3 .
Total]> ' et0] 1,565 o*“8B3a7| o 500|2% 5383 % Ghon| " itias| 2B 212| 7 oTs00| 45y 3,28
. . FUNDIN(;_ SCHEDULE {$000s) e - — ,
F 271 2 7 :
G.0. Bonds B8Ls|  an 0P 2%%s| 0 es8| 0 s Phes| ! 48dus| P Fara|” Fa00| 15V 2048
PAYGO 795 795 0 0 0 g 0 ) ] 0 0
(4}
Revenue Bonds: Liquor Fund 5,000 4588 0 4531/ g it 4531 1‘30«-9- 0 0 0 0
Totall s2e10| 1,565 o] 52827 » e8] 8383|108 ‘gg0a| 10443] 41212] 12300 73218
59582 56563 L1 12358 (3437
‘ APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)

Appropriation Request FY 16 0 Date First Appropriation FY 09

Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 First Cost Estimate

Transfer 0 Current Scope FY 4570 5956257640

Cumulative Appropﬂaﬁgn 16,100 Last FY's Cost Estimate 57,610

Expenditure / Encumbrances 1,568

Unencumbered Balance 14,535

Description

This project provides access from Elm Street west of Wisconsin Avenue fo the southemn end of the Bethesda Metrorail Station. The
Metrorail Red Line runs below Wisconsin Avenue through Bethesda more than 120 feet below the surface, considerably deeper than the
Purple Line right-of-way. The Bethesda Metrorail station has one entrance, near East West Highway. The Metrorail station was built with
accommodations for a future southem entrance. The Bethesda light rail transit (LRT) station would have platforms located just west of
Wisconsin Avenue on the Georgetown Branch right-of-way. This platform allows a direct connection between LRT and Metrorail, making
transfers as convenient as possible. Six station elevators would be located in the Elm Street righf-of-way, which would require narrowing
the street and extending the sidewalk. The station would include a new south entrance to the Metrorail station, including a new mezzanine
above the Metrorail platform, similar to the existing mezzanine at the present station's north end. The mezzanine would use the existing
knock-out panel in the arch of the station and the passageway that was partially excavated when the station was built in anticipation of the
future construction of a south entrance.

Estimated Schedule

Design: Fall FY10 through FY15. Construction: To take 30 months but must be coordinated and implemented as part of the State Purple
Line project that is dependent upon State and Federal funding. The schedule assumes a &-menth delay as a result ofdikely state delays.
t

Other 2. porle,
Part of Elm Street west of Wisconsin Avenue will be closed for a period during construction.
Fiscal Note )

The funds for this project were initially programmed in the State Transportation Participation project. Appropriation of $5 million for design
was transferred from the State Transportation Participation project in FY09. The construction date for the project remains uncertain and is
directly linked to the Purple Line construction at the Bethesda Station. Project schedule and cost may change as a result of MTA pursuit of
public private partnership for the Purple Line. ‘ ‘

Coordination
Maryland Transit Administration, WMATA, M-NCPPC, Bethesda Lot 31 Parking Garage project, Department of Transportation, Department
of General Services, Special Capital Projects Legislation [Bill No. 31-14] was adopted by Council June 17, 2014,



Council Office Building Renovations (P010100)

Category General Government Date Last Modified April 22, 2015
Subcategory County Offices and Other improvements Required Adequate Public Facﬂity No
Administering Agency General Services Relocation impact - None

Planning Area Rockville Status Prefiminary Design Stage

Expenditure Schedule ($000)

i Thru Est. Total Beyond
Cost Element ' Total | FY13 | FYI4 | 6Years| FY1§ | FY16 | FY17 | FYI8 FY19 FY20 6 Years
Planning, Design, and Supervision 6,509 669 0] 5,840 © LA 0420| 2008041 9y & 0 0 0
Land 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Site Improvements and Utilities 2 2 0 0 0 o, ., 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 27398 3270 0l 24,128 0] 01431 13 1069H 1065701 0 0 0
Other 2,003 3 0l 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 0
Total 35,916 3,948 0] 31,968 O 1483|1585 ldi6dH [HEHH B 0 [ 0
2 A T :
Fending Schedule (8000) /4% /5851
GO Bonds 28964 3,048 0] 25916 OL4: 15851  $592] £592. 8t 0 0 0
Long Term Financing 6,000 0 0 6,000 0 0] & 68681 Loop D 0 0 0
Cable TV 952 900 0 52 0 0o 52 £2 o 0 0 i
Totzal 35,916 3,948 0] 31,98| 8 1475 15,853] Ll JYLYY BT 0 ] 0
#73  /5%%)
DESCRIPTION

The project is in two phases. The first phase renovated the hearing room, conference room, and anterroom on the third floor of the Council Ofﬁce Building
(COB), which had not been renovated in more than 30 years. The first phase was completed in 2009. The second phase replaces the HVAC, lighting, and
windows in the rest of the COB, upgrades restrooms to ADA standards, renovates the auditorjum on the first floor, provides improved signage inside and outside
the building, refreshes common areas, and reconfigures space on the fourth, fifth, and sixth floors for the Council Office and the Office of Legislative Oversight

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE . 2916

Preliminary Design is complete. Design will begin in May 2015, construction will begin in December 281%; and the project is scheduled for completion in June
204% 2018

COST CHANGE: New second phase.

JUSTIFICATION .

Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning in the COB function poorly, and most of the restrooms are not compliant with updated ADA standards or high
performance building standards. The Council Office and OLO have far outgrown their space since it was last reconfigured more than 25 years ago. The 1st Floor
Auditorium, which is used regularly for County Governemnt staff training and as a meeting place by civic organizations, is extremely substandard,

FISCAL NOTE: The second phase of the project is partially funded with a $184,000 unencumbered balance from the first phase and a transfer of $2,993,000
from the Montgomery County Government Complex project.  An audit by an Energy Service Company (ESCO) has been conducted, and it has determined that
$6,000,000 in savings can be anticipated from this project. An Energy Savings Performance Contract (ESPC) will allow for third-party funding to cover this
portion of the contract, so that no General Obligation bonds are required for it. A financing mechanism is initiated to cover the cost of the contract and the
repayment of debt is guaranteed through the energy savings. .

Appropriation and Expenditure Data Coordination . Map
Date First Appropriation FY1$ ($000) | Legislative Branch Offices
First Cost Estimate Current Scope (FY15) 35,916 | Department of Technology Services
Last FY's Cost Estimate Office of Consumer Protection
Department of Housing and Community
Appropriation Request FY15 0| Affairs
Appropriation Request - FY16 28,495 Ethics Commission
Supplemental Approp. Request FY15 296
Transfer 2,993
Cumulative Appropriation 4,132
Expenditures/Encumbrances 3,948
Unencumbered Balance ' 184
Partial ' FY13 0 )
New Partial Closeout FYl4 0 f ‘
Total Partial Closeout 0 @ ‘ @




Clarksburg/iDamascus MS (New) (P116506)

Category Monigomery County Public Schools Date L as{ Modified 1417114
Sub Category individual Schools Requirad Adequate Public Facifity No
* Administaring Agency Public Schools (AAGE18) Relocation impact None
Thru Rem Total Beyond 6
Yotal FY14 FYid 8 Years FY1s FY 18 FY17 FY 18 FY 18 FY 20 Yrs
, EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
Planning, Design and Supervision 28631 200 1,107 1,324 784 540 1] 1] 0 0 0
Land 1] 0 1] 0 . 0 0 i) 0 0 0 [+]
Site improvements and Utilities 7.680 0 g 7,680 5514 2,176 1] 1] 0 0 o]
Construction 40,813 g O 40,813 8,335] 27,020 7,458 0 0 t] [+
Othar 1,630 1] o 1,630 0 510 1,120 0 ] 0 ‘0
Yotal 52,764 200 4,107 51,457 12,633 30,246 8,578 ] 0 ] 1]
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($00Ds
o ) : T66e reeg o
urrent Revenue: Regordation Tax 16,077 1] o 0] — AetaT 1,000 1] g 0 1]
G.0. Bonds iﬁ&# 200 o'ﬁﬁ 1,508 m"i@gg 7,578 0 o 0 0
Schools Impact Tax 23,576 4] 1,107 22469 11,125 11,344 [ 0 1] 4 0
Total] 52,764 200 1,107 51,457 12,633 30,246} 8,578 0 0 0 0
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACY ($000s)
Energy 832 g it] 233 233 233 233
Maintenance 2,504 1] 4] 626 628 628 826
Net Impact 3,438 0 [} 858 859 859 859
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
Appropriation Request FY18 1,400 Date First Appropristion FY 13
‘Supplemental Appropriation Request 2 Flrst Cost Estimate
Transfer 0 Current Scope )
Cumulative Appropriation 51,384 Last FY'’s Cost Edtimale 52,764]
|Expenditure | Encumbrances 200] :
Unencusnbered Balance 51,164

Description

The Clasrkshurg Master Plan, approved in 1994, allows for the potential development of 15,000 housing units. Development of this
community resulted in the formation of a new cluster of schools. Enroliment projections at Rocky Hill Middle School continue to increase
dramatically throughout the FY 2011-2016 six-year CIP. This continued growth justifies the need for the opening of another middle school
to serve the Clarksburg/Damascus service areas. Rocky Hill Middle School has a program capacity for 939 students. Envollment is
expected to reach 1,411 students by the 2015-2016 school year. A feasibility study was conducted in FY 2008 to determine the cost and
scope of the project. The propoesed middle school will have a program capacity of 988. Due 1o fiscal constraints, this project was delayed
one year in the adopted FY 2013-2018 CIP. An FY 2013 appropriation was approved to begin planning this new middle school. An FY 2015
appropriation was approved for construction funds. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved to complete this project. This project is
scheduled o be completed by August 2016. )

Capacity

Program Capacity after Project: 988

Fiscal Note

In FY16, $1.009M in Recordation Tax was replaced with $1.009M in GO Bonds,

Coordination
Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC, Department of Environment Protection, Building Permits, Code Review, Fire Marshal, Department of
Transportation, Inspections, Sediment Confrol, Stormwater Management, WSSC Penmits



Current Revitalizations/Expansions(P926575)

Category Montgomery County Public Schools : Date Last Modified 1117114
5ub Category Countywide , Required Adequate Public Facility No
Administering Agency Public Schools (AAGE18) Relocation impact None
lanning Area Countywide Status Ongoing
Thr Rem Total . |Beyond g
Total FY14 FY14 6 Years FY 1§ FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 18 FY 20 Yrs
- EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s) ’ .
Planning, Design and Supervision 80.144| 36,939 8,031 34,606 6,446 8741 . 8362 6,857 3,393 807 568
Land ) 0 4] [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] 0
Site Improvements and Utilities 178,234 60,085 13,806 85971 16,342 17,359 10,434 19,430 22,981 8,425 8,362
Construction 9008121 219730 84682] 534223| 75221 01,276] ©2384| 75404 102214] Q7.714| 52,177
Other 38,501 10,182 5,463 20,766 1,765 3,278 2,598 2,608 3,847 6,658 2,100
) Total| 1,197,691 326,946 121,982 685556 99,774| 120,654| 113,788 104,300 132435 114,604 . 63,207
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) i _
Contributions 2,791 281 0 2,500 2,800 1] 0 0 0 1] 0
Current Revenue: General 44 0 0 ¥ 44 0 0 44 0 al - 0 0
- 1%
Current Revenue: Recordation Tax 14,582 19,082 / {14%81-6' 2478 e 3084 23,047 26,891 28,187 30,213 g
g i
G.0O. Bonds “555’:%57 266,000 76,523 45} AT 61,223 ‘?‘?ﬁf_iﬂ. 90,698 83,805 78,816 81,388 63,207
School Facilities Payment 655 4 o 655 517 138 0 0 Y 1] [t}
Schools Impact Tax - - 83185\ 14352 5132 83,701 3672 4] 0 13,604 23,422 23,003 1]
State Aid 103,605 31,721 21,245 50,638 29,384 21,255 0 0 1] 4] 0
Total| 1,197,691 326,946| 121,982 685,556 99,774] 120,654 113,783 - 104,300] 132435 114,604 63,207
" OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000s}
Energy 6,016 1,191 1,310 868 1,178 734 734
Maintenance . ] 12,737 2,273 25921 1,770 2,598 1,752 1,752
Net impact 18,753 3,464 3,902 2,639 3,776 2,486 2,486
. APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
\Apprapriation Request FY 16 168,639 Date First Appropriation
Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 First Cost Estimate
Transfec 0 Currertt Scope 331,823
Cumulative Appropriation 676,002 Last FY's Cost Estimate © 1,238,291
Expenditure / Encumbrances 326,946 Partial Closeout Thru 446,000
Unencumbered Balance 349,056 New Partial Closeout 137,813
Total Partial Closeout 583,813
Description

This project combines all current revitalizationfexpansion projects as prioritized by the FACT assessments. Future projects with planning in
FY 2017 or later are in PDF No. 886536. Due to fiscal constraints, the Board of Education's Requested FY 2015-2020 CIP includes a one-
year delay of elementary school revitalization/expansion projects. Also, in the Board of Education's Requested FY 2015-2020 CIP, the
name of this project changed from replacements/modernizations to revitalizations/expansions, to better reflect the scope of work done
during these projects. Due to fiscal constraints, the County Council adopted FY 2015-2020 CIP includes a one year delay, beyond the
Board of Education's request, for elementary school projects and a one year delay of secondary school projects beginning with Tilden
Middle School and Seneca Valiey High Schoot; however, all planning funds remained on the Board of Education's requested schedule.

An FY 2015 appropriation was approved to provide planning funds for two revitalization/expansion projects, construction funds for one
revitalization/expansion project and the balance of funding for three revitalizatior/expansion projects. An FY 2015 supplemental
appropriation of a $2.5 million contribution from Junior Acheivement of Greater Washington was approved to include a Junior Achievement
Finance Park during the revitalization of Thomas Edison High School of Technology. The Board of Education's requested FY2015-2020
Amended CIP reinstated the construction schedule previously requested by the Board. Due to fiscal constraints, the County Council did not
approve the Board's request. Therefore, revitalization/expansion projects beginning with Potomac ES, Tilden MS, and Seneca Valley HS
will remain on their approved schedule. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved for the balance of funding for one project, construction
funding for four projects, and planning funding for five projects.

Disclosures

Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

Public Schools (A18) asserts that this project conforms to the requirements of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic
Growth, Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC, Department of Environmental Protection, Building Permits, Code Review, Fire Marshal Inspections,
Department of Transportation, Sediment Control, Stormwater Management, WSSC Permits

| a0



Technology Modemization (P036510)

Category Montgomery County Public Schools Date Last Modified 1117114
Sub Category Countywide Required Adequate Public Facikty No
Administering Agency Public Schools (AAGE18) Relozation Impacl None
Panning Area T Countywide Statrs Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond &
Total " FY14 FY14 6Years | FY15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 Yrs
ENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s
Planning, Design and Supervision 296,215| 138040 22088 135178) 24758 25538| 21,358] 21998 20728 20,7988 0
Land 1] 4] 1] 1] 0 [¢] [¢] [ 1] g 1]
|Site Improvaments and Utilities (] (1] 0 g 1] g 9] g ] 0 4
Construction g ] [ 1] o g a 0 0 g 1]
Other [4] 0 . o] Q 4] g 0 g8 1] 1] 1]
Yotal] 296215 138949 22,088 135,1?8] 24,758] 25538 21,358 21%998] 20,728 20,798 g
FUNDING SCHEDULE ({$009s)
Hezye FIREY 752
Current Reverue: General 37.004 11,820 9,664 I%‘ 20278 20918 19,788 19,695 0
1
Current Revenue: Recordation Tax 91.237] 10,168 43 &hﬁ- 15,084 %2!1 o) 1,080 1,080 838 1,103 0
Federal Aid 10,708 10,708 1] 4] '] g 0 0 0 0 gl ¢
. Total] 296,215 133,949 22,088 ﬁgml 24,758 25,538 21,358 21,998 20,728 i 20,798 ]
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {000s)
pmsm_aﬁw Reguest FY 16 23,538 Date First Appropriation_FY 03
| Supplemantal Appropriation Request 0 First Cost Estimate
Transfer - 8 Current Scape : 0
Curnuiative Appropsiation 185,795 Last FY's Cost Estimate 284,215
diture / Encumbrances 138,949 ’ - ’
Unencumbered Balance : 46,846
Description

The Technology Modernization {Tech Mod) project is a key component of the MCPS strategic technology plan, Educational Technology for
21st Century Leaming. This plan builds upon the following four goals: students will use technology to become actively engaged in leaming,
schools will address the digital divide through equitable access to technology, siaff will improve technology skills through professional
development, and staff will use technology fo improve productivity and results,

The funding source for the initiative is anticipated to be Federal e-rate funds. The Federal e-rate funds programmed in this PDF consist of
available unspent e-rate balance: $1.8M in FY 2010, $1.8M in FY 2011, and $327K in FY 2012. in addition, MCPS projects future e-rate
funding of $1.6M each year (FY 2010-2012) that may be used to support the payment obligation pending receipt and appropriation. No
county funds may be spent for the inifiative payment abligation in FY 2010-2012 without prior Council approval.

During the County Council's recongciliation of the amended FY 2011-2016 CIP, the Board of Education's requested FY 2012 appropriation
was reduced by $3.023 million due to a shorifall in Recordation Tax revenue. An FY 2012 supplemental appropriation of $1.332 mitlion in
federal e-rate funds was approved; however, during the Counly Council action, $1,338 million in current revenue was removed from this
-project resulting in no additional doliars for this project in FY 2012. An FY 2013 appmopriation was requested to continue the technclogy
modemization project and return fo a four-year replacement cycle staring in FY 2013; however, the County Council, in the adopted FY
2013-2018 CIP reduced the request and therefore, the replacement cycle will remain on a five-year schedule. An FY 2013 supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $2.042 miflion was approved In federal e-rate funds to roll out Promethean interactive technology across all
elementary schools and to implement wireless networks across all schools.

An FY 2014 appropriation was approved to continue this project. An FY 2015 apprapnatton was approved to continue the technology
modernization program which will enable MCPS to provide maobile (laptop and tablet) devices in the classrooms. The County Council
adopted FY 2015-2020 CIP is approximately $21 million less than the Board's request over the six year period. However, e-rate funding
anticipated for FY 2015 and FY 2018 will bring expenditures in those two years up to the Board's request to begin the new initiative io
provide mobile devices for students and teachers in the classroom. The County Council, during the review of the amended FY 2015-2020
CIP, programmed an additional $2 million in FY 2016 for this project. A supplerental appropriation will be requested to have the $2 milllion
appropriated to MCPS. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved to continue the technology modemization program,

Fiscal Note
A FY2014 supplemental appropriation of $3,384 million in federal e-rate funds was approved by Council in June 2014 in FY16, $1.008M in
Current Revenue was replaced with $1.008M in Recordation Tax,

Coordination

($000) FY 15 FYs 16-20
Salaries and Wages: 1893 9465
Fringe Benefits: 807 . 4035

Workyears: 20.5 1025 ‘ ) -
a7



Resurfacing: Primary/Arterial (P508527)

Sategory Transportation © Date Last Modified 1117114

Sub Category Highway Maintenance Required Adequate Pubfic Facility No
Administering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation impact None
lanning Area . Countywide Status - Ongoing
Thru Rem Total - Beyond 6
Total FYi4 FY14 | 6Yeoars | FY15 FY 16 FY17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($0005)
Planning, Design and Supervision 9,791 4 4,298 5489 1414|1271 465 712 712 915 0
Land o Q g C g 4] g 4] a g 4]
Site Improvements and Utllities 0 4] 4] 0 4] 0 (4] 0 0 1] 0
Construction 41,055 9524 420 31,111 8012] ~ 7,203 2,835 4,038 4,038 5,185 0
Other 22 0 22 0 0 0 g 0 0 0 0
Total 50,868 9,528 4,740 36,600 9,426 8,474 3,100 4,750 4,750 6,100 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 7 .
.0. Bonds ’ 9,528 4,740 % 9,396 12 z-ﬂ@, 0 322 14 500 4]
T3
Re(;afdation Tax Premium ]%23@'39 g -0 (;% 30 "‘&m 3,100 4428 4,736 5,600 Q
Total 50,868 9,528 4,740 36,600 9,426 8,474 3,100 4,750 4,750 8,100 0
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {000s)
Appropriation Request FY 16 8,474 Date First Appropriation FY 85
Supplemental Appropriafion Request 0 First Cost Estimate
Transfer o Current Scope FY 18 50,868
Cumulafive Appropriation 23694 Last FY's Cost Estimate 59,917
Expenditure / Encumbrances 10,165 Partial Closeout Thru 96,515
Unencumbered Balance 13,529 New Partial Closeout 9,528
Total Partial Closeout 106,043
Description

The County maintains approximately 966 lane miles of primary and arterial roadways. This project provides for the systematic milling,
repair, and bituminous concrete resurfacing of selected primary and arterial roads and revitalization of others. This project includes the
Main Street Montgomery Program and provides for a systematic, full-service, and coordinated revitalization of the primary and arterial road
infrastructure to ensure viability of the primary transportation network, and enhance safety and ease of use for all users. Mileage of
primary/arterial roads has been adjusted to conform with the inventory maintained by the State Highway Administration. This inventory is
updated annually.

Justification

Primary and arterial roadways provide transport support for tens of thousands of trips each day. Primary and arterial roads connect diverse
origins and destinations that include commercial, retail, industrial, residential, places of worship, recreation, and community faclilities. The
repair of the County's primary and arterial roadway infrastructure is critical to mobility throughout the County. [n addition, the state of
disrepair of the primary and arterial roadway system causes fravel delays, increased traffic congestion, and compromises the safety and
ease of travel along all primary and arterial roads which includes pedestrians and bicyclists. Well maintained road surfaces increase safety
and assist in the relief of traffic congestion. in FY09, the Department of Transportation instituted a contemporary pavement management
system. This system provides for systematic physical condition surveys and subsequent ratings of all primary/arterial pavements as well as
calculating the rating health of the primary roadway network as a whole. Physical condition inspections of the pavements will occur on a 2-3
year cycle. The physical condition surveys note the type, level, and extent of primary/arterial pavement deterioration combined with average
daily traffic and other usage characteristics. This information is used to calculate specific pavement ratings, types of repair strategies
needed, and associated repair costs, as well as the overall Pavement Condition Index {PCI) of the entire primary/arterial network. The
system alsc provides for budget optimization and recommends annual budgets for a systematic approach to maintaining a heaithy
primary/arterial pavement inventory.

Other . ,

One aspect of this project will focus on improving pedestrian mobility by creating a safer walking environment, utilizing selected engineering
technologies, and ensuring Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance. Several existing CIP and operating funding sources will be
focused in support of thé Main Street Montgomery campaign. The design and planning stages, as well as final completion of the project will
comply with the Department of Transportation (DOT), Maryland State Highway Administration (MSHA), Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD), American Association of State Highway Officials (AASHTQ), and ADA standards.

Fiscal Note :
$8 million is the annual requirement to maintain Countywide Pavement Condition Index of 71 for Primary/Arterial roads. In FY15 Counci
approved a $3.326 GO Bond supplemental.

Disclosures
A pedestrian impact analysis has been completed for this project.

Expenditures will continue indefinitely.
Coordination

@)



Resurfacing: Primary/Arterial (P508527)

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission, Other Utilities, Department of Housing and Community Affairs, Montgomery County Public
Schools, Maryland - National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Department of Economic Development, Department of Permitting
Services, Regional Services Centers, Community Associations, Montgomery County Pedestrian Safety Advisory Committee, Commission
on People with Disabilities



Street Tree Preservation (P500700)

~ategory Transportation Date Last Modified 11117114
Sub Category Highway Maintenance Required Adequate Public Facility No
\dministering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation Impact None
“lanning Area Countywide Status Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond &
Total FY14 FYi4 6 Years FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 18 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (§000s)
Planning, Design and Supervision 3213 59 454| 2,700 450 450 450| . 450 450 450 0
Land 0 g g 0 o ) i) 0 a 0 0
Site improvements and Utifities ] 1] g ol ¢] 0 0 0 1] 4] ]
Construction 27,681 12,381 0 15300 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 o
Other 6 8 0 1] 0 4] g 0 0 1] Y]
TYotall 30,900 12446 454 18,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Current Revenue: General r 8,988 454 3 3,000 “‘si;j&# 2,750 2,164 1,929 2,004 0
Land Sale 458 458 ol ] 0 0 0 4] 4] Q Q
Recordation Tax Premium : K B5368 3,000 0 %z%e- 0 Bsy 2461 250 836 1,071 996 0
Total 30,900 12,446 A54 18,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 g

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)

Appropriation Request FY 18 3,000 Date First Appropriation FY 07

Suppiemental Appropriation Request 0 First Cost Estimate

Transfer 0 Curent Scope FY 15 30,900

Cumuiative Appropriation 15,800 Last FY's Cost Estimate 30,800

Expenditure / Encumbrances 12,446 Partial Closeout Thru 1]

Unencumbered Balance 3,454 New Partial Closeout 0
Total Partial Closeout 0

- Description

This project provides for the preservation of street trees through proactive pruning that will reduce hazardous situations to pedestrians and
motorists, help reduce power outages in the County, preserve the health and longevity of trees, decrease property damage incurred from
tree debris during storms, correct structural imbalances/defects that cause future hazardous situations and that shorten the lifespan of the
trees, improve aesthetics and adjacent property values, improve sight distance for increased safety, and provide clearance from street lights
for a safer environment. Proactive pruning will prevent premature deterioration, decrease liability, reduce’storm damage potential and costs,
improve appearance, and enhance the condition of street trees.

Cost Change
$6 million increase due to addition of FY19-20 to this ongoing level of effort project. Increase in level of effort will address backlog of over
50 neighborhoods currently requesting biock pruning.

Justification

In FY97, the County eliminated the Suburban District Tax and expanded its street tree ma:ntenance program from the old Suburban District
to include the entire County. The street tree population has now increased from an estimated 200,000 to over 400,000 trees. Since that
time, only pruning in reaction to emergency/safety concemns has been prowded A street tree has a life expectancy of 60 years and, under
current conditions, a majority of street trees will never receive any pruning unless a hazardous situation occurs. Lack of cyclical pruning
leads to increased storm damage and cleanup costs, right-of-way obstruction and safety hazards to pedestrians and motorists, premature
death and decay from disease, weakening of structural integrity, increased public security risks, and increased liability claims. Healthy
street trees that have been pruned on a regular cycle provide a myriad of public benefits including energy savings, a safer environment,
aesthetic enhancements that soften the hard edges of buildings and pavements, property value enhancement, mmgatton of various airborme
pollutants, reduction in the urban heat island effect, and storm water management enhancement, Failure to prune trees in a timely manner
can result in trees becoming diseased or damaged and pose a threat to public safety, Over the long term, it is more cost effective if
scheduled maintenance is performed, The Forest Preservation Strategy Task Force Report (Octaber, 2000) recommended the
development of a green infrastructure CIP project for street tree maintenance. The Forest Preservation Strategy Update (July, 2004)
reinforced the need for a CIP project that addresses street trees. (Recommendations in the inter-agency study of tree management
practices by the Office of Legislative Oversight (Report #2004-8 - September, 2004) and the Tree Inventory Report and Management Plan
by Appraisal, Consulting, Research, and Training Inc. (November, 1995)). Studies have shown that healthy trees provide significant year-
round energy savings. Winter windbreaks can lower heating costs by 10 to 20 percent, and surmmmer shade can lower cooling costs by 15 to
35 percent. Every tree that is planted and maintained saves $20 in energy costs per year. In addition, a healthy street tree canopy
captures the first 1/2 inch of rainfall reducing the -need for storm water management facilities.

Fiscal Note
includes funding swrtches from Current Revenue: General to Recordation Tax Premium in FY16-20

Disclosures
Expenditures will continue indefinitely. '

Coordination 6



Street Tree Preservation (P500700)

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Department of Environmental Protection, Maryland Department of Natural
Resources, Utility companies



GO/HHS COMMITTEE #2

July 16,2015

MEMORANDUM
July 14, 2015
TO: Government Operations and Fiscal Policy and Health and Human Services
Committee
FROM: Linda Price, Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan: Health Insurance Requirements

At this session, the Committee will review the Executive’s recommended FY16 Savings Plan items
that are under its jurisdiction. This includes the proposed cuts to the Department of Health and
‘Human Services (HHS) and Office of Procurement to Implement Bill 14-14, Health Insurance
Requirements. See ©1-6 for the Executive’s July 8 transmittal and related information.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Health Insurance Application Assistance for Employees of County Contractors  -$30,000
The savings plan includes a reduction of $30,000 in HHS for Health Insurance application
assistance for employees of county contractors. It is Council staff’s understanding that navigators,
assistants and staff will be available to help in the event that funding has to be reduced. The
Committee may wish to get a better idea of how this work will be carried out without funding in
place.

PROCUREMENT

Staff and Operating Expenses for Health Insurance Wage Requirements -$101,468
The Executive has proposed cutting two 0.5 FTEs from Procurement and Business Relations and
Compliance. This would produce savings of $101,468. Without staff in place, the work will be
performed by existing staff.

Council Staff recommends against taking the Executive's proposed reductions for Procurement.
The existing staff at Procurement are already having to absorb the work responsibilities of the
fiscal impacts of the Bills that were enacted but unfunded in FY16.

<



Of the Bills that had been enacted in FY15, Bill 14-14 was the only fiscal impact that had been
funded by the Council in FY16. If funding for this initiative is reduced as the Executive has
proposed, 3 FTEs and $288,562 worth of work responsibilities will be absorbed by existing Office
of Procurement staff. Additionally, there are four Bills currently pending before the Council.
Three of those Bill have resource needs. Council staff has prepared the following table listing
recent legislation that was approved or is pending before the Council.

f
. FTEs FTE
Status Expense OBRC Proc.
Enacted Legislation
Bill 14-14 - Health Insurance Requirements Funded $101,468 0.5 0.5
Bill 48-14 — Minority Owned Business No impact $0 0.0 0.0
Procedures .
Bill 29-14 - Wage Reporting Unfunded 101,468 0.5 05 |
Bill 49-14 - Reciprocal Local Preference Unfunded $85,626 1.0 0.0
Total Enacted (Both Funded and Unfunded) $288,562 2.0 1.0
Pending Legislation
Bill 40-14 - Apprenticeship Training $47,000* 0.0 0.0
Bill 61-14 - Local Business Subcontracting $79.220 0.5 0.5
Program
Bill 5-15 - Health Insurance Preference $85,946 0.5 0.5
illl 23-15 - Local Small Business Reserve No Impact $0 0.0 0.0
mendments
Total Pending $212,166 1.0 1.0

*The expense could go as high as §130,000. The GO Committee will continue their review of this Bill on

July 23, 2015.

F:\Price\Procurement\FY 16\July 16 GO Committee Savings Plan Health Insurance Reporting.docx

@y



HHS COMMITTEE #1

July 16, 2015
MEMORANDUM
July 14, 2015
TO: Health and Human Services Committee
D, s
FROM: Linda McMillan, Senior Legislative ?nalyst%’w
Justina Ferber, Legislative Analyst”

Vivian Yao, Legislative Analyst
Jean Arthur, Legislative Analyst -

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan
At this session, the Committee will review elgments of the Executive’s recommended FY16

Savings Plan that are under its jurisdiction. See ©/1/16?0r the Executive’s July 8 transmittal and related
information. The Committee will focus on the Executive’s recommendations for the following budgets:

% of
- Recommended | Approved
Budget O# Reduction Appropriation | Analyst
Arts and Humanities* 19 -$230,915 4.9% Ferber
Health and Human Services 17-19 | -$3,869,044 1.9% McMillan/Yao
Human Rights 19 -$5,512 0.5% Arthur
Public Libraries 19 -$1,576,062 3.9% Yao
Total -$5,681,533

*In addition, there is a proposed CIP Amendment to Cost Sharing

1. Arts and Humanities Council Operating Budget

Discussion Items

There are three proposed reductions to the Non-Departmental Account (NDA) that funds the
Arts and Humanities Council of Montgomery County (AHCMC). In Council’s staff’s view, all three

require discussion.



#95 Arts and Humanities Council Administration Expenses  -$ 20,500
#96 Funding for Operating Support Grants . -$128,089
#97 Funding for Small and Mid-Sized Organizations -$ 82,326

The total recommended reduction for the Arts NDA is $230,915. For FY16 the Council
funded an additional $20,500 in AHCMC Administration to provide a 5% increase in Administration.
The Executive's recommended budget did not include any additional funding for Administration from
FY15 to FY16. Montgomery County Arts Advocates (MCAA) asked the Council to support their
request for a $500,000 increase in grants to arts and humanities organizations. As a result, the
Council increased funding in FY16 for Operating Support Grants by $128,089 and for Small and
Mid-Sized Organizations by $82,326 above what the Executive recommended. These approved
reconciliation list items are recommended for reduction by the Executive in the Savings Plan. The
Executive Director of the AHCMC will be present to respond to questions about the proposed
reductions and has forwarded a memo (attached at © Zflg‘ with a recommendation for the use of the
Matching Fund to reduce the impact of the reductions! Imagination Stage also submitted a letter
opposing reductions and describing how they will affect programs: ‘ [(] = t lol

Council Staff Recommendation: Council staff recommends the Committee accept the Executive’s
reductions. An alternative would be to restore half the reduction made to the Arts NDA totaling
$115,457 and accept the following reductions totaling $115,468: Arts and Humanities Council
Administration Expenses (-$10,250), Funding for Operating Support Grants (-$64,045), and Funding
for Small and Mid-Sized Organizations (-$41,163). The Executive's Arts NDA reduction is 4.9% and
the restoring half the reduction (2.4%) would place the Arts NDA closer to County departmental
reductions averaging 1.5%.

AHCMC Proposal: The AHCMC has proposed that it have the authority to use the $200,000
appropriation in the Matching Fund category to proportionately redistribute to those categories from
which funds are being taken for the Savings Plan. This will enable grantees who have already been
notified of their grants to be able to continue and provide flexibility to the AHCMC. This alternative
would most likely eradicate the Matching Fund. (Matching Fund: In FY14, FY15 and FY16, the
Committee granted AHCMC’s request of $200,000 each year for a Cultural Fund for Arts and
Humanities to provide matching funds for private funds raised from businesses and individuals.
These funds provide matching grants on behalf of the County to awardees of the Executive Ball for
the Arts.)

Council Staff Alternatives: 1) Reduce the Arts NDA by $115,458 and reduce the Matching Fund
by $100,000. This would decrease the reduction to arts and humanities organizations from 4.9% to
2.5% and reduce matching grants to awardees of the Executive Ball by 50%. This would bring the
total reduction to $215,458; 4.6% of the Arts NDA; or 2) Eliminate the Matching Fund of $200,000
and take no further reductions for a 4.2% total Arts NDA reduction (Reducing only the Matching
Fund by $100,000 would be a 2.1% reduction in the Arts NDA ).



2. Arts and Humanities — Cost Sharing CIP

The Executive is recommending a reduction of $141,000 in the Cost Sharing:MCG (P720601)
CIP project. The recommended PDF is attached at © ?;}-%t ZG zl

For FY16, $141,000 in funds were not allotted for Arts and Humanities CIP Grants. The
funds were retained in the Cost Sharing project to provide flexibility to allow arts and humanities
organizations to apply (during FY16) for CIP funding out-of-cycle in the event of a capital
emergency. Reducing the funding in Cost Sharing by $141,000 will make arts and humanities
organizations wishing to acquire county funding for a capital emergency wait until FY17.

Council Staff Recommendation: Concur with the Executive.

3. Department of Health and Human Services

For FY16, the Council has approved $209,253,900 in General Fund expenditures for the

~ Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS). Of this, $116,058,416 is for personnel costs and
$93,195,484 for operating expenses. About $29 million of these expenditures are offset by revenues
from sources such as Federal Financial Participation and Medicaid Reimbursements which accrue to
the General Fund.

As the Committee is aware, DHHS personnel lapse was increased by $2.2 million in the FY16
budget for a total expected lapse of $8.3 million. There is no additional lapse in the proposed
Savings Plan. General Fund operating expenses often are concentrated in the County’s efforts to
eliminate health disparities and provide safety net services. This includes items such as Health Care
for the Uninsured, Working Parents Assistance, Positive Youth Development and Wellness, the
supplement to providers of services to the developmentally disabled, home care for seniors and the
disabled, minority health initiatives, and specialty programs for vulnerable populations such bonding
and attachment therapy services.

Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval.
Council staff notes that these are being classified as “manageable” in the context of the other
proposed DHHS program reductions. This does not mean they are desirable and some will have
direct impacts on services.

CE Rec.

Budget Item ¥ Reduction
#47 - Start-up grants to Villages with low and moderate income and in diverse -$10,000
communities (Reconciliation list item. There is no change to base services of the 17
Villages Coordinator who is working with these communities.)
#56 - Printing and Copying : 17 -$2,300
#57 - Outside Printing ; 17 -$15,000
#58 - Travel and Mileage Reimbursement 17 -$1,300

3



CE Ree.

Budget Item © Reduction
#59 - Contractual Services for Employment, Training, and Supportive Services at the -$77,740
Temporary Workers Centers. (This is a 10% reduction to the contract. Specific 17
changes in services will be determined with CASA but are likely to impact intake,
staff training, financial literacy, and legal counseling services.)

#61 - African American Health Program (This is 2% reduction to the $1,184,218 -$24,400*%
contract with Betah Associates and reductions could include outreach and special 18
events for SMILE, HIV, Diabetes, mental health, and oral health.)
#62 - Latino Health Initiative — Latino Youth Wellness Program Services (This is a -$26,350*
7% reduction to the Latino Youth Wellness Program which serves at risk youth and 18
families to provide them with greater knowledge of overall wellness and healthy
behaviors. Number of families served will go from 130 to 120)

#63 - Asian American Health Initiative - contractual mental health services. (The -$10,830*
program will retain contractual staff for mental health program but other operating 18
will be reduced by about 50% and will reduce outreach and technical assistance.)

#64 - Handicapped Rental Assistance Program (This is projected surplus as the -$50,000
program has been under-enrolled. Fewer people are eligible under the existing 18

regulations.)

#65 - Supportive Services for Emergency Family Shelter (This will eliminate the -$38,420

Parent Educator Program at the Greentree Shelter. DHHS notes that the program is 18
not always staffed and as a results has had little or no impact on clients.) '
#66 - Mental Health Association Emergency Preparedness Contract (This program -$37,870%*

helps keep a cadre of volunteers in case of an emergency situation. DHHS expects 18

minimal impact and support from faith community and others should a situation

arise.) '

#67 ~ People Encouraging People — Homeless Outreach Contract (This is a 6% -$23,030

reduction to the FY 16 funding of $380,958 for this provider of outreach services to 18
the homeless. There is no reduction to services provided by the other vendors.)
#71 - African Immigrant and Refugee Foundation Contract (Program provides for -$22,560
improvement of education and leadership skills for African immigrant youth. DHHS | 18
notes that the contract has documented poor performance.)
#74 - Playground Equipment for early childhood services. Existing funding is -$20,000
not adequate to replace or repair equipment at leased County sites. Programs | 18
that lease County facilities are responsible for their own playgrounds. '
#75 - Increase wait list for In Home Assistance Services — Personal Care Services -$100,000
(None of the 304 clients currently receiving services will be dropped from the 18
program. There are 78 on the wait list. Hours may be adjusted for new clients in
order to serve more people.)

#77 - Contractual IT and Office Supplies 19 -$90,000

TOTAL MANAGEABLE ITEMS -$549,800
* Council staff believes the proposed reduction amounts to the AAHP, LHI, and AAHI are manageable but
that the Council should not specify the program. This would allow DHHS and the initiatives to discuss how
best to absorb these reductions. The reductions must be made in operating expenses and not DHHS personnel
costs.

**¥*MHA has told Council staff that about $15,000 of funding for this program is used to support the salary of
the Hotline coordinator. Council staff believes this program should be eliminated but also suggests DHHS
have time to work with MHA to see if offsets can be achieved in other ways to make sure the Hotline is
maintained.




The Council has received a letter from the Mental Health Advisory Committee sharing their
concern about the two proposed reductions to behavioral health outreach services (People o
Encouraging People Homeless Qutreach and emergency preparedness. It is attached at © \

Discussion Items
In Council staff’s view, the following items require discussion:
#42 Children’s Opportunity Fund -$125,000

The Executive is recommending a 50% reduction to the County Government funding for the
Children’s Opportunity Fund. MCPS has expressed its intent to match the funding provided by the
County, which would be a $125,000 contribution if the Council approves the savings target.
Consequently, there would be $250,000 remaining from County Government and MCPS sources to
support the initiative in FY16. MCPS and DHHS will jointly fund the interim director’s work for
four to six months. The rest of the money will be sent to the Collaboration Council for program
evaluation and for staff support for the interim director and permanent director and administrative
needs once the governance board weighs in on both who the person should be and where the position
should be located.

Council Staff Recommendation: Council staff provides two options: (1) Concur with the
Executive. The amount remaining to support the Children’s Opportunity Fund appears to be
sufficient for the identified work to be accomplished in FY16. Because the program is a priority for
the Council, Council staff recommends scheduling a mid-year progress update on the initiative. This
will provide an opportunity for the Council to re-evaluate whether the funding for the program is
sufficient to achieve targeted goals. (2) Defer implementation until FY17. If the Council is
concerned that partial funding will not allow for all the progress that should be made during the first
year of the Children’s Opportunity Fund, it could defer the start of this effort to FY17. During FY16,
the Office of Legislative Oversight (OLO) will be examining how Children’s Trusts have been
structured and implemented in other jurisdictions and which strategies have resulted in the best
outcomes. The results of this OLO study ‘will better inform FY17 decisions. Option 2 will result in
an additional $125,000 in savings.

#43 Developmental Disability Supplement -$969,420
#54 Funding to keep wages of direct service workers at -$146,688
least 25% above County minimum wage

As a part of this FY16 Recommended Budget, the County Executive included an additional
$969,420 to the County supplement paid to eligible organizations that provide direct services to
clients who are served through the Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA). The FY15
“DD Supplement” was $9,426,421. The Executive’s recommendation was in response to the request
from InterACC/DD to fund a FY16 supplement that is equal to 8% of projected DDA revenues that
will be received by the eligible organizations. This is the second year of the Inter ACC/DD request to
have the supplement equal to 8.7% of projected DDA revenue, which they describe as the pre-
recession level.



In InterACC/DD’s testimony to the Council, they noted that the DD Supplement allows
providers to pay direct service staff at about 37% above minimum wage. However, they were
concerned that as the minimum wage increases this differential will erode. They asked for additional
funding to maintain at least a 25% differential above the minimum wage. The HHS Committee asked
the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for an estimate of the additional funding needed to
meet this goal and was told that it would be $146,688. The Council funded the additional $146,688
through the reconciliation list.

The total new FY16 funding of $1,116,108 results in the approved FY16 DD Supplemental
being $10,542,529.

The Executive’s Savings Plan proposes eliminating both amounts. The FY 16 funding would
be the same as the FY15 funding of $9,426,421. DHHS and OMB have told Council staff that their
analysis is that even with the $1.116 million reduction, provider organizations (in general) should
have enough funding to pay 23% above the minimum wage on average. Council staff does not have
the analysis details.

Council Staff Comments and Recommendations: Montgomery County is the only county in
Maryland to provide this type of locally funded supplement. The County has provided it for many
years in recognition of the higher cost of living in Montgomery County and the importance of this
work. Advocates for these programs have asked for two things: (1) that the DD Supplement continue
to increase until it is equal to 8.7% of projected DDA revenue, and (2) that the County should provide
enough funding to make sure that direct service workers have a differential of at least 25% above
minimum wage. However, neither the Executive nor the Council have adopted a policy of how much
the DD Supplement should be or that County funding must be adjusted to account for increases in the
County’s minimum wage, which must be paid by all non-profit and for-profit employers. The only
written policy is in the budget resolution which requires that an organization must use at least 75% of
the funding to increase the pay of direct service workers.

The Council has received a letter from Dr. Morgan and Ms. Hartung of the Commission on
People with Disabilities (attached at © 8). They emphasize that direct service workers do not
receive adequate pay for the extraordinary work they do, that their work directly impacts the health
and safety of the vulnerable County residents, and that provider organizations have already hired staff
and made pay adjustments based on the County’s approval of this additional funding.

Funding Options

(1) Provide a 2% increase from FY15 approved. Council staff suggests this because it would be
consistent with the increase provided to DHHS non-profit contractors and residential treatment
providers. It does not specifically address the concern about a differential from the minimum wage
or the fact that organizations have already made staffing and salary decisions based on the contract
renewals that have been executed. A 2% increase would be $188,530. This would be a savings of
$927,578 from the original FY16 approved.



(2) Provide 50% of the originally approved increased. This is an arbitrary percentage, but if the
DHHS/OMB analysis indicates that in general most providers will be able to have enough funding for
a 23% differential from minimum wage without any increase to the DD Supplement, then this
amount most likely allows at least a 25% differential. Again, it does not address the argument that
hiring and salary decisions have already been made by these organizations. The increase from FY15
and the savings to FY 16 would each be $558,054.

(3) Do not accept this reduction. This addresses the concern about the organizations having made
hiring and salary decisions. There would not be savings in FY16. However, if a major component of
the FY16 Savings Plan is to plan for FY17, Council staff would emphasize that any decision made
for FY16 does not imply that the County can fund the $1.053 million FY17 increase that was
requested in the InterACC/DD testimony in order to reach a DD Supplement amount that is equal to
8.3% of projected DDA income or an adjustment because of the July 1, 2016 increase in the County’s
minimum wage.

#44 Planning for Anti-Poverty Program _ -$32,700

The Council approved $32,700 through the reconciliation list to fund planning for an
employment-based anti-poverty program by 4 Wider Circle. The proposed program is focused on .
self-sufficiency and will have specific metrics around employment and increases in household
income.

Within the proposed reductions for DHHS, Council staff views this spending as a lower
priority than some items that are proposed in the Savings Plan but also recognizes that it does
emphasize the Council’s priority of workforce development and employment. On Monday, the
PHED Committee recommended not accepting the elimination of funding for scholarships for
students in Montgomery College’s I-BEST programs that will be used to train nursing assistants and
apartment managers.

Council Staff Recommendation: Concur with the Executive given the need to maintain funding for

other DHHS items, such as Montgomery Cares and the DD Supplement. Council staff expects that A
Wider Circle will pursue alternative ways to get this project moving forward. However, it can also be
revisited in FY17 as a part of the grants process.

#4S Implementation of Bill 13-15 — The Child Care -$126,548
Expansion and Quality Enhancement Initiative :

The Council approved $253,095 on the reconciliation list to implement Bill 13-15 - the Child
Care Expansion and Quality Enhancement Initiative. The Executive is recommending a 50% funding
- reduction to this funding. The remaining $126,547 would be used to complete a child care needs
assessment and develop a strategic plan but would not be used to hire personnel called for in the Bill,
e.g., a Policy Director, an Office Services Coordinator, and a Data Specialist. The development of
the needs assessment and strategic plan, along with necessary data analysis, will be accomplished



through a consultant contract. Total staffing approved for FY 16 required $151,330 in personnel
costs, with an additional $211,450 needed in FY17.

Council Staff Recommendation: The implementation of Bill 13-15 is a priority for Council. While
the funding proposed by the Executive would accomplish key tasks contemplated by the Bill, the
leadership function envisioned for the Policy Director would be absent if the Executive’s
recommended savings is approved. However, if the Council is concerned about the uncertain fiscal
situation in FY17 and the capacity to increase funding to sustain the new positions, it may want to
hold off making a commitment to add the positions at this time and take the savings recommended by
the County Executive.

#46 Positive Youth Programming Services for Wheaton -$135,650
High School Wellness Center

The Executive is recommending a 50% reduction to the budgeted amount to begin Positive
Youth Development Services at the Wheaton High School Wellness Center when the facility is
completed in January 2016. The remaining funding of $135,650 would be used to provide Positive
Youth Development Services at the center in the last quarter of the fiscal year, beginning on April 1.
The amount needed for a full year of Positive Youth Development Services in FY17 would be
approximately $542,600, and the amount needed for full services at the center in FY'17 would be
approximately $811,930

Council Staff Recommendation: In approving funding for Positive Youth Development Services at
the Wheaton High School Wellness Center in FY16, the Council recognized the needs of vulnerable
students in this community and prioritized funding for services there. Council staff notes that
beginning services during the last couple of months of the school year is not an effective way to
introduce services to the school, and thus recommends that the Council not approve the Executive’s
proposal. This way the services would start in January.

If the Council is concerned about the uncertain fiscal situation in FY17 and the capacity to
increase funding to support a full-year of services in FY17, then it may want to delay the start of the
program to the beginning of the 2016-2017 school year. The additional time would allow the Council
to better understand the fiscal landscape prior to approving full-year funding for the program.

#48 Reginald S. Lourie Center -$49,910

The Council added funding through the reconciliation list to provide therapeutic bonding
and attachment services for children in the Child Welfare System and their birth parents and/or
caregivers, because the FY15 level of funding did not meet the needs of this vulnerable
population. The Executive is proposing to take this increase as a savings.

The Lourie Center serves children and families involved in Child Welfare Services due to
suspected or confirmed physical abuse, sexual abuse, and/or neglect. Funding covers the following
specialized services to children, families, and the Court:



1) High risk parenting capacity evaluations to determine the safety of parents toward children
and ability of parents/caregivers to support healthy development.

2) Expert court testimony in highest risk child endangerment cases on safe placement of child to
protect children from immediate harm and long-term damage.

3) Specialized early childhood development evaluation for children birth to 12 to develop safety
plans and treatment recommendations for healthy development.

4) Provide specialized therapy services to improve parent-child relationships around safety and
healthy physical and social-emotional development and provided coordinate care with child
welfare, daycare services, pediatricians, schools, etc.

Staff from the Lourie Center explains that they serve the highest risk families, who need
comprehensive intervention and supports.

Council Staff Recommendation: Do not approve the Executive’s recommendation.

#52 Care for Kids Enrollment Growth -$62,500

During budget worksessions, the HHS Committee discussed the recent growth in the Care for

Kids program and its importance in addressing the health needs of children, particularly children
fleeing violence. For FY16, the County Executive recommended level funding of $650,873. DHHS
told the Committee that the Department had shifted an additional $125,000 to Care for Kids in order
to cover projected FY15 costs. This effectively increased the FY15 budget to $775,873. The
Council added $125,000 to the FY16 budget as a reconciliation list item in order to sustain the
revised FY15 budget. The Savings Plan proposes reducing the budget by $62,500.

e FY15 Care for Kids expenditures were $831,125; $55,250 more than is approved for FY16.
e FY15 Care for Kids enrollment was 3,919; 895 (29.5%) more than FY14 enroliment.

Council Staff Recommendation: Do not accept this proposed savings. The HHS Committee has
already agreed to review this program in December. If at that time, enrollment and costs have
stabilized then savings could be assumed.

MONTGOMERY CARES (7 Items)

~ The Savings Plan includes seven reductions to the Montgomery Cares program totaling about
$1.2 million. The following is a summary table of the Executive’s and Council staff’s
recommendations. There is a discussion of each following the table.



Summary of Executive and Council Recommendations

CE Savings Plan Council staff Difference

Reduce Primary Care -$496,470 -$207,700 $288,770
Visits
Behavioral Health — Holy -$50,000 -$50,000 $0
Cross Aspen Hill
Reduce reimbursement -$80,028 -$0 $80,028
rate from $67 to $66
Muslim Community - -$91,000 -$12,500 $78,500
Clinic Dental Clinic
Reduce Community -$293,170 -$72,850 $220,320
Pharmacy
Reduce Montgomery -$120,000 -$120,000 $0
Cares funds for
mammograms and
colorectal screening

SUBTOTAL -$1,130,668 -$463,050 $667,618
Indirect Cost reduction
based on reduced -$93,845 -$38,433
contract value (8.3%) '

#68 Reduce Primary Care Visits -$496,470

The Executive’s original recommended FY16 budget assumed there would be 75,217 primary
care visits in FY16. This was a reduction of 7,490 from the FY15 budget level. Using information
through March, it was projected that there would be 66,675 visits in FY15. The Council approved a
budget that assumes 74,100 primary care visits for FY16. End of year data shows that there were
67,403 primary care visits for FY15.

The Savings Plan recommends saving $496,470 by assuming 67,000 primary care visits. The
Executive notes this is consistent with the FY15 end-of-year data. This is 7,100 fewer visits.

The HHS Committee discussed that the drop in patients and primary care visits is at least
partly due to implementation of the Affordable Care Act that has allowed previously uninsured
people to enroll in Medicaid or private insurance through the exchange. In addition, the clinics lost
some capacity as electronic health records were implemented and some clinics had vacancies.

The Council has received a letter from the Chairs of the Montgomery Cares Advisory
Board (MCAB), Health Centers Leadepship Council (HCLC), and Primary Care Coalition
(PCC). The letter is attached at © /; <33. They have carefully considered the need for a Savings
Plan and have made recommendations for reductions as well as restorations. They recommend

k\ﬁf\%
10 ‘l0®)



reducing the number of primary care visits to 71,000. This would be about a 5% increase from
the actual number of visits in FY15 but a decrease of 3,100 from the approved budget.

Council Staff Recommendation: Concur with recommendation of MCAB, HCL.C, and PCC to fund
71,000 primary care visits. At $67 per visit, the savings would be a savings of $207,700 instead of
$496,470.

#49 Behavioral Health Specialist — Holy Cross Aspen Hill -$50,000

The Montgomery Cares Advisory Board and PCC requested $50,000 to expand behavioral
health services at the Holy Cross Aspen Hill Clinic by 0.6FTE of a licensed behavioral health
specialist. There is currently staff on site for 16 hours per week and there is access to psychiatric
consultation and a psychiatrist. Additional staff was requested because this is a busy clinic.

The Chairs of the MCAB, HCLC, and PCC say that this savings can be taken in FY16
while maintaining the integrity of the Montgomery Cares program.

Council Staff Recommendation: Concur with recommendation of MCAB, HCLC, and PCC to
approve this reduction for FY16. However, Council staff notes that as the Savings Plan is meant to
prepare for FY17, it may not be possible to add this staffing next fiscal year.

#50 Montgomery Cares $1 Increase in Reimbursement rate  -$80,028

The Council added $160,056 through the reconciliation list to increase the reimbursement rate
to clinics for primary care visits from $65 to $67. This is 3% increase in the reimbursement rate. The
Council considered a $3 increase requested by MCAB, but was not able to provide the additional $1
reimbursement within the constraints of the budget.

The Chairs of the MCAB, HCLC, and PCC place a priority on this funding and are
asking the Council to continue to support the $2 increase.

Council Staff Recommendation: Do not accept this reduction. Reimbursement for primary care is
the most basic component of the Montgomery Cares model. Again, Council staff notes that it may
not be possible to have any further increase in FY17, but believes the FY'16 increase should be
maintained.

#51 Muslim Community Dental Clinic ’ -$91,000
In FY15, the Muslim Community Clinic received grant funding from the County to open a
dental clinic. For FY16, the Council approved $182,000 in the Montgomery Cares program for a

contract with the clinic to serve Montgomery Cares patients. Based on this expected funding, the
Muslim Community Clinic has hired a dentist, increased the hours of clinic staff and expanded



operations from two days to four days. The Savings Plan would reduce Montgomery Cares funding
by 50%.

The Chairs of the MCAB, HCLC, and PCC ask that the Council not accept this reduction.
Council staff believes that the ability to provide additional capacity for dental care should be retained.
Council staff understands from the Director of the Muslim Community Center Clinic that there is
three months of carry-over funding for their Quality Assurance Program. The Executive and Council
approved grants totaling $50,000 for this program for FY16. Shifting three months of funding to the
Dental Clinic would save $12,500 and should not impact the Quality Assurance Program.

Council Staff Recommendation: Reflect a savings of $12,500 instead of $91,000. The FY 16 Dental
Clinic contract would be for the full $182,000 and the Quality Assurance grant would be reduced to
$37,500. -

#69 Reduce Community Pharmacy -$293,170

The Executive is recommending a reduction to Community Pharmacy based on a lower
number of primary visits and the historical trend of unused funds in prior year budgets. For FY16,
the MCAB and PCC requested an additional $150,000 for Community Pharmacy noting the need for
cardiovascular and endocrine drugs. The Council did not add this new funding. The Chairs of
MCAB, HCLC, and PCC are recommending the Council not approve the Executive’s proposal to
reduce pharmacy funding as a part of the Savings Plan.

Council Staff Recommendation: The Executive’s original FY16 budget included about $23.50 in
pharmacy/Medbank costs per primary care visit. Using the Council staff recommendation of a
Savings Plan reduction of 3,100 visits, Council staff recommends a Community Pharmacy reduction
of $72,850. This is $220,320 less that the Executive’s recommendation.

#70 Reduce Indirect Costs Paid to PCC based on Reduced -$71,770
Expenditures for Program

The indirect cost savings are a function of whatever reductions the HHS Committee approves.
Council staff has not fully reconciled this with DHHS to see which items they have included in their
estimate of $71,770. Council staff will work with OMB to include the correct amount in the Savings
Plan.

#78 Shift Mammograms and Colorectal Screening from -$120,000
Montgomery Cares to Grant-Funded Programs
and other Community Resources

In FY14, the Council added $400,000 to the Montgomery Cares program to expand access to

mammograms ($179,500) and colorectal screenings ($220,500). This was an initiative to better meet
HEDIS benchmarks for mammograms. While there are no HEDIS measures for colorectal

12 | @



screenings, in FY14 the clinics reported on 4% of patients were receiving recommended screenings.
The Executive is recommending a $120,000 reduction in these funds noting that at the end of the
fiscal year only 76% of funds had been expended for mammograms and 62% of funds for colorectal
screenings. A total of $104,454 was unspent. DHHS expects that the Women’s Cancer Control
Program can absorb 250 screening mammograms and the Colorectal Screening Program can absorb
70 colonoscopy referrals.

The letter from the Chairs of the MCAB, HCLC, and PCC notes the increases the clinics have
achieved in screening but says that this reduction can be accepted as long as DHHS can assist with
these screenings.

Council Staff Recommendation: Concur with Executive’s reduction.

#53 County Dental Clinic -$50,000

The Council added $100,000 through the reconciliation list to increase capacity at the County
Dental Clinics. This funding was support by the Commission on Health which noted that many low-
income people with health insurance lack dental insurance, including those covered by Medicaid and
Medicare. The Executive is recommending a 50% reduction in this increase.

DHHS has told Council staff that with the additional $100,000 it was expected that an
additional 500 patients would be seen and that and additional 250 will be seen under the reduced
amount. The funds are targeted to expand time of dentists, hygienists, and other staff at the Metro
Court location.

Council staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive’s recommendation. Council staff makes
this recommendation with extreme reluctance as the lack of dental care can lead to serious health
problems and there is substantial need in the community. This does, however, provide increased
services in FY16.

#60 Leadership Development Prograrh that Serves Diverse -$51,470
Residents in the County

This is a reduction to the contract with IMPACT Silver Spring. In FY15, the Council added
$36,750 in funding to specifically expand the work of IMPACT in Connecticut Avenue Estates, Bel
Pre, and Wheaton in coordination with Montgomery Housing Partnerships. The Council also added
$35,000 to continue services in the east county. DHHS says it is likely that these will be the services
that will be impacted, although the final decision will be by the vendor IMPACT).

Council Staff Recommendation: Do not approve this reduction. There is ongoing work in these
neighborhoods that should continue through FY16 as planned. Council staff notes that the new Code
Enforcement staff in DHCA (which will be 2 instead of 3) is part of an effort to address the needs of
some of the longer established single family communities, like those in Connecticut Avenue Estates
and Bel Pre.

13



#72 MCPS Contract for Social Work Services -$61,750

DHHS and MCPS contribute jointly to funding a social worker in the Bridge Program.
DHHS contributes 45% of the costs, and MCPS the remainder. The position is located in two
schools. The social worker supports students identified with emotional disabilities and their families.
The social worker is part of an interdisciplinary team of professionals and facilitates or participates in
case conferences to promote service integration and community partnerships that may assist
families. Counseling, support groups, and crisis intervention may be provided on-site for students
who require individual support in order to participate in instruction. Referrals are made to the Crisis
Center and also for wrap-around services in collaboration with the school team and families. The
social worker may assist with providing professional development for team members, as well as the
broader school community and the school system.

Council Staff Recommendation: Before approving this savings item, the Committee may
want to hear from DHHS and MCPS about the impact of the reduction. Would a part-time social
worker continue with the program or would MCPS make up the difference in funding for a full time
position? Could services to these students and their families be offered by other County programs?

#73. Parent Resource Centers -$52,170

The Executive is recommending the elimination of the Parent Resource Center (PRC)
program. For FY16, there are two PRCs, one at the Children’s Resource Center and one at the
Coffield Community Center. Both operate through a contract with Family Services, Inc. The Emory
Grove site closed in February 2015. The reason given for the reduction is that only 15% of the
population served in FY15 is from low-income families; however, this calculation did not include
low-income families enrolled in the Infants and Toddlers program.

In response to FY16 budget review questions, the Department reported that there has been a
large increase in attendance in the PRC programs in the last two years, and the Children’s Resource
Center site has experienced overcrowding. The Department also reported a demographic shift at the
Coftield PRC, which changed from a balance of income levels to largely low-income families in
HOC housing. The following table shows the number of children enrolled in the program by site for
FY14 and FY15 reported during the budget review process. DHHS noted that the actual attendance
in the programs is larger due to the frequent attendance of multiple family members.

School Children Enrolled in FY14 Children Enrolled FY15
Prior to Budget Review

Emory Grove- Gaithersburg 131 87

(Closed end of February)

Children Resource Center - 200 \ 169

Rockville

Coffield- Silver Spring 77 ‘ 105

Total 408 361

14 A



Council Staff Recommendation: Do not approve the Executive’s recommendation. The PRCs
support learning and child development through drop-in activities for young children and their
parents. The relatively minimal amount of funding reaches a significant number of children and
families who benefit from the services.

#76 Occupational Therapy Services -$250,000

This Savings Plan reduction will eliminate this program that provides occupational therapy to
assist seniors who are in danger of falling. DHHS will be urging Social Work Case Managers and
physicians to be persistent in referring clients so that services can be reimbursed through Medicare,
Medicaid, or third-party insurers. In FY14, 357 County residents received these County-funded
services. :

Council Staff Recommendation: Retain $100,000 of funding. Council staff agrees that this is not a
mandated program and that Case Workers and Doctors should be referring patients for services that
will be covered by Medicaid, Medicare, or private insurance. However, there are seniors in the

- County that do not have access to insurance and there may be some instances where Medicaid and
Medicare might not cover preventive Occupational Therapy. Preventing falls is an extremely
effective way to reduce serious medical injuries and complications and the costs associated with
recovery.

Alternative Savings

At this time, Council staff is not proposing alternative reductions in DHHS.

3. Office of Human Rights

For FY16, the approved General Fund appropriation for the Office of Human Rights is
$1,074,757. The Executive is proposing Savings Plan reductions of $5,512, which is approximately
0.5% of the Office’s General Fund appropriation.

Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, both items recommended by the Executive are manageable and are
recommended for approval:

CL Rec.
Budget Item ‘¢ #  Reduction
Office Supplies 19 -$3,800
Mail (Central Duplicating) 19 -$1,712

There are no recommended discussion items or alternative savings.

. W5



4. Public Libraries

For FY16, the approved General Fund appropriation for the Department of Public Libraries
(MCPL) is $40,707,935. The Executive is proposing Savings Plan reductions of $1,576,062, which
is approximately 3.9% of the Department’s General Fund appropriation.

Managgable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for
approval:

Cl Ree.

Budget Jtem < #  Reduction
#114 - Operating Expenses: Past trends support reduced line items for | 19 -$18,400
postage, Interlibrary loan fees, postage, and branch/unit office supplies.

#115 - Pages Lapse During Refresh: Funding for library page hours during | 19 -$66,000
closure of branches during CIP refresh projects in FY16
#116 - Turnover Savings: Newly identified vacancies expected to be filled | 19 | -$152,782
by new staff at a lower cost than assumed in the budget

Discussion Items
The following items were proposed by the Executive for savings:

#113 Hours at Branches (Chevy Chase, Kensington, -$638,880
Little Falls, Potomac, and Twinbrook)

The Council approved $638,880 on the reconciliation list to increase hours at five branches
(Potomac, Chevy Chase, Kensington Park, Little Falls, and Twinbrook) to pre-recession levels. The
Executive has proposed taking the full amount as a savings.

The FY16 funding would support an additional of 29 hours per week and would bring each
branch to a total of 56 hours per week. The new hours were projected to begin in October. The
amount needed to support the increased hours for all of FY17 is $851,840 (an incremental increase of

$212,960).

MCPL explains that it reduced library branch hours strategically in FY11, creating tiers of
libraries with total public service hours of 60 hours per week, 50 hours per week and 46 hours per
week spread evenly through the County based on use patterns. MCPL has restored and enhanced
library hours strategically since FY13. All library branches have gotten increased hours from FY11,
and the system's hours overall are now higher as of FY15, than they were in FY10, before the hours
reductions of FY11. Factors supporting MCPL’s decisions on how many hours to increase at each
branch include: Recent capital investment, historic and expected usage, geographic distribution,

16 | \\d(/



Free/Reduced School lunch program eligibility, number of Title 1 schools nearby, upcoming
residential development nearby, feedback from discussion with Library Advisory Committees and
other community members, and the service capacity (size, building features) of the branch.

The Council has received a statement from the Friends of the Library (attached at © 34-35)
expressing concern about the impact of the proposed savings cuts. Regarding the library hours of
operation, the organization suggests that the “best interest of Montgomery County resident would be
served by providing MCPL with a sustainable budget now and in the future that would allow for
predictable hours of operation.”

Council Staff Recommendation: The Council has recognized the importance of library services for
Montgomery County residents by supporting increased funding for hours and materials since

FY13. However, if funding must be reduced for MCPL beyond the manageable items referenced
above, then Council staff recommends that iibrary hours be reduced before library materials,
particularly if the ability to increase funding to sustain services is uncertain.

#117 Library Materials -$700,000

The Council approved $150,000 on the reconciliation list for MCPL collection including $50,000 for
its Spanish Language collection. The increase to the MCPL collection in FY16 also included
$560,000 recommended by the Executive and approved by the Council for high demand materials,
STEM-related educational items, and a part-time materials selector. The Executive is recommending
a $700,000 decrease which would eliminate almost all of the increase approved for the MCPL
collection in FY16. With these savings, the MCPL materials budget would be at about the FY15
level of $5.35 million. The Friends of the Library has stated that the proposed cut would drastically
slow the momentum started by the FY'15 budget to provide reading options for Montgomery
County’s multi-lingual and diverse population.

Council Staff Recommendation: The Council has recognized the need for library materials by
approved increases to the materials budget since FY13. Council staff believes that funding for
materials has the highest priority of all the savings plan recommended cuts; however, Council staff
believes that the proposed reduction to materials are acceptable, should additional reduction to the
MCPL budget be necessary.

#35 Deferred Maintenance and Cleaning for Libraries (DGS) -$150,000
#38 Reduce Special Cleaning Funds: Public Libraries (DGS) -$144,000

The County Executive is proposing two reductions related to the maintenance and cleaning of
public libraries:

s $150,000 approved by the Council on the reconciliation list to partially restore funding in the

Department of Works & Transportation operating budget in FY07, but removed in FY11 due
to budget constraints.

17 | s )



e $144,000 for special cleaning funds in the Department of General Services (DGS) base for
public libraries. The Savings Plan narrative states that the latter amount represents 60% of
special cleaning funds for public libraries.

Council staff notes that the reductions to cleaning/grounds/maintenance for public libraries
taken in the prior recession resulted in numerous complaints from users.

Council Staff Recommendation: Council staff concurs with the Executive’s recommendation to
take the $150,000 increase in FY16 for additional deferred maintenance and cleaning. However,
Council staff does not recommend reducing the special cleaning funds for the Department at this
time. The Committee may want to provide input to the T&E Committee on these savings plan items.
Council staff notes that the PHED Committee approved corresponding reductions proposed by the
Executive for Recreation facilities.

FAMCMILLANFY16 Op Bud\Savings Plan HHS Committee July 16 2015.docx

18



 Efin E. Girard, Es.
Uiowes o ot 1L
e officio
Kenmath & Lachter, ESg.

"
o A, G o s C
2 o 3 RS ES
al {%ga naniiies
‘cot_:m:ll af rgcn{gumoﬁ cOuRLy

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 13, 2015

TO: Montgomery County Council President George Leventhal, HHS Committee Chair

cc: Justina Ferber, Legislative Analyst, Montgomery County Council %/
FROM: Suzan Jenkins, CEO, Arts and Humanities Council of Montgomery Co@ A
SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan

Thank you for your past support of the arts and humanities in Montgomery County and the
opportunity to address the HHS Committee regarding the County Executive’s proposed Savings
Plan as it pertains to the Arts and Humanities Council of Montgomery County’s (AHCMC'’s) FY16
budget.

These are difficult times, and we want to do our part. At the same time, we wish the County
Executive’s Savings Plan proposal was not necessary, and ask that the HHS Committee consider
lessening its impact on our sector.

The arts and humanities sector is proud to serve as an economic driver for the County, supporting
over 4,200 jobs and delivering over $225 million dollars local return on Montgomery County’s
investment. Additionally, Montgomery County’s 3 A&E districts collectively supported
approximately 2,200 jobs and have generated nearly $214.2 million and $75 million in state GDP
and wages, according to the Towson University’s Regional Economic Studies Institute. We are a
vital part of the economy and a vibrant addition to the community.

Consequently, and in order to preserve the impact of the County’s investment and cultivate
economic growth during this critical time, we ask for your consideration of cur proposal to
mitigate the deleterious impact of the Savings Plan on our agency and the field we serve.

By granting the Arts and Humanities Council the authority to use the appropriation in the
Matching Fund category to proportionately redistribute to those categories from which funds are
being taken for the Savings Plan, grantees who have already been notified of their grants will be
able to continue and the Arts and Humanities Council wili have the resources to help our field
during this time of constricted budgets.

Council President Leventhal, we know these are difficult times that call for extreme measures.
Thank you for your sustained support and leadership; we look forward to continuing our work
together in FY16.

801 ellawerth drive
sifver-spring, md 20810-4434
301.565.3808

fax: 301.565.3609
wy.creativesiono.com

I\ W27


www.creaiI~oo.:OOm

imaghnation Stage

] ] - 4508 Aubum Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20814
T 301-280:1660
s age F 301-718-9526
Creativity Today
innovation Tomorrow
Suzan lenkins

Arts and Humanities Council of Montgomery County
801 Ellsworth Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Dear Suzan,

The work of imagination Stage has a broad impact in Montgomery County beyond its
artistry — in serving 110,000 children and families annually, it provides important

Board of Trustees
Officers snd Executive
Committee

fane Fatrweather
PRESIDENT

Kim Greenfield affonso
PRESIDENT ELECT

Evonne Courtney Connolly
SECRETARY -

education and social service programs that augment important county efforts in ) ng'eyu :gg'
agencies. Cuts to Imagination Stage’s funding through the Arts and Humanities Council  cathy Bernard
of Montgomery County would impact these important efforts. iy ok
Thoms Ransorn
0mas o
e  Working in tandem with the county’s Department of Recreation, HHS, and George Schu
. .. - . . VICE PRESIDENTS
private organizations, Imagination Stage has launched jOyeme! to serve refugee
children who fled violence in Central America who have arrived in Montgomery ;’;‘;“B‘!m .
County. {Oyemel provides a creative arts outlet using culturally-based, trauma- M. Coleste Bruce
informed theatre and arts activities to begin the healing process and aid in P e )
assimilation. }ge;&:me Fr:; g?mm ey
an‘d Hsrﬁson
. . . s e auren {an
o In partnership with the Montgomery County Public Schools, Imagination Stage cim"mqfrayaor
serves all 3,000 3™ graders who attend the 27 MCPS schools that received pimntroig
federal Title | funding. These schools serve a student population that facesa - Jichele Manat
host of significant risk factors. Anne Mead
John Nolan
’ Anna Made Parisi-Trone
» Imagination Stage is a leader in providing access to arts and learning B R or Shatett
opportunities for patrons with disabilities. Bypr'oviding_ appropriate supports, e ﬁ:;f;‘;’l‘:a
young people with disabilities participate alongside typically developing peers. xggg‘@ﬁm
- . Walls,

Imagination Stage provides inclusive programming like American Sign Language
interpreted performances and Sensory Friendly performances with -
modifications to better serve patrons with autism or sensory sensitivities.
Imagination Stage teaches best practices in inclusive arts programming to other
arts organizations in the county, state, and throughout the nation.

Stephanie P Williams

Presidents Emneritus

Susan Lacg, 2011-2013

bark Richardson 2009.-201%
Wayne Hunley, 2007-2009
Stephen A. Hayes, 2005-2007
Sally Rasenberg, 2003.2005

Robert G. Brewer, jr., 2000-2003
Fi-FinkelstainT 19982000

Mita Schaffer, 1996-1998

Nancy T. Greenspan, 19941996
Jerey Morencff, 1992.1394
Barbarn |, Cottschalk, 1990-1992
Gail L. jacobys, 1988-1590

Frank Allen Philpot, 1986.1988

LEGAL COUNSEL
Lerch, Early & Hrewer, Chid,

¢ Imagination Stage provides innovative programming for preschool learners
through its Theatre for the Very Young. Imagination Stage has partnered with
many area Head Start programs to make the multisensory, developmentally-
appropriate arts programming part of the learning experience of Montgomery
County’s youngest citizens.

www.imaginationstage.org



http:www.imaginationstage.org
http:lirewer.Jr

* |magination Stage is an anchor in Bethesda's Woodmont Triangle. With 50 full-
time employees, hundreds of contracted teachers and artists, and the
thousands who attend plays, camps, and classes, Imagination Stage generates a
considerable amount of additional spending in the community in parking
revenue, restaurant expenditures, and retail purchases.

Cuts In general operating support for Imagination Stage will decrease or elimate these
and other significant programs of imagination Stage. This is all the more devastating
because the education and social service sectors are facing their own budget cuts so
these Montgomery County citizens wili go unserved without these innovative arts
partnerships.

Few communities in the nation have a comprehensive theatre for young audiences with
the scope of services provided by Imagination Stage. Imagination Stage uses its creative
workforce to have a significant impact on our community on a lean budget. Cutsto its
general operations will be felt throughout the county if imagination Stage has to curtail
these effective and innovative programs.

Sincerely,

Eﬂﬂé

Bonnle Fogel
Founder/Executive Director




Cost Sharing: MCG (P720601)

Category Culture and Recreation Date Last Modified 1HTHS
Sub Category Recreation Requirad Adequate Public Facility No
Administering Agency General Services (AAGE2S) Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Countywide Status Ongolng
Thru Rem Total Beyond B
Total | FY14 | FYid | 6Years | FY15 | FY16 | FY17 | FY18 | FY19 | FY20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCREDULE {$000s}
Planning, Design and Supervision 3634]  3s34 0 o 0 o 0 o] 0 o 0
Land 8 1} 0 [} 0 0 0 o o o 0
She Ymprovements and Utilies 9 g B 0 [ o 0 0 o 0 6
Consiruction. 7430 7430 0 9 ) o 0 ) 0 ) 0
Ofther 15498  5308]  1318] 8873l  pame|  24m1 1,000 1000 1000 1,000 0
Totall 26571| 415382 1316] ss7al 23m2| 24e1] 1000l 10000 1000 1,000 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE {$000s}
Contributions - 150 ol 150] 1 0 0 0 0 0 ) )
Current Revenue: Gensral 14,810] 8435 £02 7773 2282 1491 1,000 1000 1000 1,000 0
G.0. Bonds 1,000 o [ 1,000 0 4,000 0 0 0 [} .0
Land Sala 2861 2,61 o D ) 0 0 0 ) o
Long-Tem Financing 3850] 3850 0 ] 0 0 ) [} 0
Stats 4100 3438 564 100 100 0 ) 0 o
Totall - 26571] 16382| 1316] mErs] 2382 2491 1000 1000 1000 1,000 o|
APPROFRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {04i0s)
|Appropriation Request FY 18 2,515 Date First Appropriation FY 08
" |Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 \First Cost Esfimate
JTransfer 0 Currant Scops FY 16 28,571
Cumulative Appropriation 20,197 Last FY's Cost Estimata 25,197
|Exponditure / Encumbrances - 17.023 ’
{Unencumbered Balance 3,174
Description

This project provides funds for the development of non-govemment projects in conjunction with public agencies or the private sector.
Courily participation leverages private and other public funds for these facilities. Prior to disbursing funds, the relevant County department
or agency and the private organization will develop a Memorandum of Understanding, which specifies the requirements and responsibilities .

of each.
Cost Change

Reductions of $141,000 have been made In

plan. FY18 CIP Grants for Arts and Humaniiies Organizations have been capped at the level approved

Justification *

The 'County has entered into or considered
serving County residents .
Other :

See attached for Communily Grants and CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organlzations.

In May 2015,

FY16 expenditures and cumrent revenus funding as part of the FY16 operating budget savings

many public-private partnerships, which conﬁibute to the excellence and diversity of faci!iﬂ‘es

The State approved $4,000,000 in State Ald for the Fillmore venue in Silver Spring. The County's required match was $4,000,000 and
$6,511,000 was programmed. The Venue Operator agreed to purchase cerfain furniture, fixtures, and equipment for the project; $150,000
of which would be used as the required County match. An agreement between the development partners and the County was executed.
The Fllimore is now operational. ' .

Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc., in FY08-07 the County provided $190,000 as a partlal match for the State funds with $50,000 in current
revenue for DPWT to develop a program of requirements and cost estimate for the project, and bond funded expenditure of $140,000 o pay
for part of the construction. Thess funds were budgeted In the MCG: Cost Sharing project (No. 720801). In FY11, the funds were
transferred to a new CIP Old Blair Audiforium Reuse project {No. 361113).

Fiscal Note .

As a result of savings plan reductions in programmed expendiitures, FY16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation needs will be
reduced by an equal amourt. ) .

Disclosures .
A pedestrian Impact analysis will ba performed during design or is in progress.

The Executive asserts that this project conforms to the requirements of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic Growih,
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

N


http:FYCJ6.07

COST SHARING GRANTS
Grants:

For FY 16, County participation is for the following community grant projects totaling $865,000; Beth Shalom
Congregation and Talmud Torah: $60,000; Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region: $50,000; Graceful
Growing Together, Inc.: $75,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $50,000; Jewish
Foundation for Group Homes: $50,000; Latin American Youth Center, Inc.: $25,000; Muslita Community Center Inc,
DBA MCC Medical Clinic: $25,000; Potomac Community Resources: $25,000; Rockville Science Center, Inc.:
$15,000; Silver Spring United Methodist Chorch: $50,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington: $40,000;
Warrior Canine Connection: $50,000; Cornerstone Montgomery, Inc.: $350,000. For FY 16, CIP Grants for Aris and ‘
- Humanities Organizations totaling $1,625,004 are approved for the following projects: The Writer’s Center, Inc.: i
$250,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $119,181; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $30,170; Round House :
Theatre, Inc.: $155,572; American Dance Institute, Inc.: $70,081; and Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $1,000,000.

For FY15, Coumty participation was for the following projects: Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region,
Inc.: $100,000; Graceful Growing Together, Inc.: $125,000; Jewish Community Center of Greater Washington:,
$150,000; Muslim Commumity Center, Inc.: $250,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $150,000; The Arc of
Montgomery County, Inc.: $17,973; Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.: $11,395; Melvin L.
Berman Hebrew Academy: $33,000; Jewish Social Service Agency: $75,000; Warrior Canine Connection, Inc.:
$75,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $125,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater
Washington, Inc.: $100,000; Family Services, Inc.: $75,000. For FY15, CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities
Organizations totaling $849,080 are approved for the following projects: Germantown Cultural Arts Center, Inc.:
$75,000; Jewish Community Center of Greater Washington, Inc.: $134,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.:
$50,080; The Olney Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc.: $150,000; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $90,000; and The Writer's
Center, Inc.: $250,000. $100,000 of these funds will also be used to provide a State bond bill match for Silver Spring
Black Box Theater. For FY15, emergency CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizations totaling $143,116 are
approved for the following projects: Monigomery Community Television, Inc.: $127,179; and Sandy Spring Museum,
Inc.: $15,937.

For FY 14, County participation was for the following projects: Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region:
$100,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $125,000; Muslim Community Center: $100,000; Potomac
Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Sandy Spring Museum: $65,000; St. Luke's House and Threshold Services
United: $50,000; and Takomsa Park Presbyterian Church: $75,000. Prior to disbursement of funds, Takoma Park
Presbyterian Church must provide a final Business Pldn to the Executive and Council that includes the proposed fee o
schedule and letters of interest from potential enfrepreneurs with expected revenues from eachuser. The Church must ' L
agree to use the facility for the expressed purposes for a period of ten years from the time the facility is complete or
repay the pro rata portion of County fimds. The following Capital Improvement Grants for the Arts and Humanities
were awarded to Friends of the Library, Montgomery County, Inc.: $25,100; Imagination Stage, Inc.: $190,000; The
Washington. Conservatory: $26,875; Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $26,000; The Puppet Company: $25,000; The
Writers Center, Inc.: $250,000; Glen Echo Park Partnership for Arts and Culture: $45,000; American Dance Institute,
Inc.: $34,889; Olney Theatre Corp: $25,000; Montgomery Community Television dba Montgomery Community Media:
$62,469; The Dance Exchange Inc.: $77,500; and Metropolitan Ballet Theatre, Inc.: $100,350.

For FY13, County participation was for the following projects: ArtPrenéurs, Inc.: $80, 000 Muslim Community Center,
Ine.: $120,000; Muslim Community Center, Inc.: $175,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Sheppard
Pratt Health System, Inc.: $50,000; and The Menare Foundation, Inc.: $80,000.

For FY12, County particiyaﬁon was for the following projects: Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington,
Inc.: $125,000; CHI Centers Inc.: $200,000; and Ivymount School, Inc.: $100,000.

For FY11, County participation was for the following projects: Girl Scout Coumncil of the Nation's Capital: $100, 900 . !
Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $50,000; and Ivymount School, Inc.: $100,000. :

i
For FY10, County participation was for the following project: Aunt Hattie's Place, Inc.: $100,000. Disbursement of !
|
|

FY09 and FY10 County finds is conditioned on the owner of the property giving the County an appropriate covenant
restricting the use of the leased property to a foster home for boys for a period of ten years from the time the facility

o) Al



Mental Health Advisory Committee (MHAC)

July 14, 2015

Council President George Leventhal
Montgomery County Council

100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Council President Leventhal,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed FY 16 Savings Plan. The Mental Health
Advisory Committee (MHAC) is aware that a Savings Plan is necessary and that cuts must be
made. We appreciate that the Council is looking at alternative ways to save that would not
adversely affect our most vulnerable residents.

As you know, budget items that were originally approved in the FY15 budget, including a mobile
crisis team for children and adolescents, will just be implemented in January 2016. We appreciate
your advocacy for these items. We feel we are just beginning to gain ground.

We hope that these items will come to fruition in FY16.

The proposed FY16 Behavioral Health and Crisis Services (BHCS) budget reduction is $60,900.
This may not seem like a great deal of money when viewing the budget as a whole. However,
BHCS budget cuts alone since 2009 have exceeded $3 million. The proposed reduction to BHCS is
spread across outreach services to those who are homeless with behavioral health problems and
emergency preparedness as well other behavioral health programs and services. BHCS has been
operating with more than 15 vacant positions. These additional cuts would further reduce services
that provide a safety net for the underinsured and the uninsured, many of whom suffer from mental
health, substance abuse, and/or co-occurring disorders. These consumers often have medical
issues as well. In short, our most vulnerable citizens would be adversely affected.

We know your job is challenging. We hope you are able to find alternative budget cuts.
Thank you for your continued support.
Sincerely,

The Mental Health Adviéory Committee

1 @) {77 Mr‘fUﬁ&i | Qﬁ j



COMMISSION ON PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Via: Electronic Transmittal
July 13, 2015

The Honorable George Leventhal, President
Montgomery County Council

Re: Proposed Budget Cuts to DD Supplement
Dear Mr. Leventhal:

The support that the Commission on People with Disabilities has received from the
County Executive and the County Council over the last many years has been greatly appreciated.
We are aware of the recent Supreme Court tax case that will mean a significant financial hit to
Maryland and the County. However,we members of the Commission’s Developmental
Disabilities (DD) Advisory Committee write to express our strong opposition to County
Executive Leggett’s proposed budget cut of the Developmental Disability Supplement and the
funding already enacted that sets the developmental disability direct service workers wage at 125
percent of the minimum wage. We would also take this opportunity to inform you and your
Council colleagues of the devastating consequences the proposed cuts would create for County
residents with developmental disabilities. We respectfully urge the Council to reject these
proposed cuts.

The situation of our most vulnerable residents with developmental disabilities was .
already critical because of the need for more State funding for the Medicaid match resulting in
over 1,000 County citizens with developmental disabilities on the State DD waiting list. Due to
inadequate State funding, the burdeh of supplementmg those services has fallen on the County to
keep pace with costs to providers of services coupled with the issue that there is a shortfall in
providers able to provide services in the County.

The Commission has followed the evolution this crisis with great alarm over the last
years. Even before this most recent budget adjustment proposal, there was enough concern
within the Commission to warrant establishment of a standing committee to both monitor and
advise the County on Developmental Disability issues.

We fully appreciate that the Council will be bombarded with grievances regarding
proposed cuts to other programs, but unlike other areas these are funds which have already
- started to be used, and their elimination irreversibly endangers people with disabilities in direct
and immediate ways.

Department of Health and Human Services

401 Hungerford Drive » Rockville, Maryland 20850 » 240-777-1246 « 240-777-1288 FAX
www.montgomeryconntymd.gov/hhs

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 ?sa i1 301-251-4850 TTY



www.montgomerycountymd.govlhhs
http:However.we

The Honorable George Leventhal
July 13,2015
Page 2

The DD supplement was funded in this year’s budget as part of a four year plan to restore
the match to DDA revenue to pre-recession levels dating back to 2009. The DD supplement is
used primarily to augment staff salaries and to offset the higher cost of doing business in the
County. Additionally, the Council included funding this year for a small amount to offset the
increase in the minimum wage put in place by the County. The provider community ~— whose
ability to function depends on the DD supplement and minimum wage offset funding --
developed a four-year plan to restore the DD supplement, which provides about 8% matching
funds to the DDA revenue that providers bring into the County. This is the second year of the
four-year plan, and the proposed cut eliminates the entire increase for FY16. This means the
expansion funding for new Transitioning Youth and those in crisis entering the system will be
eliminated; any cost of living ad]ustment will be gone; and the small amount put in the budget by
council this year to offset the minimum wage hike will be lost.

The DD Supplement cannot be cut without irretrievable loss — providers have already
signed contracts for the money, they already increased staff wages; they have started services
July 1; and their budgets are finalized based on the DD Supplement. Not only was the DD
Supplement years overdue, but withdrawing the funds now that critical services have already
begun based on restored funds is not only unjust, but dangerous.

As stated above, much of the DD Supplement goes towards augmenting staff salaries,
which are insufficient given the staff’s enormous responsibilities. The extraordinary people who
choose to care for persons with disabilities go above and beyond the definition of “work,” they
literally protect and save lives. Their hours know no regularity, they are at the mercy of their
clients® disabilities so that, for example, if a client is agitated and awake all night long, his aide
stays awake by his side all night long. If a client suddenly collapses into a seizure, his aide drops
down to protect him and accompany him to the hospital. For these and countless other onerous
tasks, staff are paid a lowly hourly wage which does not begin to reflect what their work is
worth. .

The direct care staff who work with people with developmental disabilities primarily
choose their jobs because of their dedication to this very vulnerable population. However, these
same staff must support their families, and have a very difficult time doing so at their current
salaries. The vast majority work more than one job. Without fair pay, and incentives, we will
lose these dedicated individuals and the results will be catastrophic. We do not need to wonder
what will happen to the cormmunity of people with disabilities if we lose qualified staff, news
headlines have already told us ~ developmentally disabled persons have been left alone in their
homes, without supervision and suffering from neglect.

We fully recognize the need, and difficulty, of implementing these budget cuts.
However, the services that provide the safety net to individuals who are unable to care for




The Honorable George Leventhal
July 13, 2015
Page 3

themselves must be the last place we turn. If libraries must reduce their hours, arts and
humanities programs are curtailed, or recreation programs reduced, it is unfortunate, but does not
directly impact the safety of our citizens. It is often literally a matter of life and death for County
residents with developmental disabilities. How we care for the most vulnerable segments of our
society cannot be compromised no matter how dire the financial situation.

We respectfully ask that the Health and Human Services Committee, and the entire
Council reject the proposed cuts to the Developmental Disabilities Supplement and related
funding. We recommend that the Council thereafter exclude from consideration this population
from budgetary cuts in favor of other cuts upon which the lives of other citizens do not depend.
Thank you for your attention to our request, and to this important area. Please let us know how
we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Seth A Morgm‘)

Chairman

Siﬁceily, ; Mér_‘ |

Susan Hartung, Chair
Developmental Disability Advisory Committee

c¢: The Honorable Isiah Leggett, County Executive
Uma S. Ahluwalia, Director, Health and Human Services
John J. Kenney, Chief, Aging and Disability Services




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Isiah Leggett : Uma S. Ahluwalia
County Executive Director

July 21,2015

George Leventhal, President
Montgomery County Council
100 Maryland Avenue
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Council President Leventhal;

On behalf of the Commission on Health (COH), I want to thank you, Councilmember Berliner
and Councilmember Rice for the recommendations you have made to the full Council regarding
the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget and Budget Savings Plan. The COH is hopeful that the full Council
will adopt the recommendations proposed by its Health and Human Services Committee at its
next meeting. Sustained investment in programs such as dental services, mental health and
children’s health is vital to the health of Montgomery County’s residents and, in the long term,
will likely result not only in improved health and quality of life for many residents but may also
result in cost savings.

County Executive Isiah Leggett, in a July 8% memo to the County Council regarding the Budget
Savings Plan, asserted that the County’s budget shortfalls cannot be solved by only increasing

property taxes. The COH fully agrees that confronting the County’s budget challenges, including

large anticipated revenue shortfalls for FY 2017 and FY 2018, will require innovative thinking.
However, the COH recommends that the County Council consider options for raising revenue as
well as program reductions and efficiency improvements. The COH believes that a balanced
approach of revenue increases and budget cuts will best ensure essential services are provided.
Though not always apparent at the time, program cuts, particularly in the health and human
services area, often result in increased long-term costs. For instance, residents with minimal or
no oral health coverage may be forced to seek expensive emergency room treatment. Persons
with behavioral health conditions may face incarceration or job loss because early access to
mental health or substance use treatment was unavailable. Both to improve health and possibly
save money in the long-term, the COH therefore recommends that the County Council explore
all available options as it completes this year’s budget cycle and plans for the years ahead.

As the new chair of the COH, I want to thank you for your continued leadership in improving
access to health care for all residents in Montgomery County. The COH’s members appreciate

Commission on Health
401 Hungerford Drive 2 Floor « Rockville, Maryland 20850 « 240-777- 4422




your consideration of our input. Both I and other COH members look forward to wbrking with
County Councilmembers and County Executive Leggett to improve the health of Montgomery
County’s residents. : '

Sincerely,

T2l

Daniel Russ, Ph.D.
Chair, Commission on Health

Ce: Uma Ahluwalia, Director, DHHS
Dr. Ulder Tillman, Health Officer, DHHS
County Executive Isiah Leggett

Commission on Health .
401 Hungerford Drive 2 Floor * Rockville, Maryland 20850 + 240-777- 4422




Council President George Leventhal

Chair, Health and Human Services Committee
Montgomery County Council

100 Maryland Avenue, 6% Floor

Rockville, MD 20850

July 13, 2015
Dear Coungll Presideht Leventhal;

- On behalf of the Montgomery Cares Advisory Board, the Health Centers Leadership Council representing the execufive
directors of the 12 health care safety-net clinics, and the Primary Care Coalition, we thank you for investing in the Montgomery
Cares and Care for Kids programs. These programs provide health services for low-income, uninsured residents; and, we ask
you to maintain the integrity of these programs. The $1.2 million cuts proposed in the County Executive's savings plan will
have severe consequences for the programs, the people they serve, and our community as a whole.

By investing in Montgomery Cares and Care for Kids, Montgomery County has developed a health care safety-net system to
be proud of. Montgomery County now boasts a health care safety-net that includes a full complement of health care programs
so that gvery low-income resident who seeks health care can access primary and preventive services. This safefy net also
contributes to Montgomery County’s status as the healthiest county in Maryland.

Providing access to health services for vulnerable residents is crucial. A healthy population is essential to a thriving business
environment; healthy adults can work productively to support their families, contributing to the community and economy;
healthy children engage more fully in leaming and school activities. When people cannot access appropriate affordable health
care, the costs to the community are high. Lost workdays affect businesses and economic growth. Workers who are ill are less
effective when they are on the job. As people’s health deteriorates, they seek care in hospital emergency rooms where it is
most expensive.

In Montgomery County, the results of investing in health coverage for the most vuinerable community members have been
impressive. Montgomery Cares is a true public-private partnership that leverages at least $2.30 in private funds for every
county dollar invested. Because of this multiplying factor, the County's investment in Montgomery Cares delivers great value
for the community. For an investment of $420 per patient per year by the Montgomery County govemment, Montgomery
Cares provides quality medical care that reaches or exceeds national benchmarks for select diabetes and hypertension
measures, and 95 percent of patients would recommend their Montgomery Cares participating clinic to a family member or
friend. Montgomery Cares is an economic engine that employs 175 FTE health professionals and provides on-the-job training
opportunities for the health care workforce of the future through clinical rotations with nursing, social work, and clinical
pharmacy programs. The program has fostered collaboration in the community engaging 12 independent clinics, all the
hospitals in the County, more than 750 individual volunteers, and 100 physician practices around a shared goal of providing
high quality, accessible health care for our most vulnerable residents. And, importantly in the era of Maryland's new all-payer
model for hospital payments, the program has developed an effective model for reducing the costs of health care provided in a
hospital seiting by providing a reasonable community based alternative,

The proposed cuts to Montgomery Cares and Care for Kids amount to nearly $1.2M. A cut this large would place this
remarkable health care safety-net infrastructure at risk. Cuts in reimbursement rate and encounters may result in loss of
personne! at the not-for-profit clinic partners. This culturally competent workforce is not easily replaced. In addition, cuts of
this magnitude will shift yet more costs to the patient population, of which more than 60% are below 100% of Federal Poverty.

We recognize that cuts must be made yet also recognize the risks to the achievements of the Montgomery Cares and Care for
Kids programs of an extreme cut of $1.2M. We ask that the Council approach austerity with full consideration of the long-term

implications for the sustainability of our health care safety-net system—a system that is unparalieled in Maryland.



Representatives of the Montgomery Cares Advisory Board, the Health Centers Leadership Council and the Primary Care
Coalition together have reviewed options that cut spending yet preserve the programs. From that review, we request the
County Council take the following actions to preserve the health care safety-net and its services.

¢ Restore in full the approved FY2016 Care for Kids budget [+$62,500]

= Maintain the approved $2 per encounter increase to Montgomery Cares participating clinics. [+$80,028 - $6,715: see
reductions in primary care encounters below]

» Maintain in full the approved FY2016 budget line item of $182,000 for orai health services at Musfim Community
Center Dental Clinic. [+$91,000]

o Restore in full the $293,170 allocation for the community pharmacy. [+$293,170]

The above restorations are crucial to maintaining the integrity of the health care safety net in this county. While any cuts fo
Montgomery Cares will be painful, we recognize the severity of the County budget situation. Representatives of the
Montgomery Cares Advisory Board, the Health Centers Leadership Council and the Primary Care Coalition have determined
the following reductions can be absorbed for FY2016 while maintaining the integrity of the program.
» Remove the $50,000 allocated for expanded behavioral health coverage at Holy Cross Health Center Aspen Hill
[-$50,000]
» Reduce the number of primary care encounters for FY2016 from 74,100 to 71,000 [- $201,500 and -$6,715 saved
from $2 per encounter increase by 3,100 fewer visits]
» Reduce funding for cancer screenings (mammography/colorectal) by $120,000* [-$120,000]
* requires assurance that the county will continue to approve the bulk purchase of mammography and other cancer
screenings, which secures the favorable rates that allow limited funds to serve so many safety-net patients.

The attached document detalls a justification for each of these requests.

Note that Montgomery Cares and Care for Kids were excluded from the 2% inflationary increase provided to other contracts in
the FY2016 budget. These two programs have already absorbed this de facto budget cut. To ensure the sustainability of the
health care safety-net system and fo be able to continue to provide vital services under restricted budgets, we request:
s Flexibility in the Montgomery Cares budget to allow movement of any available funds to the reduced budget line
items during the course of the year.
o If further FY2016 cuts are needed in the County budget, that Montgomery Cares and Care for Kids be held harmless.

Time and again, the Montgomery County Council has demonstrated commitment to ensuring that vulnerable community
members have access fo health services; most recently, the historic passage of Bill 60-14 requiring paid sick leave for County
residents. Curtailing access to heaith services for workers who have been promised fewer barriers to care would be a tragedy
- and a contradictory message from the Council. Please, do not make our most vulnerable residents shoulder the burden of
these austerity measures. We thank you for your consideration and are available to discuss these requests with you.

Sincerely,
P — SR ik O Brdle.
Stephen Gammarino Agnes Saenz Richard C. Bohrer

Chair, Montgomery Cares Advisory Board ~ Chair, Health Centers Leadership Council ~ Chair, Primary Care Coalition

CC:

Uma Ahluwalia, Director, Department of Health and Human Services '
Jean Hochron, Senior Administrator, Health Care for the Uninsured, Department of Health and Human Services
Linda McMillan, Senior Legislative Analyst, Montgomery County Council

: (130) (3



Request for FY2016 Under the Savings Plan [July 2015]

Care for Kids Request

Care for Kids (CFK) is among Montgomery County’s longest running health care safety-net programs, established so that no
child in Montgomery County would be without access to health care. Care for Kids provides primary health care services,
specialty care, medication, and access to dental care for children who are not eligible for state or federally funded health
coverage and whose family incomes are at or below 250% of the federal poverty level.

In FY15, CFK experienced its first significant enroliment growth since 2007. CFK served 3,919 children in FY15, a 30 percent
increase over FY14. In FY15, the CFK program required an additional $125,000 to continue providing services for the
increased number of children enrolled. Much of the increase in CFK enroliment is from children fleeing violence. Most of these
children will be in the County for at least 2 years, remaining eligible for CFK during this time. Therefore, program enroliment
numbers are expected to remain at FY15 levels or increase. Program expenditures to provide services for these children will
also remain at or above FY15 levels.

Request: Restore $62,500, to provide the full approved Care for Kids budget for FY16, noting that
additional funds may be needed to atrange for health services for vulnerable children.

Montgomery Cares Requests

Primary Care Cost Savings: For the first time since the program began, Montgomery Cares encounters declined in FY14
and again in FY15. In some part, this is due to the success of Medicaid expansion and the Affordable Care Act (ACA).
However, during FY14 nine Montgomery Cares clinics temporarily reduced their visit capacity during implementation of the
new electronic health record systems. In FY15, seven Montgomery Cares clinics experienced provider staffing shortages
affecting the number of patients the clinics could see. The number of encounters is expected to increase in FY16 to between
71,000 and 74,500 as a new Holy Cross Health Center has opened in Germantown and most provider vacancies at clinics
have been filled. :

Request: Reduce the number of budgeted primary care encounters to 71,000 but no lower. This brings a
savings of $201,500.

Reimbursement Increase for Primary Care Encounters: The Councll needs fo retain the $2 increase in reimbursement for
primary care encounters based on the inflationary rate for providing primary health care services. Most nonprofit county
contractors received a 2% cost of living adjustment, but this adjustment does not accrue to the Montgomery Cares
participating clinics, who also did not receive any rate increase last year. The $2 per encounter increase is reasonable and
much needed to ensure that participating clinics have the necessary resources to provide high quality primary and preventive
care fo low-income, uninsured residents. -

Request: Maintain the $2 per encounter increase at 71,000 encounters for FY16.

Montgomery Cares Encounters

100,000
80,000
60,000
40,000
20,000 267055

0 T T T T T T v 7 — T — J
FY 05 FY 06 FY o7 Fy 08 FYos FY 10 FY#1 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16

T
1
t
!
1
!
.




Oral Health Services: Low-income residents often present with complex oral health needs that require multiple treatments
and specialty dental services. Curmrently; there is capacity to provide only 7% of Montgomery Cares patients with preventive
and restorative oral health services. In FY15, with support from Montgomery County Council and Executive grants, the Muslim
Community Center Clinic (MCC) opened a 2-chair dental clinic two days each week that served 275 Montgomery Cares
patients in 387 encounters during its first 6 months. The budget for FY16 allocated $182,000 for MCC to increase capacity to
serve 1,000 Montgomery Cares patients. Based on the approved budget, MCC dental clinic has taken steps to double its
capacity to open four days a week. Two new dentists have been hired fo provide additional coverage, and the hours of the
clinic staff have been extended. The proposed reduction would force the clinic to breach contracts with these providers and
put the clinic at serious financial risk. The proposed reduction would also place a significant burden on patients. Reduced
operating hours at MCC dental clinic will mean patients need to re-schedule existing appointments (already scheduled for
several weeks in the future) and may not be able to be seen for several months.

Request: Restore $91,000 to keep the full approved FY16 budget of $182,000 for MCC dental clinic to see
1,000 Montgomery Cares patients.

‘Community Pharmacy: A significant portion of the care provided through Montgomery Cares is for individuals with chronic
conditions, such as diabetes, hypertension, and congestive heart failure. Appropriate management of these conditions often
requires costly medications. The Community Pharmacy provides point-of-service access to medicines which increases patient
compliance with prescribed medications and ultimately improves health outcomes. Based on medication inventory and reports
by Montgomery Cares clinics, the Community Pharmacy is experiencing shorifalls each year resulfing in shortages of
essential medications available to patients at the Point-of-Service, Since FY0S, the available funding for the Community
Pharmacy has declined, while the number of patients and encounters and the cost of medications has increased, so that the
amount of money available for medications fell from $36.16 per visit in FY09 to $21.00 per visit in FY15. Furthermore, in past
years the shorifall in Community Pharmacy funding has been offset slightly by re-allocating unspent funds from other line
items in the Montgomery Cares budget to the Community Pharmacy line fowards the close of the fiscal year, This re-
allocation was not granted at the close of FY15. Clinics therefore have entered FY16 with lower inventory of medications than
typical in previous years.

Request: Restore funding for the Community Phatmacy in the amount of $293,170.

Total Pharmacy § Spent vs. Encounters

$2,500,000
§2,046 464
$2,000,000 - §H7e5462

$1506.224  ¢y432400  $1445908  §1414377  $1420619

$1,500,000 |

& Community Pharmacy Expenditure
e Ericounters

§1,000,000

$500,000

$0

FY 09 FY1o FY 11 FY 12 FY13 FY 14 FY 15




Behavioral Health Coverage at Holy Cross Health Center Aspen Hill: Holy Cross Health continues to see a significant
increase in the need for behavioral health services within its network of Health Centers, with a high number of patients
reporting depression. Failure to support the expansion of the crucial Behavioral Health service will have a negative impact on
the heaith and well-being of patients. However, recognizing the county FY16 budget constraint and the importance of funding
oral health care as well as behavioral health care, the safety-net network will do its best to meet patient need with existing
behavioral health resources until such time as further expansion can be funded.

Request: Accept a $50,000 reduction for Behavioral Health Specialist in Montgomery Cates Holy Cross
Aspen Hill, with the Council’s understanding of the continued need in this patient population fot behavioral
health services integrated in the primary care setting,

Cancer Screening: Many low-income and minority individuals face barriers to accessing routine cancer screenings,
affordability of the screening being one factor. Another factor is whether the provider writes a referral. To improve refemal
rates, PCC found that providers must be confident in the availability of and access to screenings for their patients. For several
years, the PCC and Montgomery Cares participating clinics have worked diligently to improve cancer screening rates. The
results have been impressive: Cervical cancer screening rates jumped from 29 percent in FY11 to 53 percent in FY14, breast
cancer screenings went from 29 percent to 40 percent, and colorectal cancer screening rates increased from 2 percent fo 8
percent. Note: The Montgomery Cares clinics adopted a colorectal cancer screening protocol and began performing fecal
immunochemical testing and referral for colonoscopy in October 2013.

To maintain momentum for improved screening rates, a steady supply of mammograms, colonoscopies, and colon cancer
screening kits is essential. Similar to Community Pharmacy, PCC bulk purchases colon cancer screening kits and
mammograms at very favorable rates. PCC also negotiates favorabie rates for colonoscopies. Assuming PCC can continue
these money-saving purchase agreements for Montgomery Cares patients, and with the addition of some grant funds, we
believe we can maintain and improve the cancer screenings rates to Montgomery Cares patients in FY486 within the proposed
reduction.

Request: Accept an FY16-only §$120,000 reduction in preventative services line item



FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY, MONTGOMERY COUNTY & THE
~ MONTGOMERY COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD

FY 2016 SAVINGS PLAN POSITION STATEMENT

On behalf of the Montgomery County Library Board and Friends of the Library,
Montgomery County, we would like to thank County Executive Leggett and the County
Council for your long-standing support for public libraries and strategic vision for
developing a sustainable 21 Century public library system for the residents of
Montgomery County.

As you can imagine, we are concerned about the potential impact of the proposed Savings
Plan cuts to the public library system. If implemented, they would not (1) increase branch
hours of operation, (2) fund increases to the book and media collections (3) fund increases
for an additional 100 Go! Kits, a program that was started with grants from FOLMC.

We understand fully the financial challenges to Montgomery County from revenue short
falls and the Maryland State Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne decision by the U.S.
Supreme Court and therefore reductions to Montgomery County's budget for FY 2016 will
be necessary.

We believe that it would be useful for the policy debate on the FY 2016 Savings Plan to
put into context how these budget cuts to public libraries will impact the residents of
Montgomery County:

Book and media acquisitions — A public library's book and media collection is its
heart. They are the key elements of what makes any public library branch an
important source of leaning and enjoyment. Montgomery County is also a melting
pot of ethnicities from around the globe. Increasing the collection of books and
media in the major foreign languages represented in our community is critical. It
provides our residents a link to those ethnic and cultural worlds and the learning
materials youth and adults need to master foreign languages, a vital skill in today's
global economy. The proposed Savings Plan cuts would drastically slow the
momentum started by the FY 2015 budget to provide reading options for
Montgomery County's multi-lingual and diverse population.

Clean and well maintained library branches — Books, media and Internet
connections are important priorities for library patrons, but so are clean and well-
maintained public library branches. Montgomery County policymakers agreed. In
FY 2007-08, funds were approved for deep cleaning and maintenance of branch
libraries, but reduced in response to budget pressures from the 2009 financial
downturn. Library patrons have pointed to examples of delayed maintenance and
untidy library interiors and grounds as a consequence of insufficient funding,

Hours of operation — While the savings plan does not add hours of operation, it is
our view that the best interest of Montgomery County residents would be served by

- providing MCPL with a sustainable budget now and in the future that would allow
for predictable hours of operations.

(27



FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY, MONTGOMERY COUNTY & THE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD

FY 2016 SAVINGS PLAN POSITION STATEMENT

ACTION REQUESTED ON FY 2016 SAVINGS PLAN PROPOSAL

As the policy discussion on the FY 2016 Savings Plan moves forward, we ask that the
County Executive and the County Council keep in mind the following factors:

e The budget for public libraries was reduced more than any other County
department in response to the 2008 financial downturn.

o Public libraries were also one of the last county departments to be returned back to
a pre-2008 financial downturn funding level with the enactment of the FY 2016
budget earlier this year.

s Public libraries need a sustainable budget to provide all Montgomery County
residents with a consistent level of top quality services. That requires a predictable
level of funding now and in the coming years to ensure public libraries across
Montgomery County are accessible to its diverse population and offers a range of
books and media to meet their multiple interests and needs.

We wholeheartedly urge you to take the above factors under consideration during your
deliberations on the impact of the FY 2016 Saving Plan on the budget for public libraries.



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

PHED Commmittee #1
July 13, 2015

MEMORANDUM

July 10, 2015

Planning, Housing, and Economic Development

Marlene Michaelson, Senior Legislative Analyst ?l{fM
Jean Arthur, Legislative Analyst 3¢

Linda McMillan, Senior Legislati;émlyst@ﬂw

- Linda Price, Legislative Analyst

Jacob Sesker, Senior Legislative Analyst¥%
Vivian Yao, Legislative Analyst {/y*™

FY16 Savings Plan

At this session, the Committee will review elements of the Executive’s recommended FY16
Savings Plan that are under its jurisdiction. See © 1-20 for the Executive’s July 8 transmittal and
related information. The Committee will focus on the Executive’s recommendations for the

following budgets:
% of
Recommended Approved
Budget ©# Reduction Appropriation Analyst
M-NCPPC 16 $1,529,329 1.3 Michaelson
Board of Appeals 6 $11,790 2.0 Arthur
Economic Development 7 $552,940 4.9 Sesker
Housing and Community Affairs 9 $111,082 2.0 McMillan
Housing Opportunities Commission | 10 $128,028 2.0 McMillan
Montgomery Housing Initiative 14 $650,000 2.3% McMillan
Recreation 18 $561,839 1.7 Yao
Urban Districts . 13-14 $621,542 7.6 Price
Total $4,166,550

*2.3% of non-CIP HIF appropriation of $27.662 million



In summary, Council Staff believe that of the total $4.2 million in reductions proposed by the
Executive for departments and agencies to be considered by the PHED Committee, $3,046,055 of
the reductions are manageable, and $1,415,042 should be discussed by the Committee as they may
be problematic. Council Staff have identified a total of $92,500 in alternative reductions.

M-NCPPC

The Executive recommends that M-NCPPC reduce expenditures by $1.5 million: $371,591 in the
Administration Fund and $1,157,738 in the Park Fund. He did not identify any specific reductions.
Council Staff spoke with the Planning Board Chair and Directors of the Planning Department and
the Department of Parks. While these reductions will not be without impact, they believe that the
departments can absorb these reductions without impacting the work program approved by the
Council or services identified as priorities by the Council (e.g., in the Administration Fund they
plan to eliminate funding for repairs for the headquarters building and some technology contractual
assistance).

They have not provided any written materials but will be prepared to brief the Committee on
potential reductions at the Committee meeting.

Council Staff concurs that this is a manageable reduction for M-NCPPC and supports the
Executive recommended targets.

BOARD OF APPEALS

The current Executive Director of the Board of Appeals will retire at the end of 2015. A lapse of
approximately 1 month will achieve a savings of $11,790 or 2% of the budget. Council Staff
believes this is manageable and supports the Executive recommendation.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

The Executive recommended savings of $552,940, or 4.9% of the $11,288,011 total operating
budget of this department. The recommended savings are well above the recommended overall
Montgomery County Government savings of 1.7% recommended by the Executive.

Council Staff recommends the following savings:
e Manageable savings of $261,487 (2.3%)
» Alternative savings of $92,500 (0.8%)
o Total savings of $348,987 (3.1%)

Council Staff has identified $300,000 in proposed savings that are problematic and that should be
discussed by the Committee.



Opportunities for additional FY16 savings from this budget will almost certainly arise as a result
of staff attrition. Privatization will likely lead some employees to find non-County employment,
resulting in excess appropriation for personnel costs.

Manageable Items

In Council Staff’s view, the following items (total = $261,487) are manageable and are
recommended for approval:

Council

CE Rec. Staff
Budget [tem ©# Reduction Correction Total
Economic Development: MBDC Expanded Marketing -$50,000 -$50,000
Services ,
Economic Development: Lapse Capital Projects -$105,972 -$8,607 | -$114,519
Manager
Economic Development: Abolish Vacant Business -$96,968 -$96,968
Development Specialist Position

1. The vacant business development specialist position to be abolished is the “Ag Navigator”
position, which would be replaced by shifting a “Manager I” position from the Department
of Economic Development (Finance and Administration Division) to the Office of
Agriculture (rather than shifting that position to the Department of Finance). This change
will not have a service impact. OMB provided the following response: The currently
vacant Business Development Specialist Position in Agricultural Services will be abolished
to meet the 2% savings target. This abolishment will not have any service impact. The
existing Chief Operating Officer and Administration Specialist positions in the Finance
and Administration Division will be transferred to the new Office of Agriculture to provide
administration/fiscal functions support. This proposal is consistent with the commitment
indicated by the CAO during the Council session on Bill 25-15 to support a fully functional
Agriculture Office.

2. The lapse amount for the Capital Projects Manager is incorrect. The actual lapse amount
is $114,519.

Discussion Items

In Council Staff’s view, the following items require discussion:
Scholarship Award Funding to Montgomery College -$300,000

. The Executive proposed eliminating funding for scholarship awards for students in Integrated
Basic Education and Skills Training (I-BEST) programs. These programs utilize a co-teaching
model to provide students with basic language, literacy, and workplace readiness skills to move
students through training programs for in-demand jobs (apartment maintenance technician and
geriatric nursing assistant). Students in these non-credit programs are not eligible for federal



financial aid. The scholarship cost per student is $4,974 and the scholarship funding is intended
to assist 60 students in FY16.

The expenditure will benefit individuals, most of whom are socially and economically
disadvantaged, by providing training for in-demand careers. Both the Council and the Executive
have made workforce development a priority over the past two years, with a particular emphasis
on placing individuals on pathways to career advancement and economic stability.

- Council Staff recommends against these savings.

Alternative Savings

Council Staff suggests the following items (total = $92,500) for alternative savings:
Data Analytics Initiative -$72,500

The FY16 budget includes a total of $300,000 for a new data analytics/cyber initiative, including
$140,000 for a consultant contract to develop programming. After the budget was submitted, DED
negotiated with the State, and the State tentatively agreed to split this cost with us. The State’s
participation is expected to be $72,500. A formal agreement has not been finalized due to
personnel changes at the State.

Miscellaneous Operating Expenditures -$20,000

There are opportunities to reduce operating budget expenditures in DED without impacting the
level of service. Specifically, cell phone and mileage budgets offer some opportunity for savings.
In the FY 16 budget request, DED assumed $26,000 for cell phone charges, although FY15 actuals
will be approximately $10,000 below that budget amount. In addition, the FY16 budget included
$55,000 for mileage and printing, although actual FY16 expenditures are likely to fall below that
amount (by at least $10,000) due to staff attrition and the fact that printing/marketing will be
limited somewhat by the reality that logos and contact information will be in transition over the
coming year. '

HOUSING

Manageable Items

In Council Staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:



Housing Opportunities Commission* -$128,028
Housing and Community Affairs: Reduce 1 of 3 new Code Enforcement -$102,353
Inspectors that were to be added in FY16.

rHousing and Community Affairs: Office supplies -$8,729

*Council Staff notes that HOC’s grant was increased by $24,928 from FY15 to FY16. This savings plan reduction
will mean that FY'16 funding will be $6,273,380, which is $103,100 less than FY15.

Discussion Items

In Council Staff’s view, the following items require discussion:

Zero:2016 — Permanent Supportive Housing and Rapid Re-Housing for Veterans -$500,000
Council Staff recommendation: Do not approve.

Background

In November 2014, County Executive Leggett and then-Council President Rice signed a
proclamation declaring 2015 the Year of Montgomery County’s Veterans and Their Families.
Montgomery County is a participant in Community Solution’s Zero:2016 initiative to end Veteran
homelessness. In his remarks at the March Regional Summit on Homelessness, the Executive
noted that the County’s 10-Year Plan’s goals include ending Veteran homelessness in 2015. The
2015 Point-in-Time survey found 24 people who were identified as Veterans, and a more recent
review of the names in the Homeless Management Information System identified 33 people who

Veterans. A ‘
were Veterans , ff/ \% - \63

The Council added $500,000 to the Housing Initiative Fund to specifically address Veteran
homelessness. The budget resolution requires that the E)f;ecutive forward a Veterans Homelessness
spending plan by July 15, 2015. The proposed plan vas 1 ently presented to the Interagency
Commission on Homelessness and is attached at © 21<27. The plan discusses non-County
resources, such as VASH vouchers and VA services and prioritizing Veterans for vacancies in
existing programs, but relies on this County funding for an expected 12 housing subsidies with
supports and 14 rapid re-housing subsidies. Without this funding, this plan will not be able to
move forward.

Housing First: 10 Rapid Re-Housing Subsidies for Families and Children -$150,000

Council Staff recommendation: Approve 50% of proposed reduction. This will allow for 5
new rapid re-housing subsidies in FY16.

Background

The Point-in-Time survey did not identify any unsheltered families with children. This is because
the County has a policy of providing shelter for families that become homeless in Montgomery



County, often through placements in motels. During budget worksessions, DHHS Director
Ahluwalia discussed the need to find permanent, stable housing for families and said that this is
an important component in breaking generational poverty. Rapid Re-Housing provides up to
12 months of subsidy to move families that are expected to be able to eventually pay rent into
housing more quickly, allowing their lives to stabilize and to reduce time in temporary housing
such as motels. Council Staff notes that, at an average of $15,000 per year, this is about Y4 the cost
of a year of housing people in a motel (about $100 per night).

~ The Council added funding for 10 new subsidies in FY16. Given the need for a substantial savings
plan, Council Staff recommends adding only 5 new subsidies in FY16.

Alternative Savings

Council Staffis not identifying any alternative savings with regard to affordable housing operating
budgets.

RECREATION

For FY16, the Executive has proposed $32,339,234 from local tax-supported funding for the
Department of Recreation. The Executive is proposing savings plan reductions of $561,839, which
is approximately 1.7% of the Department’s local tax-supported budget.

Manageable

In Council Staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:

CE Rec.
Budget Item ©# Reduction
Wi-Fi Access at Recreation Facilities: Four out of eight sites will not receive Wi- -$48,000
Fi access.
Additional Lapse and Turnover Savings: No service impact anticipated. 2 -$147,017

Discussion Items

The following items were proposed by the Executive for savings. For the first two items, Council
Staff suggests a different outcome from what was proposed by the County Executive. The last
three items have service impacts that the Committee should discuss, but Council Staff recommends
concurrence with the Executive for these items.

1. Remove Funding to Support Piney Branch Elementary School Pool Operations
a. Remove Funding for the Adventist Community Services
Non-Competitive Contract for Pool Operations -$145,000
b. Remove funding for Pool Maintenance Services -$15,000



The Council approved $160,000 on the Reconciliation List to continue operations of the Piney
Branch Elementary School Pool in FY16. Because the pool has struggled financially and
operationally and needs significant capital repairs, the Executive proposed temporarily suspending
operations of the pool in his recommended FY16 operating budget. The Council, however,
supported continued pool operations in FY16 because the pool is an important community asset
that offers important swimming opportunities to a heavily impacted population. Moreover, the
Council received a significant amount of correspondence in support of continued pool operations.

The Executive is again recommending suspension of pool operations in FY16. If funding for the
pool is taken as a savings, Takoma Park residents will have to travel to nearby facilities (within 10
miles) to have access to indoor aquatic facilities. Executive Staff explains that the average count
of users is approximately 1,500 per month, which is well below that of the next closest indoor
aquatic facility. Limited scope of hours, access due to school restrictions, location of the facility,
and lack of dedicated parking greatly limit program opportunities. Council Staff notes that the
proposed reductions create contractual challenges for pool operations and use. The PHED and
Education Committees are expected to discuss the long-term capital options for the facility in the
fall.

Council staff reccommendation: Because of the limited scope of the pool use, i.e., geographic
location, hours of operation, and numbers of visits, Council staff believes that the priority
for this item is not as high as other existing recreation services that are also a part of the
savings plan. In particular, the Executive recommends a total reduction of $286,000 related
to the cleaning and maintenance of recreation facilities (see discussion below).

2. Maintenance and Cleaning of Recreation Facilities
¢ DGS budget: Deferred Maintenance and Cleaning for Recreation -$100,000
¢ Reduce Special Cleaning Funds: Department of Recreation : --$186,000

The Executive is proposing two reductions related to the maintenance and cleaning of recreation
facilities:

e $100,000 approved by the Council in FY16 to partially restore funding in the Department
of Works & Transportation operating budget in FY07 that was removed in FY11 due to
budget constraints. '

o $186,000 for special cleaning funds in the DGS base for recreation facilities. The Savings
Plan narrative states that the latter amount represents 60% of special cleaning funds for the
recreation facilities.

Council Staff notes that the reductions to cleaning/grounds/maintenance for recreation facilities
taken in the prior recession resulted in numerous complaints from users. The reduced services
affected the Department’s ability to attract users of facilities and programs and its ability to support
recreation services through fees.

Council Staff recommendation: Council Staff concurs with the Executive’s recommendation
to take the $100,000 increase in FY16 for additional deferred maintenance and cleaning of
recreation facilities as a savings. However, Council Staff does not recommend reducing the

Wl



special cleaning funds for the Department at this time. The Committee may want to provide
input to the T&E Committee on these savings plan items.

3. Suspend Multi-lingual Recreation Specialist Position -$82,394

The Council approved funding to add a full-time, multilingual Recreation Specialist at the Holiday
Park Senior Center in FY15. The Department began recruiting for the position in FY 15, but before
the recruitment was completed, the position was considered for a potential reduction in FY16. The
position was not ultimately eliminated from the FY16 operating budget, but the Executive is now
recommending suspension of the position for an FY16 savings. Although the Department reports
that the suspension of the position will have a service impact and will not allow the Senior
Programs Team to offer as many programs and services to an increasing non-English speaking
population, the service impact is not new and the Department has responded to language needs
through the bilingual Center Director and through seasonal and volunteer staff who are able to
communicate and respond to the needs of the Center’s multicultural community.

Council Staff recommendation: Council Staff believes that this position would impact the
strategic direction of the Department and inform the quality and effectiveness of its services
to an increasingly diverse and needy population. The position is not of the highest priority,
however, because the position has not been filled since it was created.

4. Suspend Program Specialist I1 Position -$82,394

The Executive is also recommending the suspension of another unfilled Recreation Specialist
position. The position was to support data collection, statistical analysis, and outcomes reporting
through CountyStat, dataMontgomery, and openMontgomery. The Department explains that the
service impact is not a new one and it has used “workaround” methods to fill this gap. Suspension
of this critical position will directly impact the level of statistical analysis and data reports
delivered to CountyStat, dataMontgomery, and openMontgomery. Council Staff notes that the
Department has lacked staffing to perform important administrative and managerial functions that
impact the strategic planning and functioning of the Department as a whole.

Council Staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive.

5. Reduce Seasonal Staffing in Director’s Office to Support Savings Plan -$42,034
The Executive is recommending reducing seasonal staff in the Director’s office. The Department
is often called to support programs, events, and initiatives in the County. The reduction of these
funds will prevent the Department from supporting these activities for other County departments
and the Executive’s office.

Council Staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive.



URBAN DISTRICTS

For FY16, the Council appropriated a total of $8,171,808 for the Urban Districts Budget. The
Executive is recommending a savings plan reduction of $621,542, overall a 7.6% reduction to the
Council’s May appropriation.

Manageable Items

In Council Staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:

CE Rec.
Budget Item ©# Reduction
Bethesda Urban District: Sidewalk Repair* -$35,000
Silver Spring Urban District: Enhanced Services -$150,000
Silver Spring Urban District: Administration and Management -$7,500
Wheaton Urban District: Promotions ' -$50,000
Wheaton Urban District: Streetscape Maintenance -$50,000
Wheaton Urban District: Sidewalk Repair* | -$50,000

*After these reductions, there will be $56,900 in Bethesda and $29,569 in Wheaton Urban Districts for Sidewalk
Repairs

Discussion Items

In Council Staff’s view, the following items require discussion:
Bethesda Urban District
1. Promotions -$102,074

Council Staff did not have complete details on Promotion activities that have been proposed for
savings at the time of preparing this packet. The Committee may wish to get a better understanding
of the activities included in the proposed savings for Promotions.

2. Streetscape Maintenance ' -$75,000

Again, full details for the $75,000 in proposed savings in Streetscape Maintenance were not
available. One of the proposed savings amounts is reducing mulch services to once a year, which
would save $11,000. The Committee may wish to get a better understanding of the Streetscape
Maintenance activities included in the remaining $64,000 in proposed savings.

Council Staff recommendation: Council Staff concurs with the Executive recommendation
to reduce mulching to once annually; other streetscape maintenance and promotion targets
could be met once greater detail is available, but perhaps at a smaller amount.

.



Silver Spring Urban District
1. Promotions $17,500

For FY16, the Council added $96,948 in operating expenses by increasing the transfer from the
Silver Spring Parking Lot District (PLD), including $17,500 for Promotions and $7,500 for
Administration. The savings plan must reduce the general fund spending. The Committee should
clarify whether the Executive’s recommendation is to reduce the Baseline Services transfer from
the General Fund. Staff agrees that $17,500 is manageable, but the Council intended to restore
$17,500 to Promotions using PLD funds. ‘

2. Streetscape Maintenance -$45,244

The Executive’s proposed savings of $45,244 for maintenance would include certain streetscape
items such as sidewalk repairs, with emergencies being taken care of and glaring needs targeted.
The FY16 recommended budget for sidewalk repairs was $18,500. With the additional funding
the Council added for services enhancements, again funded from a PLD transfer, the Urban District
planned to add $40,000 to enhance their sidewalk repair program and $40,000 to their streetscape
maintenance program.

In their April 16, 2015 letter to the Council, the Silver Spring Urban District Advisory Committee
asked for funding to repair, rehabilitate, or replace multiple heaves and uneven sections of curbs
and brick sidewalk to restore a level walking surface and eliminate trip hazards.

Council Staff recommendation: Council Staff recommends against taking this savings.
‘Wheaton Urban District

The Executive has proposed savings from a recently lapsed part-time Public Services Worker II
position totaling $39,224. This would delay the implementation of providing Clean Team services
on the weekends. The Committee may wish to get more information on the implementation of the
Clean Team services on the weekends, and how lapsing the part-time Public Services Worker II

position delays implementation of the program.

Alternative Savings

Council staff has not identified any alternative savings in the Urban Districts budget.

GWMISCIMARLENE\savings plan PHED memo 7-13-15.docx

10



COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS

Via: Electronic Transmittal ,
July 14, 2015

The Honorable George Leventhal, President
Montgomery County Council

Re: Proposed Budget Cuts to Veterans Homelessness
Dear Mr. Leventhal: : :

. On behalf of the Commission on Veterans Affairs I am writing to you to express our
strong opposition to County Executive Leggett’s proposed budget cut of the Montgomery
County Housing Initiative’s Veterans Homeless funding. This proposed budget cut was to fund
a new program to end Veteran homelessness in Montgomery County, as part of a nationwide
effort to honor our Veterans by ensuring they have the dignity of a home. While we believe ina
fiscally responsible budget, the proposed cuts will come at the expense of Veterans, who have

already sacrificed so much for our nation. Given that 2015 has been designated by you and the

County Council as the Year of the Veteran and their Families, we respectfully urge the Council
to reject this proposed cut.

These funds will create housing options for approximately 30 deserving Veterans and
enable the County to reach a point where there would no longer be any Veterans experiencing
long term homelessness in our community, and that any Veterans becoming homeless in the
future could expect that situation to be rare, brief, and non-recurring.

Please reverse the $500,000 planned Veteran housing budget cut in the County
Executive’s spending plan and honor the service of our Veterans by ending Veteran
homelessness in Montgomery County this year. Thank you for your attention to our request, and
to this important area. Please let us know how we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Eenil ) L,

Daniel J. Bullis
Chairman

c: The Honorable Isiah Leggett, County Executive
Uma S. Ahluwalia, Director, Health and Human Services
John J. Kenney, Chief, Aging and Disability Services

Department of Health and Human Services

401 Hungerford Drive * Rockville, Maryland 20850 + 240-777-1246 « 240-777-1288 FAX
WWW. montgomerycountymd gov/hhs

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 TORIND TR ' 301-251-4850 TTY



www.montgomerycountymd.govlhhs

Montgomery County

Zero: 2016 Plan

Presented by

Montgomery County Continuum of Care

June, 2015



Montgomery County Zero: 2016
Fiscal Year 2016 Plan - June, 2015

1. Backeround

Zero: 2016 is a national effort of 71 communities across the country who have committed to
ending Veteran homelessness by December, 2015 and chronic homelessness by December, 2016.
Led by Community Solutions, Zero: 2016 supports participating communities in optimizing local
resources, tracking progress against monthly housing goals, and accelerating the spread of proven
strategies. Zero: 2016 provides hands-on coaching, implementation of transparent data and
performance management, and a shared learning environment to participating communities.

Montgomery County’s Zero: 2016 Initiative is a rigorous follow-on to its successful 100,000
Homes Campaign and will build upon these past efforts. Montgomery County will continue to use a
Housing First model as the basis for its plan. Housing First is an approach that centers on providing
homeless people with housing quickly and then providing support services as needed to help
maintain housing stability. What differentiates a Housing First approach from traditional placement
into emergency shelter or transitional housing is that it is not based on “housing readiness” but is
“housing-based,” with an immediate and primary focus on helping individuals and families quickly
access and sustain permanent housing.

Montgomery County’s Zero: 2016 Plan for Fiscal Year 2016 was developed with a primary
focus on the rapid exit of Veterans from homelessness to permanent, sustainable housing. The
following plan is the result of collaborative discussions between Department Health and Human
Services (DHHS) and key stakeholders including family and single adult shelter providers, Veterans
groups, Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) and Supportive Services for Veterans Families (SSVF)
providers and others. This group reviewed the current homeless Continuum of Care to determine
what resources - federal, state and local — as well as what strategies were needed to address Veterans
homelessness. These strategies require the redeployment of existing resources and the addition of
new resources to reduce the length of stay in homelessness for Veterans.

1. Getting to Zero for Veterans: Take Down Number

Montgomery County has committed to ending homelessness in Montgomery County by
setting a goal to move 56 Veterans who are Montgomery County residents experiencing
homelessness into permanent housing by December 31, 2015. This does not mean that there will
never be a veteran experiencing homelessness but, rather, that the community has reached sustainable
functional zero. Functional zero means that, at any point in time, the number of Veteran
experiencing sheltered and unsheltered homelessness will be no greater than the current monthly
housing placement rate for the Veteran population.

Functional Zero = Homeless Veteran < Veteran Monthly Housing Placement Average i

This goal or “take down number” is based on the current number of homeless Veterans who
have been identified in the County’s Homeless Management Information System (HMIS), through
the 2015 annual Point-in-Time Survey, and by Department of Veterans Affairs’ staff working at the
Veterans One-Stop Center located in the Montgomery County Crisis Center. In addition to the
number of homeless Veterans in the County who have previously been identified through these

Montgomery County Zero: 2016 Plan — June, 2015 Page-2

146,



sources, a projection of the number of Veterans who will become homeless during the course of 2015
has been developed using both national trends as well as past experience specific to Montgomery

County.

To get to the targeted total of 56 homeless Veterans from Montgomery County housed by
December 31, 2015, projections of the types of housing necessary have been developed by
Community Solutions and the Department of Veterans Affairs using national data.

National Guidelines for Projecting Housing Placements for Homeless Veterans

Chronically Homeless — 33%

Episodic and Short Term Homeless — 67%

Need Permanent Supportive Housing

Do Not Need Permanent Supportive Housing

Dept. of Veterans | not VA eligible - Rapid Rehousing, | Rapid Rehousing Self-Resolving —
Affairs (VA) 15% VA Eligible — and Other Housing, | 25%
eligible - 85% 37.5% Not VA Eligible—
‘ : 37.5%
Montgomery County Targets Based on Available Data
7 — Veterans 12 — Veterans 14 — Supportive 14 - Veterans 9 - No intervention
Affairs Supportive | Permanent Services for Rapid Re-Housing | necessary
Housing Program | Housing with Veterans Families | Program (VRRH)
(VASH) (VA) Supports Program | (SSVF) (VA)
(VPH)

III. Who is a Veteran?

As approved by the Montgomery County CoC, for this campaign, a Veteran is any individual
experiencing homelessness who has served on active duty in the United States Military, regardless of
discharge status. The active duty requirement is not time restricted, which means that it applies to
any length of service beyond training/boot camp. This definition includes persons who are not
eligible for some homelessness programs and services provided through the U.S. Department of

Veterans Affairs.

Using this definition, a master list of all persons identified as Veterans and are currently
homeless in Montgomery County has been developed. This list was created using data from the CoC
Homeless Management Information System (HMIS), the January 2015 Point-in-Time survey, input
from the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) and their SSVF contractors, and from other providers
in our community who work with veterans experiencing homelessness.

The list is updated regularly — in most cases, daily in order to ensure it has the most up-to-
date information on veterans in our community. The Master List is not a waiting list; veterans on this
list may already be accessing programs, waiting for a housing unit, or may self-resolve their
homelessness. This list is meant to get the key partners involved in ending veteran homelessness in

our community.

Montgomery County Zero: 2016 Plan — June, 2015

Page-3




1V. Prioritization of Existing Housing Resources for Homeless Veterans

The Montgomery County CoC has committed to prioritizing housing resources to meet the
needs of homeless veterans. When eligible, veterans are first connected to VA funded programs
including the Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing Program (VASH) and Supportive Services for
Veterans Families (SSVF) programs. However, for those persons who meet the CoC definition for
Veteran but who are not eligible for VA services other housing resources will be utilized.

The Montgomery County CoC has developed a coordinated entry system and written
standards for access to housing resources to assure transparent and uniform decision-making when
assessing need and referring persons to housing. The Montgomery County CoC currently uses two
different assessment tools to measure vulnerability and need for a housing intervention; one tool for
individuals, and another tool for families.

The Vulnerability Index-Service Prioritization and Decision Assessment Tool (VI-SPDAT) is
used to assess individuals who are in need of housing intervention(s) and the locally-developed
Housing Options Targeting Tool is used to assess families. Coordinated entry access points use the
tools in order to initially prioritize the needs of each presenting household. The tools are short in
nature and are used to collect the minimum amount of information necessary to initially assess
individuals or families who enter the coordinated entry system and identify housing resources
needed. Information about housing needs is compiled and prioritization for housing is tracked by the
Housing Prioritization Comumittee.

Vacancies in housing programs are reported to the County Coordinator within five business
days of unit/bed availability. The County Coordinator tracks vacancies and assures that appropriate
referrals are made for vacancies based on prioritization as determined by the Housing Priority
Committee. Veterans identified as needing a supportive housing option are referred to the Housing
Priority Committee for prioritization and referral.

Montgomery County CoC has established priority populations for permanent housing options
for individuals and families. The CoC will prioritize Veterans over non-veterans when referring
individuals and families to permanent housing options. Essentially, this means that if two
households present for assistance and both fall under the same order of priority (e.g. both chronically
homeless and fall under Priority 1), but one is a veteran household and the other is not, the veteran
household will be prioritized first. In general, the CoC will prioritize veteran houscholds that are not
eligible for VA housing or services.

IV. New Housing Resources

As part of Montgomery County’s Fiscal Year 2016 Budget, an appropriation in the amount of
$500,000 was approved to provide housing and supportive services to homeless Veterans in the
County. This additional program funding will be made available as early as July, 2015.

The objective of this additional funding is to provide a range of permanent housing and
supportive services opportunities to house Veterans who have been identified through the County’s
homeless services system. The expectation is that this new funding in combination with existing
resources will be enable Montgomery County to meet its goal of ending homelessness for Veterans.

Montgomery County Zero: 2016 Plan — June, 2015 Page-4



Two new programs will be developed using this additional funding:

1. Veterans Permanent Housing with Supports Program (VPH) targeted to Veterans, who may
or may not have documented disabilities, but have significant behavioral health, medical, or

other significant barriers that will require ongoing rental assistance and social services
support. The intent of this new program is to provide permanent housing assistance to
Veterans who may need a wide range of social service engagement in order to maintain
housing stability. This program should be flexible enough to be able to respond to both a
person who needs very limited service support as well as a person who needs ongoing and
regular case management interaction. The VPH will provide housing and supportive services
for 15 Veterans. The anticipated funding for the program should cover all costs, including
rental subsidizes at Fair Market Rent, social services support, and any administrative costs of
the provider. The provider for the VPH will be expected to:

e Identify housing units
» Facilitate all elements lease-up process and on-going interactions with the landlord

e After assessment and engagement with the client, provide all necessary case
management services for the client, including whatever supports that may be needed
by the client to maintain their housing and achieve other personal goals.

o Ensure that all furnishings and household items are provided at no cost to each tenant.

2. Veterans Rapid Re-Housing Program (VRRH) targeted to Veterans who need assistance in

obtaining housing, short or medium term assistance with rental payments, and some time-
limited social services support. This program should be flexible enough to be able to respond
to both a person who needs minimal service support as well as a person who needs more
intensive case management interaction to gain self-sufficiency. The VRRH will provide
time-limited rental assistance and some social service support for 15 Veterans. The period of
engagement between the clients and the VRRH will be case specific, based on individual
need and circumstances. It is expected that some clients will need very short term assistance
while others may require up to12 months. The anticipated funding for the program should
cover all costs, including deposits, time limited rental subsidizes at Fair Market Rent, housing
navigation and social services support, and any administrative costs of the provider. The
provider for the VRRH will be expected to:

e Work with the potential client before housing placement to set timelines and
expectations for both rental subsidy and social services assistance

e Identify housing units
« Facilitate all elements lease-up process and on-going interactions with the landlord

e Provide all necessary case management services for the client, including whatever
supports that may be needed by the client to maintain their housing and achieve other
personal goals.

» Ensure that all furnishings and household items are provided at no cost to each tenant.

The County plans to identify and contract with a non-government agency (or agencies) to provide all
services and programming required for the implementation of these programs.
Programs must follow the Housing First model, which means that:

Montgomery County Zero: 2016 Plan — June, 2015




» Housing for all clients served is provided in a permanent setting

e Participants must be able to abide by a standard lease agreement

e Services are voluntary and will be designed to promote housing stability and well-
being

e The type of services provided are to be based on individual need

* Housing is not contingent on compliance with services

These programs are intended to supplement existing mainstream benefit programs, not to replace the
existing resources. Program providers must incorporate services focused on improving client access
to mainstream benefit programs, such as Social Security disability benefits and Veteran benefits. In
addition

These new programs are intended to supplement existing Federal resources that are already being

committed to Veterans homelessness in the County. These Federal resources include:

1. the HUD-Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing Program (VASH), which is a Permanent
Supportive Housing (PSH) which provides long-term rental assistance vouchers and social
services specifically targeted to homeless veterans, and

2. the Supportive Service for Veteran Families Program (SSVF) which provides time-limited
financial and supportive services to individuals and families who are homeless or at-risk of
homelessness to enable them to quickly regain stability in permanent housing after
experiencing a housing crisis and/or homelessness.

Eligibility and Process for Referral

Veterans will be referred to these programs through the Montgomery County coordinated
entry system. Montgomery County’s Department of Health and Human Services (“DHHS”),
working through the Veterans Work Group of the Housing Prioritization Committee, will be
responsible for maintaining a list of potential clients for the VPH and VRRH programs. For all
persons on the list, the Veterans Work Group is expected to prioritize the use of Federal resources,
including VASH vouchers and SSVF prevention funds and rental assistance, before any referral to
the VPH, or VRRH are considered.

If a person on the list cannot access VASH or SSVF, whether because of eligibility criteria or
lack of available funding, that person can then be considered for referral to VPH or VRRH as
vacancies occur. Once referred, the provider(s) for the VPH, or VRRH programs will be required to
accept clients in accordance with the CoC’s written standards.

V. Gaps

Montgomery County has many resources in place to prevent and address homelessness—yet gaps
remain in some areas. The community has been working hard to coordinate and collaborate to fill
gaps in the service delivery system for the homeless population. The primary gaps in providing a
more sustainable services network for persons who are homeless include:

1. Lack of affordable and diversified housing stock in general, and particularly for seniors,
especially those who may need some level of assisted living

Montgomery County Zero: 2016 Plan — June, 2015 Page-6




2. Barriers for persons with limited or no income to access the affordable and supportive
housing which is currently available.

3. Lack of ability to quickly access affordable housing for populations such as domestic
violence victims

4. Resources for programs providing models to assist in ending intergenerational poverty.
5. Programming focused on long-term economic security.

V1. Sustainability

The following strategies will be used to sustain the efforts of ending Veteran homelessness:

1. Continuing to serve Veterans with the Housing First approach and provide individualized
pathways to permanent housing.

2. Reducing the unsheltered status and minimize the time spent being homeless.

3. Improving access to mainstream benefit programs, such as Social Security disability benefits
and Veteran benefits. By providing outreach to Veterans about SSA benefits and assisting
eligible adults through the SSA application process using the SOAR model, we can increase
income security and housing stability and help end Veteran homelessness.

4. Providing prevention assistance includes but is not limited to rental and utility assistance;
down payment assistance; legal assistance; employment assistance; vocation assistance;
mental health and substance abuse assistance; and housing counseling.

VIiI. Conclusion

The Montgomery County Continuum of Care (CoC) is delighted to join the Zero: 2016
National Campaign. The CoC’s goal is to end homelessness for all Veterans, not just those with
honorable discharges. The strategy to achieve this vision is of making homelessness a rare, brief, and
nonrecurring event for Veterans in Montgomery County.

Montgomery County Zero: 2016 Plan — June, 2015 Page-7




’ PHED Committee #1
July 20, 2015

MEMORANDUM
July 16,2015
TO: Planning, Housing and Economic Development Committee
FROM: Jacob Sesker, Senior Legislative Analyst /_%’

Linda Price, Legislative Analyst A£ ™~

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan

On July 13, the Committee reviewed elements of the Executive’s recommended FY16 Savings
Plan that are under its jurisdiction. See ©1-14 for the Executive’s July 8 transmittal. The Committee
requested additional information regarding certain elements of the savings plan.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

The CE’s recommended savings included $50,000 related to MBDC’s marketing activities.
Council Staff characterized the savings as “manageable.” Councilmembers Floreen and Leventhal
requested additional information regarding this proposed reduction.

MBDC agrees that the cut is manageable. Some of the possible expanded marketing efforts
do not make sense in light of the transition (e.g., spending on an expanded social media program,
improved website, brochures and collateral material, etc.). Furthermore, MBDC can spend down cash
reserves if necessary to take advantage of marketing opportunities that arise over the next few months.

The $50,000 was added to the budget by the Council in reconciliation!. The Committee was
not specific about what additional marketing-related expenditures would be funded through the
reconciliation list item. DED and MBDC did not expand the scope of services or price of services in
the executed contract for FY16 because of the pending savings plan. If the Council decides to oppose
the recommended savings, DED and MBDC will have to execute an amendment to the contract in order
to change both the scope of services and the price term.

ot
For more information regarding potential expanded services, see © }i/ l:){[*

1 Council Staff had opposed adding the money to the budget, generally noting the challenges of marketing during a transition
(e.g., that logos and contact information will change, relationships between individuals will be interrupted or lost, etc.).

@)



URBAN DISTRICTS

This information will be distributed as an addendum once it is ready.

Attachments:
Executive’s transmittal , ©1
MBDC Base and Proposed Budget (March 2015) © 17

F:Sesker\project files\FY16 OB\FY16 savings plani\FY16 savings plan follow up.docx




Uses of Funds from All Sources

FY 16 Base Budget FY 16 MBDC Proposed Budget Difference
Personnel $389,000 Personnel $404,836 $15,836
Rent/Organization $54,850 Rent/Organization $54,850 $0
Accounting $15,000 Accounting $15,000 $0
Databases $11,000 Databases $12,000 $1,000
Professional Development $2,000 Professional Development $3,600 $1,600
Brochures/Collateral $12,000 Brochures/Collateral $30,000 $18,000
DBED Recruiting Trip $1,800 DBED Recruiting Trip $4,000 | $2,200
Site Selection Cons. Outreach $4,000 Site Selection Cons. Qutreach $10,000 - $6,000
ICSC Conferences $8,000 ICSC Conferences $12,000 $4,000
IAMC Conference $0 IAMC Conference $4,000 $4,000
Meetings/Entertainment $7,000 Meetings/Entertainment $15,000 $8,000
Advertising $10,000 Advertising $30,000 $20,000
Contract Services $10,000 Contract Services $30,000 $20,000
Communications/Social Media $2,500 Communications/Social Media $10,000 $7,500
Memberships , $4,800 Memberships $4,800 $0
Website Hosting, Maintenance $5,000° Website Hosting, Maintenance $10,000 $5,000
$536,950 $650,086 $113,136




PHED COMMITTEE #1

July 20, 2015
ADDENDUM
MEMORANDUM
July 17, 2015
TO: Planning, Housing, and Economic Development Committee
FROM: Linda Priégfl,egislaﬁve Analyst

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan: Urban Districts

On July 13, the Committee reviewed elements of the Executive’s recommended FY16
Savings Plan that are under its jurisdiction. The Committee requested greater clarity regarding
certain elements of the Urban Districts savings plan, particularly surrounding funding sources for
the proposed reductions. See ©1- 6 for the Executive’s July 8 transmittal and related information.

Bac und

For FY16, the Council appropriated a total of $8,877,052 for the Urban District Budgets.
The Executive is recommending a savings plan reduction of $621,542, overall a 7.0% reduction to
the Council’s May appropriation.

In May, the Council restored operating expense reductions in the Bethesda and Silver
Spring Urban Districts to the Executive’s FY16 Recommended Operating Budget. The Council
also added $150,000 in each of the Urban Districts for service enhancements. The following table
illustrates the additional funds, with revenue sources, that the Council added in the Urban Districts
inFY16. It also seeks to clarify that the savings plan is reducing the General Fund portion of the
Urban District budgets.

Urban District Funding FY16 CE . FYIG Council  Savings Plan
Source Recommended Council Changes Approved
Bethesda General Fund $500,318 +$1]5°'§§£:§‘“ $650318  -$212,074
+$112,077 to restore
Bethesda PLD Funds $2,050,578 | operating expense reductions $2,200,955 -$0
+838,300 wage adjustments




Urban District Funding FY 16 CE . FY16 Council | Savings Plan
Source Recommended Council Changes Approved
‘;'fgg er Spring General $524,660 $0 $524,660 |  -$220,244
+$150,000 service
. , enhancements ;
Silver Spring PLD Funds $2,201,257 +896,948 to restore $2,448,205 30
operating expense reductions
-$607,000 reduction to
‘ General Fund transfer
Wheaton General Fund $1,817,509 +$150,000 service $1,360,509 -$189,224
enhancements
. +$607,000 to reduce
! Wheaton PLD Funds $0 | General Fund transfer into $607,000.
: ‘Wheaton Urban District

Savings Plan Reductions

In May, the Council approved $150,000 in each of the Urban Districts for service
enhancements. It is expected to be spent on items such as enhanced streetscape maintenance,
sidewalk repair, promotions and marketing, Clean and Safe team activities, and other similar items.
Council staff recommends cutting $150,000 in service enhancement funds that the Council
added in May from each of the Urban Districts. By accepting Council’s staff’s
recommendation, this would reduce the Urban District budgets by $450,000, overall a 5.1%
reduction from the Council’s May appropriation.

The Executive’s proposed savings plan recommends the following additional reductions
above the $150,000 service enhancements amount as follows: Bethesda -$62,074; Silver Spring
-$70,244; Wheaton -$39,224. Council staff does not recommend taking these remaining
reductions. The Council made it a priority to preserve and enhance services in the Urban Districts
for FY16. This was done by adding funds on the reconciliation list or by increasing the transfers
from the Parking Lot District (PLD) in cases where PLD funds could cover those enhancements.
Council staff's recommendation to cut $150,000 from each of the Urban Districts would keep
consistent with the Council's intent to preserve services, but still contributes to the savings plan.

Parking .ot District Loan Follow-Up

During the July 13 PHED Committee meeting, the Bethesda PLD financial situation was
mentioned. In May, the Council approved a $3 million loan from the Silver Spring PLD to the
Bethesda PLD to be paid back in FY18. This does not relate to the reductions in the savings plan.

F:\Price\Urban Districts\FY 16\Urban Distric\PHED Committee Urban Districts Savings Plan July 20.docx

(58



MEMORANDUM
TO: Public Safety Committee
FROM: Susan J. Farag, Legislative Analyst 6«

Essie McGuire, Senior Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan

The Committee is to review elements of the Executive's recommended FY16 Savings Plan that

PS COMMITTEE # 1

July 13, 2015

July 10, 2015

are under its jurisdiction. See © 1-19 for the Executive's July 8 transmittal memo and relevant

background information. The Council is scheduled to consider the recommendations on the Savings Plan

from all six Committees on July 28.

The Committee will focus on the Executive’s recommendations for the following budgets:

Executive’s
Recommended
Reduction

Percentage of
Approved
Appropriation

Council Analyst

Circuit Court -$101,404 -0.9% Susan Farag
Consumer Protection 6 -$47,780 -2.0% Susan Farag
Correction and Rehabilitation 6 -$1,255,800 -1.8% Susan Farag
Emergency Management and
Homeland Security 7 -$27,086 -2.0% | Keith Levchenko
Fire and Rescue®* 12-13 -$3,916,422 -1.8% | Essie McGuire
Police 11 -52,008,877 -0.7% Susan Farag
Sheriff 11 -$460,884 -2.0% Susan Farag
State's Attorney i1 -$361,150 -2.3% Susan Farag
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY: -$8,179,403

The Executive did not recommend reductions for every budget that is reviewed by the Committee.

**Please note that Ms. McGuire’s analysis of Fire and Rescue is not included in this packet. It will
be made available to Committee members over the weekend, and be issued as an addendum to the

packet on the morning of July 13,




Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:

CE
Recommended

Budget Item ) 4 Reduction
Circuit Court: Local Telephone Charges 6 -$25,000
Circuit Court: Library Books 6 -$26,404
Correction and Rehabilitation: Conflict Resolution Center 6 -$23,810
Fire and Rescue: Delay Recruit Class 12 -$741,422
Fire and Rescue: Mowing Contract 12 -$25,000
Fire and Rescue: Eliminate EMS Recertifications and Overtime 12 -$380,000
Fire and Rescue: Eliminate Asst. Chief Position in Div. of Risk Mgt. 12 -$200,000
Fire and Rescue: Add Paramedic Chase Car in Kensington 13 $290,000
OEMHS: Emergency Operations Center Improvements 7 -$15,000
OEMHS: Office Supply Reduction 7 -$3,000
OEMHS: Cell Phone Usage Extension 7 -$4,500
OEMHS: Conference Attendance Reduction 7 -$3,000
OEMHS: EOP and Mitigation Plan Reprints 7 -$1,586
Police: Pedestrian Safety Overtime 11 -$80,000
Police: 50 Additional AEDs 11 -688,012
Police: Overtime 11 -5268,482
Police: Delay full Implementation of Body Worn Cameras for 6 Months 11 -$314,105 !
Police: Smaller Recruit Class (Session 62 {6/15) has 11 fewer candidates) 11 -$1,258,278 :
Sheriff: Operating Expenses 11 -5460,884
State's Attorney: Tumover Savings from Employee Separation of Service 11 - -$190,000 |
State's Attorney: Reduce Contractor Attorney Hours 11 -$25,000
State's Attorney: Reduce Insurance Costs 11 -$66,150

Total Reduction: -$3,908,633




Discussion Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items require discussion:

Circuit Court
5 Reduction in Supervised Visitation Center (-350,000)

Background information: This program offers a safe and structured setting for court-ordered
visitation between children and their parents in child welfare cases. Visitation occurs on weekends at a
facility operated during the week by the Department of Health and Human Services. In FY15, the first
full fiscal year for the program, the Court had 45 cases scheduled for supervised visitation, resulting in a
total of 282 visits. Cases scheduled in FY15 increased by 95.6% in FY15, and actual scheduled visits
increase by 105%. This reduction will result in about 26 families receiving supervised visitation.

Council staff recommendation: Council staff recommends not approving this reduction. The -
program permits supervised visitation in volatile custody cases and provides supervision by licensed
social workers.

Consumer Protection
9 Lapse Administrative Specialist I (-$47,780)

Background: OCP has 17 full-time and one part-time positions, two of which are vacant,
including this Administrative Specialist I position. While this position is currently subject to the
ongoing hiring freeze, OCP plaas to use this position to provide some IT support when the hiring freeze
is lifted. While it is unknown when the hiring freeze may end, having the position available for IT
functions is important for supporting any IT upgrades that may be proposed by the Department of
Technology Services (DTS) in its current needs assessment of OCP.

Council staff recommendation: Given the ongoing staffing and IT constraints within OCP,
Council staff recommends not approving this reduction. .

Correction and Rehabilitation

Background: The following proposed reductions reduce or otherwise constrain the use of staff
within DOCR. DOCR staffing has not been fully restored from the large cuts taken during the
recession several years ago. It had 568 authorized positions in FY09, only to see that number cut by 50
positions during the recession. Over the past several years, the Council has restored several positions,
primarily security and mental health-related positions. The Executive has added back several
administrative positions as well. And while not all 50 positions need to be restored, the current total
complement is still very low and does not optimally meet operational needs. Much of the work
continues to be performed with overtime. The average dzily population has dropped over the past



several years, but the nature of the population has become much more complex, with higher percentages
of both mentally and physically ill inmates, and includes population groups that have special risks/needs.

Listed below are brief background descriptions on five recommended reductions that impact
staffing.

10 Assistant Food Services Manager (-$145,773)

Background: This position was recommended for abolishment in the CE recommended FY16
Operating Budget, but restored by Council. This action abolishes one Program Manager I, Assistant
Food Services Manager, reducing supervision and onsite accountability monitoring of all food services
operations. The CE impact statement indicates the workload will be distributed among other staff, with
no service impact.

11 Facility Management Deputy Warden (-$171,335)

Background: This Deputy Warden position, one of four Deputy Warden positions, is responsible
for overseeing routine and major building maintenance, and maintenance of the security systems. The
CE impact statement indicates that the duties will be spread among four other positions.

13 Additional Lapse — Freeze Vacant Non-24/7 positions for one year (-$624,582)

Background: Approved lapse in FY16 is $1.8 million, and adding this additional lapse would
increase total lapse to $2.4 million in FY16. As of July 1,2015, there were 23 positions vacant. The
vacancies include the Warden position, the Internal Investigations position, and several case
management positions that help manage ACS, IPSA, and other caseloads.



Division/ Section

DOCR Vacancy List (as of july 1, 2015}

Job Class Title

Pretrial/IPSA PAA (PT)

Pre Release/Reentry Serv. | Correctional Specialist I/11
MCDC/Records Correctional Records Coord.
MCCF/Administration Office Service Coordinator
Pre Release/Reentry Serv. | Correctional Specialist I/l
MCDC/IS Correctional Specialist IV
MCDC/IS Correctional Specialist /1]
Pretrial/ACS Correctional Specialist 1/I!
Director's Office/Finance Accountant Auditor |
Pretrial/iPSA Correctional Specialist I/1l
MCCF/C&S Lieutenant

MCCF/FS CDOl

MCCF/C&S Lieutenant

MCCF/Medical Correctional Heaith Nurse
Pretrial/Supeivision Correctional Specialist Il
Pretrial/Administration Program Aide

Director's Office/HR Office Service Coordinator
MCCF/C&S coi/cpl

MCCF/C&S conm/cel
MCCF/Administration Manager Il (Warden)
MCCF/IS Correctional Specialist I/l
MCCF/FS Cboli

MCCF/C&S Captain (internal Invest.)

14 One Shift of Visiting Post (-$145,150)

Background: InFY12, one visitor post was collapsed due to budget constraints, which resulted
in an increase of security incidents, including vandalism, two arrests, and an injury to a staff member.
The proposed action does not decrease visiting hours, but it does reduce the number of Correctional
Officers at the front desk from two to one.

15  Overtime Post Staffing (-$145,150)

Background: This reduction reflects DOCR’s reducing the use of overtime to fill posts, based on
population needs.



Council Staff Recommendation for DOCR reductions: Council staff remains concerned with staffing
levels in DOCR, particularly as the jail and other supervised populations become more complex and
higher-need. Council staff recommends not approving the above recommended reductions. However,
if the Committee wants to consider alternative options, Council staff recommends maintaining the
Deputy Warden position, the Visiting Post Shift, and only increasing lapse by -$300,000. This option
would reduce total DOCR savings from $1,255,800 to $614,733.

State’s Attorney
126  Eliminate Truancy Prevention Program Expansion (-$80,000)

Background: The Truancy Prevention Program operating budget was $78,000 annually in both
FY14 and FY15 for the initiative. The recommended FY16 operating budget includes an additional
$57,000 to expand the program to five more schools (for a total of $135,000 for FY16). The Council
approved this expansion and added another $18,168 to convert the current program coordinator position
from contractual to permanent staff. The total FY 16 operating budget for the program is $153,168.

The recommended reduction eliminates the program expansion to five more middle schools as
well some other related costs:

e $45,000 for the contractual Program Coordinator;

e 59,800 for the Volunteer Maryland stipend for a Volunteer Coordinator;
e 510,000 for rewards and program incentives;

e $5,200 marketing materials and advertising costs;

e $4,000 for mileage;

s 55,000 stipend for a Truancy Prevention Program judge; and

e $1,000 for a graduation ceremony.

Council staff recommendation: Council staff recommends a modified savings of $45,000 for this
item by eliminating the contractual Program Coordinator position only. While small, the other costs
such as rewards and program incentives, as well as volunteer stipends, are critical to the success of the
existing program. In addition, if funding for the Volunteer Coordinator stipend is maintained, the
State’s Attorney’s Office could expand the program to one or two more middle schools in January.

This packet contains ©
County Executive Transmittal Memo 1-3
FY16 Savings Plan Analysis 4.5
FY16 Savings Plan 6-16
FY16 Savings Plan Impact Statements — Public Safety 17-19

F:\Farag\ FY16 Operating Budget\FY 16 Savings Plan Public Safety Committee.docx



PS COMMITTEE #1
July 13, 2015
ADDENDUM

MEMORANDUM
July 11, 2015
TO: . Public Safety Committee
FROM: Essie McGuire, Senior Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan, Montgomery County Fire and Rescue Service

This addendum memorandum addresses the Executive’s recommended FY'16 savings
plan items for the Montgomery County Fire and Rescue Service (MCFRS).

The County Executive recommended a total reduction of $3.9 million for MCFRS, which
represents 1.8% of the FY16 appropriation. As noted in the Council staff packet for this
discussion, Council staff identifies four of the reductions totaling $1.35 million as manageable
and recommends approval. These are:

e Delay recruit class: -$741,422
e Mowing contract: - $25,000
¢ Eliminate EMS

Recertifications on Overtime: -$380,000

¢ Eliminate Assistant Chief position,
Division of Risk Reduction and Training:  -$200,000

DISCUSSION ITEMS
The Executive recommends reducing career staffing for three response units. These
reductions would remove all career staffing from two fire stations.

o Engine 709, Hyattstown: -$1.68 million
o Engine 705, Kensington: -$780,000
o Ambulance 705, Kensington:  -$400,000

MCFRS provided the call/response data for each station and unit for the last full calendar
year (2014). Council staff details below the relative impact at each station separately.



Hyattstown Fire Station #9

This station is located very close to the Frederick County line. Currently career staffing
only supports the engine at Station 9. There is not an ambulance staffed at this station. In 2014
the station ran a total of 540 calls, 494 by the engine and the remaining 46 from the tanker unit
that is supported by volunteer personnel. Of the total 540 calls, only 180 were responding to the
first due area of Station 9. This is a very low call volume within the system.

Council staff understands that MCFRS is talking with the Hyattstown LFRD leadership
to determine whether the volunteer personnel associated with the station can support staffing a
unit from the station. However, as this LFRD has not recently been responsible for guaranteed
and sustained staffing of primary response units, it may be more reasonable to ask the LFRD for
enhanced service when volunteer personnel are available than to assume regular volunteer
staffing.

In the absence of staffing at Hyattstown, MCFRS will respond from Clarksburg Station
#35 and from the Germantown stations. There may be increased response time for some calls.

Kensington Fire Station #5

The Kensington LFRD has a very strong volunteer presence and currently staffs the night
and weekend shifts for the engine and the ambulance out of Station 5 with volunteer personnel.
The current career staffing supports the ambulance and engine during the weekday timeframe
only. This reduction would rely on the volunteers to provide the weekday service as well.
Council staff understands that MCFRS is working with the Kensington LFRD leadership to
determine the feasibility of volunteer staffing these additional shifts.

Kensington Station 5 ran a total of 4,604 calls in 2014, 2,514 from the ambulance and
1,725 from the engine. To clarify the impact of the reduction, MCFRS also provided the
weekday only call data. During the career supported weekday hours, Station 5 ran a total of
1,777 calls, 1,061 from the ambulance and 692 from the engine. Approximately 40% of the
total call volume as well as for each unit is attributed to the daytime shift.

It is typically more difficult for volunteers to support the daytime hours than nights and
weekends, even for the stations with robust volunteer participation. If the LFRD is unable to
staff the units during the day, the other surrounding stations will fill in the response area,
increasing their call volume as a result.

The Executive recommends adding a paramedic chase car at a cost of $290,000 to
Kensington Station 5 during the daytime hours to partially address paramedic coverage in this
area. While this is a service model that has been discussed in terms of expanding paramedic
availability with less reliance on engines, it has not been implemented to date, and it is unclear
how it would be applied if it is the only career unit in a station.



With the addition of the chase car at $290,000, the total savings realized from the
ambulance reduction is only $110,000. Council staff does not support this trade-off and
recommends retaining the ambulance as a primary response unit and not implementing the
chase car.

Council staff is concerned overall about these unit reductions. Of the three units,
Council staff recommends at a minimum restoring the engine and ambulance at Station 5
during the day, a net total of $890,000, as these appear to be higher priority in terms of call
volume. Council staff would also recommend the Committee consider restoring the engine at
Station 9 if it considers the alternative reduction discussed below.

ALTERNATIVE SAVINGS
In Council staff’s view, if extensive savings need to be taken countywide that affect
direct, primary response services in MCFRS, it is reasonable to expect savings in some portion
of the public dollars that are allocated to the LFRDs.

The Committee discussed during budget deliberations this spring that at this juncture the
LFRDs have three significant sources of public funds. For FY16, these sources are:

e Nearly $2 million funding in the base budget of MCFRS. These funds support
elements of the collective bargaining agreement. The primary cost elements are for the
Length of Service Awards Program (LOSAP), which is over $1 million; the Nominal Fee
stipends for volunteers, which is $543,000; and operating funds for the MCVFRA, which
is $238,000.

¢ Projected $2.4 million in EMST Revenue. The Committee reviewed the most recent
expenditure report for these funds in the spring. Approximately 36% of the EMST funds
are supporting apparatus and facilities, which benefit the infrastructure of the fire service
as a whole. The other categories of expenditure address issues more specific to
operations of the LFRDs and the volunteer personnel, such as command vehicles,
expenditures for administrative staff, the MCVFRA, and standby food.

¢ $1.5 million in State Amoss Grant funds. For the projects identified in the most recent
appropriation approved by Council, just over half ($825,000) is allocated toward
apparatus, and 16% ($248,000) toward facilities.

Council staff suggests that the EMST revenue funds are the most flexible of the three
funding sources and fund the items most easily deferred or reduced. In addition, the items
funded in the MCFRS budget are all eligible for EMST revenue expenditures under the law,
meaning that the LFRDs could use EMST funds to backfill any of those items if funding in the
MCFRS budget were reduced for those items.

Council staff recommends that the Committee consider reductions to the LFRD
funding elements of either MCFRS base budget or the EMST funds as alternate savings to

Wl



' restore the primary response units reduced under the Executive’s savings plan. Council
staff offers the following two options:

1. Reduce MCFRS funding associated with the LOSAP and the MCVFRA operating
expenses, and ask the LFRDs to fund these items with FY16 EMST revenues. This
would reduce a total of $1.339 million from the MCFRS budget, which could be used to
offset the reduction of the three units. This would effectively ask the LFRDs to take a
reduction of just over half of the discretionary items funded with projected EMST
revenue in FY16.

2. Reduce temporarily the percentage of EMST revenues distributed to the LFRDs.
The law states that the LFRDs receive 15% of actual EMST revenues annually. A
reduction to 7.5% would result in an additional $1.2 million of EMST revenues available
to allocate within MCFRS, again toward offsetting the reduction of three units. This
option would require a change in law, first to reduce the percentage for the LFRDs and
second to allow MCFRS to spend more than 30% of EMST revenues on personnel.
These changes could be made with a sunset or other provision to make their effect

temporary.

fimcguire\2015\frs fy16 savings plan comm pekt add 715.docx



PS COMMITTEE #1
July 23, 2015

Worksession
MEMORANDUM
July 21, 2015
TO: Public Safety Committee
FROM: Essie McGuire, Senior Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: Worksession — FY16 Savings Plan, continued

Today the Public Safety Committee will continue its work on the FY'16 savings plan for
the Montgomery County Fire and Rescue Service (MCFRS). The Committee reviewed the
County Executive’s recommended savings plan for public safety departments and agencies on
July 13, and deferred final recommendation on two issues pending additional information. This
packet presents follow up information on the two deferred issues only.

1. Hyattstown Fire Station #9

The Executive recommended a reduction of -$1.68 million associated with removing
staffing from Engine 709 at Hyattstown Fire Station #9. The Committee requested more
information on the impact of this reduction on call times as well as context for other rural areas
of the County before making a final recommendation on the reduction.

Call volume
Hyattstown FS#9 has the lowest call volume of any station in MCFRS. In CY2014, the
station ran a total of 494 calls from the engine; however, most of these were outside of the

station’s first due area. For context, MCFRS provided the information below regarding the first.

due area call volume for the four lowest volume stations in CY2014.

FIRE STATION CALLS in AREA Sq. Miles POPULATION
Hyattstown FS9 163 15.42 1,351
Upper Mont. FS14 761 86.45 7,546
Clarksburg FS35 1,010 21.46 13,728
Laytonsville FS17 1,042 41.42 17,373




This data shows that FS#9 is significantly less busy than the next lowest call volume
stations and covers the lowest amount of population. For reference, the map on circle 2 shows
the geographic locations of each station by number.

Response time

The Committee requested quantitative information on how this staffing change would
impact response times in the FS#9 area. MCFRS provided the response time goal information on
circle 1 as context for how response times are determined. The chart shows a benchmark
response time for each type of unit and call; for first due engines, the response time benchmark is
6 minutes. MCFRS response time goals are to meet this benchmark 90% of the time in urban
areas, 75% of the time in suburban areas, and 50% of the time in rural areas.

1

The map on circlgv ,Z/ shows engine response time coverage for the whole County. This
map includes the Executive’s reduction of E709 as well as the proposed reduction of E705 at
Kensington (which the Committee recommended restoring). The map shows that coverage times
are greater than 8 minutes for several more rural portions of the County (the areas in white
around the perimeter of the County). As seen in on the population data in the table above, the
population impacted by the reduction in E709 is significantly less than the population in another
rural area, Upper Montgomery Fire Station #14 in Beallsville.

MCEFRS provided response,“/tiril'::I iaps specific to the FS#9 first due area, showing the
current coverage with E709 (circler and showing the coverage without E709 under the
proposed reduction (circle 4). Council staff has hand annotated the maps to clarify the gray
shading. These maps show that the response times shift generally from 6-8 minutes to 10-12
minutes for the areas in Mgntgomery County. The area closer to Clarksburg is unaffected due to
the coverage from FS#35. l (IL* A

Council staff concurs with the Executive’s recommended reduction of staffing for
E709 totaling -$1.68 million. Particularly given the low call volume and the proximity to
FS#35, this reduction achieves a significant amount of savings with a manageable impact on a
relatively small service area.

2. Potential savings from the Local Fire and Rescue Departments (LFRDs)

The Committee requested that the Montgomery County Volunteer Fire Rescue Association
(MCVFRA) consider whether, on behalf of the LFRDs, the volunteers would participate in the
FY16 savings plan. Specifically, the Committee requested whether the volunteers could commit
* to not spending in FY16 an identified amount of public funding allocated to the volunteers,
which would result in savings. e

T4p-d

The MCVFRA response is on circles 5//( It does not specifically identify an amount of

savings that the volunteers can contribute. The response identifies the MCFRS expenditure areas
of facility maintenance and station mowing/snow removal that MCVFRA says it may be able to

2

N



offset with EMST expenditures. The amount that MCVFRA quantifies is $75,000 related to
facility maintenance, and the response does not provide anticipated amounts for the other
suggested areas.

Council staff suggests that the MCVFRA response does not provide the quantifiable
approach that the Council needs for the FY16 savings plan at this time. In the three functional
arcas MCVFRA suggested, the Council made a policy decision several years ago to centralize
these functions within MCFRS to achieve operational and cost efficiencies. In addition, it is

‘unclear how these types of reductions would be operationalized during the year and what the
final amount saved would be.

e Facility maintenance: MCFRS spends significant funds each year addressing facility
maintenance issues and responds to repair or other critical maintenance needs at all
stations. Even if the LFRDs assumed the identified $75,000 in light maintenance referred
to in the response, if significant expenses are incurred to address critical facility issues
the County will provide the needed funding and savings will not be realized.

e Mowing: The Executive’s savings plan already identified the mowing contract at the
stations as a reduction of -$25,000, and the Committee concurred.

e Snow removal: This function currently operates on contract, and purchasing equipment
at select stations may not result in savings overall. Council staff also notes that timely
snow removal is a safety and response issue at fire stations; it may not be the best
approach to leave this function to individual station efforts, particularly at busy stations.

In Council staff’s view, the question before the Committee remains whether to specify at

this time an amount of public funding allocated to volunteers that should be identified as a
savings target in FY16.

f\meguire\2015\frs savings plan fup comm pckt 715.docx



MCFRS RESPONSE TIME GOALS
(From 2009 MCFRS Master Plan)

Response
Time
Benchmark

Urban Goal

Suburban
Goal

Rural Goal

NFPA 1710
Goal

1st arriving
unit to ALS
call:

6 min

90%

75%

50%

90%

1st arriving
ALS unit to
ALS call:

8 min

90%

75%

50%

90%

1st arriving
unit to BLS
call:

12 min

98%

95%

90%

N/A

1st arriving
transport
unit to ALS
call:

10 min

90%

75%

50%

N/A

1** arriving
Engine to
fire '

6 min

90%

75%

50%

90%

2" arriving
Engine to
fire

8 min

90%

75%

50%

N/A

2nd

arriving
Truck to
fire call:

8 min

90%

75%

50%

90%

2nd
arriving
Truck to
fire call:

12 min

90%

75%

50%

N/A

(

D)

rs



Montgomery County
Fire and Rescue Service

FY16
Proposed
Engine Coverage
Reduction

33 Staffed Engines - E709 and E705 OOS

‘ Engine Company

‘ Fire Stations

. 6 Min/1.7 mi Response Time
— “ 8 Min/3.0 mi Response Time
—%
O>

4ng\GIS\Apparatus_coverage\FY 16\Engines_reduction.mxd Date: 6/30/2015




7

Response Time Coverage
From Surrounding Stations
with PE709

12 Min/5.7 Mi Response Time

1.5
Miles

2 Little Bennett Regional Park

6 to 8 minutes
8 to 10 minutes

/\\1 12 minutes




Response Time Coverage
From Surrounding Stations
without PE709

6 Min/1.7 Mi Response Time
8 Min/3.0 Mi Response Time
10 Min/4.3 Mi Response Time
12 Min/5.7 Mi Response Time

15
Miles

% of Station 9
Area

6 minutes or less

6 to 8 minutes

8 to 10 minutes m
—.:7 12 minutes




MONTGOMERY CO

VOLUNTEER

FIRE{PRESCUE
ASSOCIATION

230 N. Washington St. Rockville, MD 20850
301-424-1297
www.mcvira.org

MARCINE D. GOODLOE, PRESIDENT
Eric N. BERNARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
A. MICHAEL KELLEY, PROGRAM MANAGER

MEMORANDUM
July 20, 2015

TO: Marc Elrich, Chairman
Public Safety Committee, Montgomery County Council

FROM: Marcine D. Goodloe, President
Montgomery County Volunteer Fire Rescue Association (MCVFRA)

SUBJECT: MCFRS FY16 Budget Savings Plan

This memorandum is in response to questions raised at the Public Safety Committee
(PSC) meeting on Monday, July 13, 2015. Specifically, the MCVFRA was asked to consider
alternatives to the budget savings plan forwarded by the County Executive (CE) and use of EMST
Funds which would reduce MCFRS spending associated with the LFRDs.

Staffing Reductions

The MCVFRA supports of the positions taken by the two affected LFRDs, Kensington
Volunteer Fire Department (KVFD) and Hyattstown Volunteer Fire Department (HyVFD) rejecting
the County Executive’s cuts. We also support Council staff’'s recommendation to restore the
engine and ambulance at KVFD Station 5 during the day for the reasons stated in KVFD's letter to
the PSC.

We thank you for this first opportunity for MCVFRA to be included in discussions involving
the proposals before the PSC. We understand the tight time period for all involved.

HyVFD was targeted in the last budget savings plan, losing career staffing 24/7. They
have since seen the return of their ambulance, yet it is staffed only with volunteers. HyVFD does
not have the volunteer capacity to staff the engine should the PSC accept the CE’s plan. lis few
qualified volunteers routinely staff a brush truck and tanker in a 1% due area which has no fire
hydrants, yet includes historic houses and buildings, and massive new mansions. Response times
for engine service from surrounding jurisdictions will be significantly increased to the greater
Hyattstown region if the CE’s savings plan is adopted.

It is not reasonable to remove all career staffing from any station, leaving an area void of
1%t due fire protection, no matter how low the call volume may appear over a select period of time.

1

The Voice of the Montgomery County Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service


http:www.mcvfra.org

If a decision is made to distaff an engine, MCVFRA recommends a station with other fire services
available (truck and/or squad) so that a large area of the County is not left without fire protection.
Public Safety Committee

July 20, 2015

A viable alternative would be to reduce 4" person staffing either in selected stations or on
a rotating basis until the budget stabilizes. Another alternative is to defer upstaffing at Station 40
for 3 months saving $172K, or for six months, saving $344K.

EMST Funds

Barely two years into the EMST funding program, following a lengthy agreed upon process -
with the volunteers and County government with amendments to the County Code and a related
MOU, the MCVFRA is being asked/expected to relinquish that which was promised and signed
into law.

While we understand the need for the budget savings plan, there is no reason why the
MCVFRA & LFRDs should be expected to shoulder over 50% of the MCFRS load. MCFRS’
reduction is 1.8% of its budget, and MCVFRA'’s share should be no more than the same
percentage (even though no other collectively bargained agreement in the County was opened or
reduced for any amount in the plan.)

Notwithstanding the forgoing, the MCVFRA is prepared to offer the following alternative
uses of EMST funds which will result in direct savings to the MCFRS budget (subject to buy-in by
the organizations represented by our Association.)

1. Eacility Maintenance — Each LFRD will be budgeted $3,000 per LFRD-owned station to be
used for light maintenance items, such as light ballasts, paint, clogged drains, etc. This will
result in a potential savings to the MCFRS facility budget up to $75,000 (for 25 LFRD-
owned stations.)

2. Station Mowing/Snow Contracts - For those LFRDs who opt to manage their own
landscaping and snow removal, authorize EMST purchases for mowers, plows (already an
approved use), blowers and other like equipment. This will allow MCFRS to cancel
‘mowing and snow removal contracts at those locations, further reducing required funds in
those areas.

3. Other Savings — The MCVFRA will continue its dialogue with the Fire Chief on other
potential cost saving ideas and possible cost-sharing measures.

At the most recent PSC meeting, information was presented summarizing LFRD spending
on apparatus, facilities and other equipment. The MCVFRA prepared its own spending analysis
(attached) which was delivered to the PSC Chairman last week.

The MCVFRA further analyzed its spending with EMST and Amoss for the past five years.
(Both funds were combined because many projects utilize both funds concurrently.) Further, many
of the totals below were suppiemented by LFRD private funds, so the actuals totals may be
significantly higher than posted.

Apparatus
1.  Ambulances $ 1,825,629
2. Engines $ 1,480,923

The Voice of the Montgomery Countv Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service



3. Ladder Trucks $ 695,000

4. Rescue Squads $ 616,906
Public Safety Committee
July 20, 2015
5. Tankers $ 150,000
6. Brush Trucks $ 55,000
7. Support Vehicles (command; utility; canteen; chase-car, etc.)  $ 1,326,816
8. ATVs & Trailers $ 51,500
9. Boats & Boat Supports $ 203,860
Total Apparatus $ 6,405,634 55.34%
Facilities
1. Station Renovations $ 2,572,820
2. Station Repairs $ 477537
Total Facilities $ 3,050,357 26.35%
Other Uses
1. Equipment $ 616,947
2. Administrative Support $ 944,500
3. Standby Food $ 256,933
4. Other Operating Expenses $ 301,174

Total Equipment & Other $2,119,554 18.31%

Total 5-Year Spending $11,575,545

90% of these funds, 10.4 million dollars (plus a significant amount of private LFRD funds)
has been spent by the LFRDs over the last five years on apparatus, equipment, and facility
repairs and renovations, most of which has resulted in direct savings to the County/MCFRS for
items the County/MCFRS otherwise would have had to fund. Cutting the LFRD’s EMST funds will
only transfer additional spending responsibilities back to MCFRS and the County. As you can see
the Standby Food is less than 2% of those funds and the limited Administrative Support is 8.2%.
Both of these volunteer needs were eliminated from the LFRD’s when their tax funds were
removed. Clearly, the EMST funds are being used, as promised, for the needs of our combined
fire, rescue service that must be met. A promise and agreement that we respectfully hope will be
kept by all. Thank you.

1
The Voice of the Montgomery County Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service l L{A



MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM: Glenn Orlin, Deputy Council Administrator
Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst
Linda Price, Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: FY16 Savings Plan

T&E COMMITTEE #1
July 20, 2015
Corrected

July 17,2015

Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment (T&E) Committee

At this session, the Committee will review elements of the Executive’s recommended FY16
Savings Plan that are under its jurisdiction. See ©1-16 for the Executive’s July 8 transmittal and related
information. The Committee will focus on the Executive’s recommendations for the following budgets:

Recommended | % of Approved :
Budget © Reduction Appropriation Analyst
Environmental Protection (DEP) 17 $113,695 5.2% Levchenko
General Services (DGS) 17 $908.761 3.4% Price
Transportation (DOT): General Fund* | 18 $1,961,705 4.3% Orlin
Transportation (DOT): Mass Transit** | 19 $2,116,171 1.7% Otlin
Total $5,100,332

* In addition, there are proposed CIP amendments for Advanced Transportation Management System, Bus
Stop Improvements, Sidewalk & Curb Replacement, and Street Tree Preservation with cost reductions totaling

another $3,499,000.

** These are net savings. The proposed Mass Transit spending reduction for the operating budget is .

$2,406,016, but there is an associated fare revenue reduction of $289,845.

A. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (©17)

Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following jtems are manageable and are recommended for approval:

CE Reec.
Budget ltem #  Reduction
Reduce Gypsy Moth Survey Costs 29 -$7,725
Reduce Computer Equipment Costs 30 -$8,500
Reduce General Operating Expenses in the Director’s Office 31 -$14,169
Reduce professional services expenses in Environmental Policy & Compliance | 32 -$10,720




Discussion Item
In Council Staff’s view, the following item requires discussion:

Item #28: Lapse Program Manager I - Partnership Development/Civic Engagement,
Office of Sustainability (-$72,581). The Executive is recommending removing all of the FY16
budgeted costs (personnel costs and operating expenses) associated with this position. During the
FY16 budget review this past spring, the T&E Committee added three positions to the Reconciliation
List in order to fully implement Bill 6-14 (enacted in June 2014) which created an Office of
Sustainability in DEP. Based on the fiscal impact statement for Bill 6-14 prepared by the County
Executive during FY14, these three positions were still needed (in addition to the new positions added
inthe FY'15 budget). Two of the three positions were ultimately approved by the Council: a Residential
Energy Manager and this Partnership Development/Civic Engagement position. Each position assumes
3 months of lapse.

Council staff recommendation: Instead of fully lapsing this Partnership Development
position for the rest of FY16, Council Staff recommends that the FY16 Budget Savings Plan
assume savings based on filling the position on January 1 (an additional three months of lapse
from what is assumed in the FY16 Budget). The position would still require some start-up and
ongoing operating expenses in FY16. The savings from this approach would be $23,120 (instead
of the $72,581 recommended by the Executive). NOTE: The total FY16 Budget Savings Plan cuts
for DEP, as recommended by the Executive, represent a 5.9% cut from DEP’s General Fund budget.
With Council Staff’s recommended change, the cut would still be 2.9%.

B. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (©17)

Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:

CE Rec.

Budget Item . Reduction

Lapse Vacant Plumber I, HVAC Mechanic I, and Building Services Worker II: 37 -$196,726
continued lapse of 3 vacant positions with no expected impact on services

Sustainability Program Manager (Bill 2-14 Benchmarking and Bill 6-14 Office of | 39 -$82,035
Sustainability): the work for Bills 2-14, 6-14, and 8-14 will be handled by the
remaining added program manager added by the Council

Discussion Items

In Council Staff’s view, the following items require discussion:

Item #36: Deferred Maintenance and Cleaning for Recreation (-$100,000); and Item #40:
Reduce Special Cleaning Funds: Department of Recreation (-$186,000). The Planning, Housing,
and Economic Development (PHED) Committee met on July 13 and reviewed the Executive’s
proposed reductions to maintenance and special cleaning for the Department of Recreation. This
includes $100,000 approved by the Council in FY16 to partially restore funding that was removed in



FY11 due to budget constraints. This also includes deeper reductions of $186,000 for special cleaning
funds in the DGS base for recreation facilities. The savings plan states that the latter amount rcpresents
60% of special cleaning funds for the recreation facilities.

Council staff recommendation: Concur with $100,000 reduction, but not with the
$186,000 reduction. In their packet to the PHED Committee, Council staff noted that the reduced
cleaning/grounds/maintenance activities for recreation facilities taken in prior years resulted in
numerous complaints from users. It also affected the Department’s ability to attract users of facilities
and programs and support recreation services through fees. At the PHED worksession, Recreation
stated their plans to transfer funds from its Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement budget to fill this gap.
The PHED Committee supported the Executive’s reductions.

Item #35: Deferred Maintenance and Cleaning for Libraries (-$150,000) and 38 Reduce
Special Cleaning Funds: Public Libraries (-$144,000). The Health and Human Services (HHS)
Committee met on July 16 and reviewed the two proposed reductions to special cleaning and
maintenance in libraries.. This includes the $150,000 approved by the Council in FY16 to partially
restore funding in the operating budget that was removed in FY11 due to budget constraints. This also
includes additional reductions of $144,000 for special cleaning funds in the base of the DGS budget.

Council staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive’s recommendation to take the
proposed savings of $150,000 for deferred maintenance and cleaning. However, do not reduce
$144,000 in special cleaning funds for the Department at this time. This mirrors Council staff’s
recommendations to the PHED Committee. The HHS Committee supported Council staff’s
recommendation at its July 16 worksession.

Item #41: Operating Funds to Implement Bill 2-14 Benchmarking (-$50,000). In May the
Council added funding to the Office of Energy and Sustainability’s FY16 operating budget to fund the
fiscal impacts of a number of bills that were passed but unfunded in FY15. These items include:

e Sustainability Program Manager to implement Bill 2-14, Benchmarking, and Bill 6-14, Office
of Sustainability $75,662
Operating funds to implement Bill 2-14, Benchmarking $150,000
Operating funds to implement Bill 6-14, Office of Sustainability $45,000
Program Manager to implement Bill 8-14, Clean Energy Renewable Technology $82,035

The Executive has proposed cutting $82,035 for a Program Manager. This will leave one other
Program Manager with personnel costs of $75,662 to handle the work for all three Bills (2-14, 6-14,
and 8-14). The Executive has also proposed cutting $50,000 from the $150, 000 that the Council added
in May for operating funds to unplement Bill 2-14.

Council staff recommendation: Do not reduce $50,000 of Energy & Sustainability’s
operating funds. This program will produce energy savings, which will likely recover the cost of the
operating expenses. The Committee may wish to schedule a future meeting to get a better understanding
of how this program will work and be measured.

)

—
~—



C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: GENERAL FUND (©18)

Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:

Bikeshare services: no membership survey, training classes; fewer free helmets 124 -$30,000
Parking studies outside PLDs: research and development; $35K left after reduction | 125 -$40,000
Construction testing materials: $54K left after reduction 126 -$26,000
Signal re-lamping: Half of re-lamping work would be done by DOT staff rather than | 127 -$50,000

contractors; staff would be diverted from some less critical aerial signal maintenance
(replacing aged/worn overhead signs, replacing/re-rigging span wire, etc.).

Traffic materials: 7.2% reduction in funds for paint, signs, signals, and fiber optics 129 -$51,596
Resurfacing: 7.6% less in slurry-seal preventive maintenance (about 8 lane-miles) 130 -$160,000 |
Patching: 1.4% reduction for spot patching (about 135 patches) 131 -$160,500
Airplane surveillance: discontinue twice-weekday flights starting in October 139 -$228,609

Discussion Items
In Council staff’s view, the following items require discussion:

Item #128: Raised pavement markings (-$100,000). Raised pavement markings, or ‘RPMs’,
are reflective devices embedded in the roadway and are effective in reducing traffic accidents,
especially at night and in wet weather. RPMs sit slightly above the road surface and are not covered
with water when the road surface is wet. The State Highway Administration estimates that RPMs
reduce accidents at night by 20% and during wet nights by 25%. RPMs are installed on County arterial
roads when they are constructed or reconstructed, but there is no program to retrofit the more heavily
traveled roads with them.

The Executive is recommending eliminating the $100,000 budget for RPMs in FY16. This
would provide for 15 lane-miles of RPMs. The roads scheduled to have new or replaced RPM:s are:




Council staff recommendation: Do not take this reduction.

Item #132: Sidewalk repair (-$40,000). In his Recommended FY16 Budget the Executive
proposed this cut from the FY15 level of effort; the Council restored it. However, this represents only
5.5% of the sidewalk repair funds budgeted ($726,453), and is the only part of it that is contractual.
Council staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive. -

Item #133: Tree maintenance—stump removal (-$500,000). In his Recommended FY16
.Budget the Executive proposed this cut from the FY15 level of effort; the Council restored it. At a cost
of about $400/stump, this budget would remove 1,250 stumps.

There is a long backlog of street tree stumps to be removed, and during the recession there were
several years when no stumps were removed at all. Nevertheless, this is a large budget item, and its
relative importance is less than other activities within tree maintenance. Some amount of reduction is
warranted here. Council staff recommendation: Reduce expendltures by $200,000. The $300,000
remaining would fund the removal of 750 stumps.

Item #134: Signal optimization (-$100,000). In his Recommended FY16 Budget the
Executive proposed this cut from the FY15 level of effort; the Council restored it. These funds would
be used to re-time traffic signals so as to process traffic more smoothly. Given the lack of road capacity
improvements in the capital budgets of the State and County, any small investment in improving traffic
operations is warranted. Council staff recommendation: Do not take this reduction.

Item #135: Pedestrian safety education (-$100,000). The Council added these funds above
the FY15 level at the request of the Pedestrian, Bicycle, and Traffic Safety Advisory Committee. The
funds were requested for pedestrian and bicycle safety awareness and education programs in high
schools. The Committee had identified two tranches of $50,000 on the Reconciliation List, and both
were included in the final FY16 budget. Council staff recommendation: Take half the reduction,
leaving an additional $50,000 for this program over the FY15 level, equal to the first tranche.

Item #136: Sidewalk inventory (-$200,000); and Item #137: Digital sidewalk snow map
(-$150,000). Last fall the Council approved Bill 21-14 — Sidewalk Snow Removal Plan. Two tasks
needed to implement the law are to inventory the County’s sidewalk and to digitize the inventory data
on a map to allow users to identify who is responsible for clearing snow on each segment. These items
were not included in the Executive’s Recommended FY16 Budget, but the Council included them in
the Approved Budget. Council staff recommendation: Do not take these reductions.

Vi



Item #138: Rustic road signs (-$25,000). The Rustic Roads Advisory Committee (RRAC)
and several civic associations and individuals requested $50,000 to replace all the typical green street
name sign blades with brown sign blades for rustic roads and exceptional rustic roads. While the rustic
roads have been so designated for nearly a quarter-century, most residents are unaware of their
protected status. Replacing the street name sign blades with a distinctive brown color is a simple way
to accomplish this without adding more signs that would clutter the viewscape.

In order to reduce the budget impact in FY16, the RRAC suggested that these replacements be
spread over two years if necessary. Thus only $25,000 was included in the Approved FY16 Budget.
Council staff recommendation: Do not take this reduction, as a budget savings was reflected in
the amount already budgeted.

D. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: MASS TRANSIT FUND (©19)

Manageable Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items are manageable and are recommended for approval:

3

Delay Bethesda Circulator Expansion: it would begin next July rather than January | 149 -$160,000
Mystery rider contract: helps quality assurance for Ride On and taxis 151 -$100,000
Call and Ride Program savings: 1.4% reduction overall; less temps and marketing | 152 -$55,000
Training program van rentals: used for training bus drivers 153 -$116,484
Commuter Services TMD expenses: less promotional and educational materials 154 -$50,000

Discussion Items

In Council staff’s view, the following items require discussion:

Item #150: Delay new‘ service to Tobytown (-$220,000). The Executive had proposed and
the Council approved a route to serve Tobytown, a community of 60 residents on Pennyfield Lock

Road near River Road. It would run less frequently than other routes: every 60-75 minutes from 6 am

to 7 pm, on weekdays only. It would stop at the schools serving Tobytown—Travilah ES, Frost MS,
and Wootton HS—as well as Shady Grove Hospital, the Universities at Shady Grove, and Rockville
Metro. The fare would be $1.75 per trip, the same as the regular Ride On fare (©59-60).

The Executive had proposed initiating the service on October 1, and DOT estimated it would
draw 100 patrons daily. In FY16 the cost of this route is estimated to be $220,000, and the offsetting
fare revenue is anticipated to be $16,000.! Therefore, the fare is projected to cover 7% of the service’s
cost, far below the system average of 23%.

Public transit is effective only where there is sufficient density to support it. The bar is set
particularly low for bus service; nevertheless, there are many remote areas of the County where transit

! On an annual basis, therefore, DOT estimates the cost would be about $293,000 with offsetting revenue of about
$21,000.



is not supportable. There are many other settlements not served by Ride On: Laytonsville (population,
353), Brookeville (134), and Barnesville (172) are examples. Other historic minority communities in
or near the Agricultural Reserve do not have Ride On service, including Jerusalem, Sugarland, and
Good Hope. Two earlier pilots for Tobytown were tried and failed. It has not grown since, so there is
no reason to believe this pilot will fare any better. Also MCPS already serves Tobytown from Wootton
HS and Frost MS with an after-school activity bus Tuesdays through Thursdays.

Council staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive not to spend this $220,000 in
FY16. Over the course of the next several months DOT should work to develop a more cost-effective
and sustainable solution to address Tobytown’s transportation challenges. The Savings Plan also
needs to recognize the loss of $16,000 in revenue that had been assumed from this service.

Item #155: Ride On route reductions (-$1,704,532; -$289,845 fare revenue; net savings of
$1,414,687). The Executive is recommending elimination of the following Ride On routes, starting in
January 2016:

e Route 42 between White Flint and Montgomery Mall via Potomac: -$751,255; -$46,983 fare
revenue; net savings of $704,272 (©20-21).

e Weekend service on Route 83 between the Germantown Town Center, Waters Landing, and
Milestone: -$166,811; -$10,645 fare revenue; net savings of $156,166 (©22-23).

e Route 94 Meet-the-MARC between Clarksburg and the Germantown MARC Station: -$45,595;
-$2,725 fare revenue; net savings of $42,870 (©24-25).

¢ Route 98 between Germantown Town Center and South Germantown: -$851,213; -$51,097
fare revenue; net savings of $800,116 (©26-27).

The total spending reduction from these four routes during the last half of FY 16 would be $1,814,874,
offset by $111,450 in foregone revenue, for a net savings of $1,703,424. This is a correction from the
figures initially transmitted by the Executive. ~

These routes are among the most poorly performing in the Ride On system, and all are well
below the minimum standard of 10 riders/hour (15 riders/hour for peak-period-only routes). Council
staff has urged for many years that a route be eliminated if, even after sufficient time has elapsed for
the public to adjust to it, it still has very low ridership. With one exception, these all fit this criterion.

The exception is the Route 94 Meet-the-MARC service from Clarksburg to the Germantown
MARC Station, a Council initiative. It has been in operation only a year-and-a-half, and its ridership
has been steadily growing: from 39/day in the latter half of 2014 to 65/day in the first half of 2015.
Also, like the Ride On services to Poolesville and Damascus, it might be considered a “lifeline” route
to Clarksburg, a corridor city with only the bare bones of transit service. Finally, eliminating this route
would also forego $136,785 in State aid, since MTA pays 75% of the route’s cost.

Council staff recommendation: Concur with thé Executive, except for Route 94. This
would result in a spending reduction of $1,769,279, offset by a reduction of $108,725 in fare revenue,
for a net savings of $1,660,554 in FY16.

(1B



As has been noted elsewhere, a main purpose of the Savings Plan is to reduce fiscal pressure
on FY17. Unlike most other proposals in this Savings Plan, the Ride On cuts are likely to be sustained
automatically through FY'17. The County would not take the step of eliminating bus service in January,
only to reinstate it later in the year. Therefore, Council staff’s proposal would produce not only a
savings of $1,661,004 in FY16, but a further $3,322,008 savings in FY17. But even if the County were
to reinstate these routes later in 2016, that would happen no sooner than Ride On’s autumn 2016 “pick”
(when bus services are changed) and there still would be a further $830,502 savings in FY17.

Furthermore, the elimination of Routes 42 and 98 will free up seven Ride On buses for use on
other routes during peak periods, should the FY17 budget allow for some expansion of service. These
would be in addition to the five additional buses to be acquired (a Council initiative), for a total of 12
additional buses that could be put into service in FY17.

E. TRANSPORTATION CIP AMENDMENTS

Advanced Transportation Management System (-$850,000). This project funds a panoply
of technological equipment and software to improve both traffic and transit systems. The funding level
is typically $2,008,000 annually: $1,508,000 in Current Revenue and $500,000 from the Mass Transit

Fund (MTF). IC{? 15{6

The Executive is recommending an $850,000 reduction in FY16 (©28<29). The traffic (Current
Revenue) part of the reduction would be $600,000, which means that no additional field devices, such
as traffic surveillance cameras, would be installed in FY16, and some software development may be
curtailed. The transit (MTF) part of the reduction would be $250,000, meaning that the deployment of
real-time bus arrival signs would be slowed down this year. Council staff recommendation: Concur
with the Executive.

Bus Stop Improvements (-$140,000). This project has funded major upgrades to bus stops
around the county, including benches, platforms, relocated shelters, sidewalk connectors, etc. Most of
the program was completed several years ago, but a few of the more complex stops remain to be

addressed.
!/ 'q Lk’

~ Thete is $1,975,000 programmed from FY16-on to complete the program, funded with a mix
of G.O. Bo/nd and MTF proceeds. In FY16 there is $651,000 programmed, of which $346,000 is from
the MTF. { e Executive is recommending deferring $140,000 of the MTF funds by three years, to
FY19 (©30). This will slow the completion of the project, but only marginally. Council staff

recommendation: Cencur with the Executive.

Sidewalk & Curb Replacement (-$1,009,000). This project funds the replacement of
sidewalks, curbs and gutters in business districts and residential neighborhoods. This effort has
received a significant boost in funding the past several years, recognizing the need: the most recent
Infrastructure Maintenance Task Force (IMTF) Report (March 2014) pegs an acceptable level of effort
at nearly $13 million annually. In the CIP approved in May 2014 the Council programmed $6.7 million
in both FY15 and FY16; in the Amended CIP approved this May the Council accelerated funding to
bring the FY16 level to $8.2 million. :




The Executive is recommending reducing the budget in FY16 by $1,009,000, to $7,191,000
(©31). This would still be $491,000 higher than originally had been programmed for this year. Counecil
staff recommendation: Concur with the Executive.

This project is funded primarily with G.O. Bond proceeds. To translate it into Current Revenue
savings, there are funding switches (rnof reductions) proposed for MCPS’s Clarksburg/Damascus MS
(New) and Technology Modernization projects, which were reviewed and recommended for approval
by the Education Committee.

Street Tree Preservation (-$1,500,000). This project provides for block pruning of street trees
in residential neighborhoods. The program was initiated by the Council nine years ago after more than
adecade of having no tree trimming program, except in emergencies. Its funding started at $1 million,
but over a few years built up to its current $3 million/year level of effort. However, the IMTF Report
suggests that an acceptable level of cffgitt would be $7 million annually.

A -

The Executive is écomr(g n[d(i}lng cutting the program in half for FY16, a $1.5 million reduction
in Current Revenue (©32-33). Given the size of this program the Executive’s desire for a reduction is
understandable, but given the backlog--$125 million, according to the IMTF Report—a smaller
reduction would be more appropriate. Council staff recommendation: Reduce the programmed
spending in FY16 by $750,000.

FAORLINVFY16\t&e\F Y 160p\FY16 Savings Plan\150720te.docx



Gainsbarough Rd — Montgomery Mall Transit Center

Subject 10 changr

42 To Montgomery Mall Transit Center

SUNDAY

LEE TIMEPOINY LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

fﬁffﬁﬁ

42 To White Flint Metro Station
SUNDAY

SEE TMEPGINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

ﬁf?;ff? 4

7:12 7 17 7:25 mz ua 7.42 737 7«41 7:46 7:52 w
742 747 755 802 808 612 807 &1t B 82 mn 237
82 817 825 B3z 838 BA2 837 $A1  BA6  B5) 90 947
642 847 855 902 908 992 07 eA1 948 922 930 9:37
94z 917 9 932 938 92 237 946 952 1000 1007
T2 947 10:02 _10:08  10:12 1007 100 906 10:22 10:30 1037
o1z 107 10:33 1039 1043 10:37 1041 1046 10:52 1100 1107
1042 1047 1103 109 1143 1107 111 16 1122 4430 10
2 7 1133 11:39 1143 1637 1041 1146 1152 1200 1207
a2 1147 12:03 12:09 12013 12:05 12110 1216 1222 1430 12137
12112 127 12:33  12:39  12:43 12:35 TRAC . 128 1282 100 ner
12:42 12:47 403 109 143 108 110 %16 o d:@z 130 147
w2 117 131 1:39 143 16 AD  uAs A2 200 2407
442 147 203 200 211 205 2010 26 - 22 230 237
a2 27 233 239 243 235 240 246 3 200 . 307
242 247 203 3:09 a3 306 a0 ANe 222 180 W37
M2 17 231 329 342 BIE A0 W6 352 ADO 407
342 3u7 401 409 A1 410 416 422 A30 437
a2 A7 431 439 443 43T AAY 446 452 6100 5:07
a4z A7 501 5090 13 507 51 584 S22 S0 537
52§17 525 532 538 5M2 537 5A1 Sak 5 & 80
5:42 547 555 802 6512 507 %911 696 . 822 4:3Q &37
B2 617 825 632 638 A2 637 641 BAS  G62 700 707
| 842 e 08 742 707 AL TS T2 730 7aY
72 7 3% 738 7 NOTES: M
FAZ 747 755 BGR B:08 f:kF 4
NOTES: ™

buis' scheduled srrhval.

Plose arrive at your atop several minutas shesd of your
g Ince safa servica fu a priorlty at
Ride On, butes may be delayed dun to trafil ar weather,

HOW TOQ READ A TIMETABLE

« Find the schedule for the day of the week and
the direction you wish 1o ride.

* Find the timepoints closest to igln and
destination, T?; timepaints amu:nﬂg on the
route map and indicate the ime the bus Is
scheduled to be ot the particular jocation. Your
rwarest bus stop may be between timepoints.

« Read down the column to ses the imes when
a trip will be at the given timepoint. Read the
timex across to the right to see when the trip
reaches other timepoints.

WELCOME TO RIDE ON

RIDE ONisa fty bus service op
by the Montgomery County Department
of Transportation.

RIDE ON operatas over 75 routes that serve all
thirtesn Montgomery County Metrorail stations.

For datafied Ink lon, or to have th )
malled, call 311,

Qutside Montgomery County ....1240} 772:0311
TTY ifor hesring impaired)......... (240} 773-3556

Visit gur web site at:
www.rideonbus.com

Reel Time Informetion Is available at:
www.rideonrealtime.com

Regular Mailing Address:
Mortgomery County DOT

Division of Transk Services

101 Monroe Street, Sth Floor
Rockville, MD 20850

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE

New Yesr's Day ....... «Sunduy Schedule
i Sch

Spi
Thmbglving 5 R— Sunday Schedule

Suriay Schecdul

For special ldwdalu. consult our wobsite
or call 311,

Thank You for Riding with Us!

Ride On

Montgomery County Transit
() printed onncycled papec with sopsbasadink

EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 20, 2013

Approximate travel
titma betwaen 'lﬁpl

4B pniny

Jafferson St &
Montrose Rd

Aub raing

Patk
Potomec

57 minw

Gainaborough Rd &
Tuckeman Ln

Postal
44 mins M Academy
CERTAIN TRIPS

Democracy Blvd &
Seven Logj Rd

A6 mins

Aontgomery County Transt
Telephane 311
Online at www.rideenbus.com
Real Time Info at www.rideonrealtime.com


www.rideonrealtime.c:om
www.rideonbus.colTI

! To Mcntgoﬁery Mall Transit Contor

MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY
SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

§ ﬁféf{?}j ff fr

542 547 5:56 6:03 6‘09 6:14
612 617 826 &33 639 &4
642 647 6856 704 TS 720

M2 7 728 734 7MY 746
741  24r 756 804 BT 88

BAZz 88 837 836 843 848
842 848 8E7 %05 992 %17
912 %18 9T 935 %42 94

942 948 %57 10:08 1012 1097
1042 10:17  10:26 10:34+ 10:44 10:48
1042 10:47 10:86 1104 1910 1194
M2 1697 1526 1134 1140 1144
142 11:47 1556 1204 12:10 1214
B2 TRI7 12:26 12340 12:44  1ReA8
AZAR 1247 92:36 104 110 1M
112 M7 126 134 14D 144
142 A0 157 08 24T e
i 292 28 227 235 242 248
:35  2:42 248 257 DS 32 26
312 3 327 35 24D 4e
357 408 A2 417

| 12:34 12:40 12:45 1252 1:01 107

153 188 204 @1 230 226 132

42 To White Flint Metro Station

MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY
SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

ééffwﬁﬁf§ﬁjfg

~36 5 AD 5,45 5'52 & 01
608 &0 815 &2 &N 6{37
633 438 644 652 701 707

42To Montgomary Mall Transit Center

SATURDAY
SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

£ s fﬁsé?
éjsfe&ffgéf

Far 17 7:45 7:33 739 743
742 747 255 803 B:0% B3

&52 687 703 711 720
33 738 744 752 BOT 87
803 BO8 814 822 B3 837

812 B2 B33 B39 843
726 73R 842 &:55 .03 9:09 %13
912 25 #:33 9:39 a3
942 9:85 1003 1009 10113

B33 B:38 844 B52 ¥ 907
%03 908 %M 922 3 NI
$:36 %40 945 952 01 10:07

1&:12 10;17 10:26 1034 10:40 1045
1042 1047 1056 1R04 1110 NS
1912 117 14 11:34 1140 1945

Wos 10:30 WS 10:22 103 1037
131 10:35¢ 1045 W52 1eot TIY
1108 1310 1MAS  1%:22 1E31 137
1:36  11:40 11:45 1452 1201 1207
106 12:10 1RAS 1222 1231 12237

106 110 RIS 1522 131 137
1:30 135 148 1N2 R01 207

&34 2% A5 252 201 207
253 250 X04 311 H20 226 I

@ &27 435 A 447

442 440 457 605 S22 M7
512 518 527 %35 542 547
542 S48 NS &05 412 &12
812 618 6:27 8135 L:42 64T

642 847 £:36 703 709 74
IR OB TRe 73 79 A

742 TAT 786 903 H07 B

892 BI7 826 8:33 839 844

B:AZ 947 B:56 $03 9:09 M4
912 947 926 933 0¥ 944

804 B:10 845 822 831 8:37

323 328 334 341 350 a.ss 4:02
358 4080 413 421 40
431 436 443 AS1 500 Im?
U5 506 S13 521 530 537
531 536 543 551 600 607
603 608 614 S:21 30 637
_E33 638 &AL 651 700 707
7:00 7:08 714 T2\ 7:30  7:37
76 hAG 745 TST B0V 8:07

B:36 HAC 845 BS2 901 907
%08 910 15 9w 931 w37

942 9:47  9:56 10:03 10:09 _10:14 936 _9:40  9:45 9:52 10:01 10:07
TES: PM 0:06 10:10_10:15 30:22 10:31_10:37
[ servas Pastal Academy NOTES: i3

* Telp serves Postal Acadamy

1142 1147 1156 1204 1210 125
112 117 226 1M 12440 1245

b E5 1T fa |
4:40 145
210 215
240 248
nie %18
40 A5
419 A4S
440 A48
s 1S
540 545
509  &1%

625 643 &3V 643
555 703 7208 T3
78 733 739 743
74T ¥4 255 BUX 309 B3
$12  B7  B:28 B33 B39 843

i BES 903 9:09 913

4]

Please arrive st your stop severs! minutes shead of your
bun” schachulwr) acrival, Since sute awrvice In a priorty at
Ride On, buces misy be dalayed due to traffic or wasther,

SEE REVERSE FOR SUNDAY SERVICE

42 To Whlto Fiint Metro Station

7 SATURDAY '
SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

Ly
s%fﬁ;;?if fgg

707 1 T8 722 2:30 137
737 71461 rAS 752 a0 [:Ee73
8:37 8:41 846 B8:52 9:00 07

07 1t kAL "2 30 37
40:06 MW 05 122 1030 1037
1036 1040 1045 G52 1100 107
L1106 1110 1118 12 1:3¢ 1137
1434 113% 1145 1052 12:00 1207
12:04 1209 1245 1222 12:30 1237
2234 1239 A4S 182 4:00 47
1:04 ko 1118 122 1:30 1:37
4:34 139 1:45 152 200 202
208 200 216 202 230 237
234 2:39 248 2:52 3:00 307
304 309 s 122 =30 337
334 339 388 3:52 400 4:07
£:04 408 1% 422 430 437
#1234 4:39 £:A% L5} §:00 507
507 B 5:94 142 £:30
537 5:41 546 552 5100 $:07
467 #:11 8118 622 6130 637
6:37 H:41 £:48 682 7:00 o7
7 ki) FET I 1) 7:30 I
737 TR st 752 8:00 807
8:07 211 8:16 B:22 $#:30 8:37
8:37 B:41 0:46 5:52 2:00 9:07

NOTES: PM

SEE REVERSE FO

HOW TO RIDE A BUS

Check schedule for timepoint nearsst your
location. Wait at the blue and white RIDE ON
bus stop sign. Arrive several minutes before
scheduled trme, Have axact fare reedy {drivers
do not make change).

| Regulnr Farw or Token l $1.80
Farn Using Smavirp® | $1.60

Senlors and pecssns with cissbifity with valid 1D

Ml Wﬂ Mﬂ]{rnnrbdn
Cash . L $0.90
$0.50

» Not all stops ere listed on a public t b

 if you are unfamiliar with your stop, sit or
stand behlnd the fine near the front of the bus
and ask the bus driver to notify you when your
stop Is spproaching.

* Agk the bus driver If you are not surs f the
but goas to your stog.

» If you have intemat access (at home or
somewhere else, such as s public Kbrary),
it ray bs saster for you to use an online

blad SmarTrip® Trwnslar from Metrorail | $0.30

Sarskaes age 65 yawes or cldur with & Sanlor
smrn& Or vl Matrg Swnior i0 Card

or with valid Mechcars Card and Photo 10 from FREE
9:30AM - 3FM Mon - Fﬂ
Porson with bind

FREE

Watro Dinsl
Idernification Cprd ?JDAM 3P Man - £

.wm}m'nwrngidmy FREE

Wip plenner rather than a paper th bk
* Ba mindful of changes in the schedule,
for holidnys or bad westher.
» Please observe the following rules for all
patrons: No esting, drirnking, or smoking.
» Electronic devices mey be played with
sarchones set at fow Jevel.

HOW TO READ A TIMETABLE

 Find the schedule for the day of the week and
the direction you wish to ride.

* Fine the timepoints closest to your origin snd
destinatiors. The timapaoints ars shown on the
route map and indicate the time thebus is
scheduled to be at the particuiar location, Your
nearest bus stop may be between timepolnts.

» Read down the column to see the times when
e trip will be at the given tmepolnt. Read the
tires acruss to the right to see when the trip
teaches other timepoirts. i no tme is shown,
that trip does not serve that timepolint.

Mrtraeoets- Carfied Comtomnar whth 10 EREE
ebroAccass - Companion

‘Chlldren under age &

Uimit 2 childesn per paying pussanger FREE
Laeal Bus Transfer with SmasTrip® FREE

GUARANTEED RIDE HOME

When you take Matrobus, Metrorail and Rida On
m work, you are .llglbls to participate in the fres
i Ride Home
Progrnm. To register and to recelve program
detalls call:

Commuter Services at 30°1-770-POOL(7665).

METROACCESS

Alternative paratransit service to this Ride On
route for penple with certified disabilities is
availeble, Call Metroficcess st 301-562-5340,

Ride On

Montgamery County Transit



Milestone P&R — Dorsey Mill Rd ~
Germantown Transit Center (GTC) -

MARC Station (Mon-Fri only}

innin:
heel
AN

CHLIRCHIL
TOWN LFNTFR

l‘ki. hurch:"

Germantown

M,,,‘y T..n(.n. %.,?

Upcounty Reglonsl I
Service (? nty

Waters Found
' Holl/uw Rd Stone Dr

Holy Cross
Germsntown

(8] Hospieat

Cortaln trips &/ Point of Intarest
Expross survice

Schedide timepolat & schoo
Mutorsi tation | [ Ubrery
mxcm Matroral fins @ tiemtate Nghway

=0~ Rafloe end saten | )
Fedorat highwey

557 Ambak tation

v MARC sution © sue bighay

Subject to chango

83 To Germantown Transit Center (GTC)
SUNDAY

SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

13 $

7:06 712 7416 721 725

7:36 7:42 7:46 7:51 7:55

8:06 8:12 8:21 8:25

8:36 8:42 8:51 B:55

9:06 912 9:21 9:25

9:36 9:42 9:59 9:55

10:06 10:12 10:24 10:25
10:36 10:42 10:81 10:55
11:06 H:12 14:29 11:25
11:36 11:42 11:5¢ 11:56
12:06 12:12 12:21 12:26
12:36 12:42 12:51 12:56
4:06 112 =21 126

1:26 1:42 1:51 186

2:06 212 2:2% 2:26

2:36 242 2:51 2:56

3:08 312 a1 1:28

336 342 351 3:56

4:06 412 421 4:26

4:36 4:42 4:51 456

5:05 511 5:20 5:24

5:35 5:41 5:50 5:54

6:05 &1 6:20 6:24

8:35 6:41 6:50 6:54

7:08 711 7:20 7:24

7:35 741 7:50 7:54

8:05 B:11 8:20 8:24

8:35 841 8:50 a:54

9:05 9:11 9:20 9:24

[ am [ em

SEE REVERSE FOR MONDAY-FRIDAY AND SATURDAY SERVICE

Plaasa arrlve st your nu nv-rll minutes shesd of your bus*
d -rrlv-L servl priority at
may be d 2ynd dus to traffic or weather.

Ride On,

& K }Sﬁ,fejg ff}os{,f f

659
7:29

83 To Holy Cross Germantown

SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

£

724

&

7:03 707 2 718
737 7:42 7:48
8.07 8:12 8:18

WELCOME TO RIDE ON

RIDE ON s n community bus service operated
by the Montgomery County Department of
Transportation,

RIDE ON operates over 75 routes that serve all

13 Montgomery County Metrorall stations and
7 MARC stations.

For detailed or to have bl
mailed, call 311,
Outslde Montgomery County........ 240-777-0311

TTY (for hearing Impaired)..... 301-251-4850

8:37 8:42 B8:48
907 912 %18
9:36 9:42 9:48
1006 10112 10:18
10:36  10:42 10:48
11142 11:18
11:36 11:42 11:48
12206 12111 1218
12:36 12:42 2 12:48
1:06 112 1:18
1:36 1:42
2:06
2:36
2:06
3:36

4:06
4:36
5:06
5:36
4:06
6:36
7:06
38
w08
0:36
9:08

Vish our web slte at:
www.rideonbus.com

Real Time Information s available et
www.rideonrealtime.com
Regular Mailing Address:
Montgomary County DOT

Divislon of Transit Services

101 Monroe Strest, 5th Floor
Rockville, MD 20850

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE

New Year’s Day...

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day.
Presiderts’ D:

Memorial Day...
Independence Day.
Labor Day.....
Columbus Day
Veterans Dsy

Sunday Schedule

Sunday Schedule

For special schedules, consult our website,
www.rideonbus.com, or call 311

n Like us on Facebook , Follow us on Twitter
lacebook wCT

O Subsctibe to email alerts 2t

Thank You for Riding with Us!

Ride On

Montgomery County Transit

O Printed on recyclad poper with sop-bated ink

Approximate travel
time betwesn stops

4 mins

4-6 mina

5 mins

6 mins

5 mins.

5 mins

Holy Crass
Germantown

Milestone
Park & Ride

Dorsey Mill &
Waters Hollow Rds

Crystal Rock Rd &
Father Hurley Blvd

Waters Landing Dr &
Father Hurlsy Blvd

German
Transit Ccntnr (GTC)

Germantown
MARC Station
CEATAIN TRIPS
MON.-FRi ONLY

I DAILY

Montgomery County Transit

Telephone 311
Online at www.rideonbus.com
Real Time Info at www.rideonrealtime.com



www.rideonbu5.com.OfalIl31
http:www.rideonraaltlma.com
www.rldaonbu
http:Montgom.ry
http:Montgom.ry

83 To GTC/MARC Station B3 To Holy Cross Germantown 83 To Germantown Transit Ceater (GTC) 83 To Holy Cross Germantown HOW TO RIDE A BUS FARES
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY SATURDAY SATURDAY

Chack schedule for imepoint nasrest your Rugular Fars, o $
SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MaAP SEE TIMEPDM LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION Ol RO\JTE MAP !HE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROLITE MAF
location, Wait st the blue and white RIDE ON SmarTrp Farw Teansher From MutraRad $1.28
g 3 g§ bus stop sign. Arrive several minutes befora Sunlors s parsons with dinabitty with vetd iD
d; g j J ‘? &, f scheduled time, Heve exact fars ready (drivars Gnclating wll'lu"lﬂr‘ during frew !'m
f do not make change). Coh S $085
f " _f‘ df .i’ é:’ .‘\‘ SMM. $0.85
ég & £§‘ ¥ c} g &, + Not all stops sre listed on » public timetable. " -
B SenionDi d 1ip® Veansler L i 3038
3 » if you arm unfamifisr with your stop, sit or
Semiors e 65 yvurs or older with § Sevior
2 : a2 s.«s e s.ss [ R R By R T stand bahind the line near the front of the bis | SerTip® card o vakd Muero Senior 10 Card
59 72 76 72t 728 &5 703 T Tz T8 TA and ask the bus driver to notify you whenyour | elth i Mesfears chad amd Phoce 5 ern
2 520 742 746 751 758 29 733 L3 7A7 748 754 stop Is spproaching. Parsor with dabiity whs Metra Dissbind
= pei oo s om Vi e bk ea ew  ad | fskthwbusdiwrifyouserotsumifte | ueihionCodfons30um-dpmbion it | ppeg
5% 47 916 #2925 858 902 %06 9a2 913 o4 bus goas to your stop, Pareonwith *M*;w e © C-;Hd
9 7 946 %81 985 v28 947 w36 %a2 948 9S4 « i you have intemet access {at home or - Attandart Elgible - -
59 .47 1012 1&15 102 1028 258 1m0z k06 W02 0P 10524 somewhere else, such a1 e public ibrary),
z e ~10:28 1032 1036 1042 1048 10:54 Rrmay ba easier for you to use an anfine M‘“““"":C‘mﬂ"‘h‘*‘“’ ar with 1D
5 Mz 146 M1 1128 10571401 1106 1Az 18 1 trip planner rather than & paper oxrd
29 vy o 1Az 1146 115t 1156 1027 1131 1136 12 Mds 14 ‘Chirdran, srber wg B
59 957 Pren 297 1218 1221 1226 ST e 1292 A3 = Ba mindful of changes in the schedule, Lrait 2 childran par paying pessangar
13 027 0:42 JU48  10:54 9242 12:46 1251 1254 1227 134Y 1238 12427 1288 1284 for holidays or bad westher, Loes! Bus Transtur with Smartrip® FREE
59 1057 101 1106 1192 1118 1124 T2 18 1t 2 1257 w81 wes Mz wiE tas « Plaasa obaarve the following rules for all S
29 927 11 1436 1442 1148 1% 142 146 11 158 127 431 496 162 48 G pn'mnx No wating drlnklngg aremok, e e o o 10 o1
15T 121 106 1242 1248 A5EA 295 dk |zl ik 87 21 206 42 208 %24 ¥o sating. d oKing. Monday - Friday, 2-8 pm
12:27 1231 1234 1242 1248 1254 242 248 2151 256 227 2 236 342 248 2:54 » Elecironic davices may be played with
1257 101 w0s 112 148 124 FT s W 257 301 %06 342 318 Y24 earphones set at iow level
127 431 48 142 143 hs4 342 348 351 256 #27 %31 236 B42 148 354 —
LSF 201 204 212 MIE 224 1z 4 426 357 401 408 AL 18 4 GUARANTEED RIDE HOME
227 &I A 242 TAB 254 443 a4an 455 Py 431 436 AMY AME AB4 HOW TO READ A TIVIETABLE Wh take Matrobus, Metrors snd Rids On
267 7301 306 342 miE 338 532 BM6 Bl 526 oSN ROz S0 EAZBA8 B o © ork. o are oligikle to part eipate o the frae
;24 228 334 %40 347 354 541 543 550 5S4 . W28 532 536 542 B 534 + Find the schedule for the day of the week and you gl P S Fice o
L 353 358 a04 44D 417 did BT 815 60 d24 558 AR 608 &2 84 &vA tha diraction you wish to ride. e Fome
497 423 428 4k A0 44T 454 €41 848 &80 &54 &28 632 &36  6a2  GaE &4 . quﬂm Yo mg‘mf and to recelve program
447 451 458 504 B0 BT %24 T 75 T Tk 58 R0Z W06 iz IR » Find the timepoints ciosest to your origin and details call:
517 523 528 534 540 B47 554 L ) 728 7Ar T3S JAT BAS dastination, The tmepoints are shown on the Commuter Services st 301.770-POOL{TE45),
547 B 558 &D&  £10 87 624 811 81§ 8:20 24 758 8:02 W06 812 BE route map ard indicate the time the bus s
&8 &34 40 547 684 Bi4s #:48 a5 8:54 828 4:32 836 142 .48 acheduled to be st the particular Jocation, Your
70 05 71 798 Tk 889 905 911 915 920 924 958 w02 908 942 98 —
22 7 Fa6 T2 TAR B4 929 935 94194 950 04 928 i 9k 943 0l 958 nesrast bus stop may be hetwssn timepoint.  [UIAERe K3
752 757 801 GDA B2 BE Bi24 NOTES: | aM [ ewm NOTES: AM PM « Read down the columin 1o see the times when  Alternative paratransit servica to this Ride On
B:22 n::r 531 B3 B :z i a trip will be at the given timepeint. Read the route for people with certfied disabilites is
: 7w 9ma w2 tmes across to the right to see when the trip available. Call MatroAccess at R01-562-5350,
27 93 06 94
957 10:01 1006 12 reaches other timepoints. If no time isshewn,
40:27 10:31  1D:38 1042 that trip does not serve that timepoint,
$0:57 1101 1106 ,2:13 SEE REVERSE FOR SUNDAY SERVICE .
18 NOTES: e T T oph ] Flaare acrive at your stop reveral minutes shend o your bus’
i scheduiad arrival, Since sefe sarvice is & priority st

Ride On, busss vy bie delayed dus to tsffic or weather, Ri ' o

Montgomery County Transit




Ride On

Montgomiery County Transt

94 Clarksburg -
Germantown MARC Station

-
¥4
&
=
A 2 &
] § &
P o
Comvs Rd @ ﬁataWaba Y Sno,v@ o
@ anor Way@ gv:r‘lgokq %
kD
CLARKSBURG »%12 %’éq‘ 2 gk;?
G & %5 585
g Y T
G, s, 5 Fog =
@ "f{, ee \ ZE mge‘e
i (7 I M
k; O goeca P,
& g egeecaPhwy |
@ o’e,. @ EQ \é\? i
fEs i
A i
& &
e o
— By routs [3] Hospital . ?; =
Rd QF/? o»l
Expresservice | g Paint of Interest Old Baltmore % Ei
0 Schedule timapoint ‘ School I
EE Metrorall station - '
m Librery 2 4
e Mutrorail fine ‘ - % =
O Rall fire and ststion @ mtentate highway 274 %
B Amioek atation @chonl highway K“ \\"
ABE MARC station @ State highway caa. %a—

I
Subject to thange A7

i)
SEE INSIDE A
For Eestbowund and Westboun @

E‘\ MARC Train dapartures from
Q'? Germentown Stetion

Germantown AAARC

(02

WELCOME TO RIDE ON

RIDE ON is a community bus service operated
by the Montgomery County Department of
Transportation.

RIDE ON operates over 75 routes that serve all
13 Montgomery County Metrorail stations and
7 MARC stations.

For detailed information, or to have timetables
mailed, call 311,

QOutside Montgomery County.........240-777-0311
TTY {for hearing impaired)o.e..cns 301-251-4850

Visit our web site at:
www.rideonbus.com

Real Time information is available at
www.rideonrealtime.com

Regular Mailing Address:
Montgomery County DOT
Division of Transit Services
101 Monroe Street, 5th Floor
Rockville, MD 20850

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE

New Year's Day ..o .- Sunday Schedule
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day........ Special Schedule
Presidents’ Day.. Special Schedule
Memorial Day..... Sunday Schedule
Independence Day .Saturday Schedule
Labor Day...couue ... Sunday Schedule
Columbus Day Waokday Schedule
Veterans Day.. Special Schedule

Sunday Schedule
. Sunday Schedule

Thanksgiving Day ..
Christras Day

For special schedules, consult our website,
www.rideonbus.com, or call 311

Thank You for Riding with Us!

Ride On

Montgomery County Transit

Like us on Facebook Follow us on Twitter
facabmak RidaOMCT ARideOnMCT

@ Printed on recycied peper with soy-based ink

REPRINT: MAY 24, 2014
SCHEDULES EFFECTIVE: JAN 13, 2014

0.4

Approximate travel
time between stops

28 mins

Brunswick Line
Meet
the

1
Germantown AMRC MARC!
17 mins
Rockville AM4Be
15 mins

Silver Spring M4RC

- MARC

%
| ]
Ride On

Montgomery County Transit

Unlon Station AMRC

Telephone 311
Online at www.rideonbus.com
Real Time Info at www.rideonrealtime.com



http:www.rideonbLls.com
http:www.rideonr&altime.com
http:www.rideonbus.com

94 To Germantown MARC Station

HOW TO RIDE A BUS FARES: ROUTE 94

- SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP f:hz:',‘;sc*x:_‘t‘tetfg tig?::‘::’g :T::::ﬁg’g'(m [ All Ridors | FREE |
N ocation. Wait at the
N § I S N g Ny Ny o g f ‘éf' bus stop sign. Arrive several minutes before FARES: OTHER LOCAL ROUTES
&3’ é? - ég‘ g A? aF a_g' 2 ° / scheduled time. Have exact fare ready (drivers Cash, Token, or SmarTrp® $1.75
&?’Qﬁ gq.'? £ OfF f Q’g ‘1‘9&’0 u‘:’v ? %‘g o, 65 °§ b$ / - ;gb do not make change). Senlors and parsons with disabllity with valld ID
S8 Sy $f $¢ s S5 SF XP £ L O & & « Notall st listed blic timetable o gible) axcept during froe
:E?Qg'\ ,:3”6’ ?‘? fg :?b;,-‘ :?d\,- f,?,éi g Q:% é’,f é’d’ 5 53 B ot all stops are listed on a public time . periods:
L 2 F & §F L 3? § £2 § s & 'Y ‘o‘ﬁ;" &SI &S & & 3 o If you are unfamiliar with your stop, sit or Cash or Seniar/Dissbled Smafrip® $0.85
§ O 44 3 S Y& Y5 Ty & of ef @ & & stand behind the fine near the front of the bus | Senlon/Disabled SmarTHp® Transfer from Metrorsll | $0.35
1 10 9 7 & [ [) 3 2 1 Qrnilprsiuiind) eain o and ask the bus driver to notify you when your  [Seniors age 65 years or older with s Senlor )
. i i SmarTrip® card or valid Metro Senior I3 C
538 540 543 546 547 548 548 549 550 604 611 632 649 7:09 872 stop Is approaching. , o iediowre o ond Phom D | FREE
602 604 607 610 611 612 612 613 &4 628 635 655 713 735 874 . QSR the b;“ dr "'eft'f you are not sure if the 9:30AM - 3PM Mon - Fr
638 640 643 647 647 &49  6:49 449 &51 707 711 7:34 756 BAS B US goes to your stop. Person with disabllity with Metro Disabled EREE
' Identifi Card from 9:30AM - 3PM Mon - Frl
701 703 706 710 70 742 742 72 74 7:30 | 7:38  7:54  B:09  8:32 878 * If you have intemet access {at home or . '“f‘:';, — M°A — °:‘D —
746 7:48  FS1_ T:55 755 757 757 767 759 815 819 8:41  9:01  9:21 880 somewhere else, such as a public library), vl botonr etk sy At il [
it may be easier for you to use an online Attendant rides half fare or free depending on time
AM SERVICE ONLY o hor i il
TIp pianner rather than a paper timetaole. A, » . Certified Ci with ID
] ) ) FREE
» Be mindful of changes in the schedule, MetroAccess - Companion
94 To Clarksburg for holidays or bad weath.er. ﬁ'?;'é’??ﬁiﬁf:: .gr. s e esonor EREE
» Please observe the following rules for all PeTpay g passeng
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY patrons: No eating, drinking, or smoking. Local Bus Transfer with SmarTrip® FREE
. . & o N * Electronic devices may be played with f,,'::f‘d'; ,SF;::: ;'*7“1 ?;MM‘ ® FREE
- .
y g/ é’/ f/ é\ {«5\ a.g\ $ d.f\é §\§\ & F\ N &£ & earphones set at fow level. Fares effective July 1, 2014,
&R s &F £8 £ pf 2§
& T 5 se . de B iF &5 &S & I
F § o F§& FF @F S8 S S5 S8 S8 §f Fg 3¢
g8 EF 5§ FF J5 SF FF FE OFY 3F g8
& g - T Fg Fxp F X OF &5 o7 &
§ 5§ & 8F o & If ¢ I 57 58 58 OF IF GUARANTEED RIDE HOME
TrainNo. @ uenimniung)) 1 2 4 5 & 7 8 ? 10 11 When you take Metrobus, Metrorail and Ride On
*871 130 143 158 216 221 237 238 238 239 240 241 243 246 249 to work, you are eligible to participate in the free
873 330 344 359 416 421 437 438 4:39 439 440 442 444 4:47 450 Commuter Conr!ec:twns Guarant.eed Ride Home
891 345 359 413  4:30 435 451 452 453 453 454 456 458 5:01 504 Program. To register and to receive program
875 425 439 456 515 520 537 538 539 540 540 542 544 548 551 details call
877 455 509 523 543 548 605 606 607 608 608 610 612 616 619 Commuter Services at 1-800-745-RIDE (7433).
879 540 554 6:11 628 6:33 650 651 652 653 653 655 &57 701 7:04 :
881 620 &34 651 7:07 712 7:28 729 7:30 730 7:31 733 735 738 741 .
895 &40 653 709 728 733 749 750 751 751 752 754 756 759 8:02 —
883 725 737 7:50 812 8:28 829 830 830 831 833  8:35  8:38 841 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE

PM SERVICE ONLY

Please see Ride On and MARC Schedules for

* Friday only. BUSES WAIT FOR LATE TRAINS holiday and inclement weather operations.




B ixs 1OMI%

Cartin mide
ol At
Pavk pacind soly

Schedute
it Motk
—T—

O Reil e and eation

W Aeirsk ot

AU WARC slavon

Mowghand
SoceetPlax

Stadum
ut
= iy

>

P

:‘,,no
TP

Kingsview Park & Ride - SotcerPlex {weekends) -
Germantown Transit Center (GTC)

(3] wespat
® oot lmeent

Speint & Schoot
vty | Il bewy .
ns B imarvinie Righway |7

[ PN —
) Sute higbwny

Nl

= o
¢!
S
o

- , o
Y smg it eoy & an Do)

98 To Germantown Transit Centar

SUNDAY
SEE TIMEPQINT LOCATION ON ROMTE MAP

gfvég‘:f i;iiég‘?g f’ff s
LRBENEL 1 ﬁfﬁ?’fié
| ¢ 8 7 & 5 4 1|

10‘16 14:22
1nds 1052
1116 1123
1148 1183
| 1208 1

;03
736
811
B:43
ot
741

20:11

029 0N 1041

16:5%

1107

nn

706
ke
814
(223
94
9:44
W14
10:44
1114

09
a2
817
847
Kald
947
1017
10:47
1197

11:30 1137 14 1r 1151
100 1209 294 1YY R

A0 1239 1248 14T A3BY

12481 0 W09tk A7 N2
16 LE3 10 139 4ee AT A8
VA UEY 200 209 4 217 2
2w 233 x30 IV 24 TAF 254
246 B3 300 WOY B4 KV 22y
314 323 30 33V 344 347 351
Bae 53 400 409 &A 4T Az
A5 421 &I &I 4A &7 4
A4 4:52 489 508 Sz §AS 89
5116 8:3% 639 538 5AZ 548 54V
546 Si52 §59 DB 612 418 &9
| &1t6 822 829 630 842 44 649
aAs G52 &89 708 T2 TE
TYE h22 FAY 78 AR TAS TAY

W6 ISR FSY SO W12 W15 @49
B8 821 829 838 WAZ  BA5 A9
a:48 B39 908 992 BA§ 949

NOTE! [T

o

e
738

838

98 To Kingsview Park & Ride

SUNDAY
SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

'V

NOTES:

WELCOME TO RIDE ON

RIDE ON Is a community bus service operated
by the Montgomaery County Departmant of
Transportation.

RIDE OM aparates over 7S routes that serve ofl
13 Montgemery County Metrorsil stations and
7 MARC stations,

For detalled inf i
mailed, cafl 311,

Qutside Montgomery County.........

or to have b

240-777-0311

F2 T L T 7 TTY (for hearing impalred).u...omn.. 301-251-4850
T hM2 TS V54 801
&0¢ 812 86 B24 801 638 Visit our wab alte at:
K39 @47 844 854 901 %08 wwwv.rideonbus.cooy
% vuz sa_vss 1001 1008 Rl T nformation s avaabl ot
608 V012 10:16 10:24 10:31  10:38 www.rideanrealtime.com
1036 1042 1046 1054 1101 1108 Regular Mailing Address:
109 f113 1198 14w 134 Hidt Mortgomery Coumy DOT
39 1143 1148 1157 1204 12099 Division of Transit Ssavices
12:09 1213 1218 12:37 1E34 1244 101 Monroe Street, Sth Froor
1439 1243 124E 1257 04 1 Rockvilfe, MD 20850
#(0Y I3 1B LR i34 M
139 A1 AR 15T 304 RN HOLIDAY SCHEDULE
297 2N 28 ART 234 Rt
133 243 A57 304 111 New Yoar's Day............ — T )
309 213 M 22y 2M 1kl Martin Luther King, Jr. D9y ..o Spoml Schadule
I RA3 LA 357 AU 41 i ! Dy
409 43 &1 427 M &8
439 440 44F  0NY B4 BN
S0P Sit1 5 ERs 5331 540 Sun
539 543 54K 556 &0 410 COlUMBUS DRY ooooroccaer e W KRy Sthadule
foan o e | e f e
39 &y 2 S8 110 Tharkaghing Dy ..c.omomonsmn- Sunday Schedule
0¥ 713 #AR 7:26 73 740
739 7 756 w1 mt0 CHABUNY DY wcarecars i wenreones SRRy Schedule
#:09 B26 833 BAD For special schedules, consult our webaite,
829 BSs %03 N0 weorw rideonbus.cens, or call 311
$:09 $i6 B33 940
Tad [P ﬁ Like ur o Facehosh gy Falow us on Tuitinr

0 Subscribe to emait slarts wt
e,

Thank You for Riding with Us!

Ride On

Montgomery County Tramsit

£3 Frirind an ricycied paper with puy-based ink

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 11, 2015

Approsimats traval
time batwaen stops

Ci Or &
Mustard Seadl €t N
MON-FRT DINLY 35 mins
PEAK PERIODS
L Park 3 Ride
2.3 mins
Germantown
Community
Center
MON-EREONLY
-8 mins MIBDAYS
SoccarPlex
tadium
WEEKENDS ONLY 840 iy
[ Richter Farm Rd &
Clopper Rd

910 ming
. [N Fathar Hurhy Bhed &
Wisteria Di
#mi B wenegarden Dr &
. jarden Dr
N Wirnnfatd br
7 B atbior Hurley Bived &
" M Waters tanding
™ Germantown
Traosit Center (GTC)

4 i

DAlLY

Ride On

Aontgomery County Transit
Telephane 311
Qnline at www.rideonbus.com
Reat Time info at www.rideonrealtime.com



http:www.rideonrealtime.com
http:www.rideonbus.com
http:i.iij(.fj
http:MIDD;II.YS
http:O~""r~I�'P�.nh
www.m<H'Itpn~d�9f1V1govrhkYwy
http:Schod.1e
http:www.rJdeot\realtlme.com
http:www.rideonbus.com

98 To Garmantown Transit Centar

MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY
SEE TIMEPDINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

'*”Zf?ff? ﬁs:f é?if
2 3 5 6 7 8 9|

13 447 459 SO 8312 515
13 547 529 S3B 542 548
13 547
13 &8
43 £:48 T 7
i3 718 sy Mo ]
43 748 By 1%
EREHT 831 841

$01 %1l

9:2% 9138 %42 945 99

9:54 10:08 1007 1010 1014
13 10:16 10:24 30:33 1637 1040 10:44
3 10:48 1054 1103 1107 1110 1404
13 1116 11:24 1133 1137 1040 1144
43 1146 1154 12:08 1207 1290 1244
13 1014 1224 1233 12:37 12:40 1284
3 1248 254 1202 107 110 4
1£] 118 124 133 137 140 G
3 DAs 186 202 2:07 290 214
13 238 P34 NI 239 243 247
83 2A8 284 3:04 309 J1y  :1Y
13 323 333 I8 XA RAs
13 EY 403 408 A2 A8
2] 423 433 A8 A2 4KS
83 4353 503 B8 512 5116
13 523 533 M8 542 54
43 553 &) B8 592 418
3 $23 633 K28 842 S4E
€© Si5x 0T P08 hO3 T2
13 T2 31 1IE 738 IR
5] 752 601 805 08 B2
i3 flx &N RIS I AR
£ B:52 901 908 %08 9§12
5] 932 T41 945 Y8 WE2
b 10:12 10:21 10:395 128 102
13 052 11:01 1HOE 1108 Y112
] 11:27 11:38 YHA0 1143 117
= LAm ] Pw

98 To Kingsview Park & Ride

MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY
SEE TIME?O!NT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAR

ﬁffs:?’ wff? *’ff’

98 To Germantown Transit Center

SATURDAY
SEE TIMEPOINT LGCATION ON ROUTE MAP

98 To langs\ri-w Park & Rldo

SATURDAY .
SEE TIMEPOINT LOCATION ON ROUTE MAP

f 5}“’
f-eg

}% fe s

7 f :

6:30 M 6:51 &:56
705 713 726 733 740
738 7:43 756 803 810
305 B3 826  Ba3 840

&35 & 84
BO5 Sy 913
238 939 943
A0S 1009 1013
138 10:39 1043
THOS 1109 1:13

656 01 %o
s 40
956 W03 W10
10588 11:08 1112
118 1:35 1142
1135 19:39 1143 1983 12:08 1m13
Y08 1209 193 32:28 1235 1242
TBI5* 12:39 1243 148 A5 105 4R
105* 1:0¢ 113 B1E 2 5 2
1384 139 A3 1R 1:58 208 242
205 209 213 248 228 238 242
235 239 24D AR 25F 308 %12
05 30y 113 NIE JRE RIS Ak
335" 339 AT A8 NSRS 408 A2
405 409 413 &0 A28 408 42
435 A9 443 448 4S8 E08 B2
5085° 50% 513 SR 527 5:M 541
S5 &3% 543 SAR 57 S04 &19
B:06% 609 613 618 4:27 634 63

HOW TO RIDE A BUS

Check schedule for timepoint nearest your
focation, Wait at the blue and white RIDE ON
bus stop sign. Arrive several minutes before
schaduled time. Have exact farm rapdy (drivers
do not make change).
» Not all stops are listed on a public imetable.
« [{you are unfarmilisr with your stop, sit or
stand behind the line near the front of the bus
and ask the bus driver to notiy you when your
stop s spprosching.
= Ask tha bus driver if you sre not sure If the
bus goes ta your stop.
* {f you heve Intarnat access (at home or
somewhere aixe, such es a public libwary),
it mey be masier for you 1o wse en online
trip planner rather thar a paper th bl

Ragufar Fere, Token, or SenarTri $1.75

Fare Yrwrue from MetroRal $1.35
Moummmammwmnlmo
Tieschseling m-nd-mw during froe
Cab . 50.05
SenlonDisabled Smarip® £0.85
SanlonDisebled SmarTrip® Transter from Msvorat | $0.35
""’”’“«J"Z‘aum‘.&smm

c:ni and Photo I0 from

Hnum spm,Men

Parson with dliasbibty with Metro Olablnd
Idantification Cand from $30 sm - 3pm, Mon-Fil_ | gpgp

mmagu.ﬁam?xm-)m‘m m

MetcoArcwnn - Cortified Cintomer with K>
MattoArcens - Companion

# Be mindful of changes in the schedule,
for holidays or bad weether.

» Please cbserve the follawing rules for all
patrons: No eating, drinking, or smoking.

¢ Elactronic devices mey be played with
earphones st at low level,

HOW TO READ A TIMETABLE

* Find tha schedule for the day of ths week and
the direction you wish to ride.

635 5:39 643 AN - @57  7:04 74
HOSt 708 T OB r2? a4 T
FES NI TS var s Ae M

. Find the timepoints dosen to your origin and
The P are shown on the

05 805 B3 8B 827 34 B
8:35 B39 mAX W48 887 9:04 P14
905 909 W13 w1e 937 944

] 7
s:m 5.«13 513 522 5.30 63 6:34
53 543 sA8 ES7 08 205 707
&0 613 618 27 &35 738742
A0 684 849 59 708 808 B2
FAUIE ST AU & 7338 838 B2
740 144 749 19 8:08 9:08 942
810 &4 819 B2 838 938 42
844 849 839 9:08 wm 1912
993 9:18 928 9:36 | 0:31 1045 10:49
35 043 948 %58 10:06 111\ 11 ﬂ_—‘“‘um T
10:08 10:0¢ 10:13 1018 10:28 10:36 10:38 1916 1623 1831 TLA1 1146 1549 1053
10:35¢ 10:39_10:43 10:48 I0:58 1106 1108 146 1953 9Z01 1Y 1216 139 1233
T9:05° 1109 $113 1118 Y128 11:38 38 1246 1223 1231 1241 12:46 12:49 1253
11:35° 19:39 11:43 1148 11:58 1208 12:08 1246 1253 101 BT 136 119 1)
12:05° 12:09 12:13 1210 12:28 1236 1298 T16 123 131 81 146 14y 188
TZ:35° 1239 1243 1240 1258 106 108 A5 153 200 211 316 m1y k8
H1E M8 128 136 1% 236 223 231 241 246 249 2N
143 148 158 2:06 2:08 286 @53 301 3 F6 W9 333
214 219 2av 247 a9 316 323 331 341 346 FA¥ 357
1A4 24 159 207 209 346 11 401 &T1 A&16 418 4D
e 319 329 397 a9 416 431 431 441 A4S A4y 45
339 Has W54 4% Ay 446 BT B01 &1 Bl Wii¥ 8123
400 414 4z 235 429 14 S22 529 S8 M2 GaS 59
439 444 A54 505 5:09 S5 552 559 &0B 12 605 &9
509 514 5:24 335 539 €16 622 629 SO 6:A7 645 &AY
539 544 554 605 609 448 852 &59 788 h12 M5 e
609 614 8:24 635 839 M6 T2z 729 FIE VA3 745 749
85:36 643 662 F01 Tk 44 752 759 ROf 42 85 BAY
»13 p1E B 75 816 822 B9 B8 B4 BAT B9
743 148 757 8:08 46 D52 B:59 %08 9:12 945 99
813 88 N7 [ 918 923 %29 930 942 Vudn 949
8:43  BAS  B:57 %08 NOTES: PV
913 948 937 935
943 948 987 T0:05
10:05¢ 10:09 10:13 1018 10:27 1018
10:45 10:4¥ 10:53 10:58 1107 138 SEE REVERSE FOR SUNDAY SERVICE
1130 19:94 1198 11:43 1182 12:00 |
NOTES: PM

* YTrip servas Chuschil} Senlar Uiving,

Pluns arrive at your step severs! minutes shaad of your
Liss® sehwduled srrival, Sice sate service [s a prioedty st
Ride On, busas may b dulayed dus to trailic or weathor.

GAT 539 943 %48 97 1m F6:91
NOTES: [ 2 | em
* Trip sarves Churchili Senlor Living,

SEE REVERSE FOR SUNDAY SERVICE

route map and indicata the time the bus s
scheduted to be at the particular location, Your
nearest bus stop may be between timepoints.

» Raad down the column to see the times when
& trip will ba at the given timepolnt. Read the
timas across to the right to sea when the trlp
smaches othar imepoints. i no time is shown,
that trip doses not serve that timepolint.

Chilidenn under age 8§

L‘mlkltwdﬂnggwﬁ passunger

Local Bus Transfor with SmerTrip’ FREE
Chilidren § to 18 with a student 10 or
Youth Cralest SmerTip® Card

Mondey - Fridey, 28 pin

GUARANTEED RIDE HOME

When you taks Metrobus, Metrorall and Ride On
to wark, yeu are eligible to punidpm In the free
d Ride Home
Frognm. To rugfmr nnd o recelva program
details call: :
Commuter Services at 301-770-POOL(7665),

METROACCESS

Altovnative paratransit service to this Ride On
routa for people with certified disabilities is
available. Call MetroAccess st 301-562-5360,

Ride On

Mantgomery County Transit



Advanced Transportation Management System (P509399)

Category Transportation Dede Last Modified 11174
Sub Category Traffic Improvements Required Adequate Public Facliity No
Administering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Countywide Status Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond 6
Total FY44 FYid | 6Yoars | FY15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 18 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE {$000s) :
Planning, Design and Supervision 11.870] 10,808 0 1,062 77 177 177 177 177 177 0
Land 1 1 0 0 0 g ol g 0 o 0
Site improvements and Ulilitles 39,259) 26,855 2,268 10,138 1,831 984 1,831 1,831 1,831 1,831 g
Construction 109 108 0 o g (4] 4] 0 1] {4] g
Other 7144 7046 98 1] <] 0 0 0 1] 1] 0
Yotal 58,383 44818 2,388 11,188 2,008 1,158 2,008 2,008 2,008 2008 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Cable TV 2,241 2,241 o] 4] 4] o 0 0 0 0 g
Contributions 95 a5 0 1] 1] 0 0 1] 0 0 0
|Current Revenue: Generat 20,794 11,420 833 8,481 1,508 941 1,508 1,508 1,508 1,508 0
Federal Aid 2,504 2,504 ] 1] 0 1] 0 1] 1] 0 4]
3.0. Bonds 8,306 8,396 0 0 0 0 0 0 [t 0 0
Mass Transit Fund g,781 6,564 500 2717 500 217 500 500 500 560 0
PAYGO 2,226 2,226] 0 1] 1] 0 g (1 0 0 ¢}
Recordation Tax Premium 1,000 Fej 973 0 0 ] 2] Q 0 1] 0
State Ald 10,846] 10,848 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0 i 9
Trans| tion Im| ment Credit 509 500 ) 0 ¢ 1] 1] 1] 0 0 1]
Yotall 58383 44819 2366] 11,188 2008 1,158 2,008 2,008 2,008 2,008 o
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000s}
Energy 225 25 30 35 49 45 50
Maintenance 2,850 350 400 475 525 575 625
Program-Staff 750 50 100 100 150 150 200
Program-Other 54 <] ] g 9 12 12
Netimpact 3979 431 538 819 124 782 887
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.8 2.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 4.0
. APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
| Appropriation Request EY 15 2,008, Date First Appropriation FY 83
[Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 First Cost Estimate
Transfer e Curent Scope FY 16 58,383
Cumulative Appropriation 49,1983 Last FY's Cost Estimale 59,233,
|Expenditura { Encumbrances 45,069 Partlal Closeout Thru Q
Unencumbered Balance 4,124 New Partial Clossout 0
Total Partial Closeout 0
Description

This project provides for Advancsd Transportation Management Systems (ATMS) in the County. The ATMS deploys ths infrastructure
elements to conduct real-time management and operations of the County's transportation system. Twanty-two National intelligent
Transportation Aschitectura market packages have been identified for deployment of the ATMS. Each of these market packages is
considered a subsystem of the ATMS program and may include several elements. These subsystems are identified in the ATMS Strategic
Deployment Plan dated Februaty 2001, revised July 2011. One aspect of this project will focus on improving pedestrian walkability by
creating a safer walking environment, utilizing selected technologies and ensuring Americans with Disabllities Act (ADA) compliance.

Cost Change

Reductions of $850,000 have been made in FY16 expenditures and funding as part of the FY 16 operating budget savings plan.

Justification

5%




Advanced Transportation Management System (P509399)

ATMS provides real-time monitoring, control, and traveler information in an effort to reduce traffic congestion and travel time, improve
safety, and defer the need to construct new roads. ATMS emphasizes safety and efficiency of mobility to inciude mode, route, and travel
time choices. ATMS supports public safety and directly impacts the movement of people and goods throughout the County's transportation
system. This project was initiated in responsa to a growing demand to enhance options and amenities within the County's transportation
network. Real time bus arrival information aliows the public to make informed dacisions concerning their mode of transportation as well as
increased satisfaction in public transit. Real time information is increasingly becoming a common feature of transit systems across the
country, especially within the Washington Metropolitan Area. Federal Transit Administration (FTA) studies have shown that the
implementation of an effective real-fime information system is essential in order o reap the benefits from tha capital investment of a
Computer Aided Dispatch/Autornatic Vehicle Location System (CAD/AVL) system. The highest benefits are achieved from increased transit
ridership, more frequent travel by current riders, and the additional travel of new riders. Other benefits include: Improvement of customer
service; increase in customsr satisfaction and convenience; improvement of transi visibility; and provision of critical information during
amergencias.

Other

This project includes upgrades to the transit management system for deployment of real time information. This includes a Ride On real fime
system for customers that use a computer to plan trips, check schedules, determine what bus services each stop, and to identify where a
bus is in real time. This is also available for smart phones {Andraid and Apple) so customers can download the 1.D. for the bus stop where
they are located to determine when the bus will arrive, Future plans will deploy electronic signs throughout the County at fransit centers and
government and public buildings to show real time information about bus service in that area.

Fiscal Note

As a result of the savings plan reductions in programmed expenditures, FY 16 spending will be reduced and FY 17 appropriation needs will
be reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures

Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

The Executive asseris that this project conforms fo the requirements of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic Growth,
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

Develapers, Department of Technology Services, Department of Police, Federal Transit Administration {(FTA), Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA), Fibemet , Maryland State Highway Administration, Virginia Department of Transportation, Other Local
Governments, Other Private Entities, Traffic Signals project, Traffic Signal System Modernization Project, Montgomery County Pedestrian
Safety Advisory Committes, Citizen's Advisory Boards, Monigomery County Planning Board



Bus Stop Improvements (P507658)

Category Transportation Date Last Modified 1MMTH4
Sub Calegory Mass Transit Required Adequate Public Faclity No
Administering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Countywide Stafus Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond 6
Total FY14 FY14 € Years. | FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE {$0003)
Planning, Design and Supervision 1316] 585 0 730 262 127 151 185 a5 0 0
Land 1,925 282 o 1633 605 256 345 357 70 0 0
Site impravements and Utilites ] 1] ] 0 0 1] 0 4] 0 0 Q
Construction 754 1 0 753 274 128 185 161 35 8 0
Other 4] [¢] g 1] 4] ] 0 0 0 0 Q
Total 3,995 878 0 3,116 1,444 511 §51 673 140 0 )
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
G.C. Bonds 1,988 0 [ 1,998 1,072 305 305 316 0 0
Mass Transit Fund 1,997 879 0 1,118 &9 208 M6 387 140 ¢ 0
Total| 3,985 878 ) 3,116 1,141 511 651 673 140 0 0
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
Appropriation Request FY 16 651 Dale First Appropriation FY 76
| Supplemental Appropriation Reguest g First Cost Esimate
Transfer 14 Current Scops FY 15 3,905
Cumulative Appropriafion 2,020 Last FY's Cosi Estimate 6,387/
Expenditure / Encumbrances 1,408
Unencusmbered Balance 612
Description

This project provides for the Installation and improvemant of capital amenities at bus stops in Montgomery County to make them safer, more
accessible and attractive to users, and to improve pedestrian safety for County transit passengers. These enhancements can include. items
such as sidewalk connections, improved pedestrian access, pedestrian refuge islands and other crossing safety measures, area lighting,
paved passenger standing areas, and other safety upgrades. In prior years, this project included funding for the installation and
replacement of bus shelters and benches along Ride On and County Metrobus routes; benches and shelters are now handled under the
operating budget. Full-scale construction bagan in October 2006. In the first year of the project, 729 bus stops wera reviewed and

- modified, with significant construction occurring at 219 of thess locations. As of FY 13, approximately 2,634 stops have been modified.

-Estimated Schedule
Completion of project delayed to FY18 due to complex nature of bus stops requiring right-of-way to be acquired.

Justification

Many of the County's bus stops have safety, security, or right-of-way deficiencies since they are located on roads which were not originally
built to accormmodate pedestrians. Problems include: lack of drainage around the site, sidewalk connections, passenger standing areas or
pads, lighting or pedestrian access, and unsafe street crossings to get to the bus stop. This project addresses significant bus stop safety
issues t0 ease access to ransit service. Comection of these deficiencies will result in fewer pedestiian accidents related to bus riders,
improved accessibllity of the system, increased attractiveness of transit as a means of transportation, and greater ridership. Making transit
a more viable option than the autemobile requires enhanced facilities as well as increased frequency and level of service. Getting riders to
the bus and providing an adequate and safe facility to wait for the bus will help to achieve the goal. The County has approximately 5,400
bus stops. The completed inventory and assessment of each bus stop has determined what is needed at each location to render the stop
safe and accessible to all transit passengers. In FY05, a contractor developed a GiS-referenced bus stop inventory and condition
assessment for all bus stops in the County, criteria to determine which bus stops need improvements, and a prioritized listing of bus stop
relocations, improvements, and passenger amenities. The survey and review of bus stop data have been completed and work is on-going.
Fiscal Note

Funding for this project includes general obligafion bonds with debt service financed from the Mass Trans;t Facilities Fund, Reflects
acceleration in FY14. $1,627,000 technical adjustment in FY15 to comect for partial closeout error in FY13.

As a result of the savings plan deferals in programmed expenditures of $140,000, FY16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation
needs will be reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures

A pedestrian impact analysis will be performed during design or is In progress.

The Executive asserts that this project conforms to the requirements of relevant local plans, as required by the Mafyland Economic Growth,
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

Civic Associations, Municipalities, Maryland State Highway Administration, Maryland Transit Administration, Washington Metropolitan Area
Transit Authority, Commission on Aging, Commission on People with Disabiliies, Montgomery County Pedestrian Safety Advisory
Committes, Citizen Advisory Boards

74 (|4



Sidewalk & Curb Replacement (P508182)

Catagory Transportation Date Lasl Modified 1117144

Sub Category Highway Maintanance . Required Adequate Public Facility No
Adrministering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Refocation Impact Nore
Planning Area Countywide Status Ongoing
Thu Rem Total . . Beyond 8
Total FY14 | FYi4 | 6Years | FY15 | Fy16 | FYT7 | FY18 | FY13 | FY2o Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s}
Pianning, Design and Supervision 6,608 2z 725 5879 1,008 1,079 780 1,005 1,005 1005 0
Land 0 g 0 0 0 0 o 0 g 0 g
Sthte Improvements and Utifitles 0 0 ] 0 i) g 0 1] 0 : 0 0,
Caonstruction 39766 6454 o 33312 5,695 8112] _ 4420 5605 5805 5635 0
Other ‘ 35 9 35 ) o 0 0 0 gl .o 0
: Total| 46,407 6,456) 760| 39,991 g700] 7,191 5,200 6700 6700| 6700 ]
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s}
Contributions 4,259 499 780 3,000 500 5§00 500 500 500 500 o
G.0. Bonds 42148 5957 o] 38,191 62000  6691] 4700 82000 @200 6200 0
: Total|  46407] 6456 780] 39,191 §700] 7,191 5,200 8,700{ 6700 700 U]
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
| Appropriation Request FY 18 8,200} Dats First Appropriation FY 81
Supplemantal Appropriafion Requast 0 First Cost Estimate
Transfer 0 Current Scope EY 18 46,407
Cumulative Appropriation 13,916 . Last FY's Cost Estimate $6,058
Expenditure / Encumbrances 6,477 Pertial Closeout Thiu 108.966|
{Unencumbered Balance 7,439 |New Partial Clesaout 6,456/
. Tota! Partial Closeout 115.422|
Description

This project provides for the removal and replacement of damaged or deteriorated sidewalks, curbs, and gutters in business disfricts and
residential communities. The County currently maintains about 1,034 miles of sidewalks and about 2,098 miles of curbs and gutters. Many
years of paving overlays have left some curb faces of two inches orless, Paving is milled, and new construction provides for a standard
six-inch curb face. The project includes: overlay of existing sidewalks with asphalt; base failure repair and new construction of curbs; and
new sidewalks with handicapped ramps to fill in missing sections. Some funds from this project support the Renew Montgomery and Main
Streat Montgomery programs. A significant aspect of this project has been and will be o provide safe pedestrian access and to ensure

- Americans with Disabiliies Act (ADA) compliance. Mileage of sidewalks and curb/gutiers has been updated to reflect the annual
acceptance of new infrastructure to the County's inventory.
Cost Change
Reductions of $1,009,000 have been made in FY16 expenditures and funding as part of the FY 16 operating budget savings plan,

Justification

Curbs, guttars, and sidewalks have a service lifa of 30 years. Freeze/thaw cycles, de-icing materials, tree roots, and vehicle loads
accelerats concrete faillure. The County should replace 70 miles of curbs and gutters and 35 miles of sidewalks annually to provide for a 30
year cycle, Deteriorated curbs, gutters, and sidewalks are safely hazards to pedestrians and motorists, increase liability fisks, and allow
water to infiltrate into the sub-base causing damage to madway pavements. Settled or heaved concrete can trap water and provide
breeding places for mosquitoes. A Countywide inventory of deterlorated concrete was performed in the fate 1980's. Portions of the
Countywide survey are updated during the winter season. The March 2014 Report of the Infrastructure Maintenance Task Force identified
an annual replacement program level of effort based on a 30-year life for curbs and gutters,

Other )

The Department of Transportation (DOT) maintains a list of candidate projects requiring construction of curbs and gutters based on need
and available funding. The design and planning stages, as well as final completion of the project will comply with the DOT, Maryland State
Highway Administration (MSHA}, Manuat on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), American Association of State Highway and
Transportation Officials (AASHTO), and ADA standards.

Fiscal Note

Since FY87, the County has offered to replace dsteriorated driveway aprons at the property owners' expense up to a fotal of $500,000
annually. Payments for this work are displayed as Contributions in the funding schedule.

As a result of the savings plan reductions in programmed expenditures, FY186 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation needs will
be reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures

Expenditures will continue indefinitely,

Coordination

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission , Other Utilities, Montgomery County Public Schools, Homeowners, Monigomery County
Pedestrian Safety Advisory Committee, Commission on People with Disabiiities

(145 )



Street Tree Preservation (P500700)

Category Transporiation . : Date Last Modified 1117114
Sub Category Highway Maintenance Required Adequate Public Facility No
Administoring Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation impact None
Plarining Area Countywide Siatus . Ongolng
7 Thru Rem Total Bayond §
Yotal FY14 FY{4 | 6Years | FY 15 FY 18 FY 17 FYis FY 19 EY20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
Planning, Deslgn and Supervision 2888 59 454 2475 450 25 450 450 450 450 9
Land 0 g ] 0 0 2] L] [ ] 0 1]
Site Improvements and Utllitles 0 g a 0 1] 0 1] 4 0 0 Q
Constuction 28,408 12381 0 14025 550 1,278 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 [1]
Cther 8! 8 Q ¢ 0 0 g 0 [¢] 0 g
Ti 29 124456 454) 16,500 3,000 1,500] 3,000 3,000] . 3,000 3,000 [
: FUNDING SCHEDULE {§000s)
Current Revenue: General 22,5731 8,988 454! 13131 3,000 1,284 2,750 2,164 1,829 2,004 0
Eand Sale 458 458 1] 0 0 4} 9 [ g (1) 4
Racordation Tax Premium 5,369' 3,000 _0 3,369 4] 216 250 838 1,071 998 0
Totall 20400 12448 454{ 18,500 3,000 1,500] 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 0

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {G00s)

{Appropriation Requast Fy 16 3,000 Dats First Appropriation FY 07

Supplemental Appropriation Requast 0

Transfer g 29,400

Cumulative Appropriation 15,900 30,500

Expenditure / Encumbrances 12,446 0

Unencumbered Balance 3,454 g
Description

This project provides for the preservaﬁon of strast trees through proactive pruning that will reduce hazardous situations fo pedestrians and
motorists, help reduce power outages in the County, praserve the heaith and longevity of irees, decrease properly damage incurred from
free debris during storms, comrect structural imbalances/defects that cause future hazardous situations and that shorten the lifespan of the
trees, improve aesthetics and adjacent property values, improve sight distance for increased safety, and provide clearance from street lights
for a safer environment, Proactive pruning will prevent premature deterioration, decrease lability, reduce storm damage potential and costs,
improve appearance, and enhance the condition of street frees.

Cost Change

Reductions of $1,500,000 have been made in FY16 expenditures and funding as part of the FY16 operaung budget savings plan.

Justification

In FY97, the County efiminated the Suburban District Tax and expanded its street tree maintenance program from the old Suburban District
fo include the entire County. The street tree population has now increased from an estimated 200,000 to over 400,000 trees. Since that
time, only pruning in reaction to emergency/safely concems has been provided. A street tree has a life expectancy of 60 years and, under
current conditions, a majority of strest trees will never receive any pruning unless a hazardous sifuation occurs. Lack of cydlical pruning
leads to increased storm damage and cleanup costs, right-of-way obstruction and safety hazards to pedestrians and motorists, premature
death and decay from disease, weakaning of structural intagrity, increased public securily risks, and increased fiability claims. Healthy
stroet trees that have been pruned on a regular cycle provide a myriad of public benefits including energy savings, a safer environment,
aesthetic enhancements that soften the hard edges of buildings and pavements, property valug enhancement, mitigation of various airbome
pollutants, reduction in the urban heat island effect, and storm water management enhancement. Failure fo prune trees in a timely manner
can result in trees becoming diseased or damaged and pose a threat fo public safety. Over the long term, it is more cost sffective if
scheduled maintenance is performed. The Forest Preservation Strategy Task Force Report (October, 2000) recommended the
development of a green infrastructure CIP project for street tree maintenance, The Forest Preservation Strategy Update (July, 2004)
reinforced the need for a CiP project that addresses street trees. (Recommendations in the inter-agency study of tree management
practices by the Office of Legislative Oversight (Report #2004-8 - September, 2004) and the Tree Inventory Report and Management Plan
by Appraisal, Consulting, Research, and Training Inc. (November, 1985)). Studies have shown that healthy trees provide significant year-
round energy savings. Winter windbreaks can lower heating costs by 10 to 20 percent, and summer shade can lower cooling costs by 15to
35 parcent, Every tree that is planted and maintained saves $20 in energy costs per year. In addition, a healthy street tree canopy
captures the first 172 inch of rainfall reducing the need for storm water management facifities.

Fiscal Note

includes funding switches from Current Revenue: General to Recordation Tax Premium in FY16-20

As a result of the savings plan reductions in programmed expenditures, FY16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation needs will
be reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures

Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

7% o



Street Tree Preservation (P500700)

Coordination
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Department of Environmental Protection, Maryland Department of Natural
Resourcas, Utility companies



Resolution No.:

Introduced: July 28, 2015

Adopted:

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: County Council

SUBJECT: Approval of the FY2016 Savings Plan for Montgomery County Government,
Montgomerv County Public Schools, Montgomery College, and the Maryland-

National Capital Park and Planning Commission

Background

1. On May 21, 2015 the Council approved the FY2016 operating budget for Montgomery
County Government in Resolution No. 18-150. Action clause 51 stated that: “As a condition
of spending any funds appropriated in this resolution and not disapproved or reduced under
Charter Section 306, the Executive must transmit to the Council any recommended budget
savings plan or similar action.... Any budget savings plan or similar action is subject to

review and approval by the Council....”

2. The Council and the Executive have frequently collaborated on mid-year savings plans to
address revenue shortfalls. For example, in FY2008 and FY2009 the Council approved
savings plans of $33.2 million and $33.0 million. In FY2010 the Council approved two
savings plans, the first for $29.7 million and the second, required by a severe revenue decline
during the Great Recession, for $69.7 million. The most recent savings plan, in FY2011, was

for $32.3 million.

3. A savings plan is needed now, at the start of FY2016, because there has been a major change
in the County’s revenue picture since the Council agreed on the County’s operating budget
for FY2016. The 5-4 decision by the U.S. Supreme Court in the Wynne case on May 18,
2015, combined with the impact of a shortfall in the County’s estimated income tax revenue
for FY2015 that became clear in late May and June 2015, could reduce the County’s revenue

by more than $150 million in FY2015-17 and $250 million in FY2015-18.

4. In memoranda to the Council President dated July 7 and 8, 2015, the County Executive
proposed a $50.8 million savings plan for FY2016 to help address this serious revenue
challenge. Part one included $40.7 million in operating reductions. Part two included $10.1

million in capital budget current revenue reductions.

S



Page 2 Resolution No.:

5. The Council’s Committees reviewed the proposed savings plan. On July 28, 2015 the
Council considered the Committees’ recommendations.

6. The Council’s savings plan for FY2016 totals $54.2 million. It consists of $36.0 million of
the $50.8 million in reductions proposed by the Executive and $18.2 million from additional
adjustments to the approved FY15-20 Capital Improvements Program.

Action

1. The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland approves a savings plan for FY2016
of $54,185,351, as set forth in the attached documents.

2. The spending reductions for County Government approved in this resolution are the only
reductions from the FY16 operating budget for County Government, which the Council
approved in Resolution No. 18-150 on May 21, 2015, that the County Executive may
implement. All other funds appropriated in Resolution No. 18-150 must be spent for the
purposes for which they were appropriated. If the Executive proposes that any funds will not
be spent as approved by the Council, he must submit an additional savings plan as required in
paragraph 51 of Resolution No. 18-150.

3. The savings plan reductions and deferrals associated with Current Revenue in the FY2015-

2020 Capital Improvements Program are described in project description forms attached to
this resolution and will be effected subsequently by Council approval of CIP amendments.

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Linda Lauer, Clerk of the Council



FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

July 28, 2015
MCG Tax Supported
Ref No, Title Executive Council
Recommended Approved
General Fund
Board of Appeals
1 LAPSE IN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR POSITION -11,780 ~11,780
Board of Appeals Total: -11,790 11,780
Board of Elections
2 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR VOTER EDUCATION AND OUTREACH ~10,000 g
EVENTS
3 OUTREACH/COMMUNITY EDUCATION STAFFING -35,000 0
4 OVERTIME FCR VOTER EDUCATION, RECRUITMENT, REGISTRATION, -5,000 0
AND QUTREACH EVENTS
Board of Elections Total: -50,000 0
Circuit Courf
5 EVALUATION SERVICES (60034) REDUCTION IN SUPERVISED VISITATION -50,000 0
CENTER FOR THE NON-CUSTODIAL PARENT TO PARTICIPATE IN
SUPERVISED VISITATION
6 LOCAL TELEPHONE CHARGES {60080) -25,000 ~25,000
7 LIBRARY BOOKS (62700) -26,404 26,404
Circuit Court Total: -101,404 -51,404
Community Engagement Cluster
8 LAPSE PROGRAM MANAGER | -69,702 69,702
GO Alternative Savings .
COMMISION FOR WOMEN - DISCONTINUED COUNSELING SERVICES PROGRAM ~70,000
Community Engagement Cluster Total: -68,702 -138,702
Consumer Profection
[} LAPSE ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST | -47,780 0
Consumer Protection Total: -47,780 0
Correction and Rehabilitation
10 ASSISTANT FOOD SERVICES MANAGER -148.773 -145,773
11 FACILITY MANAGEMENT DEPUTY WARDEN -171,335 0
12 CONFLICT RESOLUTION - CONFLICT RESOLUTION CENTER OF -23,810 -23,810
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
13 ADDITIONAL LAPSE ~ FREEZE VACANT NON-24/7 POSITIONS FOR ONE 624,582 -300,000
YEAR
14 ONE SHIFT OF VISITING POST -145,150 0

1of12] CO/



Ref No. Title Executive Council
Recommended Approved
15 OVERTIME POST STAFFING -145,150 -145,150
Correction and Rehabilitation Total: -1,258,800 -614,733
County Alforney
16 DECREASE EXPENSES -113,206 -113,206
County Attorney Total: 113,206 113,208
County Council
17 DECREASE EXPENSES -216,540 -216,540
County Council Total: -216,540 -216,540
Counly Execufive
18 DECREASE EXPENSES ~101,410 101,410
County Executive Total: -101,410 -101,410
Economic Development
19 SCHOLARSHIP AWARD FUNDING TO MONTGOMERY COLLEGE -300,000 0
20 MBDC-EXPANDED MARKETING -50,000 -50,000
21 LAPSE CAPITAL PROJECTS MANAGER POSITION -0s.972[ 114519
22 ABOLISH VACANT BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST POSITION -96,968 -96,968
PHED Alternative Savings
REDUCE DATA ANALYTICS INITIATIVE -72,500
REDUCTION TO REFLECT STATE FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION IN THE INITIATIVE
REDUCE MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENDITURES -20,000
Economic Development Total: -552,940 -353,987
Emergency Managemenf and Homeland Security
23 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER IMPROVEMENTS -15,000 -15,000
24 OFFICE SUPPLY REDUCTION 3,000 -3,000
25 CELL PHONE USAGE EXTENSION -4.500 -4,500
26 CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE REDUCTION -3,000 -3,000
27 EOP AND MITIGATION PLAN RE-PRINTS -1,586 -1,586
Emergency Management and Homeland Security Total: -27,086 -27,086
Environmental Profection
28 PROGRAM MANAGER | - PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT/CIVIC -72,581 -23,120
ENGAGEMENT, OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY
CE RECOMMENDED LEAVING THE POSITION VACANT DURING FY15. T&E RECOMMENDS FUNDING THE
POSITION FOR SIX MONTHS.
29 GYPSY MOTH SURVEY COSTS -7,725 -7.725
30 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT COSTS -8,500 -8,500
31 REDUCE GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES IN THE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE -14,169 -14.169
AND THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND COMPLIANCE
(DEPC)
32 REDUCE OPERATING EXPENSES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN THE -10,720 -10,720
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND COMPLIANCE {(DEPC}
Environmental Protection Total: -113,695 -84,234

20f12@



Ref No.

Title Executive
Recommended

Ethics Commission

33

Finance

34

OPERATING EXPENSES -7,640
Ethics Commission Total: -7,640

PERSONNEL COST SAVINGS -274,258
Finance Total: -274,258

General Services

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING FOR 150,000
LIBRARIES
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING FOR ~100,000
RECREATION
LARSE VACANT PLUMBER I, HVAC MECHANIC |, AND BUILDING SERVICES -196,726
WORKER i
REDUCE SPECIAL CLEANING FUNDS: PUBLIC LIBRARIES -144,000
SUSTAINABILITY PROGRAM MANAGER (BILL 2-14 BENCHMARKING AND -82,035
BILL 6-14 OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY)
REDUCE SPECIAL CLEANING FUNDS: DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION -186,000
OPERATING FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT BILL 2-14 -50,000
BENCHMARKING

General Services Total: -308,761

Health and Human Services

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

CHILDREN'S OPPORTUNITY FUND -125,000
DHHS AND MCPS WILL EACH CONTRIBUTE $125,000 IN FY16

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY SUPPLEMENT -969,420
PLANNING FOR ANTI-POVERTY PILOT PROGRAM -32,700
IMPLEMENTATION OF BILL 13-15 - THE CHILD CARE EXPANSION AND -126,548

QUALITY ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVE

POSITIVE YOUTH PROGRAMMING SERVICES FOR WHEATON HIGH -135,650
SCHOOL WELLNESS CENTER
VILLAGE START-UP GRANTS FOR LOW AND MODERATE INCOME AND -10,000

DIVERSE COMMUNITIES

REGINALD S. LOURIE CENTER -48.910
CONTRACT FOR BONDING AND ATTACHMENT THERAPHY FOR CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SPECIALIST - MONTGOMERY CARES HOLY CROSS - -50,000
ASPEN HILL CLINIC

MONTGOMERY CARES REIMBURSEMENT RATE $1 INCREASE PER VISIT -80,028

MUSLIM COMMUNITY DENTAL CLINIC -81,000
SAVINGS WILL BE TO QUALITY ASSURANCE GRANT

CARE FOR KIDS ENROLLMENT GROWTH -62,500
COUNTY DENTAL CLINICS -50,000
SET DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY DIRECT SERVICE WORKER WAGE AT -146,688

125 PERCENT OF MINIMUM WAGE

HEALTH INSURANCE APPLICATION ASSISTANCE FOR EMPLOYEES OF 30,000
COUNTY CONTRACTORS

PRINTING/COPYING -2,300

Council
Approved

-7,640

-7,640

-274,258

274,258

-150,000

-100,000

-186,726

~445,726

-125,000

-2,500

50,000

-12,500

-2,300



Ref No. Title Exscutive Council
Recommended Approved

57 QUTSIDE POSTAGE -15,000 -15,000
58 TRAVEL AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTS -1,300 -1,300
59 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES FOR EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING, AND ~77,740 ~77.740

SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AT WORKERS CENTERS

60 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM THAT SERVES RESIDENTS IN -51,470 0
THE WHEATON, BEL PRE & CONNECTICUT AVENUE ESTATES
COMMUNITIES
51 AFRICAN AMERICAN HEALTH PROGRAM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -24,400 -20,000
62 LATINO YOUTH WELLNESS PROGRAM SERVICES 26,350 -20,000

REDUCTION TO LATINO HEALTH INITIATIVE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

63 ASIAN AMERICAN HEALTH INITIATIVE CONTRACTUAL SERVICE - MENTAL -10,830 -10,000
HEALTH
REDUCTION TO ASIAN AMERICAN HEALTH INITIATIVE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

64 HANDICAP RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HRAP) -50,000 -50,000
PROJECTED SURPLUS
65 SUPPORTIVE SERVICES FOR EMERGENCY FAMILY SHELTER -38,420 ~38,420

REDUCTION IS TO NCCF PARENT EDUCATION PROGRAM, CURRENTLY NOT STAFFED

68 MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS -37,870 -20,000
CONTRACT
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM WILL BE ELIMINATED. FUNDS WILL SUPPORT HOTLINE

87 PEOPLE ENCOURAGING PEQOPLE - HOMELESS OUTREACH CCONTRACT -23,030 1]
68 PRIMARY CARE VISITS - MONTGOMERY CARES 498,470 -207,700
89 PHARMACY SERVICES - MONTGOMERY CARES -293,170 -72,850
70 PRIMARY CARE COALITION INDIRECT RATE (AT 8.3%) - MONTGOMERY ~71,770 -38,433
4| AFRICAN IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE FOUNDATION CONTRACT -22,560 -22,560
72 MCPS CONTRACT FOR SOCIAL WORK SERVICES £1,750 0
73 PARENT RESOURCE CENTERS -52,170 -52,170
PROGRAM WILL BE ELIMMINATED
74 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD SERVICES +20,000 -20,000
75 HOME CARE SERVICES - INCREASE WAITLIST FOR IHAS-PERSONAL -100,000 -100,000
CARE SERVICES
76 CCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES FOR SENIORS -250,000 -150,000
77 CONTRACTUAL IT AND OFFICE SUPPLIES -80,000 -80,000
78 SHIFT MAMMOGRAMS AND COLORECTAL SCREENINGS TO GRANT FUND ~120,000 -120,000
AND OTHER COMMUNITY RESOURCES - MONTGOMERY CARES
Health and Human Services Total: -3,896,044 1,318,473
Housing and Community Affairs
79 CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION - SINGLE FAMILY RENTAL -102,353 102,353
PROPERTIES
80 OFFICE SUPPLIES -8,72% -8,728
Housing and Community Affairs Total: -111,082 -111,082
Human Resources
81 DIRECTOR'S OFFICE OPERATING EXPENSES ~44,262 44,262
82 CONTRACTUAIL SERVICES FOR REWARDING EXCELLENCE/GAINSHARING -25,000 -25,000

83 TUITION ASSISTANCE ~47 500 -47,500




Ref No. Title Executive Council
Recommended Approved
84 LABOR/EMPLOYEE RELATION AND EEO/IIVERSITY ) -5,000 -5,000
Human Resources Total: 121,762 -121,762
Human Rights
85 OFFICE SUPPLIES -3,800 -3,800
86 MAIL (CENTRAL DUPLICATING) -1,712 -1,712
Human Rights Total: -5,612 -5,512
Inspector General
87 REDUCE QOTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (ACCOUNT 60530) -20,860 -20,860
Inspector General Total: -20,860 -20,860
Intergovernmental Relations
88 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -1,860 -1,680
89 PHONES/TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES -5,500 -8,500
90 TRAVEL -9,000 -9,000
91 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES «1,682 -1 .séz
Intergovernmental Relations Total: -17,8582 -17,852
Legislafive Oversight
92 PERSONNEL COSTS -29,586 -28,586
Legislative Oversight Total: -29,586 -29,586
Management and Budget
93 PERSONNEL COSTS -81,878 -81,878
Management and Budget Total: -81,878 -81,878
Merit System Protection Board
94 DECREASE OPERATING EXPENSE ~3,930 -3,930
Merit System Protection Board Total: -3,930 -3,930
NDA - Arls and Humanities Council
95 ARTS AND HUMANITIES COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES -20,500 0
9 DECREASED FUNDING FOR OPERATING SUPPORT GRANTS , -128,089 0
97 DECREASED FUNDING FOR SMALL AND MID-SIZED ORGANIZATIONS -82,326 o
HHS Alternative Savings
ARTS MATCHING FUND -200,000
NDA - Arts and Humanities Council Total: ~230,918 -200,000
NDA - Housing Opporiunifies Commission
98 2 PERCENT UNSPECIFIED COST REDUCTION -128,028 -128,028
NDA - Housing Opportunities Commission Total: -128,028 -128,028



Ref No. Title Executive Council
Recommended Approved

Office of Procurement

99 AUDITS -20,000 0
100 HOSTED EVENTS, PROFESSIONAL TRAINING, AND TRAVEL -11,300 11,300
101 OFFICE SUPPLIES, SOFTWARE LICENSES, AND REPORT PRODUCTION -28,200 -25,200
102 OFFICE CLERICAL -2,000 -2,000
103 STAFF AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR HEALTH INSURANCE WAGE -101,468 [}

REQUIREMENTS
Office of Procurement Total: -159,968 -38,500
Police
104 PEDESTRIAN SAFETY OVERTIME -80,000 6
105 50 ADDITIONAL AEDS -88,012 88,012
106 OVERTIME -268,482 268,482
107 DELAY FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF BODY WORN CAMERAS TO 314,105 -314,105
UNIFORMED MCP OFFICERS
108 RECOGNIZE SMALLER RECRUIT CLASS 1,268,278 1,258,278
Police Total: -2,008,877 -1,928,877
Public Information
109 MC311 TRAINING -19,000 -19,000
110 ADVERTISEMENT FOR MC311 15,770 18,770
111 LANGUAGE LINE (INTERPRETATION) FUNDING -16,000 -16,000
112 DELAYED HIRING {(LAPSE) FOR ANTICIPATED POSITION VACANCY DUE -27,880 -27,880
TO RETIREMENT
Public Information Totalk: -78,650 -78,650
Public Libraries
113 HOURS AT BRANCHES (CHEVY CHASE, KENSINGTON, LITTLE FALLS, -638,880 438,010

POTOMAG, TWINBROOK)
FUNDING TQ EXPAND HOURS AT POTOMAC AND CHEVY CHASE BRANCHES WAS NOT REMOVED

114 OPERATING EXPENSES -18,400 18,400
115 PAGES LAPSE DURING REFRESH -66,000 -66,000
116 TURNOVER SAVINGS -152,782 152,782
117 LIBRARY MATERIALS -700,000 ~200,000
Public Libraries Total: 1,576,062 875,192
Sheriff

118 OPERATING EXPENSES -460,884 -460,884
Sheriff Total: 460,884 -460,884

State's Atforney
119 TURNOVER SAVINGS FROM EMPLOYEE SEPARATION OF SERVICE -190,000 190,000
120 ELIMINATE TRUANCY PREVENTION PROGRAM EXPANSION -80,000 0
121 REDUCE CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY HOURS -25,000 -25,000
122 REDUCE INSURANCE CUOSTS -86,150 -66,150

State's Attorney Total: -361,150 -281,150



Ref No. Title Executive Council
Recommended Approved
Technology Services
123 DEFER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE INCREASE UNTIL FY17 -400,000 -400,000
Technology Services Total: ~400,000 -400,000
Transportation
124 BIKESHARE SERVICES -30,000 -30,000
125 PARKING STUDIES OUTSIDE PLDS -40,000 -40,000
126 CONSTRUCTION TESTING MATERIALS -26,000 -26,000
127 SIGNAL RELAMPING -50,000 -50,000
128 RAISED PAVEMENT MARKINGS -100,000 0
128 TRAFFIC MATERIALS -51,596 -51,596
130 RESURFACING -160,000 -160,000
131 PATCHING -160,500 -160,500
132 SIDEWALK REPAIR -40,000 0
133 TREE MAINTENANCE (STUMP REMOVAL) -500,000 [
134 SIGNAL CPTIMIZATION -100,000 o
135 PEDESTRIAN SAFETY EDUCATION ~100,000 o
136 SIDEWALK INVENTORY -200,000 -200,000
137 DIGITAL MAP OF SIDEWALKS -150,000 -150,000
138 RUSTIC ROAD SIGNS -28,000 -25,000
1389 AIRPLANE SURVEILLANCE -228,609 -228,609
Transportation Total: -1,961,706 -1,121,705
Zoning & Administrative Hearings
140 OPERATING EXPENSES -12,480 -12,480
Zoning & Administrative Hearings Total: -12,480 -12,480
General Fund Total: -15,619,237 9,659,117
Fire
Fire and Rescue Service
141 DELAY RECRUIT CLASS -741,422 -741,422
142 MOWING CONTRACT -25,000 -25,000
143 ELIMINATE EMS RECERTIFICATIONS ON OVERTIME -380,000 -380,000
144 ELIMINATE ASSISTANT CHIEF POSITION IN DIVISION OF RISK REDUCTION -200,000 -200,000
AND TRAINING
145 HYATTSTOWN ENGINE 708 -1,680,000 0
146 KENSINGTON AMBULANCE 705 -400,000 0
147 KENSINGTON ENGINE 705 ~780,000 0
148 ADD PARAMEDIC CHASE CAR IN KENSINGTON 290,000 0
PS Alternative Savings
VOLUNTEER SAVINGS TBD -75,000

7 of 12 @m



Ref No. Title Executive Council

ded A A
R el

Fire and Rescue Service Total: -3,916,422 -1,421,422
Fire Total: 3916422 1,421,422
Mass Transit
DOT-Transit Services

149 DELAY BETHESDA CIRCULATOR EXPANSION -160,000 0
150 DELAY NEW SERVICE TO TOBYTOWN COMMUNITY -220,000 -220,000
I REVUNUE REDUCTION FOR LINE 150 16,000
151 MYSTERY RIDER CONTRACT -100,000 -100,000
152 CALL AND RIDE PROGRAM SAVINGS AND CAP 55,000 55,000
153 TRAINING PROGRAM VAN RENTALS 116,484 116,484
154 COMMUTER SERVICES TMD EXPENSES -50,000 50,000
155 ROUTE REDUCTIONS** -1,704,532
REVENUE REDUCTION FOR LINE 155 - ROUTE REDUCTIONS 289,845 108,725]

** NOTE: LINE 155 CE COST AND REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS ARE INCORRECT SHOULD BE -
1,814,874 AND REVENUE LOSS 111,450

DOT-Transit Services Total: -2,116,171 -2,186,038
Mass Transit Total: -2,116,171 -2,186,038
Recreation
Recreation
156 REMOVE FUNDING FOR ADVENTIST COMMUNITY SERVICES NON- 145,000 0

COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WHICH SUPPORTS PINEY BRANCH
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PQOOL OPERATIONS

157 REMOVE FUNDING FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR PINEY BRANCH -15,000 0
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL POOL OPERATIONS

158 WIFI ACCESS AT RECREATION FACILITIES -48,000 -48,000
159 ADDITIONAL LAPSE AND TURNOVER SAVINGS -147,017 -147,017
160 SUSPEND MULIT-LINGUAL RECREATION SPECIALIST POSITION -82,384 0
161 SUSPEND PROGRAM SPECIALIST It POSITION -82,354 ~82,394
162 REDUCE SEASONAL STAFFING IN DIRECTOR'S OFFICE TO SUPPORT -42,034 -42,034
SAVINGS PLAN
Recreation Total: -661,839 -319,445
Recreation Total: -561,839 319,445

Urban District - Bethesda

Urban Districts
163 PROMOTIONS 102,074 0
164 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE -75,000 0
165 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE -35,000 0
ENHANCED SERVICES o -150,000

Urban Districts Total: -212,074 -150,000

Urban District - Bethesda Total: -212,074 ~150,000




Ref No. Title

Urban District - Silver Spring

Urban Districts
166 ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT
167 PROMOTIONS
168 ENHANCED SERVICES
189 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE

Urban Districts Total:

Urban District - Silver Spring Total:

Urban District - Wheaton

Urban Districts
170 LAPSE PART-TIME PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER i
171 PROMOTIONS
172 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE
173 SIDEWALK REPAIR

Urban Districts Total:
Urban District - Wheaton Total:

MCG Tax Supported Total:

Net Savings:
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)

Cable Television
Cable Communications Plan

174 FIBERNET NOC
175 PEG AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT INITIATIVE

Cable Communications Plan Total:

Cable Television Total:

Montgomery Housing Initiative
Housing and Community Affairs

178 ZERQO:2018 - 10 PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING UNITS AND 10 RAPID
RE-HOUSING SUBSIDIES FOR VETERANS

177 HOUSING FIRST: 10 RAPID RE-HOUSING SUBSIDIES FOR FAMILIES WITH
CHILDREN

Housing and Community Affairs Total:

Montgomery Housing Initiative Total:

MCG Non-Tax Supported Total:

Net Savings:
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)

Executive
Recommended

~7,500
-17,500
-150,000
-45,244

220,244

-220,244

-39,224
-50,000
-50,000
-50,000

189,224

189,224

-22,735,21

-22,735,211

~728,900
-25,000

753,900

753,900

-500,000

-150,000

-650,000

-§50,000

1,403,900

~1,403,900

Council
Approved

-150,000
0

+150,000

~150,000

0
-50,000
-50,000
-50,000

-150,000

~150,000

14,036,022

-14,036,022

-25,000

-25,000

26,000

-75,000

-75,000

-75,000

-100,000

~100,000



Ref No. Title Executive

Recommended
MCG Total: 24,139,111

MCG FY16 Net Savings
{Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -24,138,111

MCPS Current Fund
MCPS

178 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN -10,000,000
MCPS Total: +10,000,000
MCPS Current Fund Total: -10,000,000
MCPS Tax Supported Total: -10,000,000

Net Savings:
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -10,000,000
MCPS Total: -10,000,000

MCPS FY16 Net Savings
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -10,000,000

MC Current Fund
Monigomery College

179 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN -5,000,000
Montgomery College Total: -5,000,000
MC Current Fund Total: 5,000,000
MC Tax Supported Total: -5,000,000

Net Savings:

(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)
MC Total: -5,000,000

MC FY16 Net Savings
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes)

Council
Approved

-14,136,022

-14,138,022

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

2,500,000

-2,500,000

2,500,000

-2,500,000

2,500,000

10 of 12 9\{}(?



Ref No. Title

M-NCPPC Administration
M-NCPPC

180 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

M-NCPPC Park
M-NCPPC

181 FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

Executive Council
Recommended Approved
371,591 -371,591
M-NCPPC Total: -371,591 -371,591
M-NCPPC Administration Total: 371,591 -371,591
-1,157,738 -1,157,738
M-NCPPC Total: -1,157,738 -1,187,738
M-NCPPC Park Total: 1,157,738 1,187,738
M-NCPPC Tax Supported Total: 1,529,329 -1,528,329
Net Savings:
{Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -1,529,329
M-NCPPC Total: -1,529,329 -1,529,329
M-NCPPC FY16 Net Savings
(Total Exp. Savings & Revenue Changes) -1,529,328
TOTALS -40,668,440 -28,165,351 |

110of12 @O\J



CIP AMENDMENTS TO THE FY16 SAVINGS PLAN

PROJECT APPROVED EXECUTIVE NET EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
REDUCTION REDUCTION APPROVED

Advanced Transportation Management System {P509399) 2,008,000 1,158,000 -850,000 0
Bus Stop Improvements (P507658) 651,000 511,000 -140,000 -140,000
College Affordability Reconciliation (P661401} N/A 8,500,000 -6,500,000 0
Network Infrastructure and Support Systems (P076619) 1,800,000 0 0 -1,450,000
Information Technology: College (P856509) 7,370,000 0 0 -5,050,600
Cost Sharing (P720601) 2,632,000 2,491,000 -141,000 -141,000
Sidewalk & Curb Replacement (P508182) 8,200,000 7,191,000 -1,009,000 -1,008,000
Street Tree Preservation (P500700) 3,000,000 1,500,000 -1,500,000 0
Clarksburg/Damascus MS (New) (P116506) 30,246,000 30,246,000 0 0
Technology Modernization (MCPS) (P036510) 25,538,000 25,538,000 0 0
Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance (P500929) 8,383,000 0 0 -3,852,000
Council Office Building Renovations (P010100) 15,851,000 0 0 -14,378,000
Current Revitalization/Expansions (P926575) 120,654,000 0 0 0
Resurfacing: Primary/Arterial {(P508527) 8,474,000 0 0 0

TOTALS: 234,807,000 62,135,000 -10,140,000 -26,020,000

Total Operating Budget & CIP Reductions: -50,808,440 -54,185,351



Council Office Building Renovations (F010100)

7
ategory General Government Date Last Modified 1MH7TN4
1b Category County Offices and Other Improvements Required Adequate Public Faciiity No
iministering Agency General Services (AAGE29) Relocation Impact None
anning Area Rockville Status Urider Construction
Thru Rem Total Beyond &
Total FY14 FY14 | 6Years | FY15 | FY16 | FY17 | FY18 | FY19 | FYao Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s) :
lanning, Design and Supervision 6,509 669 0 5840] 7 4473 i¥13 2430 2422, 404% 19¢c o 0 0 0
and 4 4 0 o 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
fte Improvements and Utilities 2 2 0 0 1] 1] .. O 1] 0 0 0
: ity
anstruction 27,398 3,270 0 24,128 0] & 13434 18657 B 0 0 0
her 2,003 3 0| 2000 0 0| © 280 Zoo0 —5 o 0 9
Total| 35916] 3948 ol 31068|7 aaval’ 458515 desua| 14627 0] 0 0 0
: .. FUNDINGSCHEDULE(S000s) . . . .. . . . . o
:able TV 952 900 g 52 0 0 5“ 52| St 0 0 0
: l
3.0. Bonds 28964] 3048 ol 25018] 7 147" Ts0m|"P boes|§5ES 0 o 0
ong-Term Financing 6,000 0 ol 6000 0l 0| o 88006680 0 0 0
Total| 35916] 3948 ol 319687 2473|1745 854 ]iS8Stheaa] /037 -0 0 0 o
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {000s)
Appropriation Request FY 18 28,485 Date First Appropriation FY 05
Supplemental Appropriations Request 1] First Cost Estimate
Transfer 0 Current Scope 4,132
Cumulative Appropriation 7,421 Last FY's Cost Estimate ) 4,132
Expenditure / Encumbrances 3,948
Unencumbered Balance 3,473

Description

This project is in two phases. The first phase renovated the hearing room, conference room, and anteroom on the third fioor of the Council
Office Building (COB) which had not been renovated in at least 30 years. The first phase was completed in 2009. The second phase
replaces the HVAC system, the lighting systemns, windows in the rest of the COB, upgrades restrooms to ADA standards, renovates the
auditorium on the first floor, provides improved signage inside and outside the buildings, refreshes common areas, and reconfigures space
on the fourth, fifth, and sixth floors for the Council Office Building and the Office of Legislative Oversight (OLO).

Estimated Schedule @it 2006 -2olls A
Preliminary design is complete. Design will begin in May-2645, construction will begin in December245, and the project is scheduled for
completion in June 2847 20(%

Cost Change

New second phase

Justification :

Heating ventilation, and air condition in the COB function poorty, and most of the restrooms are not compliance with updated ADA
standards or high performance building standards. The Council Office and OLO have far outgrown their space since it was last reconfigured
more than 25 years ago. The 1st Floor Auditorium, which is used regularly for County Govemment staff training and as a meeting place by
civic organizations, is extremely substandard.

Fiscal Note

The second phase of the project is partially funded with a $184,000 unencumbered balance from the first phase and a FY15 transfer of
$2,893,000 in GO Bonds from the Montgomery County Govemment Complex (360901). A FY15 supplemental of $296,000 in GO Bonds
occurred. An audit by Energy Service Company (ESCO) has been conducted, and it has determined that $6 million in savings can be
anticipated from this project. An Energy Savings Performance Contract (ESPC) will allow for third-party funding to cover this portion of the
contract, so that no General Obligation Bonds are required forit. A financing mechanism is initiated to cover the cost of the contract and the
repayment of debt is guaranteed through the energy savings.

Disclosures
A pedestrian impact analysis has been completed for this project.

Coordination
County Council, Department of General Services, Department of Technology Services, Legislative Branch Office, Office of Consumer
Protection, Department of Housing and Community Affairs, Ethics Commission

(313)



Resurfacing: Primary/Arterial (P508527)

ategory Transportation Date Last Modified 11117114
ub Category Highway Maintenance Required Adequate Public Faciiity No
dministering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation Impact None
lanning Area Countywide Status : Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond &
Total FY14 FY14 6 Years FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 18 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)}
’lanning, Design and Supervision 9,791 4 4,298 5489 1414 1,271 465 712 712 815 0
and 1] 0 0 0 o 0 0 1] 0 0 0
jite iImprovements and Utiiities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
sonstruction 41,055 9,524 420 31,111 8,012 7,203 2,635 4,038 4,038 5,185 0
Jther ] : 2 ) 22 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0
Total 50,868 9,528 4,740 36,600 9,426 8474 3,100 4,750 4,750 6,100 0
- - - FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s}) 7 . -
{J
3.0. Bonds 3’?&39 9528 4740 % 8,396 K z,-ee 0 322 14 500 0
rd A
ecordation Tax Premium ‘%13—@_98 0 0 Mﬁaaa 30 “%’%45 3,100 4428 4,738 5,600 a
Total 50,868 9,528 4,740 36,600 9,426 8,474 3,100 4,750 4,750 6,100 1]
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
Appropriation Request FY 16 8,474 Date First Appropriation FY 85
Supplemental Appropriation Request o First Cost Estimate
Transfer 8 Current Scope FY 16 50,868
Cumulative Appropriation 23,604 Last FY's Cost Estimate 58,917
Expendiure / Encumbrances 10,165 Partial Closeout Thru 98,515
Unencumbered Balance 13,529 New Partial Closeout 9,528
Total Partial Closeout 106,043
Description

The County maintains approximately 966 lane miles of primary and arterial roadways. This project provides for the systematlc milling,
repair, and bituminous concrete resurfacing of selected primary and arterial roads and revitalization of others. This project includes the
Main Street Montgomery Prograrm and provides for a systematic, full-service, and coordinated revitalization of the primary and arterial road
infrastructure to ensure viability of the primary transportation network, and enhance safety and ease of use for all users. Miieage of
primary/arterial roads has been adjusted to conform with the inventory maintained by the State Highway Administration. This inventory is
updated annually,

Justification

Primary and arterial roadways provide transport support for tens of thousands of trips each day. Primary and arterial roads connect diverse
origins and destinations that include commercial, retail, industrial, residential, places of worship, recreation, and community facilities. The
repair of the County‘s primary and arterial roadway infrastructure is critical to mobility throughout the County. in addition, the state of
disrepair of the primary and arterial roadway system causes travel delays, increased traffic congestion, and compromises the safety and
ease of travel along all primary and arterial roads which includes pedestrians and bicyclists. Well maintained road surfaces increase safety
and assist in the relief of traffic congestion. In FYO0S, the Department of Transportation instituted a contemporary pavement management
system. This system provides for systematic physical condition surveys and subsequent ratings of all primary/arterial pavements as well as
calculating the rating health of the primary roadway network as a whole. Physical condition inspections of the pavements will occur on a 2-3
year cycle. The physical condition surveys note the fype, level, and extent of primary/arterial pavement deterioration combined with average
daily traffic and other usage characteristics. This information is used to calculate specific pavement ratings, types of repair strategies
needed, and associated repair costs, as well as the overall Pavement Condition Index (PCI) of the entire primary/arterial network. The
system aiso provides for budget optimization and recommends annual budgets for a systematic approach to maintaining a healthy
primary/arterial pavement inventory.

Other

One aspect of this project will focus on improving pedestrian mobifity by creating a safer walking environment, utilizing selected engineering
technologies, and ensuring Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance. Several existing CIP and operating funding sources will be
focused in support of thé Main Street Montgomery campaign. The design and planning stages, as well as final completion of the project will
comply with the Department of Transportation (DOT), Maryland State Highway Administration (MSHA), Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD), American Association of State Highway Officials (AASHTO), and ADA standards.

Fiscal Note

$8 million is the annual requirement to maintain Countywide Pavement Condition Index of 71 for Primary/Arterial roads. In FY15 Council
approved a $3.326 GO Bond supplemental.

Disclosures

A pedestrian impact analysis has been completed for this project,

Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

Coordination

23



Resurfacing: Primary/Arterial (P508527)

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission, Other Utilities, Department of Housing and Community Affairs, Montgomery County Public
Schools, Maryland - National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Department of Economic Development, Department of Permitting
Services, Regional Services Centers, Community Associations, Montgomery County Pedestrian Safety Advisory Commitiee, Commission
on People with Disabilities



Sidewalk & Curb Replacement (P508182)

Catagory Transportation Dats Last Modified 11714

Sub Category Highway Maintanance . Required Adequate Public Facility No
Administering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation knpacl None
Planning Area Countywide Stohs Ongaing
Theu Rem Total . . Beyond €
Yotal | Frid | FY14 | 6Years | Fres | Fyi6 | Fy1r | FY18 | Fris | FY20 Yis
RE SCHEDULE {$000s) _
n and Supervision 6,608 2 725 5878l 1005|1013 780] 1005 1005 1,005 ¢
Land 0 0 g g 0 o o 0 8 0 o
Site improveiments and Utifitles 0 0 1 0 o g 9 g [} o o
Construction 39.786] 6454 o 33312 . sg9s| e112] 4420] 5e95| s5ess| 5695 o
Other 35 [+ 35 9 0 g 1 o) ] 0 o]
Totall asan7l  64ssl  7eo| 391s1| s7ool 7191  s200]  svoof evool s7oo o
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s)
Contribufions 4,259 498 780) 3,000 500 500 500 500 500 500 o
G.0, Bonds , 42148 5851 ol 381 6200 geat] ‘4700| 6200 s2000 6200
: Totall 45407 _ 8,456 760 39,191 e7mo| 7,991 s200  s700  s7o00 6700 g
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
{Appropriation Request FY 1§ 8,200 [Date First Appropriaion FY 81
Su antal Request g First Cost Esfimate
(Transfer B Curant Scope FY 18 46407
Curmulative Appropriation 13916 ) Last FY's Cost Estimate 58,059
Expenditure / Encumbrances 6477 Partial Clossout Thry 108,965
Unencumbered Balance 7.439] New Parfial Closeout 5,456
: Total Partial Closeout 115422
Description

This project provides for the removal and replacement of damaged or deteriorated sidewalks, curbs, and gutters in business districts and
residential communities. The County currently maintains about 1,034 miles of sidewalks and about 2,098 mies of curbs and gutters. Many
years of paving overlays have left some curb faces of two inches or less. Paving is milled, and new construction provides for a standard
six-inch curb face, The project includes: overiay of existing sidewalks with asphalt; base failure repalr and new consfruction of curbs; and
new sidewalks with handicapped ramps to fill in missing sections. Some funds from this project support the Renew Montgomery and Main
Street Montgomery programs. A significant aspect of this project has been and will be fo provide safe pedestrian access and to ensure

- Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compfiance. Mileage of sidewalks and curb/gutters has been updated to reflect the annual
acceptancs of new Infrastructure to the County’s Inventory.
Cost Change
Reductions of $1,009,000 have been made in FY 16 expendifures and funding as part of the FY16 operating budget savings plan.
Justification : o
Curbs, gutters, and sidewalks have a service life of 30 years. Freezafthaw cycles, de-icing materials, tréa roots, and vehicle loads
accelerate concrete failure. The County should replace 70 miles of curbs and gutters and 35 miles of sidewalks annually o provide for a 30
year cycle. Deteriorated curbs, gutters, and sidewaiks are safety hazards to pedestians and motorists, increasa liability risks, and allow
water to infiltrate into the sub-base causing damage to madway pavements. Settled or heaved concrete can trap water and provide
breeding places for mosquitoes. A Countywide inventory of deteriorated concrete was performed in the late 1980's. Portions of the
Countywide survey are updated during the winter season. The March 2014 Report of the Infrastructure Maintenance Task Force identified
an annual replacement program level of effort based on a 30-year iife for cwwbs and gutters. -
Other : ‘
The Department of Transportation (DOT) maintains a st of candidate projects requiring construction of curbs and gutters based on need
and avallable funding. The design and planning stages, as well as final completion of the project will comply with the DOT, Maryland State
Highway Administration (MSHA), Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), American Association of State Highway and
Transportation Officials (AASHTO), and ADA standards. ’
Fiscal Note )
Since FY87, the County has offered to replace deteriorated driveway aprons at the property owners' expense up to a total of $500,000
annually. Payments for this work are displayed as Confributions in the funding schedule.
As a result of the savings plan reductions in programmed expenditures, FY16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation needs will
be reduced by an equal amount.
Disclosures
Expenditures will continue indefinitely,
Coordination
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission , Other Utiliies, Montgomery County Public Schools, Homeowners, Montgomery County
Pedestrian Safety Advisory Commitiee, Commission on People with Disabilities

25



Street Tree Preservation (P500700)

tegory Transportation Date Last Modified 11714
ib Category Highway Maintenance Required Adequate Public Faciiify No
iministering Agency Transporiation (AAGE30) Relocation impact None

arning Area Countywide Status Ongoing

Thru Rem Total Beyond 6
Total FY14 FY14 6 Yoars FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 18 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
anning, Design and Supervision 3,213 59 454 2,700 450 450 450 450 450 450 0
and a 0 g 0 1] 0 0 0 0 4] 0
1e Improvements and Utilities 0 0 0 0 [ 0 1] )] 1] 0 0
onstrugtion 27681 12381 0 15,300 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 2,550 4
ther 6 6 0 1] Q 0 (] 0 0 Y 0
Total 30,800 12,448 454 18,000, 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 ]
- e e .- . FUUNDING SQHEDULE {$000s) . e - -

urrent Revenue: General 2270k m. 8088 asaP ¥ onr] 3000/ azee] 2750 . 2164] 1928 2004 0
and Sale 458 458 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ecordation Tax Premium 75335&69 3,000 0 453&36&_ 0 ng 2461 250 836 1,071 996 1]
Total 30,900 12,446 | 454 18,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 0

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (00os)

Apprapriation Request FY 18 3,000 Date First Appropriation FY 07

Supplemental Appropriation Request g First Cost Estimate

Transfer 0 Current Scope FY 15 30,900
Cumulative Appropriation 15,800 Last‘ FY's Cost Estimate 30,800
Expenditure / Encumbrances 12,446 Partial Closeout Thru 0
Unencumbered Balance 3,454 New Partial Closeout 0

Total Partial Closeout 0} -
Description

This project provides for the preservation of street frees through proactive pruning that will reduce hazardous situations to pedestrians and
motorists, help reduce power outages in the County, preserve the health and longevily of trees, decrease properly damage incurred from
tree debris during storms, correct structural imbalances/defects that cause future hazardous situations and that shorten the lifespan of the
trees, improve aesthetics and adjacent property values, improve sight distance for increased safely, and provide clearance from street lights
for a safer environment. Proactive pruning will prevent premature deterioration, decrease liability, reduce storm damage potential and costs,
improve appearance, and enhance the condition of street trees.

Cost Change
$6 million increase due to addition of FY19-20 to this ongoing level of effort project. Increase in level of effort will address backlog of over
50 neighborhoods currently requesting biock pruning.

Justification

In FY97, the County eliminated the Suburban District Tax and expanded its street tree maintenance program from the old Suburban District
to include the entire County. The street tree population has now increased from an estimated 200,000 to over 400,000 trees. Since that
time, only pruning in reaction to emergency/safety concerns has been prowded A street tree has a life expectancy of 60 years and, under
current conditions, a majority of street trees will never receive any pruning unless a hazardous situation occurs. Lack of cyclical pruning
leads to increased storm damage and cleanup costs, right-of-way obstruction and safety hazards to pedestrians and motorists, premature
death and decay from disease, weakening of structural integrity, increased public security risks, and increased liability claims. Healthy
street trees that have been pruned on a regular cycle provide a myriad of public benefits including energy savings, a safer environment,
aesthetic enhancements that soften the hard edges of buildings and pavements, property value enhancement, mitigation of various airborne
poliutants, reduction in the urban heat island effect, and storm water management enhancement. Faiiure to prune trees in a timely manner
can result in trees becoming diseased or damaged and pose a threat to public safety. Over the long term, it is more cost effective if
scheduled maintenance is performed. The Forest Preservation Strategy Task Force Report (October, 2000) recommended the
development of a green infrastructure CIP project for street tfree maintenance, The Forest Preservation Strategy Update (July, 2004)
reinforced the need for a CIP project that addresses street frees. (Recommendations in the inter-agency study of tree management
practices by the Office of Legislative Oversight (Report #2004-8 - September, 2004} and the Tree Inventory Report and Management Plan
by Appraisal, Consulting, Research, and Training Inc. (November, 1995)). Studies have shown that healthy trees provide significant year-
round energy savings. Winter windbreaks can lower heating costs by 10 to 20 percent, and summer shade can lower cooling costs by 15 to
35 percent. Every tree that is planted and maintained saves $20 in energy costs per year. In addition, a healthy street tree canopy
captures the first 1/2 inch of rainfall reducing the need for storm water management facilities.

Fiscal Note
Includes funding switches from Current Revenue: General to Recordation Tax Premium in FY16-20

Disclosures
Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

Coordination Q I (&

t



Street Tree Preservation (P500700)

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Department of Environmental Protection, Maryland Department of Natural
Resources, Utility companies



Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance (P500929)

-ategory Transportation Date Last Modified 11/17114
iub Category Mass Transit : Required Adequate Public Facility No
«dministering Agency Transportation (AAGE30) Relocation impact None
"lanning Area Bethesda-Chevy Chase Status . Preliminary Design Stage
Thru Rem Total Boyond §
Total FY14 FY14 | 6Yoars | FY1S FY 18 FY17 | FY18 | FY18 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
3lanning, Design and Supervision A2iage5| 1565 015¢ —100] 5C 0 0 0 0 0 0
_and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 g 0 0
Site Improvements and Utilities O 7860 ) 0 © Zpgs 0| p 5288l o 4;?5&1 o 0 1] 0
Sonstruction > T dos 0 0PBeB27| o seoliet 5.4331P5Fa 050 P losas| 25k 212| 3¥3K 500 1% 3248/
Dther g o 0 g o 0 0 g 0 0 g
Total > EZ510] 1,565 o Hsar| 5% o387 g 383! F127Fs 143 5% 242| 5 o,200|078 3248
- : - FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) - s : - - -
: 1927 ?
3,0. Bonds % 301 0 ;% 56 gg| O zem ‘%es 1§A4a 1f24,z "3"”121390 i 3248
3AYGO 795 785 o 0 0 g 0 0 0 1] o
L T ,
evenue Bors: Liquor Fund 5,000 469 o], ___ 4531 0 4.5341 ~8 1] 0 . 0 [
Total] 5z648| 1,565 o7 ee7| ST a0 201 8,283 anne /P Boceas| B 21| B P 2200 [OF azts
59552
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
Appropriation Request FY 16 6 Date First Appropriation FY 08
Supplemental Appropriation Request : 1] First Cost Estimate
Transfer Y Current Scope Fy 4516 £73%2 57.648
Cumulative Appropriation 16,100 . |Last FY's Cost Estimate 57,610
Expenditure / Encumbrances 1,565
Unencumbered Balance 14,535

Description

This project provides access from Eim Street west of Wisconsin Avenue to the southern end of the Bethesda Metrorail Station. The
Metrorail Red Line runs below Wisconsin Avenue through Bethesda more than 120 feet below the surface, considerably deeper than the
Purple Line right-of-way. The Bethesda Mefroralil station has one entrance, near East West Highway. The Metrorail station was built with
accommodations for a future southem entrance. The Bethesda light rail transit (LRT) station would have platforms located just west of
Wisconsin Avenue on the Georgetown Branch right-of-way. This platform allows a direct connection between LRT and Metrorail, making
transfers as convenient as possible. Six station elevators would be located in the Elm Street right-of-way, which would require narrowing
the street and extending the sidewalk, The station would include a new south entrance to the Metrorail station, including a new mezzanine
above the Metrorail platform, similar to the existing mezzanine at the present station’s north end. The mezzanine would use the existing
knock-out panel in the arch of the station and the passageway that was partiaily excavated when the station was built in anticipation of the
future construction of a south entrance.

Estimated Schedule :
Design: Fail FY10 through FY15. Construction: To take 30 months but must be coordinated and implemented as part of the State Purple
Line project that is dependent upon State and Federal funding. The schedule assumes a [%momh delay as a result of likely state delays.

Other .
Part of Elm Street west of Wisconsin Avenue will be closed for a period during construction.

Fiscal Note

The funds for this project were initially programmed in the State Transportation Participation project. Appropriation of $5 million for design
was transferred from the State Transportation Participation project in FY09. The construction date for the project remains uncertain and is
directly linked {o the Purple Line construction at the Bethesda Station, Project schedule and cost may change as a result of MTA pursuit of
public private partnership for the Purple Line.

Coordination
Maryland Transit Administration, WMATA, M-NCPPC, Bethesda Lot 31 Parking Garage project, Department of Transportation, Department
of General Services, Special Capital Projects Legistation [Bill No. 31-14] was adopted by Council June 17, 2014.



Bus Stop Improvements (P507658)

Category . Transportation Date Last Modified 11117144
Sub Category Mass Transit Required Adequate Public Facllty No
Administering Agency Transporiation (AMAGE30) Relocation Impact Nornwe
Planning Area Status Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond €
Total FY$4 FY14 | € Years FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY19 FY 20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE 0s
Planning, Design and Supervision 1,316 586 0 730 282 127 151 158 35 0 [+]
Land 195 292 o| 1633  eos| 258 5| st 70 0 0
Site improvemenis and Utliliies ] ) 8 !_}1 0 ] [+] 0 0 0 4]
Construction 154 1 0 753 274 128 155 181 35 1] o
Other o 0 o} g 0 Q 0 [ [s] 1] o
Total 3935 878 al 118 1,341 511 851 673 140 g 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE {$000g]
G.O. Bonds 1,998 (1] [i] 1,998 1,072 305 305 316 0 g 0
Mass Transit Fund 1,987 819 0 1,118 69 208 348 357 140 0
Total 3,805 879 ] 3,116 1,141 511 651 5§73 140 ¢ g
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (0D0s)
Appropriation Request FY 18 851 Date First Appropriation FY 78
|Supplemental Appropriation Request 9 Flrst Cos! Esimate
Transfer ‘ g Current Scope FY 15 3995
‘Cumutative Appropriation 2,020 Lost FY's Cosl Estinate 5,387
Expenditure / Encumbrances 1,408
Unencumbared Balance 612
Description

This project provides for the Instaliation and improvement of capital amenities at bus stops in Montgomety County to make them safer, more
accessible and attractive 1o users, and to improve pedestrian safety for Counly fransit passengers. These enhancements can Include items
such as sidewalk connections, improved pedestrian access, pedestxian refuge islands and othsr crossing safety measures, area lighting,
paved passenger standing areas, and other safety upgrades. In prior years, this project included funding for the installation and
replacement of bus shelters and benches along Ride On and County Metrobus routes; benches and shellers are now handled under the
operating budget. Full-scale construction began in October 2008, In the first year of the project, 729 bus stops were reviewed and

- modified, with significant construction occurring at 219 of these locations. As of FY13, approximately 2,634 stops have been maodified.
-Estimated Schedule

Compietion of project delayed to FY18 due o complex nature of bus stops requiring right-of-way to be acquired.

Justification

Many of the County’s bus stops have safety, security, or right-of-way deficlencies since they are located on roads which were not oiiginally
built to accommodate pedestrians. Problems include; lack of drainage around the site, sidewalk connections, passenger standing areas or
pads, lighting or pedestrian access, and unsafe strest crossings lo get to the bus stop. This project addresses significant bus stop safety
issues to ease access o transit service. Correction of these deficiencies will result in fewer pedestrian acdidents related to bus riders,
Improved accessiblilty of the system, increased attractiveness of fransit as a means of transportation, and greater ndershnp Making transit
a more viable option than the automobile requires enhanced faciilties as well as increased frequency and level of service. Getling riders to
the bus and providing an adequate and safe facility fo wait for the bus will help to achieve the goal. The County has approximately 5,400
bus stops. The completed invenlory and assessment of each bus stop has determined what is needed at each location to render the stop
safe and accessible to all transit passengers. In FYGS5, a confractor developed a GiS-referencad bus stop inventory and condition
assessment for all bus stops in the County, criteria to defermine which bus stops need improvements, and a prioritized fisting of bus stop
relocations, improvements, and passenger amenities, The survey and review of bus stop data have been completed and work is on-going.
Fiscal Note

Funding for this project includes general obligation bonds with debt servica financed from the Mass Transit Facilities Fund. Reflects
acceleration in FY14. $1,627,000 technical adjustment in FY15 to comrect for partial closeout error in FY13,

As a resuit of the savings plan deferrals in programmed expenditures of $140,000, FY16 spending will be reduced and FY17 appropriation
needs will be reduced by an equal amount.

Disclosures

A pedestrian impact analysis will bs performed during design or is In progress.

The Execufive asserts that this project conforms to the requirements of relevant Iowl plans, as required by the Maryland Economic Growth,
Resource Protection and Pianning Act

Coordination

Civic Associations, Municipaliies, Maryland State Highway Administration, Maryland Transit Administration, Washington Metropoiitan Area
Transk Authority, Commission on Aging, Commission on People with Disabilifies, Montgomery County Pedestrian Safety Advisory
Committes, Citizen Advisory Boards

pib



Cost Sharing: MCG (P720601)

Category Cuiture and Recreation : Dato Last Modified 111114
Sub Categary Recreation Required Adequate Public Facility No
Administering Agency  General Servicas (AAGE28) Relocation mpact None
Planring Area Countywide ) Status Ongoing
Thru Rem Total Beyond 6
Total | FY14 | P14 | 6Years | Fy15 | Fy1e | FY47 | FY18 | FY1s | FY20 | Yn
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($0005) ~
Plan d Supervis} 3634 3634 0 0 0 o 0 g{ 0 0 0
Land 0 0 0 ) b 0 0 0 0 o 0
Site ents and g 9 0 0 0 0 0 g{ 0 o o
|Construction 74361 7430 o| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
Other | 1s4ps] s300]  1318] ssra] 238 24v1] 1000|000 t000] 1,000 o
Total] 28571 18382 1 sers]  zam| 249| 1000] 1000] 1000 1000 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s z
Contributions 150 0 150 [ 0 [ 0 0 0 0 o
Current Revenue: General 14810 8435|  eo2|  7773] 2282  1491) 1000 1000 1000 1,000 o
G.0. Bonds 1,000 0 o 1000 o 1,000 ) 0 o ) 0
Land Sale 2661 2661 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
tong-Tsm Financing 3850 3850 ) g 0 0 (4 2 0 g 0
State Ald 4100|343 584 100 100 0 0 ) 0 ) o
Totd] 28571 16382] 4316  sgvs| 2382 2491  1006] 1000  1000] . 1000 o

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)

fon Request AL 2518 [Date First Appropriation FY 06
|Supplemental Appropriafion Request 9 First Cost Esfimate
Transfer 0 Current Scope FY 1§ 26571
Cumulative Appropriation 20,1597 Last FY's Cost Estimate 25,187
Expenditure | Encumbrances 17,023
Unencumbared Balance 3474

Description

This project provides funds for the development of non-governmant projects in conjunction with public agencies or the private sector.
County participation leverages private and other public funds for these facilities. Prior to disbursing funds, the refevant County department
or agency and the private organizetion will develap a Memeorandum of Understanding, which specifies the requirements and responsibilities
of each.

Cost Change

Reductions of $141,000 have been made in FY 18 expenditures and current ravenue funding as part of the FY 16 operating budgat savings
plan. FY16 CIP Grants for Aris and Humanities Organizations have been capped at the level approved in May 2015,

Justification * ]

The County has entered into or considered many public-private parinerships, which contribute to the excellence and diversity of facilities
serving County residents

Other

See aftached for Comimunity Grants and CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizations.

The State appraved $4,000,000 in State Aid for the Fillmore venue in Silver Spring. The County's required maitch was $4,000,000 and
$6,511,000 was programmed. The Venue Operator agreed to purchase certain Ramiture, fixtures, and equipment for the project; $150,000
of which would be used as the required County match. An agreement between the development pariners and the County was executed,
The Fillmore is now operational.

Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc., in FYD6-07 the County provided $190,000 as a partial match for the State funds with $50,000 in current
revenue for DPWT to develop a program of requirements and cost estimate for the project, and bond funded expenditure of $140,000 to pay
for part of the construction. These funds were budgeled in the MCG: Cost Sharing project {No 720601). In FY'11, the funds were
transferred to a new CIP Old Blair Auditorium Reuse project (No. 361113},

Fiscal Note
As a result of savings plan reductions in programmed expendilures, FY16 spendmg will be reduced and FY17 appropriation needs wili be
reduced by an equal amount,

Disclosures
A pedestrian impact analysis will be performed dunng design or is in progress.

The Executive asserts that this project conforms to the requirements of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic Growth,
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

220



Cost Sharing: MCG (P720601)

Private organizations, State of Maryland, Municipalities, Monigomery County Public Schools, Community Use of Public Facliities,
Department of General Services, Department of Economic Development



COST SHARING GRANTS
Grants:
For FY 16, County participation is for the following community grant projects totaling $865,000: Beth Shalom
Congregation and Talmud Torah: $60,000; Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region: $50,000; Graceful
Growing Together, Inc.: $75,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $50,000; Jewish
Foundation for Group Homes: $50,000; Latin American Youth Center, Inc.: $25,000; Muslim Community Center Inc.
DBA MCC Medical Clinic: $25,000; Potomac Community Resources: $25,000; Rockville Science Center, Inc.:
$15,000; Silver Spring United Methodist Church: $50,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington: $40,000;
Warrior Canine Connection: $50,000; Comerstone Montgomery, Inc.: $350,000. For FY16, CIP Grants for Arts and
Humanities Organizations totaling $1,625,004 are approved for the following projects: The Writer's Center, Inc.:

$250,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $119,181; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $30,170; Round House
Theatre, Inc.: $155,572; American Darnce Institute, Inc.: $70,081; and Strathmore Hall Foundation, Inc.: $1,000,000.

For FY 15, County participation was for the following projects: Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region,
Inc.: $100,000; Graceful Growing Together, Inc.: $125,000; Jewish Community Center of Greater Washington:
$150,000; Muslim Community Center, Inc.: $250,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $150,000; The Arc of
Montgomery County, Inc.: $17,973; Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.: $11,395; Melvin J.
Berman Hebrew Academy: $33,000; Jewish Social Service Agency: $75,000; Warrior Canine Connection, Inc.:
$75,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $125,000; The Jewish Federation of Greater
Washington, Inc.; $100,000; Family Services, Inc.: $75,000. For FY15, CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities
Organizations totaling $849,080 are approved for the following projects: Germantown Cultural Arts Center, Inc.:
§75,000; Jewish Community Center of Greater Washington, Inc.: $134,000; Montgomery Community Television, Inc.:
$50,080; The Olney Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc.; $150,000; Sandy Spring Museum, Inc.: $90,000; and The Writer's
Center, Inc.: $250,000. $100,000 of these funds will also be used to provide a State bond bill match for Silver Spring
Black Box Theater. For FY15, emergency CIP Grants for Arts and Humanities Organizations totaling $143,116 are
approved for the following projects: Montgomery Community Television, Inc.: $127,179; and Sandy Spring Museum,
Inc.: $15,937. ,

For FY 14, County participation was for the following projects: Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region:
$100,000; Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $125,000; Muslim Community Center: $100,000; Potomac
Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Sandy Spring Museum: $65,000; St. Luke’s House and Threshold Services
United: $50,000: and Takoma Park Presbyterian Church: $75,000. Prior to disbursement of funds, Takoma Park
Presbyterian Church must provide a final Business Plan to the Executive and Council that includes the proposed fee
schedule and letters of interest from potential entrepreneurs with expected revenues from each user. The Church must
agree to use the facility for the expressed purposes for a period of ten years from the time the facility is complete or
repay the pro rata portion of County funds. The following Capital Improvement Grants for the Arts and Humanities
were awarded to Friends of the Library, Montgomery County, Inc.: $25,100; Imagination Stage, Inc.: $190,000; The
Washington. Conservatory: $26,875; Strathmore Hali Foundation, Inc.: $26,000; The Puppet Company: $25,000; The
Writers Center, Inc.: $250,000; Glen Echo Park Partnership for Arts and Culture: $45,000; American Dance Institute,
Inc.: $34,889; Olney Theatre Corp: $25,000; Montgomery Community Television dba Montgomery Community Media:
$62,469; The Dance Exchange Inc.: $77,500; and Metropolitan Ballet Theatre, Inc.: $100,850.

For FY 13, County participation was for the following projects: ArtPreneurs, Inc.: $80,000; Muslim Community Center,
Inc.: $120,000; Muslim Community Center, Inc.: $175,000; Potomac Community Resources, Inc.: $50,000; Sheppard
Pratt Health System, Inc.: $50,000; and The Menare Foundation, Inc.: $80,000.

For FY 12, County participation was for the following projects: Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington,
Inc.: $125,000; CHI Centers Inc.: $200,000; and Ivymount School, Inc.: $100,000.

For FY11, County participation was for the following projects: Girl Scout Council of the Nation's Capital: $100,000;
Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, Inc.: $50,000; and Ivymount School, Inc.: $100,000.

For FY 10, County participation was for the following project: Aunt Hattie's Place, Inc.: $100,000. Disbursement of
FY09 and FY'10 County funds is conditioned on the owner of the property giving the County an appropriate covenant
restricting the use of the leased property to a foster home for boys for a period of ten years from the time the facility



commences to operate as a foster home. Boys and Girls Club of Greater Washington: $38,000; CASA de Maryland,
Inc.: $100,000; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $50,000; and Warren Historic Site
Commitiee, Inc.: $150,000.

For FY09, County participation was for the following projects: Aunt Hattie's Place, Inc.: $250,000; Boys and Girls Club
of Greater Washington: $250,000; CASA de Maryland, Inc.: $150,000; CHI Centers; $50,000; and Institute for Family
Development Inc., doing business as Centro Familia: $75,000 (The organization had to demonstrate to the County's
satisfaction that it had commitments for the entire funding needed to construct the project before the $75,000 in County
funds could be spent.}; Jewish Council for the Aging of Greater Washington, Inc.: $250,000; Montgomery General
Hospital: $500,000; Nonprofit Village, Inc.: $200,000; and YMCA of Metropolitan Washington and Youth and Family
Services Branch: $200,000. : ‘



Clarksburg/Damascus MS (New) (P116506)

Category Montgomery County Public Schools Date Last Modified 1MImné
Sub Category Individual Schools Raquired Adequate Public Facilily No
- Administering Agency Public Schools (AAGE$8) Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Clarksburg ) Status Planning Stage
Thru Rem Total Beyond &
Total FYi4 FY14 8 Years FYyis | FY16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 13 FY20 Yrs
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
Planning, Design and Superyision 2,681 200{  4,107] 1324 784 540 o ) o 0 8
Land Q 1] Q [ 0 0 1] 0 4] 0 4]
Site Improvements and Utilifies 7,890 4] g 7,690 5514 2178 1] 1) L) 0 )
Construction 40,813 ] [+] 40,813 6335 27.020 7,458 g 0 4] 4]
Other 1,630 ] g 1,830 ] 5§10 1,120 g [ [¢] 0
' Totel] 52764 200]  1307)  si4s7]  1zm3s 8578 g [} N 0
FUNDING SCHEDULE (§000s)
r j - j607 | )
Current Revenun; Recordation Tax _ ] 0 gl " 45677 1,000 0 g 0 2]
“ »
.0, Bonds I ) 150817 5305) 778 0 0 0 0
Schools Impact Tax 23,576 0 1,107 22489 14,1251 11344 0 o) 0 0 0
) Total| 52,764! 200 1,107 51,457 12,833 30,246 8,578 0 1] o [
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACY [35000s
Energy _832 0 o 233 733 233 233
Maintenance 2,504 [ 0 626 628 826, 828
Net Impact| 3,436] i OL g 859 859 859 858
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
uest FY 18 1,400 Date First Appropriation FY 13
Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 First Cost Estimats
Transfer 0 Curent Scope [}
Cumulative Appropriation _ 51,384 Last FY's Cost Estimate 52,764)
‘Expenditure / Encurnbrances 200 : :
¢ [Unencumbered Balance 51,164
Description

The Clasrksburg Master Plan, approved in 1994, allows for the polential development of 15,000 housing units, Development of this
community resulted in the formation of a new cluster of schools. Enroliment projections at Rocky HIIl Middle Schoo! continue to increase
dramatically throughout the FY 2011-2016 six-year CIP. This continued growth justifies the nged for the opening of another middle school
to serve the Clarksburg/Damascus service areas. Rocky Hill Middle School has a program capacity for 839 students. Enrollment is
expected to reach 1,411 students by the 2015-2016 school year. A feasibility study was conducted in FY 2009 fo determine the cost and
scope of the project. The proposed middle school will have a program capacity of 988. Due to fiscal constraints, this project was delayed
one year in the adopted FY 2013-2018 CIP. An FY 2013 approptiation was approved to begin planning this new middle school. An FY 2045
appropriation was approved for consiruction funds. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved to complete this project. This project is
scheduled fo be completed by August 2016,
Capacity

. Program Capacity after Project: 938
Fiscal Note
in FY16, $1.009M in Recordation Tax was replaced with $1.008M in GO Bonds.

Coordination
Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC, Department of Environment Protection, Building Permits, Code Review, Fire Marshal, Department of
Transportation, Inspections, Sediment Control, Stormwater Management, WSSC Pemmits



Current Revitalizations/Expansions(P826575)

ategory Montgomery County Public Scheols Date Last Modified 117114
ub Category Countywide Required Adequate Public Facility No
dministering Agency Public Schools (AAGE18) Relocation Impact None
lanring Area Countywide Status Ongoing
Thry Rem Total ] : Beyond 6
Total FY14 FY14 §Ysars | FY15 FY 16 FY 17 FY18 -FY 18 FY 20 Yrs
: EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s)
lanning, Design and Supervision 80,144 36,838 8,031 34,608 6,448 8,741 8,382 6857 3,393 807 568
and i 0 [4] g [ 4 0 a 0 0 1] 0
iite Improvements and Utilities 178,234 60,095 13,806 85871 16,342 17,369 10,434 19,430 22 681 9425 8,362
sonstruction 900812 218,730 94682 534223 75,221 91,276 92,394 75404| 102214 97714 52177
Jther 38,501 10,182 5483 20,756 1,785 3278 2,589 2,809 3,847 6,658 2,100
: Total| 1,197,691| 326,946 121,982| 685556] 99,774| 120,654] 113,789 104,300 132435 114,604 63,207
- FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) - RS e
sontributions 2,791 261 0 2,500 2,500 4] 4] 0 0 0 0
urrent Revenue: General 44 ‘0 0 ; 32&44 o] 1] 44 0 0 0 0
A 7 [ .
surtent Revenue: Recordation Tax Lididl 145821 18,082 {Ma_%a‘lﬂi 2,478, e 4584 23047 268911 28,197] 30213 0
gL : %1 rd
3.0. Bonds Felebhbor| 265000 78523 ”{&4@91 61,223 qffg—é?r 90638) 63805 79816 51,388] 63207
chool Facilities Payment 855 Y 0 855 517 138 0 1] 0 0 Q
Schools Impact Tax 83,185 14,352 5,132 ' 63,701 3,6'72 0 ] 13,604 23422 23,003 0
3tate Aid 103605, 31,721 21245 50639 29384) 21255 0 0 0 0 0
) Total| 1,197,691| 326,946) 121,982| 685,556 89,774| 120,654] 113,788 104,300 132435 114,604 63,207
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000s)
Znergy 6,016 1,191 1,310 869 1178 734 734
viaintenance ) 12,737 2,273 2,592 1,770 2,598 1,752 1,752
Net Impact 18,753 3,464 3,902 2,839 3,776 2,486 2,486
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (000s)
Appropriation Request FY 16 168,639 Date First Appropriation
Supplemental Appropriation Request . 0 First Cost Estimate
Transfer i 0 Current Scope 331,923
Cumulative Appmpﬁaﬁon 876,002 Last FY's Cost Estimate 1,239,281
Expenditure / Encumbrances 326,946 Partial Closeoutt Thru 446,000
Unencumbered Balance 345,056 New Partial Closeout 137,813
Total Partial Closeout 583,813
Description

This project combines all current revitalization/expansion projects as prioritized by the FACT assessments. Future projects with planning in
FY 2017 or later are in PDF No. 886538, Due to fiscal constraints, the Board of Education’s Requested FY 2015-2020 CIP includes a one-
year delay of elementary school revitalization/expansion projects. Also, in the Board of Education's Requested FY 2015-2020 CIP, the
name of this project changed from replacements/modernizations to revitalizations/expansions, to better reflect the scope of work done
during these projects. Due 1o fiscal constraints, the County Council adopted FY 2315-2020 CIP includes a one year delay, beyond the
Board of Education’s request, for elementary school projects and a one year delay of secondary school projects beginning with Tilden
Middie School and Seneca Valley High School; however, all planning funds remained on the Board of Education’s requested schedule.

An FY 2015 appropriation was approved to provide planning funds for two revitalizatiorvexpansion projects, construction funds for one
revitalization/expansion project and the balance of funding for three revitalization/expansion projects. An FY 2015 supplemental
appropriation of a $2.5 million contribution from Junior Acheivement of Greater Washington was approved to include a Junior Achievement
Finance Park during the revitalization of Thomas Edison High School of Technology. The Board of Education's requested FY2015-2020
Amended CIP reinstated the construction schedule previously requested by the Board. Due to fiscal constraints, the County Council did not
approve the Board's request. Therefore, revitaiization/expansion projects beginning with Potomac ES, Tilden MS, and Seneca Valiey HS
will remain on their approved schedule. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved for the balance of funding for one project, construction
funding for four projects, and planning funding for five projects.

Disclosures

Expenditures will continue indefinitely.
Public Schools (A18) asserts that this project conforms to the requirements of relevant local plans, as required by the Maryland Economic
Growth, Resource Protection and Planning Act.

Coordination

Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC, Department of Environmental Protection, Building Permits, Code Review, Fire Marshal Inspections,
Department of Transportation, Sediment Control, Stormwater Management, WSSC Permits



Technology Modemization (P036510)

Category Montgomery County Public Schools Date Last Modified 14714714
Sub Category Countywide Required Adecuate Public Faciity Ne
Administering Agency Public Schocls (AAGE18) Relocation Impact None
Planning Area T Countywide Siatus Ongoing
- Thru Rem Totaf Beyond 6
Yotad | Fyi4 | FY14 | BYeas | FY1s | FYi6 | FY47 | FY1s | FYts | FYm Yis
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
Planning, Design and Supervision 206,215| 138040, 22088| 135478 24758 25s538| 21358 21908 o728 20708 o
Land 0 o 0 0 g g o 9 0 g 0
Site Improvements and Nilifies g 0 [ 0 0 2] 0 0 g 0 1]
Construction 0 0 0 0 a 1] ] 4] g 0 4]
Other 0 g 0 0 g o 0 0 o o 0
: Yotal| 206,215 138949 22088 21,3580 21908 zo728| 20708 e
FUNDIN
- Wezsys
Current Revenue: Gansral t 37,004] 11,820 20278, 20918] 19,788, 19695 g
Current Revenue: Regordation Tax / 91237 10,168 1,080 1080 930l 1,103 0
Federal Aid 10,708 10,708 0 0 0 [} o 0
Totmi] 20621s| 133,043 22088] 135,178] 247s8| 25538] 21358 21998 20728] 20708 o

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {000s)

 Appropriation Request FY 16 23538 Date First Appropriation FY 03
Suppleraental Appropriation Request g First Cost Estimate
Transfer -0 Cument Scope : 0
Cumdative Appropsiation 185,795 Last FY's Cost Estimate 204,215
diture / Encumbrances 138,949 .
Unencumbered Balance 46,848
Description

The Technology Modemization (Tech Mod} project is a key component of the MCPS strategic technology plan, Educational Technology for
21st Century Leaming. This plan bullds upon the following four goals: students will use technology to become actively engaged in leaming,
schoots will address the digital divide through equitable access to technology, staff will improve technology skills through professional
development, and staff will use technology to improve productivity and results.

The funding source for the initfative is anticipated to be Federal e-rate funds. The Federal esrate funds programmed in this PDF consist of
available unspent e-rate balance: $1.8Min FY 2010, $1.8Min FY 2011, and $327K in FY 2012. In addition, MCPS projects future erate
funding of $1.6M each year (FY 2010-2012) that may be used to support the payment obligation pending receipt and appropriation. No
county funds may be spent for the initiative payment obligation in FY 2010-2012 without prior Council approval.

During the County Council's reconciliation of the amended FY 2011-2018 CIP, the Board of Education's requested FY 2012 appropriation
was reduced by $3.023 million dus to a shorifall in Recordation Tax revenue. An FY 2012 supplemental appropriation of $1.338 million In
federal e-rate funds was appraved; however, during the County Council action, $1.333 million in current revenue was removed from this
-project resulting in no additional doilars for this projectin FY 2012. An FY 2013 appropriation was requested to continue the technology
modernization project and return to a four-year replacement cycle staring in FY 2013; however, the County Council, in the adopted FY
2013-2018 CIP reduced the request and therefore, the replacement cycle will remain on a five-year schedule, An FY 2013 supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $2.042 million was approved in federal e-rate funds fo roll oyt Promethean interactive technology across all
elementary schools and to implement wireless networks across alf schoals.

An FY 2014 appropriation was approved to continue this project. ‘An FY 2015 appropriation was approved o continug the technology
modernization program which will enable MCPS to provide mobile (laptop and tablet) devices in the classrooms. The County Councll
adopted FY 2015-2020 CIP is approximately $21 million lass than the Board's request over the six year peried. However, e-rate funding
anticipated for FY 2015 and FY 2016 will bring expenditures in those two years up to the Board's request to begin the new initiative io
provide mobile devices for students and teachers in the classroom. The County Councll, during the review of the amended FY 2015-2020
CIP, programmed an additional $2 million in FY 20186 for this project. A supplamental appropriation will be requested to have the $2 milllion
appropriated to MCPS. An FY 2016 appropriation was approved to continue the technology modernization program,

Fiscal Note
A FY2014 supplemental appropriation of $3,384 million in federal e-rate funds was approved by Council in Juna 2014. In FY16, $1.009M in
Current Revenue was replaced with $1.009M in Recordation Tax.

Coordination

{3000) FY 15 FYs 16-20
Salaries and Wages: 1893 9485
Fringe Benefits: 807 . 4035
Workyears: 205 1025



Network Infrastructure and Support Systems (P076619)

Category Montgomesy College {D Date Last Modified 514
Sub-Category Righer Edducafion’ q, 31 Required Adequate Public Facllly ~ No
Administering Agency Monigomety Colege {AAGE1S) Remm impact None:
Planning Area Countywide / ‘ Ongoing
chrmdﬁ

Total Fvas | Fyaz | evis | eves | FYae | Yes |
Planning, Design and Supervision 4203 9 D ol 9 ﬂ )
tand , P - L gl ) ol g B
Ske Improvemerits and Utiliie$ af g1 0 ol - ol - ;}
Gonslictn 1 230l ol ol i o ¢ ol - g%
Ottier R E S T TPhaw| 1m0l 1s00]  recol 1800 G

105t Mwm [ Jedol] so003@unm _vaool _uswo|  vesel "yl o
DL —

Current Revenue; Geoeral f’?iﬁ'?'?:w 20847,
Currsnt Revenue: Recordation Tax 1.420)

19, QW 3#0000  1mon] 1800  1.800) 1,800 o}
Full Time Eguivalent {FTE} A 4.0 4.0 4.0 48 4.0
ARPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA {000s)
Appropriafion Roquest ___ FYis 1.80¢ [Dste First Aparopiation” FY 07
'Supplemental Appropriation Request First Cos Estimate -
Transfor 9 _Curren( Scope F‘f’%"' - §8 ™
Cumutative Approgiiation 12,9671 mw‘sc:ost’ém_;ﬂ_n & 21,967
Expenditure | Encumbrances 9.301] [Partal Closeout Thrg o
Unericumbered Balance 3,665 New Partial Closetut - 9]
- Total Partial Gloseoat D

Description

The purpose of this project is 1o provide for planned techniology replacements and upgrades, and 1o gstablish and maintain network
infrastructure and support systems both il existing and new locations based dn the.academic and instructional needs and requirements.of
the students and College community. The.network infrastructure and support systems represent systems outside the College’s- dataceniers
-and network operating center structurs, including campus cable distribution systems (conduit and wiring), campus centers for labs,.
tlassrooms, offices, and leaming centers; and operation centers for tefaphony, communication, sectrity, and notification systemns, These
network infrastructisre and support systets refer fp the organization of its various parts and their configurations, and will enhance student
leaming and benefit the gntire College community. These systems include servers, high speed connection systems, routers, perts, wireless
_access points, network protocols, network acress. meﬁwﬂoiogtees, firswalls, instryctor workstations, hands on eamputzng and technmogy
tools, autic visual equipment, software support ahd remote access among oftier developing technologies. This project also funds thrée (3)
project managers to oversee the design of new buildings and renovations (one for sach campus) and one (1).position for collegewidy

communication and notification systems. W {6 ﬁ . F vt e v 2 arrenal Wg{ (y _@I { ?*’;&3%
Custcmnge 0 sheto The f;oé(gy&a ﬁa&fscrpmhm e Tlee

Justifieation v le Asnrtrgs plass.

The datacenter and network operation center nebtwork infrastructure must be comipatible ard work.in cuncert with each othér 50 no fbeation
is without central and on-site technology capabilities and support. This requires planned replacement and upgrades as new tachnolpgy
evojves. As faculty continue ta develop more leaming programs and methods fo meel the increased expectations of students, the
technology needs are increasing and changing for existing and new capabilities. Without meeting the requirements devslopediin the
Information Technology Strategic Plan (ITSP), College unit plans, overall stratégic plans, and telecomminications plans, the College will fafl
behind on expectations and the ability to deliver the right technology at the appropriste fime. The Ihformation Technology Strategic Plan
{ITSP) is a comprehensive plan covering | information technology activities funded from all budgst sources for an integrated and complete
ptan for the College. Tha ITSP helps meet student requirements for information technology tadls and instruction in preparation for career
opportunities and transfer programs to fous-year institutions. Use of state-of-the-market hardware and technology Capabifities are required
to attract and serve students, as well as serving the business community by upgrading work forca technology skills and providing a base for
continued economic development in the county. Three goals of the ITSP- are the.use of informaition techhology fo (1) facilitate student
success; (2} effectively and efficiantly operste the. Coflegs; and 13) support the College's growth, developmadt, and cammunity Inifiatives.
Tha ITSP is an overall strategic plan that provides a cost effective-and efficient vision for instructional; acadeiic, and administrative
systems. The ITSP supports the current IT program and setves as documentation for future funding requests.

Other

FY15 Appropriation: $1,800,000 {Gurrent Revenue: General). FY16 Appropriatmn $ 88{},000 {Current Revenue: General),

The following fund transfers/reductions have occurred with this project: By County Council Resolution No. 18-1261, the cumilativa.
appropriationwas reduced by $533,000 (Current Révenue: General) as part of the FY10 savings plan, $800,000 to the Network Operafing.
Center project (#PG?&M 8}{BGT Resol. #12-06-037.6/11/12).

2971


http:stattHlf-ti1e:-mark.et
http:l.olllJ'.tt

Network infrastructure and Support Systems (P076619) -

Disclosures ) .
Expenditures will continue indefinitely.

Goordination
Montgomery Cullege Information Technology Strategic. Plan .

Fueal mote .

4 & readt fle dorvting, ﬂ@ﬂ d//c/&w& g E’/?%ooa Frre
qu“é;h/ éu‘bé( Cu./'ufd(mef}//; Gpris
6’@ /W‘fj a/ G @fﬁff WWK . _ e,




Information Technology: College (P856509)

Category Montgomery College Y ¢ XA DaiolastModfied 825014
Suh Categony’ - HigherEducaion - o - e - Mo
it Aoy Mpomen Cotes AAGE1S

Currant Revenoe: Recordation Tax . 851381 55088 o . 915& o )
GOBods . . | 4esl agsl o ‘Jf*‘% ol. 0
IPAYGD X LY a1 B R | _ 9 g
L¥Y, ?""* wm aarel . sre] el aposipY o
{Fut Tine Equivatent [FTE) 1 9326 4o . a0l
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (0005)
{Bppropeiation Request 718, 7,370
ion Requt 9
Teansfer ¢
| Expenditure { Encumbrances 98,103
Unencumbered Balance » 12,624
Descﬁption

This project provides for the design and installatiosiconstruction; and supgon of Collega Information Technology (IT) systemns mcludmg
data, video, cyber security, software services; enterpriss applications, and voice applications; associated cable systems, equipment closet,
IT space construction; and the rep{acemauf}apgtade of IT squipment to meet current requirements. The pmject includes planning,
installation, and fumishing of tectmology in dlassrooms, labs, and offices. These IT systems support and enbance the College's:mission;
instructional programs; student services mdudmg cwnselmg. ddmissions, fegtstmtim ete,, and administrative computing requirements for
finance, hurman resouices; msbmtmna! advancement, workforce develapmem and confinuing aducahon, stc., and are implemented i
accordance with collegewide strategic planning efforts. The Office of Information Techinology {OIT) determines and recommends the’
hardware and software to be purchased based on requirements analysis. OIT is mspmsible for equipment purchases, monitoring of
systeéms resufts, prw»dmg assistance during implementation, and: on-going. technalogy reviews and-analysis. Four {4} technical staff-
posm:ms are in this project.

: Geporat 2 redue WW{WQ' Gt has been, placed int
1)tcenhance ernet Semces lage faciiti reduced imounts are 258000 in FY14a10
‘ . . F’y’{{@ WW @Wﬁf mGé‘r Cyfzﬁgﬂg&ag ﬁ»#w
Justification (yi{{ %@um‘i ¢ fﬂq’f(&-——\n st 1 b y}"‘ 16 Aotartia T Plcre.
To mest curentand pm,xected technical s ta, video, and voice communications the College plans and. mstans comgsate iT,
-telecommunications and laarning center. syszems at each campus, the central administration buiiding and all instructional sites, The new
systems aliow replacernent of legacy systems for data and video apwcsat}oas, provide for updated networking capabiiies; provide ~
necessary security and monitofing capabilities; establish leaming centers in classrooms and labs, and for distributed instruction; and‘allow
expanded opportunities. for linking with extemal information tachnology services, The Information Technology Strategic Plan (iTSP}is.a
compretiensive plan covering information mchnoiogy activities funded from all budget sources foran integrated and compiete plan for the
College. The ITSP helps meet student requirements for Information techinology fools and instruction in preparation for carees appm%mﬁes
and fransfer programs to fourm institutions, Use of state-of-the-market hardware and techniology capabiliies are required to altract and
serve students, as well as setvirig the business commiunity by upgratiing work force technology skills and providing a base for continied
economic development in the.county. Three.goals of the ITSP- are the use of information technalogy o (1) faciitats student success; (2)
-effectively and efficiently operate the College; and (3) support the College's growth, development, and community inttiatives, The ITSPs an
‘averall strategic plan that provides a ¢ost effactive and efficient vision for instructional, academic, and administrative systems. The ITSP
supports the current IT program and serves as docuimentation for future funding requests.

"9



Information Technology: Gellege (P856509)

FY2015 Agpropration: Total $8,006,000; $1,017,000 i@m Revenue Rawﬂa&on Tax), $8.989,000 {Current Révenus: General)y
FY2018 Appropration; Tolal $7.370,000; $8,459.000 (Cuirent Revenue: - Generpl), $911,000 {Surranit Revenue: Remmam Fax)..
mmmmmﬁmhmmnmademmmmm&wwmﬁm%rx@mmm {CP No.
P996662) (BOT Resol. #07-01-005, 1/16/2007); $300,000 to the Student L Support Systams projsct (CIP No. F-‘Q?6817} and
$2,500,800 to the Network Operating Center project (#P07661; 8(BOT Resol, #1 zosasz 6/1112). The following fund tdnsfers have beer
madeﬁoﬂusprm&:ﬁﬁmirom&emmﬁgﬂmémmch@ sroject (CIP No. PO0BE05), and $25,000 from the Facilities
§;%%ng10g§ flage project (CIP No. P886886) to this prejeét’{B@”T‘l%m H#91:58, B/20H881); &eﬁoieetapmopmeon was reduced hy
nFYsz.

Disclosures
Ex;sem‘itures wﬂl continue kadeﬁmely

Coordir g RS ,
Information Temmegy (IT) Strateyic P%an New Euﬂ:ﬁpg Consimshan ;:Fbiecis Campus Buitaing Raﬁmtion pmjec!s .

e T o Tl savvg, ff@#f s bicn programmmned

Mpm&éw ¥ .ﬁ{%ﬂ‘ﬂ}&‘*m Fyis Ypoudisy will fe W/
b oud  Fy (7 @;WM&«&" ety wiltt o ruduced
by om %VW/ dom gt |




	a
	b
	c
	d
	g
	k
	m
	p
	q
	r
	s
	t
	u
	v

